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N Safety information

In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before
installing and first using the appliance, read this user manual carefully,
including its hints and warnings. To avoid unnecessary mistakes and
accidents, itis important to ensure that all people using the appliance
are thoroughly familiar with its operation and safety features. Save
these instructions and make sure that they remain with the appliance if
itis moved or sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be
properly informed on appliance use and safety.

For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user’s
instructions as the manufacturer is not responsible for damages
caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety

e This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given super
vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved.

Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload this
appliance.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless
they are aged from 8 years and above and supervised.

Keep all packaging well away from children. There is risk of
suffocation.

If you are discarding the appliance pull the plug out of the socket, cut
the connection cable (as close to the appliance as you can) and
remove the door to prevent playing children from suffering a electric shock or
closing themselves in it.

If this appliance featuring magnetic door seals is to replace an older
appliance having a spring lock (latch) on the door or lid, be sure to

make that spring lock unusable before you discard the old applianc
e. This will prevent it from becoming dangerous for a child.

.

General safety
MAWARNING! Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure
orin the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

MWARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

MWARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.



AN Safety information

MWARNING! Do not use other electrical appliances (such asice
cream makers) inside of refrigerating appliances, unless they are
approved for this purpose by the manufacture.

MWARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long
period of time because it could be very hot."

MWARNING! When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply
cord is not trapped or damaged.

MWARNING! Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or
portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellantin this appliance.

The refrigerantisobutane (R-600a) is contained within the refrigerant
circuit of the appliance, a natural gas with a high level of
environmental compatibility, which is nevertheless flammable.
During transportation and installation of the appliance, be certain
that none of the components of the refrigerant circuit become
damaged.

- avoid open flames and sources of ignition

- thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated
Itis dangerous to alter the specifications or modify this productin any
way. Any damage to the cord may cause a short circuit, fire and/or
electric shock.

This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar
applications such as

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments;

- catering and similar non-retail applications.

MAWARNING! Any electrical components(plug, power cord,
compressor and etc.) must be replaced by a certified service agent
or qualified service personnel.

/MAWARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special
use lamp bulb” usable only with the appliance supplied. This “special
use lamp” is not usable for domestic lighting.”

1) Ifthere is a light in the compartment.



AN Safety information

Power cord must not be lengthened.

Make sure that the power plug is not squashed or damaged by the
back of the appliance. A squashed or damaged power plug may
overheat and cause afire.

Make sure that the mains plug of the appliance is accessible.

Do not pull the mains cable.

If the power plug socket is loose, do notinsert the power plug. There
is arisk of electric shock or fire.

You must not operate the appliance without the lamp.

This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken when moving it.

Do notremove nor touch items from the freezer compartment if you
hands are damp/wet, as this could cause skin abrasions or
frost/freezer burns.

- Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.

Daily use

» Do not put hot objects on the plastic parts in the appliance.

« Do not place food products directly against the rear wall.

+ Frozen food must not be re-frozen once it has been thawed out."

» Store pre-packed frozen food in accordance with the frozen food
manufacturer's instructions "

* Manufacturer's storage recommendations should be
strictly adhered to. Refer to relevant instructions.

» Do not place carbonated of fizzy drinks in the freezer compartment as
it creates pressure on the container, which may cause it to explode,
resulting in damage to the appliance.”

- Icelollies can cause frost burns if consumed straight from the
appliance.”

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following
instructions

» Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of
the temperature in the compartments of the appliance.

» Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and
accessible drainage systems.

« Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48h; flush the water
system connected to a water supply if water has not been drawn for 5
days.

- Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so
thatitis notin contact with other food.

- Two-star frozen-food compartments(if they are presented in the
appliance) are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making
ice-cream and making ice cubes.

.

1) Ifthere is a freezer compartment.
2) Ifthere is a fresh-food storage compartment.



AN Safety information

« One-, two- and three -star compartments (if they are presented in the
appliance) are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

« If the appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost,
clean, dry and leave the door open to prevent mount developing
within the appliance.

Care and cleaning

» Before maintenance, switch off the appliance and disconnect the
mains plug from the mains socket.

- Do not clean the appliance with metal objects.

- Do not use sharp objects to remove frost from the appliance. Use a
plastic scraper.”

« Regularly examine the drain in the refrigerator for defrosted water. If
necessary, clean the drain. If the drain is blocked, water will collectin
te bottom of the appliance.?

Installation

Important! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions

given in specific paragraphs.

- Unpack the appliance and check if there are damages on it. Do not
connect the appliance if itis damaged. Report possible damages
immediately to the place you bought it. In that case retain packing.

- Itis advisable to wait at least four hours before connecting the
appliance to allow the oil to flow back in the compressor.

- Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this
leads to overheating. To achieve sufficient ventilation follow the
instructions relevant to installation.

« Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a
wall to avoid touching or catching warm parts (compressor, con-
denser) to prevent possible burn.

- The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers.

« Make sure that the mains plug is accessible after the installation of
the appliance.

Service

< Any electrical work required to do the servicing of the appliance
should be carried out by a qualified electrician or competent person.

e This product must be serviced by an authorized Service Center, and
only genuine spare parts must be used.

Energy saving

« Don’t put hot food in the appliance;

- Don’t pack food close together as this prevents air circulating;
- Make sure food don’t touch the back of the compartment(s);

1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2)Ifthere is a fresh-food storage compartment.



AN Safety information

If electricity goes off, don’t open the door(s);

Don’t open the door(s) frequently;

Don’t keep the door(s) open fortoo longtime;

Don’t set the thermostat on exceeding cold temperatures;

All accessories, such as drawers, shelves balconies, should be
kept there for lower energy consumption

Environment Protection

(%) This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the
ozone layer, in either its refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The
appliance shall not be discarded together with the urban refuse and
rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the appliance
shall be disposed according to the appliance regulations to obtain from
your local authorities. Avoid damaging the cooling unit, especially the
heat exchanger. The materials used on this appliance marked by the
symbol ¢ are recyclable.

The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this
product may not be treated as household waste. Instead it
=== should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the

recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this
productis disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment and human health, which
could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this
product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product,
please contact your local council, your household waste disposal
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Packaging materials

The materials with the symbol are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in
a suitable collection containers to recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance

1. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
2. Cut off the mains cable and discard it.

/AN WARNING! During using, service and disposal the
Aappliance, please pay attention to symbol as left side, which is

located on rear of appliance (rear panel or compressor.

It's risk of fire warning symbol. There are flammable materials in

refrigerant pipes and compressor.

Please be far away fire source during using, service and

disposal.
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Note: Above picture is for reference only. Real appliance probably is different.



Installation

If the kitchen door is not wide enough to pass the refrigerator through, the handles and
doors can be removed according to the below process

Remove the handles
Toolrequired: Hex wrench in accessary bag.

« Ensure the unitis unplugged and empty.
« All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.

1. Unscrew handles with Hex wrench.

(S 17

3. After the appliance is positioned, install the handles as reversed process.



Installation

Remove the doors
Tool required: Philips screwdriver, Flat bladed screwdriver.

Ensure the unitis unplugged and empty.

To take the door off, it is necessary to tilt the unit backwards. You should rest the unit on something solid
so that it will not slip during the door removing process.

All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.

Do not lay the unit flat as this may damage the coolant system.

It's better that 2 people handle the unit during assembly.

1. Unscrew hinge cover by Philips screwdriver.

2. Disconnect the harness.

3. Unscrew top hinge.
I




Installation

4. Lift the door and place it on a soft pad. Then remove another door as
same process.

5. Unscrew bottom hinges.

6. After the appliance is positioned, install the doors as reversed process.




Installation

Space Requirement

.

.

Select alocation without direct exposure to sunlight;

Select alocation with enough space for the refrigerator doors to open
easily;

Select alocation with level (or nearly level) flooring;

Allow sufficient space to install the refrigerator on a flat surface;
Allow clearance to the right, left, back and top when installing. This
will help reduce power consumption and keep your energy bills lower.
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Levelling the refrigerator
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- Leveling and anchor the refrigerator by adjust the feet.
- Clockwise rotate feet to heighten them by hand.
- Anticlockwise rotate feet to lower them by hand.
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Installation

Positioning

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class
indicated on the rating plate of the appliance:

for refrigerating appliances with climate class:

- extended temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging
from 10 °C to 32 °C; (SN)

- temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to
32 °C;(N)

- subtropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to
38 °C;(ST)

- tropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43
°Ci(T)

Location

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct sunlight
etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best performance, if the
appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance between the top of the cabi-
net and the wall unit must be atleast 100 mm. Ideally, however, the appliance should not be positioned

below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one or more adjustable feet at the base of
the cabinet.

This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance;

Warning! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply; the plug must
therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Electrical connection

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate correspond to your
domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided with a
contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the appliance to a
separate earth in compliance with current regulations, consulting a qualified electrician.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed.

This appliance complies with the E.E.C. Directives.

1"



Daily Use

Buttons
m Press to adjust temperature of freezer compartment (left side) from -14°C to -22°C.

[E\ Press to adjust temperature of fridge compartment (right side) from 2°C to 8°C and “OFF”. If select

~ “OFF”, fridge compartment will be turned off.

[ ‘ Press to select running mode from SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING and USER’S
SETTING (no symbol in display).

[ ‘ Press Lock 3 . button and hold for 3 seconds to lock other three buttons.
— Press itand hold for 1 second to unlock other three buttons.

Display

m SMART mode, the refrigerator sets the temperature of two compartments automatically according to
_"J internal temperature and ambient temperature.

@ ECO mode, the refrigerator runs in lowest energy consumption setting.

) SUPER COOLING cools the fridge compartment to the lowest temperature for approx. 2 hours. Then
U the temperature set before super cooling is automatically restored.

m SUPER FREEZING cools the freezer compartment to the lowest temperature for approx. 6 hours. Then
" the temperature set before super mode is automatically restored.

LOCK, the symbol will light on if buttons are locked.
\a Display the setting temperature of freezer compartment.
Display the setting temperature of fridge compartment.

Door Open Alarm
If one door keeps open for 90 seconds, a periodical alarm will sound until the door is closed.

12



Daily Use

First use

Cleaning the interior

Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal accessories with lukewarm
water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand new product, then dry thoroughly.

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage the finish.

Daily use

Food Location

Eggs Door rack

Dairy products (butter, cheese) If available, biofresh or chiller compartment
Lowest shelves

Fruits, vegetables and salad Fruit and vegetable box, crisper or EverFresh+

compartment (if available)

Fresh meat, poultry, fresh fish, sausages, If available, biofresh or chiller compartment

cooked foods Lowest shelf

Ready to eat foods, packaged products, Upper shelves or door rack

canned foods, pickled products
Drinks, bottles, condiments, snacks Door rack
Leftovers Middle shelves

13



EN Guidance for storing fresh food:

Storing into the fresh food compartment:

e Keep your fridge at recommended temperature
level as 4°C.

e Food to be stored should be properly sealed to
avoid odour or taste alterations.

¢ Do not store excessive quantities of food
inside your refrigerator. Leave spaces between
foods to allow cold air flowing around them
to achieve a better and more homogeneous
cooling.

e To allow shorter door openings, foods eaten
daily should be stored at the front of the shelf.

e | eave a gap between foods and the inner
walls, allowing air to flow. If you store foods
against the rear wall foods could freeze against
rear wall.

e Hot, cooked food must be cooled down
at room temperature before storing in the
appliance. Then, warm food can be stored in
the lower shelves of your fridge. Please do not
put warm food nearby highly perishable foods.

e Thaw your frozen food in the fresh food
compartment. This way, you can use the
frozen food to cool down the fresh food
compartment and save energy.

e |f unripe tropical fruits (mango, melons,
papaya, banana, pineapple) are stored
in refrigerator, ageing process can be
accelerated and it is not advisable since it
causes shorter storage times. However, the
ripening of strongly green fruits (apple, pear)
can be promoted for a certain period in fridge
compartment.

e Onions, garlic, ginger and other root
vegetables should be stored at dark and cool
room conditions, not in the fridge.

e When a spoiled food inside refrigerator is
realized, it should be disposed. When rotten
food is noticed, please clean inner liner or
accessories which were in contact to prevent
contamination.

e | arge pots of food, such as soups or stews
can be divided into shallow containers to
quickly cool in the refrigerator. Large pieces
of cooked meat and whole poultry should
be divided into smaller pieces for the same
purpose.

Do not store unpacked foods nearby eggs.
Keep fruits and vegetables separate and store
like with like: apples with apples, carrots with
carrots. Fruits and vegetables give off different
gases that can cause others to deteriorate.
Take leafy greens out of plastic bags, wrap
them in a paper towel or tea towel before
stored in refrigerator. Do not forget to dry them
if they are rinsed or wet before storing.

Store fruits and vegetables susceptible to
drying out in perforated or unsealed plastic
bags to maintain a moist environment yet still
allow air to circulate.

Different foods should be placed in different
areas according to their properties:

“Please check appropriate Climate Class of your

14

appliance rated on the rating plate. One of
below information is valid for your appliance
according to rated Climate Class.”

SN: Extended Temperate: This refrigerating
appliance is intended to be used at ambient
temperatures ranging from 10°C to 32°C

N: Temperate: This refrigerating appliance is
intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16°C to 32°C

ST. Subtropical: This refrigerating appliance is
inteded to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16°C to 38°C

T: Tropical: This refrigerating appliance is inteded
to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from
16°C to 43°C



EN Storing into the freezer compartment:

e |tis recommended to keep freezer setting at
-20°C except extreme ambient conditions.

® 4-6 hours before freezing switch on the Fast
Freeze function to provide faster freezing.

e Hot food must be cooled to room temperature
before storing in the freezer compartment.

e Food cut into small portions will freeze faster and
be easier to defrost and cook.

e [tis better to pack food before putting it into the
freezer.

¢ In order to avoid expiry of storage periods, please
note the freezing date, time limit and name of the

food on the packaging according to the storage
periods of different foods.

* Do not exceed the food storage times
recommended by the food manufacturers. Only
take the required amount of food out of the
freezer.

e Consume defrosted food quickly. Defrosted food
cannot be re-frozen unless it is cooked. It is not
safe to consume uncooked re-frozen fresh food.

¢ When freezing fresh food, avoid bringing it in
contact with already frozen food. It may cause
thawing of already frozen pieces.

When storing commercially frozen foods,
please follow these guidelines:

Always follow manufacturers’ guidelines for the
length of time you should store the food for. Do not
exceed these guidelines!

o Try to keep the length of time between purchase
and storage as short as possible to preserve
food quality.

o Buy frozen foods, which have been stored at a
temperature of =18 °C or below.

¢ Avoid buying food which has ice or frost on the
packaging — This indicates that the products
might have been partially defrosted and refrozen
at some point — temperature rises affect the
quality of food.

¢ We recommend a temperature setting of 4°C
for fresh food compartment and -20°C for
freezer compartment to achieve better food
preservation.

o With the exception of extreme conditions in
ambient, if temperature is set to recommended
values as +4°C/-20°C, overall freshness will
be prolonged within fresh food and freezer
compartments. If temperature of fresh food
compartment is set to cooler, fresh fruits and
vegetables may be partially frozen or exposed to
cold injury, while warmer temperature level may
cause faster spoilage of highly perishable foods
(dairy products, meat products).

15



Daily Use

Freezing fresh food

The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing fresh food and storing frozen and deep-frozen food for
alongtime.

Place the fresh food to be frozen in the bottom compartment.

The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in 24 hours is specified on the rating plate.

The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during this period do not add other food to be frozen.

Storing frozen food

When first starting-up or after a period out of use,before putting the product in the compartment let the
appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! Inthe event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer than the
value shown in the technical characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted food must be
consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen ( after cooked).

.

Caution! 2 star balcony, with temperature between-12"and-18’, is not suitable for ice cream.

2 Star Balcony 3

Thawing

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the fridge compartment or at room
temperature, depending on the time available for this operation.

Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take
longer.

Accessories

Movable shelves

The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with a series of runners so
that the shelves can be positioned as desired.

Positioning the door balconies

To permit storage of food packages of various sizes, the door
balconies can be placed at different heights. To make these
adjustments proceed as follows: gradually pull the balcony in the
direction of the arrows until it comes free, then reposition as required.

16



Daily Use

Helpful hints and tips
Hints for freezing

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:

« the maximum quantity of food which can be frozen in 24 hrs. is shown on the rating plate;

- the freezing process takes 24 hours. No further food to be frozen should be added during this period;

- only freeze top quality, fresh and thoroughly cleaned, foodstuffs;

- prepare food in small portions to enable it to be rapidly and completely frozen and to make it possible
subsequently to thaw only the quantity required;

- wrap up the food in aluminium foil or polythene and make sure that the packages are airtight;

do not allow fresh, unfrozen food to touch food which is already frozen, thus avoiding arise in

temperature of the latter;

lean foods store better and longer than fatty ones; salt reduces the storage life of food;

water ices, if consumed immediately after removal from the freezer compartment, can possibly cause

the skin to be freeze burnt;

- itis advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you removal from the
freezer compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt;

- itis advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you to keep tab of the
storage time.

.

Hints for storage of frozen food

To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:

make sure that the commercially frozen foodstuffs were adequately stored by the retailer;

be sure that frozen foodstuffs are transferred from the food store to the freezer in the shortest possible
time;

not open the door frequently or leave it open longer than absolutely necessary.

Once defrosted, food deteriorates rapidly and cannot be refrozen.

Do not exceed the storage period indicated by the food manufacture.

Hints for fresh food refrigeration

To obtain the best performance:
» Do not store warm food or evaporating liquids in the refrigerator
« Do cover orwrap the food, particularly if it has a strong flavour

Hints for refrigeration

Useful hints:

Make (all types): wrap in polythene bags and place on the glass shelves above the vegetable drawer.
For safety, store in this way only one or two days at the most.

Cooked foods, cold dishes, etc...: these should be covered and may be placed on any shelf.

Fruitand vegetables: these should be thoroughly cleaned and placed in the special drawer(s) provided.
butter and cheese: these should be placed in special airtight containers or wrapped in aluminum foil or
polythene bags to exclude as much air as possible.

Milk bottle: these should have a cap and should be stored in the balconies on the door.

Bananas, potatoes, onions and garlic, if not packed, must not be kept in the fridge.

e e o s e

Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical
shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or
turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could
accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage
of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can damage plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice
form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

17



Daily Use

o o o e

of fuse.

.

with fresh water and rub dry.

.

Troubleshooting

After everything is dry place appliance back into service.

Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.
Do not use any abrasive cleaners
Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.

Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker

Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe

Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician or
competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Problem

Appliance does not
work

Possible cause

Mains plug is not plugged in
orisloose

Solution

Insert mains plug.

Fuse has blown or is defective

Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Socket is defective

Mains malfunctions are to be
corrected by an electrician.

The food is too warm.

Temperature is not properly
adjusted.

Please look in the initial Temperature
Setting section.

Door was open for an extended
period.

Open the door only as long as
necessary.

Alarge quantity of warm food
was placed in the appliance
within the last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation to
a colder setting temporarily.

The appliance is near a heat
source.

Please look in the installation
location section.

Appliance cools too
much

Temperature is set too cold.

Turn the temperature regulation knob
to a warmer setting temporarily.

Unusual noises

Appliance is not level.

Re-adjust the feet.

The appliance is touching the
wall or other objects.

Move the appliance slightly.

Acomponent, e.g. a pipe, on
the rear of the appliance is
touching another part of the
appliance or the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the
component out of the way.

Water on the floor

Water drain hole is blocked.

See the Cleaning and Care section.

Side panels are hot

It's normal. Heat exchange is in
the side panels

Take gloves to touch side panels if need.

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.

18




DISPOSAL

This symbol indicates that this product shall not be disposed with other household wastes at the end
of its service life. Used device must be returned to offical collection point for recycling of electrical
and electronic devices. To find these collection systems please contact to your local authorities or
retailer where the product was puchased. Each househol performs important role in recovering and
recycling of old appliance. Appropriate disposal of used appliance helps prevent potential negative
consequences fort he environment and human health.

2

EN

DISCLAIMER / WARNING

Some (simple) failures can be adequately
handled by the end-user without any safety
issue or unsafe use arising, provided that

they are carried out within the limits and in
accordance with the following instructions (see
the “Self-Repair” section).

Therefore, unless otherwise authorized in the
“Self-Repair” section below, repairs shall be
addressed to registered professional repairers
in order to avoid safety issues. A registered
professional repairer is a professional

repairer that has been granted access to the
instructions and spare parts list of this product
by the manufacturer according to the methods
described in legislative acts pursuant to

Directive 2009/125/EC.
However, only th rvi nt (i.e.
horized professional repairers) th

you can reach through the phone number

given in the user manual/warranty card
r through r authoriz ler m.

rovid rvice under the guaran
terms. Therefore, please be advised that
repairs by professional repairers (who
horized by Beko) shall void tt
guarantee.

Self-Repair

Self-repair can be done by the end-user with
regard to the following spare parts: door
handles,door hinges, trays, baskets and door
gaskets (an updated list is also available in
support.beko.com as of 1st March 2021).

Moreover, to ensure product safety and to
prevent risk of serious injury, the mentioned self-
repair shall be done following the instructions
in the user manual for self-repair or which are
available in support.beko.com. For your safety,
unplug the product before attempting any self-
repair.

Repair and repair attempts by end-users for parts
not included in such list and/or not following the
instructions in the user manuals for self-repair or
which are available in support.beko.com, might
give raise to safety issues not attributable to
Beko, and will void the warranty of the product.

Therefore, it is highly recommended that end-
users refrain from the attempt to carry out repairs
falling outside the mentioned list of spare parts,
contacting in such cases authorized professional
repairers or registered professional repairers. On
the contrary, such attempts by end-users may
cause safety issues and damage the product
and subsequently cause fire, flood, electrocution
and serious personal injury to occur.

By way of example, but not limited to, the
following repairs must be addressed to
authorized professional repairers or registered
professional repairers: compressor, cooling
circuit, main board,inverter board, display board,
efc.

The manufacturer/seller cannot be held liable in
any case where end-users do not comply with
the above.

The spare part availability of the refrigerator that
you purchased is 10 years.

During this period, original spare parts will be
available to operate the refrigerator properly
The minimum duration of guarantee of the
refrigerator that you purchased is 24 months.

This product is equipped with a lighting source
of the "G" energy class.

The lighting source in this product shall only be
replaced by professional repairers.
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A Informacion sobre seguridad

En interés de su seguridad y para garantizar el uso correcto, antes de instalar y utilizar el
aparato por primera vez, lea atentamente este manual del usuario, incluyendo sus
consejos y advertencias. Para evitar errores y accidentes innecesarios, es importante
asegurarse de que todas las personas que utilizan el aparato estén familiarizadas con
sus caracteristicas de funcionamiento y seguridad. Guarde estas instrucciones y
asegurese de que permanezcan con el aparato en caso de que se traslade o se
comercialice, de modo que todas las personas que lo utilicen a lo largo de su vida util
estén debidamente informadas sobre el uso y la seguridad del aparato.

Para la seguridad de la vida y de la propiedad, tenga en cuenta las precauciones de
estas instrucciones de uso, ya que el fabricante no se hace responsable de los dafios
causados por omision.

Seguridad de los nifios y las personas vulnerables

» Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios a partir de los 8 afios y por personas con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y
conocimientos, siempre y cuando se les haya impartido una formacion o instrucciones
sobre el uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprendan los peligros que
conlleva.

» Los nifios de 3 a 8 afios pueden cargar y descargar este aparato.

» Se debe vigilar a los nifios para asegurarse de que no jueguen con este
electrodoméstico.

* Los nifios no deben realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario a menos que
tengan 8 afios o mas y estén bajo supervision.

» Mantenga todos los envases fuera del alcance de los nifios. Existe riesgo de asfixia.

« Siva a desechar el aparato, desenchufe el enchufe de la toma de corriente, corte el
cable de conexion (tan cerca del aparato como pueda) y retire la puerta para evitar que
los nifios que juegan sufran descargas eléctricas o se encierren en él.

+ Si este aparato con sellos magnéticos para puertas va a reemplazar un aparato viejo
que tiene un bloqueo de resorte (pestillo) en la puerta o tapa, asegurese de que ese
resorte no se pueda usar antes de desechar el aparato viejo.

Esto evitara que se convierta en una trampa mortal para un nifio.

Seguridad general

/\ ADVERTENCIA! Mantener limpias y sin obstrucciones las aberturas de
ventilacion del armario del frigorifico o de la estructura incorporada.

/\ ADVERTENCIA! No utilice dispositivos mecanicos u otros medios para acelerar
el proceso de descongelacion distintos de los recomendados por el fabricante.

/\ ADVERTENCIA! Evite provocar dafios al circuito de refrigeracion.



A Informacion sobre seguridad

/\ ADVERTENCIA! No utilice otros aparatos eléctricos (como las heladeras) dentro de
los aparatos frigorificos, a menos que estén aprobados para este fin por el fabricante.

/\ ADVERTENCIA! No toque la bombilla si ha estado encendida durante un largo
periodo de tiempo porque podria estar muy caliente.”

/\ ADVERTENCIA! Cuando coloque el aparato, aseglUrese de que el cable de
alimentacion no esté atrapado ni dafiado.

/\ ADVERTENCIA! No coloque varios enchufes o fuentes de alimentacion portatiles en
la parte posterior del aparato.

» No almacene sustancias explosivas como latas de aerosol con un
propelente inflamable en este electrodoméstico.

» El refrigerante isobutano (R600a) esta contenido en el circuito de refrigerante del
aparato, un gas natural con un alto grado de compatibilidad medioambiental, pero
inflamable.

» Durante el transporte y la instalacién del aparato, asegurese de que no se dafie
ninguno de los componentes del circuito de refrigerante.

- evitar las llamas abiertas y las fuentes de ignicion
- ventilar a fondo la habitacion en la que se encuentra el electrodoméstico

» Es peligroso alterar las especificaciones o modificar este producto de cualquier
manera. Cualquier dafio al cable puede causar un cortocircuito, fuego y/o descarga
eléctrica.

» Este aparato esta destinado al uso en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, como por
ejemplo
- cocinas para uso del personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales;

- casas rurales y clientes de hoteles, moteles y otros tipos de entornos residenciales;
- entornos de tipo "habitacion y desayuno";
- catering y aplicaciones no minoristas similares.

/A ADVERTENCIA! Cualquier componente eléctrico (enchufe, cable de

alimentacion, compresor, etc.) debe ser reemplazado por un agente de servicio
certificado o personal de servicio cualificado.

/\ ADVERTENCIA! La bombilla suministrada con este electrodoméstico es una
"bombilla de uso especial" que solo se puede utilizar con el electrodoméstico

suministrad10. Esta "lampara de uso especial" no es utilizable para iluminacion
doméstica.”

1) Si hay una luz en el compartimento.



A Informacion sobre seguridad

El cable de alimentacion no debe estirarse.

Asegurese de que el enchufe no esté aplastado o dafiado por la parte posterior del
electrodoméstico. Un enchufe aplastado o dafiado puede sobrecalentarse y provocar
un incendio.

Asegurese de que puede conectarse a la toma de corriente del electrodoméstico.

No tire del cable de alimentacion.

Si el enchufe de alimentacion esta suelto, no introduzca el conector de alimentacion.
iExiste riesgo de descargas eléctricas o fuego!

No debe utilizar el electrodoméstico sin la lampara.

Este electrodoméstico es pesado. Debe tener cuidado al moverlo.

No retire ni toque los articulos del congelador si sus manos estan himedas o mojadas,
ya que esto podria causar abrasiones en la piel o quemaduras por congelacion.
Evite la exposicion prolongada del aparato a la luz solar directa.

Uso diario

No caliente las piezas de plastico del electrodomeéstico.

No coloque los productos alimenticios directamente contra la pared trasera.

Los alimentos congelados no deben volver a congelarse una vez descongelados.”
Almacene los alimentos congelados preenvasados de acuerdo con las instrucciones
del fabricante del alimento congelado.”

Se deben cumplir estrictamente las recomendaciones de almacenamiento de los
fabricantes de electrodomésticos. Consulte las instrucciones pertinentes.

No coloque bebidas gaseosas carbonatadas en el compartimento del congelador, ya
que esto crea presién sobre el recipiente, lo que puede hacer que explote y dafar el
aparato.”

Los polos de hielo pueden causar quemaduras por congelacion si se consumen
directamente desde el frigorifico.

Para evitar la contaminacion de los alimentos, por favor, respete las siguientes

indicaciones

La apertura de la puerta durante largos periodos de tiempo puede provocar un
aumento significativo de la temperatura en los compartimentos del aparato.

Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan entrar en contacto con los alimentos y
los sistemas de drenaje accesibles.

Limpie los depdsitos de agua si no se han utilizado durante 48 horas; enjuague el
sistema de agua conectado a un suministro de agua si el agua no se ha extraido
durante 5 dias.

Almacene la carne y el pescado crudos en recipientes adecuados en el refrigerador,
de modo que no estén en contacto con otros alimentos ni goteen sobre ellos.

Los compartimentos de dos estrellas para alimentos congelados (si los hay en el
aparato) son adecuados para almacenar alimentos pre-congelados, almacenar o
hacer helados y hacer cubitos de hielo.

Los compartimentos de una, dos y tres estrellas (si los hay en el aparato) no son
adecuados para la congelacién de alimentos frescos.



A Informacion sobre seguridad

» Si el aparato se deja vacio durante periodos prolongados, apaguelo, descongélelo,
limpielo, séquelo y deje la puerta abierta para evitar problemas dentro del mismo.

Cuidados y limpieza

+ Antes del mantenimiento, apague el aparato y desconecte el enchufe de la toma de
corriente.

* No limpie el electrodoméstico con objetos metalicos.

* No utilice objetos punzantes para eliminar la escarcha del frigorifico. Use un raspador
de plastico.

» Examine regularmente el desague del frigorifico para ver si hay agua descongelada. Si
es necesario, limpie el desagle. Si el desagiie esta bloqueado, se acumulara agua en
el fondo del electrodoméstico.?)

Instalacion

ilmportante! Para la conexién eléctrica, siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones que se
dan en los parrafos especificos.

» Desembale el electrodoméstico y compruebe si esta dafiado. No conecte el
electrodoméstico si esta dafado. Notifique inmediatamente los posibles dafios al lugar
donde lo compro6. En ese caso, conserve el embalaje.

» Es aconsejable esperar al menos cuatro horas antes de conectar el electrodoméstico
para permitir que el aceite vuelva a fluir en el compresor.

» Debe existir una circulacion de aire adecuada alrededor del aparato, de lo contrario se
producira un sobrecalentamiento. Para conseguir una ventilacion suficiente, siga las
instrucciones de instalacion.

» Siempre que sea posible, los espaciadores del producto deben estar contra una pared
para evitar que entren en contacto con las partes calientes (compresor, condensador) y
evitar posibles quemaduras.

» El electrodoméstico no debe estar situado cerca de radiadores o cocinas.

» Asegurese de que el enchufe de la red eléctrica quede accesible después de la
instalacién del aparato.

Servicio técnico

» Todos los trabajos eléctricos necesarios para el mantenimiento del aparato deben ser
realizados por un electricista cualificado o una persona competente.

» Este producto debe ser reparado por un centro de servicio técnico autorizado, y s6lo
deben utilizarse piezas de repuesto originales.

Ahorro de energia

» No introduzca alimentos calientes en el electrodoméstico;

* No embale los alimentos muy juntos ya que esto impide que el aire circule;

» Asegurese de que la comida no toque la parte posterior del compartimento o
compartimentos;

1)  Si el desagle esta blogueado, se acumulara agua en el fondo del electrodoméstico.
2)  Sihay un compartimiento de almacenamiento de alimentos frescos.



A Informacion sobre seguridad

+ Si se corta la electricidad, no abra la(s) puerta(s);

» No abra la(s) puerta(s) con frecuencia;

» No mantenga la(s) puerta(s) abierta(s) durante mucho tiempo;

» No ajuste el termostato a temperaturas excesivamente frias;

» Todos los accesorios, como cajones, estanterias para balcones, deben
mantenerse alli para un menor consumo de energia.

Proteccion del medio ambiente

%/ Este electrodoméstico no contiene gases que puedan dafar la capa de ozono,
ni en su circuito de refrigeracion ni en sus materiales aislantes. El electrodoméstico no
debe desecharse junto con los residuos urbanos y la basura. La espuma aislante
contiene gases inflamables: el electrodoméstico se debe desechar de acuerdo con las
normas del electrodoméstico que puede obtener de las autoridades locales. Evite dafiar
la unidad de refrigeracién, especialmente el intercambiador de calor. Los materiales

utilizados en este aparato marcados con el simbolo € son reciclables.

El simbolo sobre el producto o en su embalaje indican que el mismo no debe ser

== tratado como basura doméstica. En su lugar, debe llevarse al punto de recogida
adecuado para el reciclado de dispositivos eléctricos y electronicos. Al asegurar que este
producto se elimine correctamente, usted ayudara a evitar posibles consecuencias
negativas tanto para el medio ambiente como para la salud que podrian, por otro lado,
ser causados por la manipulaciéon inadecuada de los desechos de este producto. Para
obtener mayor informacion sobre el reciclado de este producto, por favor contacte con su
consejo municipal, su servicio de eliminacion de desechos o con el establecimiento
donde adquiri6 el producto.

Materiales de embalaje
Los materiales con el simbolo son reciclables. Deseche el embalaje en un recipiente
de recogida adecuado para reciclarlo.

Eliminacion del aparato
1. Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
2. Desconecte el cable de alimentacion y deséchelo

preste atencién al simbolo que se encuentra en la parte posterior del aparato
(panel trasero o compresor) que es de color amarillo o naranja y es similar al
que hay al lado izquierdo del aparato.

Es un simbolo de riesgo de incendio. Hay materiales inflamables en las
tuberias de refrigerante y en el compresor.

Por favor, manténgase alejado de la fuente de calor durante su uso, servicio y
eliminacion.

: /\ ADVERTENCIA! Durante el uso, mantenimiento y eliminacion del aparato,



Descripcioén general
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Instalacion

Si la puerta de la cocina no es lo suficientemente ancha como para pasar el refrigerador, el asa y las puertas se pueden
quitar segun el proceso descrito a continuacion.
Retire las asas

Herramienta necesaria: Llave hexagonal en una bolsa de accesorios.

« Asegurese de que la unidad esté desenchufada y vacia.
» Es necesario guardar todas las piezas desmontadas para volver a instalar la puerta.

1. Desatornille las asas con una llave hexagonal.

2. Tire de las asas para quitarlas.

B

3. Una vez colocado el electrodoméstico, instale las asas de forma inversa.



Instalacion

Quite las puertas

Herramienta necesaria: Destornillador de estrella, destornillador de punta plana.

N

Asegurese de que la unidad esté desenchufada y vacia.

Para quitar la puerta, es necesario inclinar la unidad hacia atras. Debe apoyar la unidad sobre algo sélido para que no se
deslice durante el proceso de retirada de la puerta.

Es necesario guardar todas las piezas desmontadas para volver a instalar la puerta.

No coloque la unidad en posicién horizontal, ya que esto podria danar el sistema de refrigeracion.

Es mejor que 2 personas manipulen la unidad durante el montaje.

. Desenrosque la tapa de la bisagra con un destornillador Philips.

2. Separe el arnés.

3. Desatornille la bisagra superior.




Instalacion

4. Levante la puerta y coléquela sobre una almohadilla blanda. A continuacién, retire

otra puerta siguiendo el mismo procedimiento.

5. Desatornille las bisagras inferiores.

6. Una vez colocado el electrodoméstico, instale las puertas de forma inversa.



Instalacion

Requisito de espacio

» Seleccione una ubicacioén sin exposicion directa a la luz solar;

+ Seleccione una ubicacién con suficiente espacio para que las puertas del
frigorifico se abran facilmente;

» Seleccione una ubicacion con piso nivelado (o casi nivelado);

» Deje suficiente espacio para instalar el frigorifico en una superficie plana;

» Deje un espacio libre a la derecha, izquierda, atras y arriba cuando realice la

instalacién. Esto ayudara a reducir el consumo de energia y a mantener sus
facturas de energia mas bajas.
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- Nivelar y anclar la nevera ajustando las patas.
- Gire las patas hacia la derecha para elevarlas manualmente.
~ - Gire las patas hacia la izquierda para descenderlas
™ manualmente.
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Instalacion

Posicionamiento

Coloque este aparato en un lugar donde la temperatura ambiente sea compatible con la clase climatica especificada en la
placa de caracteristicas del aparato: Para los aparatos de refrigeracion con clase climatica:

-Templado ampliado: este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan
entre 10 °C y 32 °C; (SN)

-Templado: este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan e

ntre 16 °C y 32 °C;(N)

- Subtropical: este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan

entre 16 °C y 38 °C;(ST)

-Tropical: este aparato de refrigeracion esta destinado a ser utilizado a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan

entre 16 °C y 43 °C;(T)

Ubicacién

El aparato debe instalarse lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores, calderas, luz solar directa, etc. Asegurese de que el aire
pueda circular libremente por la parte posterior del armario. Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento, si el aparato se coloca por
debajo de una pared que sobresalga, la distancia minima entre la parte superior del armario y la pared debe ser de al menos 100
mm. Lo ideal, sin embargo, es que el electrodoméstico no se coloque por debajo de los elementos que sobresalgan de la pared.
La nivelacion precisa estd asegurada por una o mas patas ajustables en la base del bastidor.

Este aparato de refrigeracion no esta destinado a ser utilizado como aparato empotrado;

Advertencia: El electrodoméstico debe poder desconectarse de la red eléctrica, por lo que el enchufe debe ser facilmente
accesible después de la instalacion.

Conexioén eléctrica

Antes de enchufar el electrodoméstico, asegurese de que la tension y la frecuencia indicadas en la placa de
caracteristicas corresponden a su fuente de alimentacion doméstica. El aparato debe disponer de toma de tierra. El
enchufe del cable de alimentacién esté provisto de un contacto para este fin. Sila toma de corriente doméstica no esta
conectada a tierra, conecte el aparato a una toma de tierra independiente de acuerdo con la normativa vigente y consulte
a un electricista cualificado.

El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad si no se observan las precauciones de seguridad anteriores.

Este aparato cumple con las Directivas E.E.C. .

1"



Uso diario

A
O—7—2

Botones

|
!_J Presione para ajustar la temperatura del congelador (lado izquierdo) de -14°C a -22°C.

:Bi Pulse para ajustar la temperatura del compartimento del frigorifico (lado derecho) de 2°C a 8°C y "OFF". Si selecciona "OFF",
el compartimento del frigorifico se apagara.

r(f! Pdlselo para seleccionar el modo de funcionamiento entre SMART, ECO, SUPER REFRIGERACION, SUPER
CONGELACION y CONFIGURACION DEL USUARIO (sin simbolo en la pantalla).

= Pulse el boton Bloqueo 3. y manténgalo pulsado durante 3 segundos para bloquear los otros tres botones.

I_D_l Presionelo y manténgalo presionado durante 1 segundo para desbloquear otros tres botones.

Pantalla

— Modo SMART, el frigorifico ajusta automaticamente la temperatura de dos compartimentos en funcién de la temperatura
| 1] interna y de la temperatura ambiente.

|5| Modo ECO, el frigorifico funciona en la posicion de menor consumo de energia.

. SUPER REFRIGERACION enffia el compartimento del frigorifico a la temperatura mas baja durante aprox. 2 horas. A
|§I continuacion, la temperatura ajustada antes del modo super se restablece automaticamente.

|4i SUPER CONGELACION enftia el congelador a la temperatura mas baja durante aprox. 6 horas. A continuacion, la
— temperatura ajustada antes del modo super se restablece automaticamente.

|§i BLOQUEAR, el simbolo se encendera si los botones estan bloqueados.

| Muestra la temperatura de ajuste del compartimento congelador.

|I| Muestra la temperatura de ajuste del compartimento frigorifico.

Alarma de puerta abierta

Si una puerta se mantiene abierta durante 90 segundos, se activara una alarma periodica hasta que se cierre la puerta.

12



Uso diario

Primer uso
Limpieza del interior

Antes de usar el electrodom é stico por primera vez, lave el interior y todos los accesorios internos con agua tibia y jab 6 n neutro para eliminar el t i pico olor de un producto

nuevo y luego s é quelo bien.

ilmportante! No utilice detergentes ni polvos abrasivos, ya que pueden dafiar el acabado.

Uso diario
Alimento Ubicacion
Huevos Estante de la puerta

Productos lacteos (mantequilla, queso)

Si esta disponible, compartimento biofresco o
compartimento refrigerador
Estantes mas bajos

Frutas, vegetales y ensaladas

Caja de frutas y verduras, compartimento EverFresh+ (si
esta disponible)

Carne fresca, aves, pescado fresco, salchichas,
alimentos cocinados

Si esta disponible, compartimento biofresco o
compartimento refrigerador
Estante mas bajo

Alimentos listos para comer, productos empacados,
alimentos enlatados, productos adobados

Estantes superiores o estante de puerta

Bebidas, botellas, condimentos, bocadillos

Estante de la puerta

Sobras

Estantes del medio

13




Uso diario

ES Guia para almacenamiento de alimentos
frescos:

Almacenamiento en el compartimento de

alimentos frescos:

* Mantenga su refrigerador en la temperatura

recomendada de 4°C.

Cologue los alimentos en envases

herméticamente cerrados para evitar la

formacion de olores o la alteracion de los
sabores.

e No almacene grandes cantidades de alimentos
dentro de su refrigerador. Deje espacio entre los
alimentos para permitir el movimiento de aire
frio entre ellos y asi lograr un enfriamiento mas
adecuado y homogéneo.

e Afin de permitir que tiempo de apertura de

puertas sea mas corto, los alimentos que se

comen a diario deben ser aimacenados en la
parte delantera del estante.

Deje un espacio entre los alimentos y las paredes

internas, para permitir el movimiento del aire. Si

almacena los alimentos contra la pared trasera,
los alimentos podrian congelarse en la pared
trasera.

Antes de almacenar los alimentos calientes

recién cocinados deje que se enfrien a

temperatura ambiente. Los alimentos calientes

se pueden almacenar en los estantes inferiores
de refrigerador. Por favor, no almacene los
alimentos calientes cerca de alimentos altamente
perecederos.

Para descongelar los alimentos utilice el

compartimiento de alimentos frescos. De esta

forma, puede utilizar los alimentos congelados

para enfriar la temperatura del compartimiento y

ahorrar energia.

e Cuando en el refrigerador se almacenan

las frutas tropicales no maduras (mango,

melones, papaya, platano, pifa) , el proceso

de envejecimiento puede acelerarse y no es

aconsejable ya que causa tiempos mas cortos

de aimacenamiento. Obviamente, la maduracion
de los frutos verdes (manzana, pera) se puede
promover durante un cierto tiempo en el
compartimento frigorifico.

Las cebollas, el ajo, el jengibre y otras hortalizas

de raiz deben almacenarse en un lugar oscuro y

fresco, no en el refrigerador.

Al encontrar un alimento estropeado dentro del

refrigerador, este alimento debe ser desechado.

Al encontrar alimentos podridos, a fin de evitar la

contaminacion por favor limpie el revestimiento

interior o los accesorios que hayan estado en
contacto con estos alimentos.

L]
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¢ A fin de proporcionar un enfriamiento rapido,
las comidas como sopas 0 guisos se pueden
dividir en recipientes poco profundos. Grandes
porciones de carne cocida y las aves de corral
enteros deben dividirse en trozos mas pequenos
para el mismo propdsito.
¢ No almacene alimentos sin envasar cerca de los
huevos.
Almacene las frutas y verduras separadas y
gudrdelas como si: manzanas con manzanas,
zanahorias con zanahorias. Las frutas y verduras
emiten diferentes gases que pueden deteriorar
otras.
Quite verduras de hoja de las bolsas de
plastico y antes de guardarlas en el refrigerador
envuélvalas en una toalla de papel o un pafo de
cocina. Antes de almacenarlas no olvide secar si
estan enjuagados o mojados.
Almacene las frutas y verduras sensibles que
pueden secarse en bolsas perforadas de
plastico a fin de mantener un ambiente himedo
y permitir la circulacion de aire.
Debe colocar los diferentes alimentos en
diferentes areas de acuerdo a sus propiedades:

"Por favor, compruebe la Clase Climética
apropiada de su aparato que se encuentra en
la placa de caracteristicas. Conforme a Clase
Climatica clasificada, una de las siguientes
informaciones es valida para su aparato."

SN: Templado Extendido: Este aparato
refrigerador ha sido disefado para el uso en una
temperatura ambiente entre 10°C y 32°C.

N: Templado: Este aparato refrigerador ha
sido disenado para el uso en una temperatura
ambiente entre 16°C y 32°C.

ST: Subtropical: Este aparato refrigerador ha
sido disefiado para €l uso en una temperatura
ambiente entre 16°C y 38°C.

T: Tropical: Este aparato refrigerador ha sido
disehado para el uso en una temperatura
ambiente entre 16°C y 43 °C.
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ES Almacenamiento en el compartimientodel

ngel r:

L]

* Excepto en condiciones ambientales extremas
se recomienda mantener la configuracion del
congelador a -20°C.
Para proporcionar una congelacion mas rapida *
habilite la funcién de Fast Freeze 4-6 horas antesde la
congelacion.
Deje enfriar los alimentos calientes a
temperatura ambiente antes de guardarlos en el
compartimiento del congelador.
Los alimentos cortados en pequefias porciones
se congelaran mas répido y se facilitara su
descongelamiento y coccion.
Es mejor embalar los alimentos antes de
guardarlos en el congelador.
Para evitar el vencimiento de los periodos
de almacenamiento, anote la fecha decongelamiento,
el limite de tiempo y el nombredel alimento en el
paguete de acuerdo a losperiodos de congelamiento
para cada tipo dealimento.
No exceda los plazos de conservacion de
alimentos recomendados por los fabricantes de
alimentos. Solo retire del congelador la cantidadde
alimentos que necesita.
Consuma los alimentos descongelados con
rapidez. Los alimentos descongelados no sepueden
congelar otra vez a no ser que esténcocidos. No es
seguro consumir alimentosfrescos no cocinados y
re-congelados.
Al congelar alimentos frescos, evite que entren
en contacto con alimentos ya congelados. Estopodria
causar la descongelacion de piezascongeladas.

.

.

Siga los siguientes lineamientos paraguardar

alimentos congelados de formacomercial:

¢ Siempre siga las indicaciones de los fabricantes

para saber por cuénto tiempo se puedenalmacenar

los

alimentos. {No exceda estostiempos!

Trate de guardar los alimentos lo antes posible

luego de comprarlos para preservar su calidad.®

Compre alimentos congelados, que han sido
almacenados a una temperatura de -18 °C omenor.

e Evite comprar alimentos que tengan hielo o
escarcha en el embalaje. Esto indica que €elproducto
puede haber sido descongelado
de forma parcial y vuelto a congelar en alginmomento
—los aumentos de temperatura afectanla calidad de los
alimentos.
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A fin de lograr una mejor conservacion de los
alimentos sugerimos una configuracion detemperatura
de 4°C para el compartimento dealimentos frescos y
-20°C para el compartimentode congelacion.
Excepto las condiciones extremas en el

ambiente, si la temperatura se configura a

los valores recomendados de +4°C/-20°C,

la frescura se prolongara en compartimentos

de alimentos frescos y en compartimentos
congeladores. Cuando la temperatura del
compartimento de alimentos frescos se

configura como mas frio, las frutas y verdurasfrescas
podrian congelarse parcialmente opodrian exponerse
a

dafios por frio, al mismotiempo que un nivel de
temperatura mas calidopodria causar deterioro mas
rapido de losalimentos altamente perecederos
(productoslacteos, productos carnicos).
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Congelacion de alimentos frescos

«  El congelador es adecuado para congelar alimentos frescos y para alimentos y durante mucho tiempo.
+  Coloque los alimentos frescos que se van a congelar en el compartimento inferior.
* La cantidad maxima de ali que pueden en 24 horas se i en la placa de caracteristicas.

El proceso de congelacion dura 24 horas: durante este periodo no se deben afadir otros alimentos a congelar.

Almacenamiento de alimentos congelados

En la primera puesta en marcha o después de un periodo de inactividad, antes de colocar el producto en el compartimento, deje que el electrodoméstico funcione
durante al menos 2 horas con los ajustes mas altos.

ilmportante! En caso de descongelacién accidental, por ejemplo, si la alil ion ha estado durante més tiempo que el valor indicado en la tabla
de caracteristicas técnicas bajo el epigrafe "tiempo de subida", los alimentos deben i api 0 cocil i i y,a
continuacion, volverse a congelar (después de la coccion).

Precaucion Estanteria de 2 niveles, con temperatura entre -12 °y -18° , no apta para helados.

Estanteria de 2 niveles

Descongelado

Los alimentos ultracongelados o congelados, antes de ser utili pueden ser en el compartimento de la neverao a
del tiempo disponible para esta operacién.

Los trozos pequefios pueden incluso coci i desde el congelador. En este caso, la coccion

tardara mas tiempo.
Accesorios

Estantes méviles §
Las paredes del frigorifico estan equipadas con una serie de guias para que los estantes se 5
puedan colocar como se desee.

Colocacién de las estanterias con puertas

Para permitir el aimacenamiento de envases de alimentos de diferentes tamarios, las
estanterias con puertas se pueden colocar a diferentes alturas. Para realizar estos ajustes,
proceda de la siguiente manera: tire gradualmente de la estanteria en la direccion de las flechas
hasta que quede libre, y luego vuelva a colocarla seguin sea necesario.
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Consejos utiles y sugerencias

Consejos para la congelacion

Para ayudarle a aprovechar al maximo el proceso de congelacion, aqui tiene algunos consejos importantes:
la cantidad maxima de alimentos que pueden congelarse en 24 horas se indica en la placa de caracteristicas;
« el proceso de congelacion dura 24 horas. No deberan anadirse mas alimentos congelados durante este periodo;
« solo congelar alimentos de la mejor calidad, frescos y completamente limpios;
preparar los alimentos en pequefias porciones para que puedan congelarse rapida y completamente y descongelarse posteriormente sélo
en la cantidad necesaria;
+ Envolver los alimentos en papel de aluminio o polietileno y asegurarse de que los envases son herméticos;
no permitir que los alimentos frescos y descongelados toquen alimentos que ya estan congelados, evitando asi un aumento de la
temperatura de estos ultimos;
« los alimentos magros se almacenan mejor y mas tiempo que los grasos; la sal reduce la vida Util de los alimentos;
los hielos de agua, si se consumen inmediatamente después de sacarlos del congelador, pueden causar quemaduras por congelacion de
la piel;
es aconsejable indicar la fecha de congelacion en cada uno de los envases para que se pueda retirar del congelador, ya que puede
provocar quemaduras por congelacion de la piel;
es aconsejable indicar la fecha de congelacién en cada uno de los envases para que pueda controlar el tiempo de almacenamiento.

.

.

.

.

.

Consejos para el almacenamiento de alimentos congelados

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de este electrodoméstico, debe asegurarse de que los alimentos congelados comercialmente fueron
almacenados adecuadamente por el minorista;

asegurese de que los alimentos congelados se transfieran del almacén de alimentos al congelador en el menor tiempo posible;

no abrir la puerta con frecuencia o dejarla abierta mas tiempo del absolutamente necesario.

Una vez descongelados, los alimentos se deterioran rapidamente y no pueden volver a congelarse.

No exceder el periodo de almacenamiento indicado por el fabricante del alimento.

Consejos para la refrigeracién de alimentos frescos

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento:
+ No guarde alimentos calientes ni liquidos evaporables en el frigorifico
« Cubra o envuelva el alimento, especialmente si tiene un sabor fuerte.

Consejos para la refrigeracion

Consejos Utiles:

+ Marca (todos los tipos): envuelva en bolsas de polietileno y coléquelas en los estantes de vidrio encima del cajon para verduras.

* Por seguridad, almacenar de esta manera solo uno o dos dias como maximo.

+ Alimentos precocinados, platos frios, etc....: deben estar tapados y pueden colocarse en cualquier estante.

« Frutas y hortalizas: deben limpiarse a fondo y colocarse en los cajones especiales suministrados.

Mantequilla y queso: estos deben ser colocados en contenedores herméticos especiales o envueltos en papel de aluminio o bolsas de
polietileno para excluir la mayor cantidad de aire posible.

Botella de leche: deben tener una tapa y deben guardarse en los estantes de la puerta.

Los platanos, las patatas, las cebollas y los ajos, si no estan envasados, no deben conservarse en la nevera.

.

Limpieza
Por razones higiénicas, el interior del aparato, incluidos sus accesorios, debe limpiarse regularmente.

/i\ Precaucion Durante |a limpieza, el electrodoméstico no debe estar conectado a la red eléctrica. jRiesgo de descarga eléctrica! Antes de
limpiar, apague el aparato y desenchufe el cable de alimentacion, o apague o desconecte el disyuntor o el fusible. Nunca limpie el
electrodoméstico con un limpiador a vapor. Se puede acumular humedad en los componentes eléctricos, jpeligro de descarga eléctrical
Los vapores calientes pueden provocar dafios en las piezas de plastico. El electrodoméstico debe estar seco antes de volver a ponerse en
marcha.

ilmportante! Los aceites etéreos y los disolventes organicos pueden dafiar las partes plasticas, por ejemplo, el zumo de limén o el zumo de
naranja, el acido butirico, limpiador que contiene acido acético.
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* No permita que dichas sustancias entren en contacto con los componentes del aparato.
* No utilice ningun limpiador abrasivo

séquelo.

Retire los alimentos del congelador. Aimacenarlos en un lugar fresco, bien cubiertos.
Apague el aparato y desenchufe el cable de alimentacion, o apague o desconecte el disyuntor o el fusible.
Limpie el electrodoméstico y los accesorios interiores con un pario y agua tibia. Después de limpiarlo, frotelo con agua limpia y

« Una vez que todo esté seco, vuelva a poner el electrodoméstico en servicio.
Resolucion de problemas

Precaucion Antes de solucionar el problema, desconecte la fuente de alimentacion. Sélo un electricista cualificado o una
persona capacitada debe encargarse de la resolucion de problemas que no se encuentran en este manual.

ilmportante! Se escuchan algunos sonidos durante el uso normal (compresor, circulacion de refrigerante).

Proble

El electrodoméstico no
funciona.

Posible causa

El enchufe de |a red no esta enchufado o
lesta suelto

Solu

Introducir el enchufe de red.

El fusible se ha fundido o esta defectuoso

[Compruebe el fusible, cambielo si es necesario.

El enchufe esta defectuoso

Las averias de la red eléctrica deben ser
corregidas por un electricista.

La comida esta demasiado
caliente.

La temperatura no esté bien ajustada.

La puerta estuvo abierta durante mucho
tiempo.

|temperatura l.

Por favor, mi la seccion de ajuste de

lAbra la puerta solo el tiempo necesario.

En las dltimas 24 horas se ha colocado unaj
lgran cantidad de alimentos calientes en el
lelectrodoméstico.

Gire temporalmente la regulacion de
temperatura a una posicién mas fria.

El aparato esta cerca de una fuente de
icalor.

Por favor, consulte la seccion de ubicacion de Ia|
instalacion.

El electrodoméstico refrigera
[demasiado

La temperatura esta ajustada demasiado
[fria.

Gire temporalmente el mando de regulacién de
temperatura a una posicién mas calida.

Ruidos inusuales

El electrodoméstico no esta nivelado.

uelva a ajustar los pies.

El electrodoméstico esta en contacto con la|
pared u otros objetos.

Mueva el electrodoméstico ligeramente.

Un componente, p. ej. un tubo, en la parte
posterior del aparato toca otra parte del
laparato o la pared.

Si es necesario, doble con cuidado el
componente fuera de su sitio.

lAgua en el suelo

El orificio de drenaje del agua esta
bloqueado.

er la seccion Conservacion y limpieza.

Los paneles laterales estan
calientes

ISe trata de algo normal Intercambio de
icalor en los paneles laterales

Lleve guantes para tocar los paneles laterales si
les necesario.

Si la averia vuelve a aparecer, péngase en contacto con el servicio técnico.
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ELIMINACION

Este simbolo indica que este producto no debe desecharse junto con otros residuos
domeésticos al final de su vida util. El aparato usado debe ser devuelto al punto de
recogida oficial para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos. Para
encontrar estos sistemas de recogida, péngase en contacto con las autoridades
locales o con el distribuidor donde se adquirié el producto. Cada hogar desempefa
un papel importante en la recuperacion y el reciclaje de los electrodomésticos viejos.
La eliminacion adecuada de los electrodomésticos usados ayuda a prevenir las
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ES

EXENCION DE RESPONSABILIDADES /
ADVERTENCIA

Es posible que algunas fallas (simples) sean
tratadas de manera adecuada por el usuario
final sin que se plantee ningln problema de
seguridad o uso no seguro, siempre y cuando
se lleven a cabo dentro de los limites y de
conformidad con las siguientes instrucciones
(véase la seccién "Autorreparacion”).

En consecuencia, siempre y cuando no

se autorice lo contrario en la seccion "
Autorreparacion” que se encuentra a
continuacién, las reparaciones deben ser
dirigidas a los reparadores profesionales
registrados para evitar problemas de seguridad.
Se considera un reparador profesional
registrado el que ha tenido acceso a las
instrucciones y a la lista de piezas de repuesto
de este producto por parte del fabricante de
acuerdo con los métodos descritos en los actos
legislativos en virtud de la Directiva 2009/125/
CE.

No obstante. segln las condiciones de la
garantia, sélo el agente de servicio ( por
ejemplo. los reparadores profesionales
autorizados) al que puede llamar utilizando

| nimero léfon figura en el
manual de usuario/tarjeta de garantia o bien

ravé istribuidor riz
prestar servicio. Por consiguiente. por
favor, tenga en cuenta que las reparaciones
realizadas por reparadores profesionales
(no autorizados por Beko) anularan la
garantia.
Autorreparacion
El usuario final puede realizar la reparacion por
su cuenta con respecto a las siguientes piezas
de repuesto: manijas de puertas,
bisagras de puertas, bandejas, cestas y juntas
de puertas (una lista actualizada también
estara disponible en support.beko.com
a partir del 1 de Marzo de 2021).
Por otra parte, con el fin de garantizar la
seguridad del producto y prevenir el riesgo de
lesiones graves, la autorreparacion citada se
llevara a cabo siguiendo las instrucciones del
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manual de usuario para la autorreparacion o
las que estan disponibles en support.beko.com
Para su seguridad, desenchufe el producto
antes de intentar cualquier autorreparacion.
La reparacién y los intentos de reparacion

por parte de los usuarios finales de piezas

no incluidas en dicha lista y/o no seguir las
instrucciones contenidas en los manuales de
usuario para la autorreparacion o que estan
disponibles en support.beko.com, podrian
causar problemas de seguridad no atribuibles a
Beko, y anularian la garantia del producto.
Por ello, es muy recomendable que los
usuarios finales se abstengan de intentar
realizar las reparaciones que estén fuera de
la lista de piezas de repuesto mencionada,
comunicandose en tales casos con los
reparadores profesionales autorizados o con
los reparadores profesionales registrados.

Al contrario, dichos intentos por parte

de los usuarios finales pueden provocar
problemas de seguridad y dafiar el producto
Y, €n consecuencia, provocar incendios,
inundaciones, electrocucion y lesiones
personales graves.

Con caracter ejemplar, pero no limitado a ello,
las siguientes reparaciones deben dirigirse a
los autorizados

reparadores profesionales o reparadores
profesionales registrados: compresor, circuito
de refrigeracion, placa principal,

tablero del inversor, tablero de la pantalla, etc.

En caso de que los usuarios finales no cumplan
con lo anterior, el fabricante/vendedor no podra
ser considerado responsable.

La disponibilidad de piezas de repuesto del
refrigerador que ha adquirido es de 10 afios.
Durante este periodo, las piezas de repuesto
originales estaran disponibles para el
funcionamiento apropiado del refrigerador.

La duracién minima de la garantia del
refrigerador que ha comprado es de 24 meses.

Este producto esta equipado con una fuente de
iluminacién de la clase energética "G".

La fuente de iluminacién de este producto sélo
debe ser sustituida por reparadores profesionales.
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& Informagoes de seguranga

Para sua seguranca e para garantir uma utilizagao correta, deve ler atentamente este
manual do utilizador, bem como as suas sugestdes e avisos, antes de instalar e utilizar o
aparelho pela primeira vez. Para evitar erros e acidentes desnecessarios, € importante
certificar-se de que todas as pessoas que utilizam o aparelho estdo devidamente
familiarizadas com o seu funcionamento e com as correspondentes caracteristicas de
seguranga. Guarde estas instrugdes e certifique-se de que as mesmas acompanham o
aparelho se este mudar de instalagdes ou for vendido, para que todas as pessoas que o
utilizarem durante a sua vida Util estejam devidamente informadas sobre a utilizagéo e
segurancga do aparelho.

Para a seguranga de pessoas e bens, cumpra as precaugdes referidas nestas instrugées
de utilizagdo, uma vez que o fabricante ndo é responsavel pelos danos causados por
omissao.

Seguranga de criangas e pessoas vulneraveis

« Este aparelho s6 pode ser utilizado por criangas com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos
e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de
experiéncia ou conhecimentos, caso as mesmas se encontrem sob supervisdo ou
recebam instrugdes relacionadas com a utilizagdo do equipamento de um modo
seguro e compreendam os perigos envolvidos.

+ E permitido as criangas com idade entre os 3 e os 8 anos carregar e descarregar este
aparelho.

» As criangas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que ndo brinquem com o
equipamento.

» Alimpeza e a manutencgéo por parte do utilizador sé podem ser realizadas por criangas
com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos quando supervisionadas.

» Manter todas as embalagens fora do alcance das criangas. Existe o risco de asfixia.

» Se pretender eliminar o aparelho, desligue a ficha da tomada elétrica, corte o cabo de
alimentacgéo (tdo junto ao aparelho quanto seja possivel) e retire a porta para impedir
que as criangas, ao brincar, sejam eletrocutadas ou fiquem fechadas dentro do
mesmo.

+ Se este aparelho, com fechos da porta magnéticos, se destinar a substituir um
aparelho mais antigo com fecho de mola (trinco) na porta ou tampa, certifique-se de
que inutilizou esse trinco antes de se desfazer do aparelho antigo.

Fazé-lo impedira que o aparelho se torne uma armadilha mortal para as criangas.

Segurancga geral

"".I""ADVERTENCIA! Mantenha as ranhuras de ventilagao, no frigorifico ou na
estrutura onde esta embutido, limpas e desobstruidas.

'-fr-"ADVERTIAENCIA! N&o utilize dispositivos mecanicos ou outros para acelerar o
processo de descongelagéo; utilize apenas os recomendados pelo fabricante.

"L\ ADVERTENCIA! Néo danifique o circuito de refrigeracao.1



& Informagoes de seguranga

& ADVERTENCIA! N3o utilize outros aparelhos elétricos (tais como maquinas de
fazer gelados) no interior dos aparelhos de refrigeragéo, salvo se os mesmos
tiverem sido aprovados para esse fim pelo fabricante.

&ADVERTENCIA! Nao toque na ldampada se a mesma tiver estado ligada
durante muito tempo, pois a mesma pode estar muito quente.”

&ADVERTI"ENCIA! Quando posicionar o aparelho, assegurar que o cabo
de alimentagdo néo esta preso ou danificado.

& ADVERTENCIA! Nao colocar varias tomadas ou fontes de alimentagéo portateis
multiplas na parte de tras do aparelho.

» Nao guarde substancias explosivas, tais como aerossois com
propulsor inflamavel, no interior do aparelho.
O circuito de refrigeracdo do aparelho contém o refrigerante isobutano (R600a), um
gas natural com um nivel elevado de compatibilidade ambiental que, contudo, é
inflamavel.
Durante o transporte e a instalagédo do aparelho, certifique-se de que nenhum dos
componentes do circuito de refrigeragéo é danificado.
- evite as chamas vivas e as fontes de igni¢do
- ventile bem a sala na qual se encontra o aparelho
+ E perigoso alterar as especificagdes ou modificar este produto de qualquer forma.
Qualquer dano no cabo elétrico pode provocar um curto-circuito, incéndio e/ou choque
elétrico.
» Este aparelho destina-se a ser usado em aplicagdes domeésticas e semelhantes, tais
como
- areas da cozinha do pessoal em lojas, escritérios e outros locais de trabalho;
- casas de quintas e por clientes em hotéis, residenciais e outros tipos de locais de
hospedagem;
- locais do tipo cama e pequeno almogo;

- aplicagdes de catering e grossistas semelhantes.

&ADVERTI”ENCIA!OS componentes elétricos (ficha, cabo elétrico, compressor, etc.)
devem ser substituidos por um agente de assisténcia técnica certificado ou por
pessoal de assisténcia técnica qualificado.

& ADVERTENCIA! A |ampada fornecida com este equipamento é uma “lampada
especial’ que apenas pode ser utilizada com o aparelho fornecido. Esta “lampada
especial’ ndo se pode utilizar para iluminagéo domestica.”

» O cabo elétrico ndo deve ser prolongado com extensdes.

+ Certifique-se de que a ficha elétrica ndo é esmagada ou danificada pela parte de tras
do aparelho. Uma ficha elétrica esmagada ou danificada pode sobreaquecer e
provocar um incéndio.

1) Se existir iluminag&o no compartimento.
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» Certifique-se de que consegue aceder a tomada de alimentagéo principal do aparelho.

» Na&o puxe o cabo de alimentagao.

» Se a tomada elétrica estiver solta, ndo insira a ficha na mesma. Ha risco de choque
elétrico ou incéndio.

» Na&o deve por o aparelho em funcionamento sem a lampada.

» Este equipamento é pesado. Deve ter-se cuidado durante a sua deslocagéo.

» Nao retire nem toque em objetos que se encontrem no congelador se tiver as maos
humidas/molhadas, pois tal pode provocar abrasdes ou queimaduras na pele
provocadas pelo frio.

» Evite a exposicao prolongada do aparelho a luz direta do sol.

Para evitar a contaminacéo dos alimentos deve respeitar as instrugdes seguintes:

= Abrir a porta durante longos periodos pode provocar uma aumento significativo da
temperatura nos compartimentos do aparelho.

» Limpar frequentemente as superficies que entram em contacto com os alimentos e os
sistemas de escoamento acessiveis.

* Limpar os depositos de agua se ndo tiverem sido utilizados durante 48 h; enxaguar o
sistema de agua ligado a uma fonte de alimentagao se a agua nao tiver sido retirada
durante 5 dias.

» Guardar a carne e o peixe crus nos recipientes adequados no frigorifico, de modo que
n&o entre em contacto com ou néo pingue sobre outros alimentos.

* Os compartimentos de alimentos congelados com duas estrelas (se existirem no
aparelho) sdo adequados para guardar alimentos pré-congelados, guardar ou fazer
gelado e fazer cubos de gelo.

* Os compartimentos de uma, duas ou trés estrelas (se existirem no aparelho) néo séao
adequados para congelar alimentos frescos.

» Se o aparelho for deixado vazio durante longos periodos de tempo, deve desligar,
descongelar, limpar e secar o mesmo e deixar a porta aberta para evitar o aparecimento
de bolor dentro do mesmo.

Utilizagao diaria

» Nao aplicar calor sobre as partes plasticas do aparelho.

» Nao colocar produtos alimentares encostados diretamente a parede do fundo.

» Os alimentos que tenham sido descongelados n&o devem voltar a ser congelados.”

» Armazenar os alimentos embalados pré-congelados de acordo com as instru¢des do
fabricante do alimento congelado.

» As recomendacdes de armazenamento do fabricante do aparelho devem ser seguidas
a risca. Consultar as instrugdes relevantes.

» Nao colocar bebidas gasosas ou carbonatadas no congelador, uma vez que tal cria
presséo no recipiente que pode fazer com que o mesmo expluda, provocando danos
no aparelho.”

* Os sorvetes podem provocar queimaduras por frio se forem consumidos diretamente
depois de retirados do aparelho.”

1)  Se existir um compartimento congelador.
2)  Se existir um compartimento para armazenamento de alimentos frescos.



& Informagoes de seguranga

Cuidados e limpeza

» Antes de realizar a manutencgao, desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha de alimentagdo da
tomada.

* N&o limpe o aparelho com objetos metalicos.

* Nao utili%)e objetos afiados para remover o gelo do aparelho. Utilize um raspador de
plastico.

+ Examine regularmente o escoadouro de agua descongelada do frigorifico. Se for
necessario, limpe o escoadouro. Se o escoadouro estiver entupido, a agua
acumula-se no fundo do aparelho.

Instalagao

Importante! Para a ligagao elétrica, seguir cuidadosamente as instru¢cdes dadas nos
paragrafos especificos.

» Desembalar o aparelho e verificar se existe algum dano no mesmo. N&o ligar o
aparelho se estiver danificado. Comunicar de imediato os possiveis danos a quem lhe
vender o aparelho. Caso haja danos, guardar a embalagem.

+ E aconselhavel aguardar, pelo menos, quatro horas antes de ligar o aparelho, para
permitir que o 6leo regresse ao compressor.

» Deve existir uma circulagéo de ar adequada em redor do aparelho, caso contrario,
pode ocorrer o sobreaquecimento do mesmo. Para conseguir a ventilagao suficiente,
seguir as instrugdes de instalagéo relevantes.

» Sempre que seja possivel, os espacadores do aparelho devem ficar encostados a
parede para evitar tocar ou chegar as partes quentes (compressor, condensador), de
modo a impedir possiveis queimaduras.

» O aparelho néo deve ser colocado na proximidade de radiadores ou fogdes.

« Certifique-se de que a ficha de alimentagéo esta acessivel depois de instalar o
aparelho.

Assisténcia

» Os eventuais trabalhos elétricos necessarios para a assisténcia técnica ao aparelho
devem ser realizados por um eletricista qualificado ou uma pessoa competente.

» A assisténcia técnica deste produto deve ser realizada por um Centro de Assisténcia
Técnica autorizado, e s6 devem ser utilizadas pecgas sobresselentes de origem.

Poupanga energética

» N&o coloque alimentos quentes no frigorifico;

» Nao coloque alimentos juntos, pois isso impede a circulagéo de ar;

« Certifique-se de que os alimentos ndo toquem na parte de tras do(s) compartimento(s);
» Se a eletricidade falhar, ndo abra a(s) porta(s);

* N&o abra a(s) porta(s) com frequéncia;

» N&o mantenha a(s) porta(s) aberta(s) durante longos periodos de tempo;

» N&o coloque o termdstato numa temperatura excessivamente fria;

* Todos os acessorios, tais como gavetas, prateleiras, devem ser mantidos colocados para obter
um consumo mais reduzido de energia.
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Protecao ambiental

W Egte aparelho ndo contém gases que possam danificar a camada de ozono,
tanto no circuito de refrigeragdo como nos materiais de isolamento. O aparelho n&o deve
ser eliminado em conjunto com o lixo ou residuos urbanos. A espuma de isolamento
contém gases inflamaveis: o aparelho deve ser eliminado de acordo com a
regulamentacéo relativa a aparelhos, a obter junto das autoridades da sua localidade.
Evite danificar a unidade de refrigeragédo, em especial o permutador de calor. Os
materiais utilizados neste aparelho que contenham o simbolo @ s3o reciclaveis.

O simbolo no produto ou na embalagem indica que este produto ndo pode ser

tratado como lixo doméstico normal. Em vez disso, deve ser encaminhado para o

ponto de recolha adequado para a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e
fmmm—_eletronicos. Ao assegurar que este equipamento seja eliminado corretamente,
ajudara a prevenir potenciais efeitos negativos para o meio ambiente e para a satde
humana, causados pela eliminagao inadequada deste produto. Para informagdes mais
detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, contacte a Camara Municipal da sua
localidade, o servigo de recolha de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

Materiais de embalagem

Os materiais com o simbolo sao reciclaveis. Deite a embalagem nos contentores de
recolha adequados para a reciclagem da mesma.

Eliminagao do aparelho

1. Desligue a ficha de alimentagao da tomada elétrica.
2. Corte o cabo de alimentagéo e deite-o fora.

& ADVERTENCIA! Durante a utilizagéo, reparacao ou eliminagéo do
aparelho, deve prestar atengdo ao simbolo semelhantes no lado
esquerdo, localizado na parte de tras do aparelho (painel ou compressor
traseiro) e com cor amarela ou cor-de-laranja.

E o simbolo de adverténcia de risco de incéndio. Existem materiais
inflamaveis nos tubos do refrigerante e no compressor.

Deve manter-se fastado de fontes de incéndio durante a utilizagéo,a
reparagdo e a eliminacéo.



Descrigao geral
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Pés de nivelamento

Nota: A figura acima serve apenas como referéncia. E provavel que o aparelho real
seja diferente.



Instalagao

Se a largura da porta da cozinha nao for suficiente para o frigorifico poder passar, o puxador e as portas podem ser
removidos, conforme indicado a seguir.
Remover os puxadores

Ferramenta necessaria: Chave sextavada contida no saco de acessoérios.

« Certifique-se de que a unidade esta desligada e vazia.
« Todas as pegas removidas devem ser guardadas para a reinstalagéo da porta.

1. Desaparafuse os puxadores com a chave hexagonal.

~

.

3. Depois de posicionado o aparelho, instale os puxadores pelo processo inverso.




Instalagao

Remover as portas

Ferramenta necessaria: Chave de fendas Philips e chave de fendas plana.

Certifique-se de que a unidade esté desligada e vazia.

Para retirar a porta, é necessario inclinar a unidade para tras. Deve pousar a unidade sobre algo sélido para que néo
escorregue durante o processo de remogéo da porta.

Todas as pecas removidas devem ser guardadas para a reinstalagéo da porta.

N&o coloque a unidade horizontalmente sobre o pavimento, visto que tal pode danificar o sistema de refrigeracao.
Durante a montagem, é preferivel haver duas pessoas a manusear a unidade.

N

. Desaparafuse a cobertura da dobradiga com uma chave de fendas Philips.

2. Desligue a cablagem.

3. Desaparafuse a dobradiga superior.




Instalagao

4. Levante a porta e coloque-a sobre uma protegdo macia. Em seguida, retire a outra’
porta da mesma forma.

5. Desaparafuse as dobradigas inferiores.

6. Depois de posicionado o aparelho, instale as portas pelo processo inverso.



Instalagao

Requisitos de espago

» Selecione um local sem exposic¢ao direta a luz solar;

» Selecione um local com espaco suficiente para permitir a abertura facil das portas
do frigorifico;

» Selecione um local com piso nivelado (ou praticamente nivelado);

» Deixe espaco suficiente para instalar o frigorifico numa superficie plana;

» Durante a instalagao, deixe espago livre suficiente a direita, a esquerda, atras e em
cima. Isso vai permitir reduzir o consumo de energia e poupar custos com a
eletricidade.

|y’ .
X ™ A [ 905
g <z B | 595
o v c [1770
G D | min=50
E | min=50
F | 1800
G | 1490
H | 135°
C
D
i /
s </A>
Nivelamento e fixagao do frigorifico
E L
A\ N SN
- Nivele e fixe o frigorifico regulando os pés.
- Rode manualmente os pés no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio
para os subir.
- Rode manualmente os pés para a esquerda para os baixar.
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Instalagao

Posicionamento

Instalar este aparelho num local onde a temperatura ambiente corresponde & classe climatérica indicada na placa de
classificagéo do aparelho: para aparelhos de refrigeragdo com classe climatérica:

-temperatura alargada: este aparelho de refrigeragéo é concebido para ser usado a uma temperatura ambiente
entre 10 °C e 32 °C; (SN)

- temperatura: este aparelho de refrigeracéo é concebido para ser usado a uma temperatura ambiente

entre 16 °C e 32 °C.

-subtropical: este aparelho de refrigerag@o é concebido para ser usado em temperaturas

entre 16° °C e 38 °C (ST)

-tropical: este aparelho de refrigeragdo é concebido para ser usado a uma temperatura ambiente

entre 16 °C e 43 °C.

Localizagao

O aparelho deve ser instalado bem afastado de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, caldeiras, luz solar direta, etc. Certifique-se
de que o ar consegue circular livremente a volta da parte de tras do aparelho. Para garantir o melhor desempenho, se o aparelho
for posicionado por baixo de um armario de parede suspenso, a distancia minima entre a parte de cima do aparelho e o armario de
parede deve ser, pelo menos, de 100 mm. No entanto, o ideal é que o aparelho n&do seja posicionado por baixo de armarios de
parede suspensos. O nivelamento preciso é obtido através de um ou mais dos pés regulaveis na base do aparelho.

Este aparelho de refrigeracéo néo é destinado a ser usado como aparelho de encastrar.

&Aviso! Deve ser possivel desligar o aparelho da tomada de alimentag&o principal, por isso, a ficha deve ser facilmente
acessivel depois da instalagéo.

Ligagao elétrica

Antes de ligar, assegure-se de que a tensao e frequéncia indicadas na placa de caracteristicas correspondem a
alimentagéo elétrica da sua casa. O equipamento deve ser ligado a uma tomada com terra. A ficha do cabo elétrico
dispde de um contacto para esse fim. Se a tomada de alimentagdo doméstica néo tiver ligagéo a terra, ligue o aparelho a
uma ligagéo de terra separada, em conformidade com a regulamentagéo em vigor, recorrendo a um eletricista
qualificado.

O fabricante rejeita qualquer responsabilidade em caso de incumprimento das precaugées de seguranga acima
referidas.

Este aparelho cumpre as Diretivas da CEE.

1"



Utilizagao diaria

A——

@_

ANEINCRORE

!A! Pressione para regular a temperatura do congelador (lado esquerdo) de -14 °C a -22 °C.

Botdes

! Pressione para regular a temperatura do frigorifico (lado direito) de 2 °C a 8 °C e “OFF” (DESLIGAR). Se selecionar “OFF”

" (DESLIGAR), o frigorifico é desligado.
ai Pressione para selecionar o modo de funcionamento — SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING e USER’S
SETTING (ndo aparece nenhum simbolo no visor).
= Pressione o botdo Lock 3’ e mantenha-o pressionado durante trés segundos para bloquear os outros trés botdes.
| Pressione e mantenha pressionado durante 1 segundo para desbloquear os outros trés botdes.

Visor

— No modo SMART, o frigorifico define a temperatura dos dois compartimentos automaticamente de acordo com a temperatura
1|interna e a temperatura ambiente.

~l . ‘. ;. . .
| 2| No modo ECO, o frigorifico consome o minimo de energia possivel.

. No modo SUPER COOLING, o compartimento do frigorifico funciona a temperatura mais baixa durante cerca de duas horas.
Iii Em seguida, a temperatura definida anteriormente é restaurada de forma automatica.

|4] No modo SUPER FREEZING, o compartimento do congelador funciona a temperatura mais baixa durante seis horas. Em
—! seguida, a temperatura definida anteriormente é restaurada de forma automatica.

O simbolo LOCK acende-se se os botdes forem bloqueados.

|3| Mostra a temperatura definida para o compartimento do congelador.

Ili Mostra a temperatura definida para o compartimento do frigorifico.

Alarme da porta aberta
Se uma porta se mantiver aberta durante mais de 90 segundos, soa um alarme periodico até a porta ser fechada.
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Utilizagao diaria

Primeira utilizagao

Limpeza do interior

Antes de utilizar o aparelho pela primeira vez, lave o interior do mesmo e todos os acessoérios internos com dgua morna e um pouco de detergente neutro para remover o odor
tipico de um produto novo e, a seguir, seque-o bem.

I ! N&o utilize g ou pos abrasivos, uma vez que poderéo danificar o acabamento.

Utilizagao diaria

Alimento Localizacao
Ovos Prateleira da porta
Produtos lateos (manteiga, queijo) Se existir compartimento de bio frescos ou de
refrigeracao
Prateleiras inferiores
Fruta, vegetais e salada Caixa para fruta e vegetais, compartimento de mais
fresco ou EverFresh+ (se disponivel)
Carne fresca, aves, peixe fresco, salsichas Se existir compartimento de bio frescos ou de
alimentos cozinhados refrigeracéo
Prateleira inferior
Alimentos prontos a comer, produtos embalados, Prateleiras superiores ou prateleira da porta
alimentos enlatados, ou picles.
Bebidas, garrafas, condimentos, petiscos Prateleira da porta
Sobras Prateleiras intermédias

13
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PT Instrucdes para guardar alimentos
frescos:

Armazenar no compartimento de alimentos
frescos:

Deve manter o seu frigorifico a temperatura
recomendada, isto € 4 °C.

Alimentos para serem guardados devem ser
vedados adequadamente para evitar alteragoes
de odor ou sabor.

Nao guardar quantidades excessivas de
alimentos no seu frigorifico. Deixar espacos entre
os alimentos para permitir que o ar frio circule a
sua volta, para atingir um arrefecimento melhor e
mais homogéneo.

Para permitir a abertura menos demorada das
portas, os alimentos consumidos diariamente
devem ser guardados a frente na prateleira.
Deixar um espaco entre os alimentos e as
paredes interiores, permitindo que o ar circule.
Se guardar os alimentos contra a parede de
trés, os alimentos podem congelar contra esta
parede.

Alimentos quentes e cozinhados devem ser
arrefecidos para a temperatura ambiente antes
de os guardar no aparelho. Seguidamente,

os alimentos mornos podem ser guardados
nas prateleiras inferiores do seu frigorffico. Nao
colocar os alimentos mornos junto de alimentos
altamente pereciveis.

Descongelar os alimentos congelados no
compartimento de alimentos frescos. Desta
forma, pode usar os alimentos congelados para
diminuir a temperatura no compartimento de
alimentos frescos e poupar energia.

Se for guardada no frigorffico, fruta tropical
verde (manga, melao, papaia, banana, ananas),
0 p ocesso de amadurecimento pode ser
acelerado e néo é aconselhavel uma vez que
provoca prazos de armazenamento mais
curtos. No entanto, o amadurecimento dos
frutos fortemente verdes (maca, pera) pode ser
promovido por um determinado periodo no
compartimento do frigorifico.

Cebolas, alhos, gengibre e outros tubérculos
devem ser armazenados em condicoes
ambientais escuras e frias, ndo no frigorifico.
Quando ha alimentos deteriorados no interior do
frigorifico, os mesmos devem ser deitados fora.
Quando € observada a existéncia de alimentos
podres, deve limpar o revestimento interior ou
0s acessorios que estiveram em contacto para
evitar a contaminagao.

Grandes recipientes de alimentos, como por
exemplo sopas ou guisados podem ser divididos
por recipientes pouco fundos para arrefecerem
mais rapidamente no frigorffico. As pecas
grandes de carne cozinhada e todas as aves
devem ser divididas em pedagos mais pequenos
com a mesma finalidade.

Nao guardar alimentos ndo embalados junto a
OVOS.

Manter as frutas e os vegetais separados e
guardar por exemplo magas com magas,
cenouras com cenouras. As frutas e os vegetais
libertam gases diferentes que podem provocar a
deterioragao dos outros alimentos.

Deve retirar os vegetais de folha verde dos
sacos, envolver o mesmos em papel de cozinha
ou num pano de cozinha e guardar no frigorffico.
Nao esquecer de deve secar 0s mesmos se
tiverem sido enxaguados ou se estiverem
molhados antes de os guardar.

Guardar a fruta e os vegetais que sejam
suscetiveis de ficarem secos em sacos de
plastico nao selados ou perfurados para manter
um ambiente himido mas continuar a permitir a
circulagao do ar.

Alimentos diferentes devem ser colocados

em zonas diferentes de acordo com as suas
propriedades:

“Deve verificar a Categoria Climatica adequada
do seu aparelho mencionada na placa de
classificac@o. Uma das informagoes abaixo €
valida para o seu aparelho de acordo com a
Categoria Climatica classificada.”

SN: Moderada alargada: Este aparelho de
refrigeracéo € concebido para ser usado a
uma temperatura ambiente entre 10°C e 32°C.
N: Moderada: Este aparelho de refrigeragao é
concebido para ser usado a uma temperatura
ambiente entre 16°C e 32°C.

ST: Subtropical: Este aparelho de refrigeracao
é concebido para ser usado a uma
temperatura ambiente entre 16°C e 38°C.

T: Tropical Este aparelho de refrigeragao ¢
concebido para ser usado a uma temperatura
ambiente entre 16°C e 43°C.
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PT Armazenar no compartimento
congelador:

E recomendado manter a temperatura no
frigorffico a -20 °C exceto se em condicdes
ambientais extremas.

4-6 horas antes de congelar ativar a fungao
Congelacao Rapida para permitir uma
congelagéo mais rapida.

Alimentos quentes devem ser arrefecidos para
a temperatura ambiente antes de guardar no
compartimento congelador.

Os alimentos cortados em pequenas por¢des
congelardo mais rapidamente e sera mais facil
descongelar e cozinhar.

E melhor embalar os alimentos antes de os por
no congelador.

A fim de evitar a expiragao do tempo de
armazenamento, deve anotar a data de
congelamento, limite de tempo e nome do
alimento na embalagem de acordo com os
periodos de armazenamento dos diferentes
almentos.

N&o exceder os prazos de armazenagem de
alimentos recomendados pelos fabricantes.
Retirar apenas a quantidade de alimento
necesséria do congelador.

Consumir rapidamente alimentos
descongelados. Os alimentos descongelados
nao podem ser voltados a congelar exceto se
estiverem cozinhados. N&o é seguro consumir
alimentos frescos voltados a congelar e ndo
cozinhados.

Quando congelar alimentos frescos, evitar

que figuem em contato com alimentos ja
congelados. Pode provocar o descongelamento
dos produtos ja congelados.

Quando guardar alimentos congelados
comercialmente, deve seguir estas
orientacoes:

15

Seguir sempre as orientagdes do fabricante
sobre qual o periodo de tempo em que devem
ser guardados. Nao exceder estas orientacoes!
Tentar manter o periodo de tempo entre a
compra e 0 armazenamento tao curto quanto
possivel para preservar a qualidade dos
alimentos.

Comprar alimentos congelados, que tenham
sido guardados a uma temperatura de —18 °C
ou inferior.

Evitar comprar alimentos que tenham gelo ou
geada na embalagem — Isto indica que o produto
deve ter sido parcialmente descongelado e
congelado de novo em determinada altura -
subidas de temperatura afetam a qualidade dos
alimentos.

Recomendamos uma definigdo de temperatura
de 4 °C para o compartimento dos alimentos
frescos e uma temperatura de -20 °C para o
compartimento do congelador para obter uma
melhor preservagao dos alimentos.

Com excecéo de condicbes ambientais
extremas, se a temperatura for definida nos
valores recomendados como +4 °C/-20

°C, a frescura global sera prolongada nos
compartimentos dos alimentos frescos e do
congelador. Se a temperatura do compartimento
dos produtos frescos for definido para mais fria,
a fruta fresca e os vegetais podem congelar
parcialmente ou serem expostos a danos
provocados pelo frio, enquanto uma temperatura
mais moderada pode causar uma deterioragao
mais rapida dos alimentos altamente pereciveis
(produtos lateos, carnes).



Utilizagao diaria

Congelar alimentos frescos

+ O congelador é adequado para congelar alimentos frescos e alimentos cc e ultracc durante um longo periodo de tempo.
«  Coloque os alimentos a congelar no compartimento de baixo.

A quantidade maxima de alimentos que podem ser congelados em 24 horas encontra-se especificada na placa de caracteristicas.
O processo de congelamento dura 24 horas. Durante esse periodo, n&o adicione outros alimentos a congelar.

Armazenar alimentos congelados

No inicio do funcionamento ou ap6s um periodo sem utilizagéo, antes de colocar o produto no compartimento, deixe o aparelho funcionar, pelo menos, durante 2
horas com os valores maximos.

Importante! Caso ocorra o descong i por exemplo, devido a um corte de corrente por um periodo de tempo superior ao indicado na tabela de
caracteristicas técnicas, em «rising time» (tempo para atingir a temperatura de congelag&o), os alimentos descongelados devem ser consumidos rapidamente ou
cozinhados de imediato e, depois, r (depois de

Cuidado! O compartimento de 2 estrelas, com temperatura entre -12 °C e -18 °C, n3o é adequado para gelados.

Compartimento de 2 estrelas L

Descongelagdo

Antes de serem utilizados, os alimentos ultracongelados ou s podem ser jos no compartimento do frigorifico ou a temperatura ambiente, dependendo
do tempo disponivel para essa operagao.
Os pedagos pequenos podem até ser cozinhados ainda congelados, saidos diretamente do congelador. Nesse caso, a cozedura sera mais demorada.

Acessorios

Prateleiras amoviveis
As paredes do frigorifico dispdem de varias calhas para que seja possivel colocar as
prateleiras da forma desejada.

Posicionamento dos compartimentos da porta

Para guardar embalagens de alimentos de varios tamanhos, os compartimentos da porta
podem ser colocados a alturas diferentes. Para fazer estes ajustes, proceda da seguinte
forma: puxe gradualmente o compartimento na diregéo das setas até ficar solto e depois
volte a coloca-lo da forma desejada.
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Utilizagao diaria
Sugestées e dicas uteis

Sugestdes para congelagédo

Para poder tirar o méaximo partido do processo de congelagéo, eis algumas sugestoes importantes:

« aquantidade méaxima de alimentos que podem ser congelados em 24 horas encontra-se indicada na placa de caracteristicas;

« o processo de congelamento dura 24 horas. Durante esse periodo, ndo devem ser adicionados outros alimentos a congelar;

« congelar apenas alimentos frescos, de qualidade e bem limpos;

« prepare os alimentos em por¢des pequenas para permitir a sua congelagéo rapida e completa e para que possa, depois, descongelar
apenas a quantidade necessaria;

+ envolva os alimentos em pelicula de aluminio ou pelicula aderente e certifique-se de que as embalagens sdo herméticas;

nao permita que alimentos frescos e nao congelados toquem em alimentos ja congelados, evitando assim a subida de temperatura destes

ultimos;

« os alimentos magros conservam-se melhor e durante mais tempo do que os alimentos gordos; o sal reduz o tempo de armazenamento

dos alimentos;

os cubos de gelo, se consumidos de imediato depois de serem retirados do congelador, podem provocar queimaduras por frio na pele;

& aconselhavel indicar a dada de congelamento em cada embalagem individual para Ihe permitir a remog&o da mesma do compartimento

do congelador, pode provocar queimaduras por frio na pele;

& aconselhavel indicar a dada de congelamento em cada embalagem individual para lhe permitir controlar o tempo de armazenamento.

.

.

Sugestdes para armazenamento de alimentos congelados

Para obter o melhor desempenho deste aparelho, deve certificar-se de que os alimentos congelados vendidos no mercado foram
devidamente armazenados pelo lojista;

certifique-se de que os alimentos congelados séo transferidos da loja para o congelador no menor espago de tempo possivel;
nao abra a porta frequentemente nem a deixe aberta durante mais tempo do que o necessario.

Depois de descongelados, os alimentos deterioram-se rapidamente e ndo podem ser recongelados.

N&o ultrapasse o periodo de armazenamento indicado pelo fabricante do alimento.

Sugestdes para a refrigeragéo de alimentos frescos

Para obter o melhor desempenho:
+ Nao armazene alimentos quentes ou liquidos em evaporagao no frigorifico
+ Nao tape ou envolva o alimento, em especial se tiver um sabor forte

Sugestdes para refrigeragéo

Sugestdes Uteis:

« A fazer (todos os tipos): envolver em sacos de plastico e colocar nas prateleiras de vidro acima da gaveta dos vegetais.

Por questdes de seguranga, armazene desta forma durante apenas um ou dois dias, no maximo.

Alimentos cozinhados, pratos frios, etc.: devem ser tapados e podem ser colocados em qualquer prateleira.

Frutos e vegetais: devem ser bem limpos e colocados na(s) gaveta(s) especial(ais) fornecida(s).

Manteiga e queijo: devem ser colocados em recipientes herméticos especiais ou envoltos em pelicula de aluminio ou sacos de plastico
para excluir o maximo de ar possivel.

Garrafa de leite: deve ter tampa e ser armazenada nos compartimentos da porta.

Bananas, batatas, cebolas e alhos, se ndo estiverem embalados, ndo devem ser guardados no frigorifico.

Limpeza
Por questdes de higiene, o interior do aparelho, incluindo os acessérios interiores, deve ser limpo regularmente.

Cuidado! Durante a limpeza, o aparelho nao deve estar ligado a eletricidade. Risco de choque elétrico! Antes da limpeza, desligue o
& aparelho e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica, ou desligue o disjuntor ou o fusivel correspondente. Nunca limpe o aparelho com um

dispositivo de limpeza a vapor. A humidade pode acumular-se nos componentes elétricos e provocar o risco de choque elétrico! Os

vapores quentes podem danificar as pegas em plastico. O aparelho deve estar seco antes de voltar a ser posto em funcionamento.

Importante! Os 6leos etéreos e solventes organicos, por exemplo, sumo de limao ou sumo de casca de laranja, acido butirico, e produtos de
limpeza com acido acético, podem atacar o plastico.
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Utilizagao diaria

Né&o permita que essas substancias entrem em contacto com as pegas do aparelho.
Nao utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos.

Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da tomada elétrica, ou desligue o disjuntor correspondente.

« Retire os alimentos do congelador. Armazene-os num local fresco, bem tapados.
.

Limpe o aparelho e os acessorios interiores com um pano e dgua morna. Depois da limpeza, passe com agua limpa e seque com

um pano.

« Depois de todos os elementos estarem secos, volte a pdr o aparelho em funcionamento.

Resolugao de problemas

Cuidado! Antes de resolver problemas, desligue a alimentagao elétrica. A resolugédo de problemas nao contidos neste manual

deve ser realizada apenas por um eletricista qualificado ou uma pessoa competente.

Importante! A utilizagdo normal do aparelho emite alguns sons (compressor, circulagao do refrigerante).

Problema

O equipamento nao funciona

Possivel causa

IA ficha elétrica ndo esta ligada ou esta soltal

Solugdo

Introduzir a ficha na tomada.

O fusivel fundiu-se ou tem defeito

erifique o fusivel e substitua-o se for
necessario.

A tomada tem defeito

|As avarias da alimentagéo elétrica devem ser
corrigidas por um eletricista

Os alimentos estao
idemasiado quentes.

A temperatura n&o esta corretamente
lajustada.

[Consulte a secgdo inicial de Definigdo de
[Temperatura.

/A porta esteve aberta durante um longo
periodo.

lAbra a porta apenas pelo tempo que for
necessario.

Foi colocada no aparelho uma grande
lquantidade de alimentos quentes nas
Ultimas 24 horas.

Rode temporariamente o botao de regulagéo de
temperatura para uma definigdo de temperatura
mais fria.

IO aparelho esta proximo de uma fonte de
calor.

Consulte a secgéo sobre o local de instalagéo.

O aparelho arrefece
demasiado

IA definigdo da temperatura esta definida
para muito fria.

Rode temporariamente o botdo de regulacéo de
temperatura para uma definicao de temperatura
mais quente.

Ruidos incomuns

IO equipamento ndo esta nivelado.

Reajuste os pés.

IO aparelho esta a tocar na parede ou
noutros objetos.

Desloque ligeiramente o aparelho.

Um componente, por exemplo, um tubo na
parte de tras do aparelho, esta a tocar
noutra parte do aparelho ou na parede.

Se for necessario, afaste cuidadosamente o
componente.

Ha agua no chao

O orificio de escoamento da agua esta
lobstruido.

Consulte a secgéo de Limpeza e Cuidados.

Os painéis laterais estao
lquentes

E normal. A troca térmica ocorre nos
painéis laterais

Se for necessario, use luvas para tocar nos
painéis laterais.

Se a avaria persistir, contacte o Centro de Assisténcia Técnica.
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ELIMINAGAO

Este simbolo indica que o produto ndo deve ser eliminado com outros residuos
domeésticos no final da sua vida util. Os aparelhos usados devem ser levados para o
ponto de recolha oficial para reciclagem de aparelhos elétricos e eletrénicos. Para
encontrar esses sistemas de recolha, contacte as autoridades da sua localidade ou
a loja onde comprou o produto. Cada familia tem um papel importante na
recuperagao e reciclagem de aparelhos velhos. A eliminagdo adequada de
aparelhos usados ajuda a evitar potenciais consequéncias negativas para o

ambiente e a salde das pessoas.
PT -

ISENCAO DE RESPONSABILIDADE /
ADVERTENCIA

Algumas falhas (simples) podem ser tratadas
de forma adequada pelo utilizador final sem
que surja qualquer problema de seguranca
ou de utilizagdo néo segura, desde que as
mesmas sejam solucionadas dentro dos limites
e de acordo com as seguintes instrugdes
(consultar a secg@o “Reparacao Auténoma”.

Portanto, exceto se contrariamente autorizado
na secgdo “Reparagdo Auténoma” abaixo,

as reparagdes devem ser realizadas por
profissionais reparadores registados de

modo a evitar problemas de seguranga. Um
reparador profissional registado é um reparador
profissional a quem o fabricante concedeu
acesso as instrugdes e a lista de pegas de
substituicdo deste produto de acordo com os
métodos descritos na lei nos termos da Diretiva
2009/125/CE.

No entanto nas o n reparaga
(ou seja, os reparadores profissionais
autorizados) com guem pode entrar em

nt travé numero de telefon

fornecido no manual do utilizador/cartdo
da garantia ou através do seu revendedor

utoriz: fornecer servi d
acordo com os termos de garantia. Portanto,
deve estar ciente de que as reparacdes
feitas por reparadores profissionais (ndo

izad Bel | -

Reparagédo Auténoma

A reparagao auténoma pode ser feita pelo
utilizador final em relagéo a seguintes pegas de
substituido: porta, manipulos,

dobradigas das portas, tabuleiros, cestos e
vedantes da porta (é disponibilizada uma lista
atualizada em support.beko.com).

a partir de 1 de margo de 2021).

Além disso, para garantir a seguranga do
produto e evitar o risco de ferimentos graves,
a reparagéo auténoma referida deve ser feita
seguindo as instrugdes do manual do utilizador

para reparagdo auténoma ou as que estao
disponiveis em support.beko.com Para sua
seguranga, deve desligar o produto antes de
tentar fazer qualquer reparagao auténoma.

As tentativas de reparagao feitas pelos
utilizadores finais de pegas néo incluidas na
referida lista e/ou ndo seguindo as instrugdes
nos manuais do utilizador relativamente a
mesma ou que se encontram disponiveis em
support.beko.com, podem levantar questdes de
seguranga nao atribuiveis a Beko, e anulardo a
garantia do produto.

Portanto, é altamente recomendavel que

os utilizadores finais evitem tentar realizar
reparagdes que ndo se enquadrem na lista
mencionada de pegas de substitui¢do, e nesse
caso deverao contactar com reparadores
profissionais autorizados ou reparadores
profissionais registados. Por outro lado, as
referidas tentativas por parte dos utilizadores
finais podem provocar problemas de seguranca
e danificar o produto e, subsequentemente,
provocar incéndio, inundagéo, eletrocussao e
ferimentos graves.

Por exemplo, mas nao limitado a, as seguintes
reparagdes devem ser realizadas por
Reparadores profissionais autorizados

ou registados: compressor, circuito de
refrigeracao, placa de circuitos,

placa do inversor, placa do visor, etc.

O fabricante/vendedor néo pode ser
responsabilizado em circunstancias em que os
utilizadores finais ndo cumpram com o acima
referido.

A disponibilidade de pegas de substituigao da
frigorifico que comprou é de 10 anos.

Durante este periodo, as pegas de substituigao
originais estar&o disponiveis para operar
corretamente a frigorifico.

A duragado minima da garantia do frigorifico que
adquiriu é de 24 meses.

Este produto esta equipado com uma fonte de
iluminagao da classe energética "G".

A fonte de iluminagéo neste produto deve somente
ser substituida por reparadores profissionais.

19






Cce

beko
.

Frigider

Manual de instructiuni

0

GNO4331XPCHN
GNO4331XPN
GNO4321XP
GNO4321W

RO



(i} INFORMATII
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Informatiile despre model, care sunt stocate in baza de date
a produselor, pot fi obtinute prin accesarea urméatorului site
web si cautarea identificatorului dvs. de model (%) aflat pe
eticheta energetica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.ew/




AN Informatii privind siguranta

Tn interesul sigurantei dvs. si pentru a asigura utilizarea corecta, inainte de instalarea si de prima
utilizare a aparatului, cititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare, inclusiv recomandarile si
avertismentele acestuia. Pentru a evita greselile si accidentele inutile, este important sa va
asigurati ca toti cei care utilizeaza aparatul sunt pe deplin familiarizati cu operarea acestuia si
instructiunile de siguranta. Pastrati aceste instructiuni si asigurati-va ca acestea raman impreuna
cu aparatul daca este mutat sau vandut, astfel incat toti cei care il utilizeaza pe parcursul
perioadei sale de valabilitate sunt informati corect cu privire la utilizarea si siguranta aparatului.
Pentru siguranta vietii si a proprietatii, pastrati instructiunile de utilizare deoarece producatorul nu
este responsabil pentru daunele cauzate de omisiune.

Siguranta copiilor si persoanelor vulnerabile

» Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu varsta de cel putin 8 ani si de persoanele cu capacitati
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta si cunostinte daca sunt
supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului intr-un mod sigur si daca inteleg
pericolele implicate.

Copiilor cu varsta cuprinsa intre 3 si 8 ani li se permite sa Tncarce si sa descarce acest aparat.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a nu se juca cu aparatul.

» Curatarea si intretinerea nu trebuie facute de copii decéat daca au varsta de peste 8 ani si daca

sunt supravegheati.

Pastrati tot ambalajul departe de copii. Exista riscul de sufocare.

» Daca aruncati aparatul, scoateti fisa din priza, taiati cablul de conectare (cat mai aproape posibil
de aparat) si scoateti usa pentru a impiedica copiii sa se electrocuteze sau sa raméana inchisi in
el.

» Daca acest aparat cu garnituri magnetice pentru usi inlocuieste un aparat mai vechi cu

dispozitiv de inchidere (zévor) pe usa sau pe capac, asigurati-va ca acesta nu poate fi folosit de

a renunta la acesta. Astfel nu va deveni o capcana pentru copii.

0

0

Informatii generale privind siguranta
A\ AVERTISMENT! Tineti deschise gurile de aerisire din locul in care este instalat aparatul
sau n structura incastrata, fara obstacole.

/AN AVERTISMENT! Nu folositi dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace de accelerare a
procesului de dezghetare, altele decat cele recomandate de catre producator.

/N AVERTISMENT! Nu deteriorati circuitul de racire.



N Informatii privind siguranta

/\ AVERTISMENT! Nu utilizati alte aparate electrice (cum ar fi aparatele de facut inghetata)
in interiorul aparatelor frigorifice, decat daca sunt omologate in acest sens de producator.

/N AVERTISMENT! Nu atingeti becul daca a fost aprins o perioada lunga de timp, deoarece
ar putea fi foarte fierbinte."

/AN AVERTISMENT! La pozitionarea aparatului, verificati daca cablul de alimentare
este prins sau deteriorat.

/N AVERTISMENT! Nu amplasati prize portabile multiple sau surse de alimentare
portabile Tn partea din spate a aparatului.

* Nu depozitati pe acest aparat substante explozive, cum ar fi spray-urile cu agent de
propulsare inflamabil.

* Izobutanul frigorific (R600a) este continut in circuitul frigorific al aparatului, un gaz natural
cu un nivel ridicat de compatibilitate cu mediul, care este totusi inflamabil.

+ In timpul transportului si instal&rii aparatului, asigurati-va ca nici unul dintre componentele
circuitului frigorific nu este deteriorat.
- evitati flacarile deschise si sursele de aprindere
- ventilati bine camera in care se afla aparatul

« Este periculos sa modificati specificatiile sau sa modificati acest produs n orice mod.
Orice deteriorare a cablului poate cauza scurtcircuit, incendiu si/sau electrocutare..

» Acest aparat este destinat uzului casnic si aplicatiilor similare, cum ar fi
- bucatariile destinate personalului din magazine, birouri si alte medii profesionale;
- ferme si utilizarea de catre clienti ai hotelurilor, motelurilor si alte medii de tip rezidential,
- de tipul pensiunilor;
- catering si alte aplicatii similare din afara zonei comertului cu amanuntul.

/\ AVERTISMENT! Toate componentele electrice (fisa, cablul de alimentare, compresorul,
etc.) trebuie Tnlocuite de un agent de service autorizat sau personal calificat.

/\ AVERTISMENT! Becul electric furnizat impreuna cu acest aparat este un,bec special de
utilizare” care poate fi utilizat doar cu aparatul livrat. Aceasta ,lampa speciala de utilizare”
nu se poate utiliza la iluminatul casnic."

1) Daca exista un corp de iluminat in compartiment.



A Informatii privind siguranta

Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie extins.

Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare nu este zdrobita sau deterioratd de partea din
spate a aparatului. O fisa de alimentare stricatd sau deteriorata se poate
supraincalzi si poate cauza un incendiu.

Asigurati-va ca puteti ajunge la priza de alimentare a aparatului.

Nu trageti cablul de alimentare.

Daca priza de alimentare este slabitd, nu introduceti stecherul. Exista riscul de
electrocutare sau de incendiu.

Nu trebuie sa folositi aparatul fara lampa.

Acest aparat este greu. Trebuie sa aveti grija cand il deplasati.

Nu scoateti si nu atingeti obiecte din compartimentul congelatorului daca aveti
mainile umede/ude, deoarece puteti suferi abraziuni ale pielii sau degeraturi.
Evitati expunerea prelungitad a aparatului la lumina directa a soarelui.

Ut|||zare zilnica

Nu puneti nimic fierbinte pe piesele din plastic ale aparatului.

Nu puneti produse alimentare direct pe peretele posterior.

Alimentele congelate nu trebuie sa fie re-congelate dupa ce au fost dezghetate.”
Depozitati alimentele congelate preambalate in conformitate cu instructiunile
producétorului de alimente congelate.

Trebuie respectate cu strictete recomandarile producatorului privind depozitarea.
Consultati instructiunile relevante.

Nu puneti bauturi carbogazoase in compartimentul congelator, deoarece creeaza
presiune asupra recipientului, ceea ce ar putea duce la explozia acestuia, ducand
la deteriorarea aparatului.”

Batoanele de inghetata pot cauza degeraturi, daca sunt consumate direct din
aparat.!

Intretlnere si curatare

Tnainte de |ntret|nere opriti aparatul si scoateti stecherul de la priza.

Nu curétati aparatul cu obiecte metalice.

Nu folositi obiecte ascutite pentru a scoate gheata din aparat. Utilizati o racleta din
plastic."

- Verificati in mod regulat daca existd apa dezghetata in scurgerea din frigider. Daca
este necesar, curatati scurgerea. Daca scurgerea este blocata, apa va fi colectata
n partea inferioara a aparatului.?)

Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, vd rugdm sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni
Deschiderea usii pentru perioade lungi de timp poate determina o crestere semnificativa
a temperaturii in compartimentele aparatului.

Curdtati in mod regulat suprafetele care pot veni in contact cu sistemele de alimentare si

de scurgereaccesibile.

Curatati rezervoarele de apa curatd in cazul in care nu au fost utilizate timp de 48 de ore;

sdpéla'gilsistemul de apa conectat la o sursd de apa in cazul in care apa nu a fost trasa timp
e 5 zile.

- Stocati carnea cruda si pestele in recipiente adecvate in frigider, astfel incat acestea si nu

intre incontact cu alte produse alimentare sau s& se scurgé pe acestea.

1 Daca exista un compartiment congelator.
2 Daca exista un compartiment de pastrare de alimente proaspete.



AN Informatii privind siguranta

- Compartimentele de doua stele (daca sunt prevdzute pentru aparat) pentru
alimentele congelate sunt adecvate pentru depozitarea alimentelor pre-congelate,
depozitarea sau producerea inghetatei si cuburilor de gheata.

- Compartimentele cu una, dou sau trei stele (dacd sunt previzute pentru aparat) nusunt
adecvate pentru inghetarea alimentelor proaspete.

- Dacad aparatul este |dsat gol pentru perioade lungi de timp, opriti-l, decongelati-I,
curatati-l, uscati-l si I1dsati usa deschisa pentru a preveni dezvoltarea de mucegai
in interiorul aparatului.

Instalarea

Important! Pentru racordul electric, respectati cu atentie instructiunile date in paragrafele

specifice.

- Despachetati aparatul si verificati daca exista daune. Nu conectati aparatul daca este
deteriorat. Raportati p05|b|Ie daune imediat in magazinul de unde I- ati cumparat. In acest
caz pastrati ambalajul.

Se recomanda sa asteptati cel putin patru ore Tnainte de conectarea aparatului pentru a
permite uleiului sa curga inapoi in compresor.

In jurul aparatului trebuie sa existe o circulatie adecvaté a aerului, in caz contrar acesta se
poate supraincalzi. Pentru a obtine o ventilatie suficientd, respectati instructiunile
relevante pentru privind instalarea.

Ori de céate ori este posibil, distantierele produsului trebuie sa fie pe perete pentru a evita
atingerea sau prinderea partilor calde (compresor, condensator) pentru a preveni posibile
arsuri.

Aparatul nu trebuie sa fie amplasat in apropierea radiatoarelor sau a masinilor de gatit.
Asigurati-va ca fisa de alimentare este accesibila dupa instalarea aparatului.

Service

Lucrarile electrice necesare pentru efectuarea lucrarilor de intretinere a aparatului trebuie
sa fie efectuate de un electrician calificat sau o persoana competenta.
Service pentru acest produs trebuie sa se faca de un Centru de Service autorizat si trebuie
folosite doar piese de schimb originale.

Economlswea energlel
Nu introduceti in frigider alimente fierbinti;
Nu lnghesum alimentele, deoarece acest lucru fmpiedica circulatia aerului;
Asigurati-va ca alimentele nu ating partea din spate a compartimentului
(compartimentelor);
In cazul unei pene de curent, nu deschideti usa (usile);
Nu deschideti usa (usile) frecvent;
Nu tineti usa (usile) deschisa(e) prea mult timp;
Nu setati termostatul la temperaturi prea scazute;
Toate accesoriile, cum ar fi sertarele, politele, trebuie pastrate acolo pentru un
consum mai mic de energie.



AN Informatii privind siguranta

Protectia Mediului

) Acest aparat nu contine gaze care ar putea deteriora stratul de ozon, nici in circuitul
de racire, nici In materialele de izolatie. Aparatul nu trebuie aruncat impreund cu deseurile
urbane si gunoiul menajer. Spuma de izolatie contine gaze inflamabile: aparatul trebuie sa fie
aruncat in conformitate cu reglementarile aparatului care trebuie obtinute de la autoritatile
locale. Evitati deteriorarea unitati de racire, in special a schimbatorului de caldura.
Materialele folosite pe acest aparat marcate cu simbolul 2 sunt reciclabile.

ca deseu menajer. in schimb, ar trebui s4 fie ridicat de la punctul de colectare adecvat

pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Asigurandu-va ca acest

produs este aruncat corect, veti preveni eventualele consecinte negative asupra
mediului si sanatatii umane, care ar putea fi cauzate de manevrarea inadecvata a deseurilor
acestui produs. Pentru informatii mai detaliate despre reciclarea acestui produs, va rugam sa
contactati consiliul local, serviciul de eliminare a deseurilor menajere sau magazinul de unde
ati achizitionat produsul.

E Simbolul de pe produs sau pe ambalaj indica faptul ca acest produs nu poate fi tratat

Materiale de ambalare

Materialele cu simbolul sunt reciclabile. Aruncati ambalajul intr-un recipient adecvat de
colectare pentru a-l recicla.

Aruncarea aparatului

1. Deconectati stecherul de la priza.
2. Taiati cablul de alimentare si aruncati-l.

/\ AVERTIZARE! In timpul utilizarii, intretinerii si eliminarii aparatului,
va rugam sa acordati atentie simbolului similar cu cel de pe partea
stanga, care este situat pe partea din spate a aparatului (panoul din
spate sau compresor) si este de culoare galben sau portocaliu.

Este un simbol de avertizare pentru risc de incendiu. Exista
materiale inflamabile in conductele de agent frigorific si compresor.

Va rugdm sa stati departe de sursa de foc in timpul utilizarii, T
ntretinerii si elimindrii aparatului.
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Instalarea

Dacé usa de bucatérie nu este suficient de larga pentru a trece frigiderul, manerul si usile pot fi scoase conform
procedeului de mai jos.

Scoaterea manerelor
Unealtd necesara: Cheie hexagonala in sacul accesoriu.

+ Asigurati-va ca aparatul este deconectat si golit.
« Toate piesele scoase trebuie s fie pastrate pentru reinstalarea usii.

1. Desurubati méanerele cu cheie hexagonala.

]

3. Dupa ce aparatul este pozitionat, instalati manerele urmand procesul in ordine inversa.



Instalarea

Scoateti usile
Unealta necesara: surubelnita Phillips, surubelnita cu varf plat

Asigurati-va ca aparatul este deconectat si golit.

Pentru a scoate usa, este necesar sa inclinati unitatea in spate. Trebuie sa asezati unitatea pe ceva solid astfel incat sa nu
alunece Tn timpul procesului de scoatere a usii.

Toate piesele scoase trebuie sa fie pastrate pentru reinstalarea usii.

Nu asezati unitatea in pozitie intinsa, deoarece se poate deteriora sistemul de r&cire.

Este mai bine ca doua persoane sa manevreze unitatea in timpul montérii .

.

.

.

. Desurubati capacul balamalei cu ajutorul surubelnitei Phillips. ‘ ‘

2. Deconectati cablurile.

3. Desurubati balamaua de sus. /u/




Instalarea

4. Ridicati usa si puneti-o pe un suport moale. Apoi scoateti altd usa cu acelasi proces.

5. Desurubati balamalele de jos.

6. Dacé aparatul este asezat, instalati usile urméand procesul in ordine inversa.



Instalarea

Cerinte de Spatiu

 Selectati un loc fara expunere directa la lumina soarelui;

« Selectati un loc cu spatiu suficient pentru ca usile frigiderului sa se deschida cu
usurinta;

« Selectati un loc cu podele nivelate (sau aproape nivelate);

« Lasati spatiu suficient pentru a instala frigiderul pe o suprafata plana;

« L&sati loc la dreapta, la stdnga, in spate si sus la instalare. Acest lucru va ajuta la
reducerea consumului de energie si va mentine facturile de energie mai mici.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

T|o|Tm|m|olo|w|>

N T,

- Nivelarea si ancorarea frigiderului prin reglarea picioarelor.

- Rotiti picioarele, manual, in sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a le
ridica.

- Rotiti picioarele, manual, in sensul invers acelor de ceasornic
pentru a le coborf.
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Instalarea

Pozitionare

Instalati acest aparat intr-un loc in care temperatura ambianti corespunde clasei de climat
indicate pe placuta cu caracteristici tehnice ale aparatului: pentru aparatele frigorificecu clasa de climat:
-temperat extins: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre 10 ° Csi32° C; (SN)
-temperat: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre 16 ° Csi32° G (N)
-subtropical: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop s fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre 16 ° Csi38° C;(ST)
-tropical: acest aparat frigorific are ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre16° Csi43° G (T)

Amplasare

Aparatul trebuie instalat la distantd de sursele de caldura, cum ar fi radiatoarele, cazanele, lumina directé a soarelui etc.
Asigurati-va ca aerul poate circula liber in spatele dulapului. Pentru a asigura cea mai buna performanta, daca aparatul este
ncastrat in perete , distanta minima dintre partea superioara si perete trebuie sa fie de cel putin 100 mm. In mod ideal, totusi,
aparatul nu trebuie incastrat in perete. Nivelarea corecta este asiguratd de unul sau mai multe picioare ajustabile la baza
aparatului.

Acest aparat frigorific nu este destinat utilizarii ca aparat incorporat;

Avertisment! Trebuie sa fie posibild deconectarea aparatului de la reteaua electrica; prin urmare, fisa trebuie s fie usor
accesibila dupa instalare.

Conexiune electrica

Tnainte de conectare, asigurati-va c& tensiunea si frecventa indicate pe placuta cu caracteristici corespund sursei
dumneavoastra de alimentare. Acest aparat trebuie impamantat. Cablul sursei de alimentare este prevazut cu un cuplu
pentru acest scop. Daca priza electrica de uz casnic nu are impamantare, conectati aparatul la o alta priza cu
Tmpamantare, in conformitate cu reglementarile Tn vigoare, consultand un electrician calificat.

Producétorul declina orice responsabilitate daca nu se respecta masurile de sigurantd de mai sus. Acest aparat respecta
directivele CEE.
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Utilizare zilnica

A
@——2

Butoane

@ Apasati pentru a regla temperatura compartimentului congelator (partea stanga) de la -14°C la -22°C.

@ Apésati pentru a regla temperatura compartimentului frigider (partea dreapta) de la 2°C la 8°C si "OPRITA". Dacé selectati
LOPRIRE", compartimentul congelator va fi oprit.

@ Apasati pentru a selecta modul de functionare SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING si SETAREA
UTILIZATORULUI (nu este afisat niciun simbol).

Apasati Lock 3. si tineti apasat timp de 3 secunde pentru a bloca alte trei butoane.
[] Apasati si mentineti apasat timp de 1 secunda pentru a debloca alte trei butoane.

Afisaj
E‘

[g\ Modul ECO, frigiderul functioneaza la cea mai mica valoare a consumului de energie.

Modul SMART, frigiderul regleaza automat temperatura a doua compartimente in functie de temperatura interna si
temperatura ambianta.

@ SUPER COOLING raceste compartimentul congelator la cea mai scazutd temperatura timp de aprox. 2 ore. Apoi,
temperatura setata fnainte de modul super este restabilitéd automat.

[X‘ SUPER FREEZING raceste compartimentul congelator la cea mai scazuta temperatura timp de aprox. 6 ore. Apoi,
— temperatura setata inainte de modul super este restabilitd automat.

@ LOCK, simbolul se aprinde daca butoanele sunt blocate.
@ Se afiseaza temperatura de reglare a compartimentului congelator.
ﬁ\ Se afiseaza temperatura de reglare a compartimentului frigider.

Alarma de usa deschisa

Dacé o usa ramane deschisa timp de 90 de secunde, se va auzi periodic alarma pana cand usa este inchisa.
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Utilizare zilnica

Prima utilizare
Curatarea interiorului

inainte de a folosi aparatul pentru prima data, spalati interiorul si toate accesoriile interne cu apa calduta si un sapun neutru,
pentru a elimina mirosul tipic al unui produs nou, apoi uscati bine.

Important! Nu utilizati detergenti sau pulberi abrazive, deoarece acestea vor deteriora finisajul.

Utilizare zilnica

Aliment

Loc

Oua

Suport usa

Produse lactate (unt, branza)

Daca sunt disponibile, compartimentul biofresh sau
racitorul
Rafturile inferioare

Fructe, legume si salata

Cutia pentru fructe si legume, racitorul sau
compartimentul EverFresh+ (daca e disponibil)

Carnea proaspata, pasarile, pestele proaspat,
carnatii,
Mancarea gatita

Daca sunt disponibile, compartimentul biofresh sau
racitorul
Raftul inferior

Mancarea gata de consumat, produsele impachetate,
produsele la conserva, produsele murate

Rafturile superioare sau raftul de pe usa

Bauturi, sticle, sosuri, gustari

Suport usa

Resturi

Rafturi de mijloc

RO Ghid pentru stocarea alimentelor:

Stocarea in compartimentul pentru alimente
proaspete:

¢ Mentineti frigiderul la un nivel recomandat al
temperaturii, cum ar fi 4°C.

Alimentele de stocat trebuie sigilate in mod
adecvat pentru a evita mirosurile sau alterarea
gustului.

Nu stocati cantitati excesive de alimente in
frigider. Lasati spatii intre alimente pentru

a permite aerului rece sa patrunda printre

ele pentru a realiza o racire la buna si mai
omogena.

Pentru a permite deschideri mai scurte ale usii,
alimentele consumate zilnic ar trebui stocate in
partea din fata a raftului.

e | dsati un spatiu intre alimente si peretii interiori,
permitand trecerea aerului. Daca stocati
alimente lipite de peretele din spate, acestea ar
putea ingheta.

Mancarea fierbinte, gatita trebuie racita la
temperatura camerei inainte de stocarea in
aparat. Apoi, mancarea calda poate fi stocata
in rafturile de jos ale frigiderului. Nu puneti
mancare calda 1anga alimente extrem de
perisabile.

Dezghetati mancarea inghetata in
compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete.
Astfel, puteti folosi mancarea inghetata pentru
a raci compartimentul cu mancare proaspata si
a economisi energie.
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Utilizare zilnica

Daca fructele tropicale necoapte (mango,
pepeni, papaya, banane, ananas) sunt stocate
in frigider, procesul de maturizare poate fi
accelerat si nu este recomandat, deoarece
provoaca timpi de stocare mai scurti. Cu
toate acestea, coacerea fructelor verzi

(mar, pard) poate fi accelerata o perioada in
compartimentul frigiderului.

Ceapa, usturoiul, ghimbirul si alte radacinoase
ar trebui stocate n incaperi intunecate si reci,
nu in frigider.

Cand aveti o0 mancare stricata in frigider,
aceasta trebuie aruncata. Cand observati
alimente stricate, curatati burduful Isi
accesoriile care au intrat in contact cu ea,
pentru a evita contaminarea.

Vasele mari de mancare, precum supele sau
tocanele pot fi impartite in recipiente mai mici

pentru ca frigiderul sa se raceasca mai repede.

Bucatile mari de carne gatita si pasarile intregi
ar trebui impartite in bucati mai mici din
aceeasi cauza.

Nu stocati alimente neimpachetate langa oua.
Pastrati fructele si legumele separate si
stocati-le pe soiuri: merele cu merele, morcovii
cu morcovii. Fructele si legumele emana

gaze diferite ceea ce poate duce la stricarea
celorlalte.

Scoateti legumele cu frunze din pungile de
plastic, impachetati-le in proasoape de hartie
inainte de stocarea in frigider. Nu uitati sa le
uscati, daca sunt umede sau ude Tnainte de
stocare.

Stocati fructele si legumele susceptibile sa se
usuce n pungi perforate sau nesigilate pentru
a mentine un mediu umed, lasand aerul sa
circule.

Alimentele diferite ar trebui plasate in zone
diferite potrivit proprietatilor lor:

“Verificati Clasa Climatica adecvata a aparatului

14

dvs. de pe placuta nominala. Una dintre
informatiile de mai jos sunt valabile pentru
aparatul dvs. potrivit Clasei climatice
nominale.”

SN: Temperat Extins: Acest aparat frigorific are
ca scop sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale
intre 10°C si 32°C

N: Temperat: Acest aparat frigorific are ca scop
sa fie folosit in temperaturi ambientale ntre
16°C si 32°C

ST: Subtropical: Acest aparat frigorific are ca
scop sa fie folosit in temperatturi ambientale
dintre 16°C si 38°C

T: Tropical: Acest aparat frigorific are ca scop
sa fie folosit In temperatturi ambientale dintre
16°C si 43°C



Utilizare zilnica

RO Stocarea in compartimentul
congelatorului:

e Este recomandat sa tineti congelatorul

la -20°C cu exceptia cazurilor cu conditii
ambientale extreme.

Cu 4-6 ore inainte de congelare, activati functia
Fast Freeze pentru o congelare mai rapida.
Mancarea fierbinte trebuie racita la temperatura
camerei inainte de stocarea in compartimentul
congelatorului.

Alimentele taiate in portii mici vor ingheta mai
rapid si vor fi mai usor de dezghetat si gatit.
Este mai bine s& impachetam mancarea inainte
sa o punem in congelator.

Pentru a evita expirarea perioadelor de

stocare, retineti data de inghetare, limita de
timp si numele mancarii de pe ambalaj in
conformitate cu perioadele de stocare ale
diferitelor alimente.

Nu depasiti perioadele de stocare
recomandate de producatori. Luati doar
cantitatea doritd din congelator.

Consumati alimentele decongelate rapid.
Alimentele decongelate nu pot fi decongelate
decat daca sunt gatite. Nu este sigur sa
consumati alimente proaspete negatite si
recongelate.

Cand congelati alimente proaspete, evitati sa le
puneti In contact cu alimentele deja congelate.
Ar putea fi dezghetate bucati deja congelate.

L]

L]

.

L]

Cand stocati alimente congelate comercial,
urmati aceste instructiuni:

e Urmati intotdeauna instructiunile producatorului
pentru lungimea de timp pentru care ar trebui
sa stocati alimentele. Nu incalcati aceste
instructiuni!

15
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Tncercati s& mentineti o perioada cat mai
scurta intre achizitie si stocare pentru a pastra
calitatea mancarii.

Cumparati alimente congelate, care au fost
stocate la o temperaturd de cel mult =18 °C.
Evitali s& cumparati alimente care prezinta
gheaté pe ambalaj — Acest lucru indica

faptul ca produsul a fost partial decongelat

si recongrelat — cresterile de temperatura
afecteaza calitatea alimentelor.

Recomandam o temeratura de 4°C a
compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete si
de -20°C pentru congelator pentru a pastraa
cat mai bine mancarea.

Cu exceptia conditiilor ambientale extreme,
daca temperatura este setata la valorile
recomandate ca +4°C/-20°C, prospetimea
generala va fi prelungitd in compartimentele
de alimente proaspete si congelator. Daca
temperatura comaprtimentulu ide alimente
proaspete este setata la rece, fructele si
legumele proaspete ar putea fi partial inghetate
sau expuse la stricare, in timp ce temperatura
mai mare ar putea strica mai repede alimentele
perisabile (produse lactate, de carne).



Utilizare zilnica

Congelarea alimentelor proaspete

| Complrtimentullcongelltorlestelpotrivitipentrulcongellrellllimentelorlprolspetelsilpentruldepozitirelll limentelorl
congelltelsilfolrtelcongelltelmultitimp.|

«|  Asezltilllimentelelprolspetelclreltrebuielinghetitelinlcomplrtimentullinferior.|

«|  ClntititellmIximaldelllimentelcirelpoltelfilcongelltalini24ldelorelestelindicltalpelplacutliculditeltehnice.l

| Procesulldelcongellreldurelzal24 delore:linlicelstalperioldainulldaugltillitelllimentelclreltrebuielcongellte.|

Depozitarea alimentelor congelate

Lllprimlipornirelsluldupalolperioldaldelneutilizire, linlinteldelllpunelproduselinicomplrtiment, liasltillplritullsalfunctionezel
timpldelcel putinl2lorelllivilorilmlilmiri.l

rmportant! TnlclzulldezghegériiIIccidentIIe,ldelexemplu,IIIexistItIoIpInéldelcurentlmlilmuItItimpIdecItIvI olrellindicltalinl
tbelullculclricteristiciltehniceldreptl timplinicrestere” llimenteleldezghetlteltrebuielconsumltelrlpidislulgatitelimediltisillpoil
re-congelltel(dupalpreplrire).|

Atentie! Riftullpentrulusallicongelltorului,lcultemperlturllintrel-12° sil-18° Inulestelpotrivitipentrulinghetlta.

Raft pentru usa

Dezghetare

Alimentele foarte congelate sau congelate, inainte de a fi folosite, pot fi dezghetate in compartimentul frigorific sau la
temperatura camerei, in functie de timpul disponibil pentru aceastd operatie.
Bucatile mici pot fi preparate inca congelate, direct din congelator. In acest caz, gatitul va dura mai mult.

Accesorii

Rafturi mobile
Peretii frigiderului sunt echipati cu o serie de glisoare, astfel incat rafturile sa
poata fi pozitionate dupa cum doriti.

Pozitionarea rafturilor pentru usa

Pentru a permite depozitarea pachetelor de alimente de diferite marimi, rafturile
pentru usa pot fi asezate la inaltimi diferite. Pentru a face aceste ajustari,
procedati dupd cum urmeaza: trageti treptat raftul pentru usa in directia sagetilor
pana cand acesta se elibereaza, apoi repozitionati dupa cum este necesar.
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Utilizare zilnica

Sugestii si sfaturi utile
Sugestii pentru congelare

Pentru a va ajuta sa profitati la maximum de procesul de congelare, avem cateva sugestii importante:

«+ cantitatea maxima de alimente care poate fi congelata in 24 de ore este indicata pe placuta cu caracteristici tehnice;

«+ procesul de congelare dureaza 24 de ore. In aceasta perioada nu trebuie adaugate alimente suplimentare care sa fie

congelate;

inghetati doar alimente de calitate superioara, proaspete si bine curatate;

pregatiti alimentele in portii mici pentru a le permite sa se congelate rapid si complet si pentru a face posibila dezghetarea

ulterioara doar a cantitatii necesare;

nfasurati alimentele in folie de aluminiu sau in polietilen si asigurati-va ca ambalajele sunt etanse;

nu permiteti alimentelor proaspete, necongelate, sé atinga alimentele deja inghetate, pentru a evita astfel cresterea

temperaturii acestora;

alimentele fara grasimi se pastreaza mai bine si mai mult decat cele cu grasimi; sarea reduce durata de depozitare a

alimentelor;

apa inghetatd, daca este consumata imediat dupa scoaterea din compartimentul congelator, poate provoca ranirea pielii;

se recomanda sa se arate data de congelare pe fiecare ambalaj in parte pentru a va permite s le scoateti din

compartimentul congelator, poate provoca ranirea pielii;

* serecomanda sa se arate data de congelare pe fiecare ambalaj in parte pentru a va permite sa tineti cont de timpul de
depozitare.

Sugestii pentru depozitarea alimentelor congelate

Pentru a obtine cea mai buna performanta de la acest aparat, trebuie sa va asigurati ca produsele alimentare congelate
comercial au fost depozitate in mod adecvat de comerciantul cu amanuntul; asigurati-va ca produsele alimentare congelate
sunt transferate din magazinul alimentar in congelator in cel mai scurt timp posibil;

nu deschideti frecvent usa sau lasati-o deschisa mai mult timp decat este absolut necesar.

Odata dezghetate, produsele alimentare se deterioreaza rapid si nu pot fi recongelate.

Nu depésiti perioada de depozitare indicata de producéatorul produselor alimentare.

Sugestii pentru refrigerarea alimentelor proaspete

Pentru a obtine cea mai buna performanta:
+ Nu pastrati alimente calde sau lichide care se evapora in frigider
= Acoperiti sau infagurati alimentele, in special daca au o aroma puternica

Sugestii pentru refrigerare

Sugestii utile:

« Semipreparate (toate tipurile): impachetati in pungi de polietilend si puneti-le pe rafturile de sticlé peste sertarul de legume.
Pentru sigurantd, depozitati in acest fel maximum o zi sau doua.

« Alimente gatite, mancéruri reci, etc ...: acestea trebuie acoperite si pot fi asezate pe orice raft.

Fructe si legume: acestea trebuie curatate temeinic si puse in sertarul (sertarele) speciale furnizat(e).

+ untul si branza: acestea trebuie puse in recipiente speciale etanse sau ambalate in folie de aluminiu sau in pungi de

polietilend pentru a exclude cat mai mult aer posibil.

Sticle de lapte: acestea trebuie sa aiba capac si sa fie depozitate in rafturile de pe usa.

+ Daca bananele, cartofii, ceapa si usturoiu nu sunt ambalate, nu trebuie péastrate in frigider.

Curatarea
Din motive de igiena, interiorul aparatului, inclusiv accesoriile interioare, trebuie curatate in mod regulat.

Atentie! Aparatul nu poate conectat la priz& in timpul curatrii. Pericol de electrocutare! Inainte de curatare, opriti

& aparatul si scoateti stecherul de la retea, sau opriti sau dezactivati intrerupatorul sau siguranta. Nu curétati niciodata
aparatul cu un aparat de curatat cu aburi. Umiditatea se poate acumula Th componente electrice, pericol de electrocutare!
Vaporii fierbinti pot duce la deteriorarea pieselor din material plastic. Aparatul trebuie sa fie uscat inainte de a fi pus in
functiune.

Important! Uleiurile eterice si solventii organici pot ataca pérti din plastic, de ex. suc de I&maie sau sucul din coaja de
portocale, acid butiric, solutiile de curatare care contin acid acetic.
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carpa.

« Dupa ce totul este uscat, repuneti aparatul in functiune.

Depanare

Nu permiteti ca astfel de substante s& intre in contact cu piesele aparatului.
Nu folositi niciun fel de detergenti abrazivi
Scoateti alimentele din congelator. Depozitati-le intr-un loc racoros, bine acoperit.

Opriti aparatul si scoateti stecarul din retea, sau opriti sau dezactivati intrerupatorul de circuit al sigurantei.

Curatati aparatul si accesoriile interioare cu o carpé si apa calduta. Dupa curatare, stergeti cu apa proaspata si frecati cu

Atentie! Inainte de depanare, deconectati sursa de alimentare. Doar un electrician calificat sau o persoand competenta
trebuie sa faca depanarea care nu se afla in acest manual.

Important! Exista cateva sunete n timpul utilizarii normale (compresor, circulatie frigorifica).

Problema

Cauza posibila

Solutie

Racordul de alimentare nu este conectat
Isau este slabit.

Introduceti stecherul de retea.

Aparatul nu functioneaza

ISiguranta a sarit sau este defecta

\Verificati siguranta, inlocuiti-o daca este necesar,

Priza este defecta

De functionarea defectuoasa a retelei trebuie sa
se ocupe un electrician.

Temperatura nu este ajustata
Icorespunzator.

Consultati sectiunea initiala Setarea temperaturii |

Usa a fost deschisa o perioada lunga de
timp.

Deschideti usa doar atat timp cat este necesar.

Mancarea este prea calda.

O cantitate mare de alimente calde a fost
introdusa in aparat in ultimele 24 de ore.

Reglati temporar temperatura la o temperatura
mai scazuta.

/Aparatul este aproape de o sursa de
caldura.

\Verificati sectiunea locului de instalare.

Aparatul se raceste prea mult

Temperatura este setaté la o valoare prea
mica.

Rotiti temporar butonul de reglare a temperaturii
la o temperaturd mai mare.

IAparatul nu este nivelat.

Reglati din nou picioarele.

Zgomote neobisnuite

IAparatul atinge peretele sau alte obiecte.

Mutati usor aparatul.

IO componenta, de ex. o conducta din
ispatele aparatului atinge o alta parte a
laparatului sau a peretelui.

Daca este necesar, indoiti cu atentie
componenta, pentru a o da la o parte.

/Apa pe podea

Orificiul de evacuare a apei este blocat.

Consultati sectiunea Curatare si Intretinere

Panourile laterale sunt fierbintj

Este normal. Schimbul de caldura este in
panourile laterale

Puneti-va manusi pentru a atinge panourile
laterale, daca este necesar.

Dacé apare din nou defectiunea, contactati Centrul de Service.
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ARUNCARE

Acest simbol indica faptul c& acest produs nu va fi aruncat impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere la sfarsitul perioadei de functionare.

Dispozitivul utilizat trebuie returnat la punctul de colectare oficial de reciclare a dispozitivelor electrice si electronice. Pentru a gasi

aceste sisteme de colectare, va rugdm s& contactati autoritatile locale sau comerciantii cu améanuntul de unde a fost cumparat

produsul. Fiecare casa are un rol important in recuperarea si reciclarea aparatelor vechi. Aruncarea adecvata a aparatului folosit
— ajuta la prevenirea posibilelor consecinte negative asupra mediului si sanatatii umane.

RO Prin urmare, este recomandat ca utilizatorii
MESAJ / AVERTISMENT finali s& se abtina de la a incerca sa efectueze
Unele defecte (simple) pot fi tratate in mod reparatii care ies din lista mentionata cu
adecvat de catre utilizatorul final far nicio piese de schimb, contactand in aceste cazuri
probemé de sigurantd sau utilizare nesigura, reparatori profesionisti sau reparatori autorizati.
cu conditia sa fie efectuate in limitele si Tn Din contra, astfel de incercari efectuate de
conformitate cu urmatoarele instructiuni (vezi  utilizatorii finali pot duce la probleme de
sectiunea “Autoreparare")_ S|gurant,a Sl avarierea pl'OdUSU'UI sau Iscarea

' unui incendiu, a unei indundatii, a electrocutarii
Astfel, cu exceptia cazului in care sectiunea $i a accidentarilor grave.
“Autoreparare” de mai jos autorizeaza L. .
altd actiune, reparatiile trebuie efectuarte Spre exemplu, dar fard a se limita la,
de reparatori profesionisti pentru a evita urmatoarele reparatii trebuie adresate catre
probelemele de siguranta. Un reparator service-uri profesionale autorizate sau
profesionist are acces la instructiuni si la lista inregistrate: compresoare, circuite de racire,

cu piese de rezerva pentru acest produs de la panoul principal, .
producétor, potrivit metodele descrise in actele  Placa invertor, panoul de afisaj etc.
legislative care urmeaza Directiva 2009/125/

EC. Producatorul/vanzatorul nu raspund in niciun
Cu toate acestea doar agentul de service caz daca utilizatorii finali nu se conformeaza

dica r rii profesioni rizati cleor de mai sus.
care il Qutet contacta cu a|utorul numarului ) e ) )
d efon oferit in manualul de utilizar: Disponibilitatea de piese de schimb pentru
certificatul de garantie sau dealerul dvs. frigiderul pe care ati cumparat-o este de 10 ani.
autorizat poate oferi service in termenii In aceasta perioada, piesele de schimb
garantiei. Prin urmare. nu uitati ca reparatiile ©0riginale vor fi disponibile pentru operarea
f reparatori profesionisti care adecvata a frigiderul.
nu sunt autorizati de Beko) vor antrena Durata minima a garantiei pentru frigiderul pe
pierderea ggrgn;’igi. care |-ati achizitionat este de 24 de luni.
Autorepararea Acest produs este echipat cu o sursa de
Reparatiile pot fi facute de utilizatorul final iluminare din clasa energetica ,G”.
doar in ceea ce priveste urmatoarele piese: Sursa de iluminare a acestui produs trebuie
manerele usilor, inlocuitd numai de catre reparatori profesionisti.

balamale usilor, tavile, cosurile si garniturile
usilor(este disponibila o listd actualizata pe
support.beko.com

ncepand cu data de 1 martie 2021).

Mai mult, pentru siguranta produsului si

pentru evitarea accidentarilor, autorepararea
mentionata va fi efectuata urmand instructiunile
din manualul de utilizare sau care sunt
disponibile in support.beko.com Pentru
siguranta dvs., scoateti produsul din prizé
nainte sa incercati autorepararea.

Reparatiile si incercarile de reparatie facute
de utilizatorii finali pentru piese care nu usnt
incluse Tntr-o astfel de lista si/sau nu urmeaza
instructiunile din manualele de utilzare pentru
autoreparare sau care sunt disponibile in
support.beko.com, pot duce la probleme de
siguranta care nu sunt atribuibile Beko, si vor
anula garantia produsului.

19






Cce

beko

—
Kihlschrank

Bedienungsanleitung

GNO4331XPCHN
GNO4331XPN
GNO4321XP
GNO4321W

DE



[i] ANGABEN

EENENERG? §E

SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER

Die Modellinformationen, wie sie in der Produktdatenbank
gespeichert sind, kdnnen durch Eingabe der folgenden Web-
site und Suche nach lhrer Modellkennung (%) auf dem Ener-

' gieetikett erreicht werden.

https:/eprel.ec.europa.euw/




& Sicherheitshinweise

Im Interesse lhrer Sicherheit und um die ordnungsgemafie Verwendung des Gerats
sicherzustellen, lesen Sie vor der Installation und der ersten Anwendung des Gerats diese
Bedienungsanleitung, einschlief3lich der Hinweise und Warnungen, sorgfaltig durch. Zur
Vermeidung unnétiger Fehler und Unfélle sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass alle Personen, die dieses
Gerat verwenden, mit dem Betrieb und den Sicherheitsmerkmalen bestens vertraut sind.
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung auf und sorgen Sie dafir, dass sie beim Gerat bleibt,
wenn dieses umgestellt oder verkauft wird, damit jeder, der es verwendet, angemessene
Informationen beziiglich Verwendung und Sicherheit des Geréts erhélt.

FUr die Sicherheit von Leben und Eigentum sind die VorsichtsmaRnahmen dieser
Bedienungsanleitung zu beachten, da der Hersteller nicht fir Schaden durch Unterlassung
verantwortlich ist.

Sicherheit von Kindern und schutzbediirftigen Personen

» Dieses Gerét darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten physischen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen genutzt
werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in der sicheren Benutzung des Gerétes
unterwiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.

Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren diirfen dieses Gerat laden und entladen.

Kinder sollten grundséatzlich beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem Geréat spielen.
Reinigung und Wartung dirfen nicht von Kindern ausgefiihrt werden, es sei denn, diese sind
mindestens 8 Jahre alt und werden beaufsichtigt.

Halten Sie samtliches Verpackungsmaterial von Kindern fern. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.
Wenn Sie das Geréat entsorgen, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, durchtrennen Sie
die Anschlussleitung (so nahe am Gerat wie mdglich) und entfernen Sie die Tur, damit
spielende Kinder keinen Stromschlag erleiden oder sich einsperren kénnen.

Wenn dieses Gerat mit magnetischen Tirdichtungen ein alteres Gerat mit Federverriegelung
an der Tur oder am Deckel ersetzen soll, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Federverriegelung vor der
Entsorgung des Altgeréts unbrauchbar ist. So kann sie fiir ein Kind nicht zu einer Todesfalle
werden.

.

.

.

Allgemeine Hinweise zu lhrer Sicherheit
/N\WARNUNG! Luftéffnungen am Gerategehduse oder an Gerateeinbauten dirfen nicht
abgedeckt werden.

/\WARNUNG! Nutzen Sie keine mechanischen oder anderen Hilfsmittel, um das Gerét
abzutauen — es sei denn, solche Hilfsmittel werden ausdriicklich vom Hersteller
empfohlen.

/\WARNUNG! Beschadigen Sie den Kiihlkreislauf nicht.



& Sicherheitshinweise

/A WARNUNG! Verwenden sie innerhalb von Kihigeraten keine anderen elektrischen
Geréte (wie Eismaschinen), es sei denn, sie sind vom Hersteller zu diesem Zweck
zugelassen.

/N WARNUNG! Beriihren Sie nicht die Gluihlampe, wenn sie fir eine l&ngere Zeit an war, da
sie sehr heil sein kénnte."

/A WARNUNG! Stellen Sie beim Aufstellen des Geréts sicher, dass das Netzkabel
nicht eingeklemmt oder beschadigt ist.

A\ WARNUNG! Stellen Sie nicht mehrere portable Steckdosen oder portable
Stromversorgung auf der Riickseite des Gerats auf.

0

Lagern Sie keinerlei explosive Substanzen (dazu zahlen auch Spriihdosen mit

brennbarem Treibmittel) im Gerat.

Im Kihlkreislauf des Geréts ist das Kaltemittel Isobutan (R600a) enthalten, ein Erdgas

mit einem hohen Grad an Umweltvertraglichkeit, das jedoch brennbar ist.

Stellen Sie wahrend des Transports und der Installation des Gerats sicher, dass keine

Komponenten des Kuhlkreislaufs beschadigt werden.

- Vermeiden Sie offene Flammen und Ziindquellen.

- LiOften Sie den Raum, in dem das Gerat aufgestellt ist, gut durch.

Es ist gefahrlich, die Spezifikationen zu dndern oder das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise

zu verandern. Jeglicher Schaden am Kabel kénnte einen Kurzschluss, einen Brand

und/oder einen Stromschlag verursachen.

Dieses Gerat ist ausschlieRlich zum Einsatz im Haushalt und bei ahnlichen

Anwendungen vorgesehen:

- Personalktichen in Geschéften, Bluros und an anderen Arbeitsplatzen;

- Bauernhofe, Zimmer zur Nutzung durch Gaste von Hotels, Motels und anderen
Herbergen;

- Private Zimmervermietung;

/A WARNUNG! Séamtliche elektrischen Komponenten (Stecker, Netzkabel, Kompressor
usw.) missen von einem autorisierten Kundenservice oder qualifiziertem Personal
ausgetauscht werden.

WARNUNG! Die mit diesem Gerat mitgelieferte Glihlampe ist eine ,Lampe fur spezielle
Anwendungen®, die ausschlief3lich mit dem gelieferten Gerat verwendet werden darf.
Dieser Lampentyp eignet sich nicht zur Raumbeleuchtung.

1) Sofern sich im Kthlfach eine Lampe befindet.



& Sicherheitshinweise

Das Netzkabel darf nicht verlangert werden.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzstecker nicht von der Geraterlickseite
eingedrickt oder beschédigt wird. Ein eingedriickter oder beschéadigter
Netzstecker kann Uberhitzen und einen Brand verursachen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzstecker des Geréts flur Sie zugénglich ist.
Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzstecker.

Wenn die Steckdose des Netzsteckers locker ist, stecken Sie den Netzstecker
nicht ein. Es besteht Stromschlag- oder Brandgefahr.

Das Gerat darf ohne Lampe nicht betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerat ist schwer. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie es bewegen.

Nehmen Sie keine Gegensténde aus dem Gefrierfach bzw. beriihren Sie diese
nicht, falls Ihre Hande feucht/nass sind, da dies zu Hautabschirfungen oder
Gefrierband fuhren kénnte.

Vermeiden Sie, dass das Gerat langere Zeit direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

Tagllcher Gebrauch
Stellen Sie keine heillen Gegenstande auf die Kunststoffteile des Geréats.
Stellen Sie keine Lebensmittelprodukte direkt an die Rickwand.
Tiefkiihlkost darf nicht erneut eingefroren werden, wenn sie einmal abgetaut ist."
Lagern Sie abgepackte Tiefkiihlkost gemaR den Anweisungen des
Tiefktihlkostherstellers.”
Die Lagerungsempfehlungen der Geréatehersteller sollten strikt eingehalten
werden. Nehmen Sie diesbezuglich entsprechende Anweisungen zu Hilfe.
Legen Sie keine kohlens&urehaltigen oder sprudelnden Getranke in das
Gefrierfach, da dies Druck auf den Behalter ausibt und dieser so explodieren und
das Gerét beschadigen kénnte. "

Speiseeis am Stil kann zu Gefrierbrand fiihren, wenn es direkt aus dem Geréat
konsumiert wird. "

Wartung und Reinigung
Schalten Sie vor jeder Wartungsmafinahme immer das Gerét aus und ziehen Sie
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
Reinigen Sie das Gerat nicht mit Metallgegenstanden.
Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegensténde, um Frost aus dem Gerét zu
entfernen. Verwenden Sie einen Kunststoffschaber.”
Prifen Sie regelmaRig den Ablauf im Kihlschrank auf Tauwasser. Reinigen Sie
den Ablauf bei Bedarf. Wenn der Ablauf verstopft ist, sammelt sich am Boden des
Gerats Wasser.?)

Beachten Sie die folgenden Anweisungen, um eine Kontamination von Lebensmitteln zu vermeiden
Das Offnen der Tiiren (iber langere Zeitrdume zu einer erheblichen Temperaturerhéhung in
den Abteilen des Geréts fiihren.

Reinigen Sie regelmaRig Oberflachen, die mit Lebensmitteln in Berli hrung kommen kénnen,
und zugangliche Entwasserungssysteme.

Reinigen Sie die Wassertanks, wenn sie 48 Stunden lang nicht benutzt wurden. Spiilen Sie das
an eine Wasserversorgung angeschlossene Wassersystem, wenn 5 Tage lang kein Wasser
entnommen wurde.

Lagern Sie rohes Fleisch und Fisch in geeigneten Behiltern im Ki hlschrank, damit sie nicht mit

anderen Lebensmitteln in Berihrung kommen oder auf diese tropfen.

1) Sofern ein Gefrierfach vorhanden ist.
2) Sofern ein Lagerfach fir frische Lebensmittel vorhanden ist.



& Sicherheitshinweise

Zwei-Sterne-Gefrierfacher (sofern im Gerat vorhanden) eignen sich zur Aufbewahrung von

Tiefklhlkost, zur Aufbewahrung oder Zubereitung von Eiscreme und zur Zubereitung von
Eiswirfeln.
Ein-, Zwei- und Drei-Sterne-Facher (sofern imGerat vorhanden) eignen sich nicht zum

Einfrieren von frischen Lebensmitteln.
Wenn das Gerit lingere Zeit leer bleibt, schalten Sie es aus, tauen Sie es auf, reinigen Sie es,

trocknen Sie es und lassen Sie die Tur offen, damit sich keinen Schimmel im Gerat bildet.
Installation

Wichtig! Befolgen Sie beim elektrischen Anschluss sorgfaltig die Anweisungen in den

entsprechenden Absétzen.

- Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und prifen Sie das Gerat auf Beschadigungen.
SchlieRen Sie kein beschadigtes Geréat an. Melden Sie etwaige Schaden unverzuglich
dem Héndler, von dem Sie das Gerat erworben haben. Bewahren Sie in diesem Fall die
Verpackung auf.

Warten Sie mindestens vier Stunden, bevor Sie das Gerat an das Stromnetz anschlielRen.
Dies ist erforderlich, damit das Ol in den Kompressor zuriickflieRen kann.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luft um das Gerat zirkulieren kann, da es sonst Uberhitzen
kénnte. Um eine ausreichende Belliftung zu erreichen, befolgen Sie die entsprechenden
Installationsanweisungen.

Sofern méglich sollten Abstandhalter des Geréts an der Wand montiert sein, um
Bertlihrungen von heiRen Teilen (Kompressor, Kondensator) und mégliche
Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Heizkdérpern oder Herden auf.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel nach der Installation fir Sie zugénglich ist.

Service

Nur ein qualifizierter Elektriker oder eine fachkundige Person darf elektrische Arbeiten im
Rahmen der Geratewartung durchfiihren.

Dieses Produkt muss von einem autorisierten Kundenservice gewartet werden. Nur
Originalersatzteile durfen verwendet werden.

Energiespartipps

Stellen Sie keine heilRen Lebensmittel in das Geréat.

Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel nicht eng aneinander, da dies die Luftzirkulation
einschrankt;

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lebensmittel nicht die Rickseite der Facher berihren;
Offnen Sie bei einem Stromausfall nicht die Tiir(en);

Offnen Sie die Tiir(en) nicht zu oft;

Lassen Sie die Tur(en) nicht fir zu lange Zeit offen;

Stellen Sie den Thermostat nicht auf tbermaRige Kalte ein;

Alle Zubehorteile wie Schubladen und Schubladenbalkone sollten dort aufbewahrt
werden, um den Energieverbrauch zu senken.



& Sicherheitshinweise

Umweltschutz

(%) Dieses Gerit enthalt keine Gase, die die Ozonschicht beschéadigen kdnnten, weder
innerhalb des Kihlkreislaufs noch im Isoliermaterial. Das Gerat darf nicht zusammen mit den
Siedlungsabféllen entsorgt werden. Der Isolierschaum enthélt brennbare Gase. Entsorgen
Sie das Gerat daher gemal den geltenden Richtlinien, Gber die Sie sich bei Ihren lokalen
Behorden informieren kénnen. Vermeiden Sie es, die Kuhleinheit, insbesondere den
Wérmeaustauscher zu beschadigen. Die mit dem Symbol © markierten Geréteteile sind
recycelbar.

Dieses Symbol am Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses
E Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmull entsorgt werden darf. Stattdessen muss es bei einer

geeigneten Sammelstelle fur das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Altgeréte
abgegeben werden. Durch ordnungsgemafe Entsorgung dieses Produktes tragen
Sie dazu bei, negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit abzuwenden, die durch
unsachgemafe Entsorgung dieses Produktes entstehen kénnen. Detaillierte Informationen
zum Recycling dieses Produktes erhalten Sie von Ihrer 6rtlichen Gemeindevertretung, lhren
Entsorgungsdiensten oder beim Héndler, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Verpackungsmaterialien

Die Materialien mit dem Symbol sind recycelbar. Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial in
einem fir das Recycling geeigneten Sammelbehélter.

Entsorgung des Geréts

1. Trennen Sie das Netzkabel von der Steckdose.

2. Schneiden Sie das Netzkabel ab und entsorgen Sie es.
/\ WARNUNG! Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung, Wartung und Entsorgung
des Gerats das gelb- oder orangefarbene Symbol auf der Riickseite des
Gerats (Rickwand oder Kompressor).
Es ist ein Warnhinweis fiir Brandgefahr. In Kaltemittelleitungen und im
Kompressor befinden sich brennbare Materialien..
Bitte seien Sie bei der Benutzung, Wartung und Entsorgung weit entfernt
von Feuerquellen.
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Installation

Wenn die Kiichenttire nicht breit genug ist, damit der Kuthlschrank hindurchpasst, kénnen Griff und Tiiren wie nachfolgend
beschrieben entfernt werden.

Griffe entfernen

Erforderliches Werkzeug: Sechskantschliissel in Zubehértasche.

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerat ausgesteckt und leer ist.
+ Alle entfernten Teile missen sicher aufbewahrt werden, um die Tir wieder anbringen zu kénnen.

1. Schrauben Sie die Griffe mit dem Sechskantschlissel ab.

IS

3. Nachdem das Gerat aufgestellt wurde, kénnen Sie die Griffe in der umgekehrten Reihenfolge wieder anbringen.



Installation

Entfernen Sie die Tiren.
Erforderliches Werkzeug: Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher, Flachschraubendreher.

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Geréat ausgesteckt und leer ist.

+ Umdie Tir zu entfernen, missen Sie das Geréat nach hinten neigen. Stellen Sie das Geréat auf einem festen Gegenstand
ab, damit es beim Entfernen der Tir nicht abrutscht.

Alle entfernten Teile missen sicher aufbewahrt werden, um die Tur wieder anbringen zu kénnen.

Legen Sie das Gerat nicht flach auf den Boden, da dies das Kiihlsystem beschédigen kénnte.

Am besten sollten sich 2 Personen an der Montage beteiligen.

. Schrauben Sie die Scharnierabdeckung mit dem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher ab. -

N

2. Loésen Sie den Gurt.

3. Schrauben Sie das obere Scharnier ab.




Installation

4. Heben Sie die Tur hoch und stellen Sie sie auf einer weichen Unterlage ab. ,
Entfernen Sie dann die andere Tir auf dieselbe Weise. ‘f

5. Schrauben Sie die unteren Schamiere ab.

6. Wenn Sie das Gerat aufgestellt haben, konnen Sie die Turen in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder anbringen.



Installation

Platzbedarf

« Wahlen Sie einen Standort ohne Einwirkung von direktem Sonnenlicht aus;

« Waéhlen Sie einen Standort mit ausreichend Platz aus, um die Kiihlschranktiren
problemlos zu 6ffnen;

» Wabhlen Sie einen ebenen (oder nahezu ebenen) Standort aus;

* Lassen Sie ausreichend Platz, um den Kihlschrank auf einer ebenen Oberflache

aufzustellen;

 Lassen Sie bei der Installation einen Freiraum nach rechts, links, hinten und oben.
Dies reduziert den Stromverbrauch und somit lhre Stromrechnung.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

\

T|o|m|m|lo|o|e|>

T

Den Kiihlschrank ausrichten und verankern

AN\

- Richten Sie den Kihlschrank durch Einstellen der FliRe aus und
verankern Sie ihn.

- Drehen Sie die FiiBe mit der Hand im Uhrzeigersinn, um das
Geraét zu erhéhen.

- Drehen Sie die FiiRe mit der Hand gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um
das Gerat abzusenken.
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Installation

Positionierung

Stellen Sie dieses Gerat an einem Ort auf, an dem die Umgebungstemperatur der auf dem Typenschild des Gerats angegebenen
Klimaklasse entspricht: Fur Kiihlgerdte mit Klimaklasse:

-erweitert gemaRigt: dieses Gerat ist bestimmt fir den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 10 °C und 32 °C (SN);
-emaBigt: Dieses Gerat ist bestimmt fiir den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 16 °C und 32 °C (N)
-subtropisch: dieses Gerét ist bestimmt fir den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 16 °C und 38 °C (ST);
-tropisch: dieses Gerét ist bestimmt fiir den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 16 °C und 43 °C (T)

Aufstellungsort

Das Gerat sollte mit ausreichendem Abstand zu Wérmequellen wie Heizungen, Boilern, direktem Sonnenlicht usw. aufgestellt
werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Luft ungehindert auf der Rickseite des Schranks zirkulieren kann. Wenn sich das Gerét
unter einem tberhéangenden Wandelement befindet, muss der Mindestabstand zwischen der Oberseite des Gerats und dem
Wandelement mindestens 100 mm betragen, um eine optimale Leistung sicherzustellen. Idealerweise sollte das Geréat jedoch
nicht unter einem tberhangenden Wandelement platziert werden. Die richtige Ausrichtung wird durch einen oder mehrere
einstellbare FuRe auf der Unterseite des Schranks gewahrleistet.

Dieses Kihlgerét ist nicht fiir die Nutzung als Einbaugeréat vorgesehen.

Warnung! Es muss maglich sein, das Geréat von der Netzversorgung zu trennen; der Stecker muss nach der Installation
daher leicht zuganglich sein.

Elektrischer Anschluss

Bevor Sie das Gerét einstecken, stellen Sie sicher, dass die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung und Frequenz
Ihrer vorhandenen Stromversorgung entspricht. Das Gerat muss geerdet werden. Der Stecker des
Stromversorgungskabels ist zu diesem Zweck mit einem Kontakt versehen. Wenn die vorhandene
Stromversorgungsbuchse nicht geerdet ist, schlieBen Sie das Gerat gemaR geltenden Vorschriften unter Hinzuziehung
eines Elektrofachmanns an einen separaten Erdungsleiter an.

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Verantwortung ab, wenn die oben genannten Sicherheitsmanahmen nicht beachtet
werden. Dieses Gerat entspricht den Richtlinien der EWG.

11



Taglicher Gebrauch

Tasten

n
B

d
o]

Dricken Sie diese Taste, um die Temperatur des Gefrierfachs (links) von -14 °C auf bis zu -22 °C zu stellen.

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Temperatur des Kuhlfachs (rechts) von 2 °C auf bis zu 8 °C und auf ,OFF* zu stellen. Bei
LOFF* wird das Kiihlfach ausgeschaltet.

Druicken Sie diese Taste um zwischen den Modi SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING und
BENUTZEREINSTELLUNGEN (kein Anzeigesymbol) zu wechseln.

Driicken Sie die Taste 3 SEKUNDEN lang, um die anderen drei Tasten zu sperren.

Driicken Sie die Taste 1 Sekunde lang, um die anderen drei Tasten zu entsperren.

Anzeige

7|

SMART-Modus: Der Kihlschrank stellt die Temperatur der beiden Abteilungen automatisch entsprechend der Innen- und
Umgebungstemperatur ein.

ECO-Modus: Der Kihlschrank lauft mit der niedrigsten Energieverbrauchseinstellung.

SUPER COOLING kihlt das Gefrierfach fir ca. 2 Stunden auf die niedrigste Temperatur ab. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit wird die
Temperatur in die vor dem Super-Modus eingestellte Temperatur zuriickversetzt.

SUPER FREEZING kuhlt das Gefrierfach fur ca. 6 Stunden auf die niedrigste Temperatur ab. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit wird die
Temperatur in die vor dem Super-Modus eingestellte Temperatur zuriickversetzt.

LOCK: Das Symbol leuchtet auf, wenn die Tastensperre aktiviert ist.
Zeigt die Temperatureinstellung des Gefrierfachs.

Zeigt die Temperatureinstellung der Kiihlabteilung.

Tiir-offen-Alarm

Wenn eine Tur 90 Sekunden lang gedffnet bleibt, erklingt ein regelméRiger Alarm, bis die Tir geschlossen wird.

12



Taglicher Gebrauch

Erste Inbetriebnahme

Reinigen des Innenraums

Bevor Sie das Gerét in Betrieb nehmen, beseitigen Sie den typischen Neugeruch am besten durch Reinigen des Innenraums

und der Innenteile mit lauwarmem Wasser und einer neutralen Seife. Sorgfaltig nachtrocknen.

Wichtig! Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerpulver, da diese die Oberflache beschadigen.

Taglicher Gebrauch

Lebensmittel

Standort

Eier

Turablage

Milchprodukte (Butter, Kése)

Sofern verfligbar, Biofresh- oder Gefrierfach
Unterste Regale

Obst, Gemiise und Salat

Obst- und Gemiise-Box, knusprig oder EverfFresh
+ Fach (falls verfugbar)

Frisches Fleisch, Gefligel, frischer Fisch,
Wirstchen,
gekochte Lebensmittel

Sofern verfligbar, Biofresh- oder Gefrierfach
Unterstes Regal

Verzehrfertige Lebensmittel, verpackte Produkte,
Konserven, eingelegte Produkte

Obere Regale oder Turablagen

Getranke, Flaschen, Gewlrze, Snacks

Turablage

Reste

Mittlere Regale

13




Tiglicher Gebrauch

DE Anleitung zum Lagern von frischen
Lebensmitteln:

Aufbewahrung im Frischefach:

Bewahren Sie Ihren Kihlschrank bei einer
empfohlenen Temperatur von 4 °C auf.
Lebensmittel zum Lagern missen
sachgemas versiegelt sein, um Geruch oder
Geschmacksveranderungen zu vermeiden.
Bewahren Sie keine zu groBen Mengen an
Lebensmitteln in hrem Kihlschrank auf.
Lassen Sie Platz zwischen den Lebensmitteln,
damit kalte Luft um sie herum flieBen kann,
was flr ein besseres und gleichmaBigeres
KUhlen sorgt.

Um kirzere Turdffnungen zu erméglichen,
soliten Lebensmittel, die jeden Tag gegessen
werden, vorne in der Ablage gelagert werden.
Lassen Sie Platz zwischen den Lebensmitteln
und den Innenwé&nden, damit die Luft

flieBen kann. Wenn Sie an der Rickwand
Lebensmittel lagern, kdnnten diese an der
Ruckwand festfrieren.

HeiBe, gekochte Speisen muissen auf
Raumtemperatur abgekuihlt werden, bevor
Sie im Gerat gelagert werden. AnschlieBend
koénnen warme Lebensmittel in den unteren
Regalen Ihres Kihlschranks aufoewahrt
werden. Stellen Sie keine warmen Lebensmittel
in die Nahe von leicht verderblichen
Lebensmitteln.

Tauen Sie Inhre Tiefkiihlkost im Frischefach auf.
Auf diesem Weg kénnen Sie die gefrorenen
Lebensmittel verwenden, um die Temperatur
im Kuhlschrank zu reduzieren und Energie
sparen.
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Wenn unreife tropische Friichte (Mango,
Melonen, Papaya, Bananen, Ananas) im
Kihlschrank gelagert werden, kann der
Alterungsprozess beschleunigt werden und
es ist nicht ratsam, da dies zu klirzeren
Lagerzeiten fuhrt. Jedoch kann der
Reifungsprozess von sehr griinem Obst (Apfel,
Birne) flr einen bestimmten Zeitraum im
Kuhlfach gesteigert werden.

Zwiebeln, Knoblauch, Ingwer und anderes
WaurzelgemUse sollten bei dunklen und kihlen
Raumbedingungen gelagert werden, nicht im
Kuhlschrank.

Wenn ein verdorbenes Lebensmittel im
Kuhlschrank gefunden wird, muss es entsorgt
werden. Reinigen Sie die Innenverkleidung
oder das Zubehdr, wenn Sie feststellen,

dass die Lebensmittel verrottet sind, um eine
Kontamination zu vermeiden.

GroBe Topfe mit Lebensmitteln wie Suppen
oder Eintdpfe kdnnen in flache Behalter
geteilt werden, um sie im Kihlschrank schnell
abzukuhlen. GroBe Stlicke gekochtes Fleisch
und ganzes Gefllgel sollten zum gleichen
Zweck in kleinere Stlicke geteilt werden.
Lagern Sie unverpackte Lebensmittel nicht in
der Néhe von Eiern.

Halten Sie Obst und GemUse getrennt und
lagern Sie es wie folgt: Apfel mit Apfeln,
Karotten mit Karotten. Obst und GemuUse
geben verschiedene Gase ab, die andere
schadigen kénnen.

Nehmen Sie Blattgemise aus Plastikttten,
wickeln Sie sie in ein Papiertuch oder
Geschirrtuch, bevor Sie sie im Kuhlschrank
aufbewahren. Vergessen Sie nicht, sie zu
trocknen, wenn sie vor der Lagerung gespuilt
oder nass sind.
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e Lagern Sie Obst und Gemdise, das zum
Austrocknen neigt, in perforierten oder
unverschlossenen Plastikbeuteln, um eine
feuchte Umgebung zu erhalten und dennoch
die Luft zirkulieren zu lassen.

¢ Unterschiedliche Lebensmittel missen
gemas ihren Eigenschaften in verschiedenen
Bereichen gelagert werden:

“Bitte Uberpriifen Sie die entsprechende
Klimaklasse lhres Gerats, die auf dem
Typenschild angegeben ist. Eine der folgenden
Informationen gilt fir Ihr Gerét geman der
eingestuften Klimaklasse.”

DE Lagern im Gefrierfach:

.

Es wird empfohlen, die Gefriereinstellung

bei -20 °C zu halten, auBer unter extremen
Umgebungsbedingungen.

4 bis 6 Stunden vor dem Einfrieren die
Schnellgefrierfunktion einschalten, um ein
schnelleres Einfrieren zu gewahrleisten.

HeiBe Speisen mussen auf Raumtemperatur
herunter gekuhit werden, bevor im Gefrierfach
gelagert werden.

Nahrungsmittel, die in klein geschnitten

sind, gefrieren schneller und sind einfacher
aufzutauen und zu kochen.

Es ist besser, die Lebensmittel einzupacken,
bevor man sie in den Gefrierschrank gibt.
Schreiben Sie bitte das Gefrierdatum,

das Ablaufdatum und den Namen des
Lebensmittels gemal des Lagerzeitraums
der verschiedenen Lebensmittel auf die
Verpackung, um den Lagerzeitraum nicht zu
Uberschreiten.

Uberschreiten Sie nicht die vom Hersteller
empfohlenen Lagerzeiten fir Lebensmittel.
Nehmen Sie stets nur die bendtigte Menge aus
dem Gefriergerat.

Verzehren Sie aufgetaute Lebensmittel schnell.
Aufgetaute Lebensmittel kdnnen erst nach
dem Garen wieder eingefroren werden. Es ist
nicht sicher, ungekochte wieder eingefroren
frische Lebensmittel zu konsumieren.

Wenn Sie frische Lebensmittel einfrieren,
vermeiden Sie es, sie mit bereits gefrorenen
Lebensmitteln in Kontakt zu bringen. Es kann
zum Auftauen bereits gefrorener Teile kommen.
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SN: Erweitertes gemaBigtes Klima: Dieses
Gerét ist bestimmt fir den Gebrauch in einer
Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 10°C und
32°C

N: GemaBigtes Klima: Dieses Gerat ist bestimmt
flr den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur
zwischen 16°C und 32°C

ST. Subtropisch: Dieses Gerat ist bestimmt fir
den Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur
zwischen 16°C und 38°C

T: Tropisch: Dieses Gerét ist bestimmt fUr den
Gebrauch in einer Umgebungstemperatur
zwischen 16°C und 43°C

Wenn Sie kommerziell eingefrorene
Lebensmittel lagern, befolgen Sie bitte
nachstehende Anweisungen:

e Folgen Sie immer den Anweisungen der
Hersteller in Bezug auf den Zeitraum, fUr

den Sie Lebensmittel aufbewahren sollten.
Uberschreiten Sie diese Anweisungen nicht!
Versuchen Sie den Zeitraum zwischen dem
Einkauf und der Lagerung so kurz wie moglich
zu halten, um die

Lebensmittelqualitét zy bewahren.

Kaufen Sie gefrorene Lebensmittel, die bei
einer Temperatur von —18 °C oder darunter
gelagert wurden.

Vermeiden Sie Lebensmittel zu kaufen, die Eis
oder Frost an der Verpackung haben - dies
deutet darauf hin, dass die Produkte teilweise
aufgetaut wurden und an einem Punkt wieder
eingefroren wurden. Temperaturanstieg wirkt
sich auf die Qualitat der Lebensmittel aus.

Wir empfehlen eine Temperatureinstellung von
4 °C fur das Frischefach und -20 °C fir das
Gefrierfach, um eine bessere Konservierung
der Lebensmittel zu erreichen.

Mit Ausnahme extremer
Umgebungsbedingungen wird die
Gesamtfrische in Frischlebensmitteln und
Gefrierfachern verlangert, wenn die Temperatur
auf empfohlene Werte von + 4 °C / -20 °C
eingestellt wird. Wenn die Temperatur des
Frischefachs kuhler eingestellt ist, kdnnen
frisches Obst und GemUse teilweise gefroren
sein oder Kélteschéden ausgesetzt sein,
wahrend bei warmeren Temperaturen leicht
verderbliche Lebensmittel (Milchprodukte,
Fleischprodukte) schneller verderben kénnen.

e o

L]

.
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Frische Lebensmittel tiefkiihlen

« Das Gefrierfach ist zum Tiefkiihlen von frischen Lebensmitteln und zum Lagern von gefrorenen und tiefgefrorenen
Lebensmitteln {iber einen langeren Zeitraum geeignet.

Legen Sie die einzufrierenden frischen Lebensmittel in das unterste Fach.

Die maximale Menge an Lebensmitteln, die innerhalb von 24 Stunden eingefroren werden kann, ist auf dem Typenschild
angegeben.

Der Gefriervorgang dauert 24 Stunden. Legen Sie wéhrend dieses Zeitraums keine weiteren einzufrierenden Lebensmittel in
das Gerat.

Lagerung von Tiefkiihlkost

Lassen Sie das Gerat vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme oder nach einer Zeit, in der es nicht verwendet wurde, mindestens
2 Stunden lang mit hoherer Einstellung laufen, bevor Sie Lebensmittel in das Gefrierfach legen.

Wichtig! Wenn es zum Beispiel durch einen Stromausfall, der langer gedauert hat als in der Tabelle mit den technischen Daten
unter ,Anstiegswert* angegeben, zu einem ungewollten Abtauen gekommen ist, dann miissen die aufgetauten Lebensmittel
sehr rasch verbraucht oder sofort gekocht und nach dem Abkuhlen erneut eingefroren werden.

Achtung! Die 2-Sterne-Turablage mit einer Temperatur zwischen -12 °C und -18 °C ist nicht fiir Speiseeis geeignet.

2-Sterne-Turablage

Auftauen

Tiefgefrorene oder gefrorene Lebensmittel kdnnen vor der Verwendung je nach der zur Verfligung stehenden Zeit im
Kiihlschrank oder bei Raumtemperatur aufgetaut werden.

Kleinere Gefriergutteile kénnen sogar direkt aus dem Gefrierfach entnommen und anschlieBend sofort gekocht werden. In
diesem Fall dauert der Garvorgang allerdings etwas langer.

Zubehor

Bewegliche Ablagen
Die Wénde des Kuhlschranks sind mit einer Reihe von Fihrungsschienen ausgestattet, damit die
Ablagen wunschgeman eingesetzt werden kénnen.

Positionierung der Tiirablagen =
Die Turablagen kénnen in verschiedener Hohe positioniert werden; damit erméglichen Sie das ]
Lagern verschieden groRer Lebensmittelpackungen. Gehen Sie dabei wie folgt vor: Ziehen Sie die ||
Ablage langsam in Pfeilrichtung, bis sie sich 16st, und setzen Sie sie in der gewtinschten Héhe
wieder ein.
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Niitzliche Tipps und Hinweise

Hinweise zum Einfrieren

Im Folgenden finden Sie einige wertvolle Tipps fur einen optimalen Gefriervorgang:
Die maximale Menge an Lebensmitteln, die in 24 Stunden eingefroren werden kann, ist auf dem Typenschild angegeben.

« Der Gefriervorgang dauert 24 Stunden. Legen Sie wéhrend dieses Zeitraums keine weiteren einzufrierenden Lebensmittel

in das Gerat.

Frieren Sie ausschlieRlich frische und griindlich gewaschene Lebensmittel von guter Qualitat ein.

Teilen Sie die Lebensmittel in kleinere Portionen ein, damit sie schnell und vollsténdig gefrieren und Sie spéter nur die

Menge auftauen miissen, die Sie benétigen.

« Verpacken Sie die Lebensmittel stets luftdicht in Alufolie oder in Plastikbeuteln und achten Sie darauf, dass die Verpackung
so wenig Luft wie moglich enthalt.

« Achten Sie beim Einlegen von frischen, noch ungefrorenen Lebensmitteln darauf, dass sie nicht mit dem Gefriergut in
Kontakt kommen, da dieses sonst antauen kénnte.

« Magere Lebensmittel lassen sich besser und langer lagern als fetthaltige; durch Salz wird die maximale Lagerungsdauer
verklrzt.

«  Wenn Wassereis direkt nach der Entnahme aus dem Gefrierfach verzehrt wird, kann dies zu Gefrierbrand auf der Haut
fuhren.

- Es empfiehlt sich, das Einfrierdatum auf jeder einzelnen Packung zu notieren, um einen genauen Uberblick tber die
Lagerzeit zu haben.

Hinweise zur Lagerung gefrorener Lebensmittel

So erzielen Sie die besten Ergebnisse mit lhrem Gerat: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die gefrorenen Lebensmittel vom Handler
angemessen gelagert wurden. Achten Sie unbedingt darauf, die eingekauften gefrorenen Lebensmittel schnellstméglich in
das Gefrierfach zu legen.

Offnen Sie die Tiir nicht zu haufig und lassen Sie die Tir nicht langer offen als notwendig.

Aufgetaute Lebensmittel verderben sehr schnell und eignen sich nicht fiir ein erneutes Einfrieren.

Das vom Hersteller angegebene Haltbarkeitsdatum darf nicht tiberschritten werden.

Hinweise fiir die Kiihlung frischer Lebensmittel

So erzielen Sie die besten Ergebnisse:
* Legen Sie keine warmen Lebensmittel oder dampfenden Flissigkeiten in den Kiihlschrank.
« Decken Sie die Lebensmittel ab oder verpacken Sie sie entsprechend, besonders wenn sie stark riechen.

Hinweise fiir die Kiihlung

Natzliche Hinweise:

Fleisch (alle Sorten): Wickeln Sie Fleisch in ein geeignetes Material und legen Sie es auf die Glasablage Uber dem
Gemiisefach.

Lagern Sie Fleisch héchstens 1 bis 2 Tage.

Gekochte Lebensmittel, kalte Gerichte usw.: Decken Sie die Speisen ab und ordnen Sie sie auf einer beliebigen Ablage ein.
Obst und Gemuse: Grindlich waschen und in der speziellen Schublade aufbewahren.

Butter und Kéase: Diese sollten stets in speziellen luftdichten Behaltern verpackt sein oder in Aluminiumfolie bzw. in
Plastikbeutel eingepackt werden, um so wenig Luft wie mdglich in der Verpackung zu haben.

Milchflasche: Sollte mit Deckel in der Tirablage aufbewahrt werden.

Bananen, Kartoffeln, Zwiebeln und Knoblauch dirfen, sofern sie nicht verpackt sind, nicht im KuhlIschrank aufbewahrt
werden.

Reinigung
Aus hygienischen Grinden sollten das Innere des Geréats sowie die Innenteile regelmaRig gereinigt werden.

& Achtung! Das Gerét darf wahrend der Reinigung nicht an das Stromnetz angeschlossen sein. Es besteht Stromschlaggefahr!

Schalten Sie das Gerat vor Reinigungsarbeiten aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Sie kénnen auch den
Schutzschalter umschalten oder die Sicherung herausnehmen. Reinigen Sie das Gerat niemals mit einem Dampfreiniger.
Feuchtigkeit kénnte sich in den elektrischen Komponenten ansammeln. Stromschlaggefahr! HeiRe Dampfe kénnen
Beschéadigungen der Kunststoffteile herbeifiihren. Das Gerat muss trocken sein, bevor es wieder in Betrieb genommen wird.

Wichtig! Atherische Ole und organische Lésungsmittel, z. B. Zitronensaft oder der Saft der Orangenschale, Butters&ure und
Reinigungsmittel, die Essigséure enthalten, kénnen Kunststoffteile angreifen.
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umschalten oder die Sicherung herausnehmen.
* Reinigen Sie das Gerét und die Innenteile mit einem Tuch und lauwarmem Wasser. Wischen Sie die Teile nach dem
Reinigen mit frischem Wasser ab und trocknen Sie sie.
* Wenn alles trocken ist, kann das Gerét wieder in Betrieb genommen werden.

Problemlésung

Lassen Sie derartige Substanzen nicht mit Gerateteilen in Kontakt kommen.
Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel.
Nehmen Sie die Lebensmittel aus dem Kuhlschrank. Legen Sie sie gut abgedeckt an einen kiihlen Ort.

Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Sie kdnnen auch den Schutzschalter

Achtung! Trennen Sie das Gerét vor der Problemldsung vom Stromnetz. Nur ein Elektrofachmann oder eine andere
fachkundige Person diirfen eine Problemldsung vornehmen, die nicht in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthalten ist.

Wichtig! Wahrend des Normalbetriebs sind Gerausche wahrzunehmen (Kompressor, Kuhlkreislauf).

Abhilfe

Problem

Das Gerét arbeitet nicht.

Der Netzstecker ist nicht eingesteckt oder
locker.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.

Die Sicherung ist durchgebrannt oder
fehlerhaft.

Prifen Sie die Sicherung und tauschen Sie sie
gegebenenfalls aus.

Die Steckdose ist beschadigt.

Netzstérungen mussen von einem Elektriker
behoben werden.

Die Lebensmittel sind zu
warm.

Die Temperatur ist nicht richtig eingestellt.

Siehe Abschnitt , Temperatureinstellungen*.

Die Tur war tber einen langeren Zeitraum
offen.

(Offnen Sie die Tiir nur so lange wie notig.

In den letzten 24 Stunden wurde eine grofe|
Menge an warmen Lebensmitteln in das
Gerat eingelegt.

Senken Sie die Temperatur vortibergehend.

Das Gerat befindet sich in der N&he einer
\Warmequelle.

Siehe Abschnitt ,Installationsort”.

Das Gerat kihlt zu stark.

Die Temperatur ist zu niedrig eingestellt.

ErhShen Sie die Temperatur vortibergehend.

Ungewohnliche Gerausche.

Das Gerét ist nicht véllig gerade aufgestellt.

Stellen Sie die FuRe richtig ein.

Das Gerat beriihrt die Wand oder andere
Gegensténde.

/erschieben Sie das Gerat geringfiigig.

\Wasser befindet sich auf dem
Boden.

Das Wasserablaufloch ist verstopft.

Siehe Abschnitt ,Reinigung und Pflege”.

Die Seitenwénde sind heil?.

Dies ist normal. In den Wanden findet ein

IZiehen Sie bei Bedarf Handschuhe an, um die

\Warmeaustausch statt.

Seitenwénde zu beriihren.

Wenn die Fehlfunktion erneut auftritt, kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.
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ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit anderem Hausmtill entsorgt werden darf.
Das gebrauchte Gerat muss bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geraten
abgegeben werden. Den Standort dieser Sammelstellen erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder bei dem Héndler, von dem Sie das
Produkt erworben haben. Jeder Haushalt spielt bei der Riickgewinnung und beim Recycling von Altgeréten eine wichtige Rolle.
Die sachgemaRe Entsorgung gebrauchter Gerate tragt dazu bei, mégliche negative Folgen fir Umwelt und Gesundheit zu

vermeiden.

DE

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS / WARNUNG
Einige (einfache) Fehler kénnen vom Endbenutzer
angemessen behandelt werden, ohne dass
Sicherheitsprobleme oder unsichere Verwendung
auftreten, sofern sie innerhalb der Grenzen und
gemal den folgenden Anweisungen ausgefiihrt
werden (siehe Abschnitt ,Selbstreparatur®).

Sofern im Abschnitt ,Selbstreparatur” unten nichts
anderes autorisiert ist, sind Reparaturen an
registrierte professionelle Reparaturtechniker zu
richten, um Sicherheitsprobleme zu vermeiden.
Ein registrierter professioneller Reparaturbetrieb ist
ein professioneller Reparaturtechniker, dem vom
Hersteller Zugang zu den Anweisungen und der
Ersatzteilliste dieses Produkts geméaf den in den
Rechtsakten entsprechend der Richtlinie 2009/125/
EG beschriebenen Methoden gewahrt wurde.
Allerdings kann nur der Dienstleister (d.h.

risi rofessionelle Repar: hniker

n Sie iliber die in der Bedienungsanleitun

Garantiekarte angegebene Telefonnummer

r liber lhren risierten Handler
rreichen kénnen. einen Servi ma n
ranti ingungen anbieten. Bi hten
ie daher. Reparaturen durch professionell

Reparaturtechniker (die nicht von Bekoautorisi

sind) zum Erlischen der Garantie fiihren.

Selbstreparatur
Die Selbstreparatur kann vom Endbenutzer in

Bezug auf folgende Ersatzteile durchgefihrt werden:

Dichtungen, Filter, TUrscharniere, Korbe, Propeller,
Kunststoffzubehdr usw. (eine aktualisierte Liste ist
ab dem 1. Mérz 2021 ebenfalls in support.beko.com
verfligbar).

Um die Produktsicherheit zu gewéhrleisten und
das Risiko schwerer Verletzungen zu vermeiden,
muss die erwéhnte Selbstreparatur gemal

den Anweisungen im Benutzerhandbuch zur
Selbstreparatur durchgefiihrt werden, die unter
support.beko.com verfligbar sind. Ziehen Sie zu
Ihrer Sicherheit den Stecker aus der Steckdose,
bevor Sie eine Selbstreparatur durchfiihren.
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Reparatur- und Reparaturversuche von
Endbenutzern fiir Teile, die nicht in dieser Liste
enthalten sind und/oder die Anweisungen in den
Benutzerhandbiichern zur Selbstreparatur nicht
befolgen oder die auf support.beko.com verfligbar
sind, kénnen zu Sicherheitsproblemen fiihren, die
nicht auf Bekozurlickzufiihren sind, und fiihrt zum
Erléschen der Garantie des Produkts.

Deshalb wird dringend empfohlen, dass
Endbenutzer nicht versuchen, Reparaturen
durchzufiihren, die auferhalb der genannten
Ersatzteilliste liegen, und sich in solchen Fallen

an autorisierte professionelle Reparaturtechniker
oder registrierte professionelle Reparaturtechniker
wenden. Ansonsten kénnen solche Versuche von
Endbenutzern Sicherheitsprobleme verursachen und
das Produkt beschadigen und anschliefend Brand,
Uberschwemmungen, Stromschlage und schwere
Personenschaden verursachen.

Beispielsweise mussen, ohne darauf beschrankt zu
sein, die folgenden Reparaturen an autorisierte
professionelle Reparaturtechniker oder registrierte
professionelle Reparaturtechniker gerichtet werden:
Kompressor, Kiihlkreislauf, Hauptplatine, Wechselrich
terplatine, Anzeigetafel usw.

Der Hersteller/Verkaufer kann in keinem Fall haftbar
gemacht werden, in dem Endbenutzer die oben
genannten Bestimmungen nicht einhalten.

Die Ersatzteilverfugbarkeit des von Ihnen gekauften
Kihlschrank betragt 10 Jahre.

Wahrend dieser Zeit stehen Originalersatzteile zur
Verfliigung, um den Kiihlschrank ordnungsgeméaf zu
betreiben.

Die Mindestgarantiedauer fiir den von lhnen
gekauften Kuhlschrank betragt 24 Monate.

Dieses Produkt ist mit einer Lichtquelle der
Energieklasse ,G* ausgestattet.

Die Lichtquelle in diesem Produkt darf nur von
professionellen Reparaturtechnikern ersetzt werden.
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[i] INFORMACIE

ERIENERG! X2

SUPPLIER'S NAME

MODEL IDENTIFIER —= (*)

Informacje o modelu zapisane w bazie danych produktcow
mo#na uzyskac, wchodzac na nastepujaca strong
internetowa i wyszukujac identyfikator modelu (*) znajdujacy
sie na etykiecie efektywnosci energetycznej.

https://eprel.ec.europa.ew/




/A Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Ze wzgledu na bezpieczenstwo i prawidtowo$¢ uzytkowania przed zainstalowaniem i
pierwszym uzyciem urzgdzenia nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszg instrukcje obstugi,
zawierajgca porady i ostrzezenia. Aby unikng¢ niepotrzebnych btedéw i wypadkow, wszystkie
osoby korzystajgce z urzadzenia powinny doktadnie zaznajomic si¢ z jego obstugg i funkcjami
bezpieczenstwa. Niniejszg instrukcje nalezy zachowac i dotaczy¢ do urzadzenia, jesli zostanie
ono przeniesione lub sprzedane, aby kazdy, kto z niego korzysta, w catym okresie jego
eksploatacji, miat odpowiednie informacje na temat uzytkowania i bezpieczenstwa.

Ze wzgledu na bezpieczenstwo zycia i mienia nalezy zachowac $rodki ostroznosci zawarte w
niniejszej instrukcji obstugi, poniewaz producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody
spowodowane zaniedbaniem.

Bezpieczenstwo dzieci i oséb narazonych na niebezpieczenstwo

e Tego urzadzenia mogg uzywac dzieci w wieku powyzej 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych
zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub osoby nie majgce
doswiadczenia i wiedzy, o ile sg pod nadzorem superwizje lub otrzymaty instrukcje
bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzagdzenia i rozumiejg zwigzane z tym zagrozenia.

e Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat mogg tadowac i roztadowywac to urzadzenie.

e Dzieci nie nalezy pozostawia¢ bez opieki, aby mie¢ pewnos$¢, ze nie bedg sie one bawi¢
urzadzeniem.

e Przeprowadzane przez uzytkownika czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogg byc¢
wykonywane przez dzieci, chyba ze sg one w wieku powyzej 8 lat i sg pod nadzorem.

e Wszystkie opakowania nalezy przechowywaé poza zasiegiem dzieci. Zachodzi ryzyko
uduszenia sie.

e Przed wyrzuceniem urzgdzenia nalezy wyciggng¢ wtyczke z gniazdka, odcigé¢ przewod
zasilajgcy (jak najblizej urzadzenia) i zdemontowac drzwi, aby zapobiec porazeniu prgdem
dzieci lub zamknieciu w nim dzieci.

e Jedli to urzadzenie, majgce magnetyczne uszczelki drzwi, ma zastgpic¢ starsze urzadzenie
z zamkiem sprezynowym (zatrzaskiem) w drzwiach lub pokrywie, przed wyrzuceniem
starego urzadzenia nalezy sig¢ upewni¢, ze ten zamek lub zatrzask nie nadaje sig do uzytku.
Dzigki temu urzgdzenie nie stanie sie $miertelng putapka dla zadnego dziecka.

Ogolne bezpieczenstwo
/!'\j OSTRZEZENIE! Nie blokuj otworow wentylacyjnych urzgdzenia ani w zabudowie.

7 OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uzywaj urzadzen mechanicznych, ani innych $rodkéw do
Vi
“~ przyspieszenia procesu rozmrazania, poza tymi, ktére zaleca producent.

/’,\ OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uszkodz obiegu chiodzgcego.
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OSTRZEZENIE! Nie wolno uzywaé innych urzadzen elektrycznych (takich jak maszynki
do lodéw) wewnatrz urzgdzen chtodniczych, chyba ze zostaty one zatwierdzone do tego
celu przez producenta.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie wolno dotykaé zaréwki, jesli byta ona wigczona przez diugi czas,
poniewaz moze by¢ bardzo goraca.”

OSTRZEZENIE! Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia upewnij sie, ze przewod zasilania nie
jest przygnieciony lub uszkodzony.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie umieszczaé wielu listew zasilajgcych ani zasilaczy przenoénych z
tytu urzadzenia.

Nie przechowuj w tym urzadzeniu materiatow wybuchowych, takich jak puszki z aerozolem,
ktory zawiera tatwopalny propelent.

W obwodzie czynnika chtodniczego urzadzenia znajduje sig¢ izobutan (R-600a), naturalny
gaz, ktéry zapewnia wysoki stopien ochrony srodowiska, ale jest tatwopalny.

Podczas transportu i instalacji urzadzenia nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze zaden z elementow
obwodu czynnika chtodniczego nie ulegt uszkodzeniu.

- unika¢ otwartych ptomieni i zrédet zaptonu

- doktadnie wietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w ktorym znajduje sie urzadzenie

Zmiana specyfikacji lub modyfikacja tego produktu jest na wiele sposobéw niebezpieczna.
Kazde uszkodzenie przewodu moze spowodowac zwarcie, pozar i/lub porazenie prgdem
elektrycznym.

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone do uzytku domowego lub w podobnych miejscach, np.

- kuchnie personelu sklepu, biura i inne $rodowiska pracy;

- gospodarstwa rolne, przez klientéw hoteli, moteli i innych miejsc typu mieszkalnego;

- pensjonaty;

- catering i podobne aplikacje niehandlowe.

/|\ OSTRZEZENIE! Wszelkie elementy elektryczne (wtyczke, przewod zasilajacy,

sprezarke itd.) musi wymienia¢ przedstawiciel autoryzowanego serwisu lub
wykwalifikowany personel serwisowy.

/[\ OSTRZEZENIE! Zaréwka dostarczana wraz z tym urzgdzeniem jest ,zaréwkg lampy

specjalnego zastosowania”, ktorej wolno uzywac tylko z dostarczonym urzadzeniem. Ta
Jlampa specjalnego zastosowania” nie nadaje sie do oéwietlania domu."

1) Jezeli w komorze jest $wiatto.



/A Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Nie wolno przediuza¢ przewodu zasilajgcego.

Nalezy sie upewnié, ze wtyczka przewodu zasilajgcego nie jest zgnieciona ani uszkodzona
przez tyt urzadzenia. Zgnieciona lub uszkodzona wtyczka przewodu zasilajgcego moze sie
przegrzac¢ i spowodowac pozar.

Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze mozna tatwo uzyskac¢ dostep do wtyczki przewodu zasilajacego
urzadzenia w gniezdzie sieciowym.

Nie wolno ciggna¢ za sieciowy przewdd zasilajgcy.

Jesdli gniazdko elektryczne jest poluzowane, nie nalezy do niego wktada¢ wtyczki
przewodu zasilajgcego. Grozi to porazeniem pradem elektrycznym lub pozarem.

Nie wolno uzywac¢ urzadzenia bez lampy.

To urzadzenie jest ciezkie. Nalezy zachowac ostrozno$¢ podczas przenoszenia go.

Nie wyjmuj ani nie dotykaj przedmiotéw z komory zamrazarki, jesli masz wilgotne/mokre
rece, poniewaz moze to spowodowac otarcia skory lub oparzenia szronem/zamrazarka.
Unikaj diugotrwatego wystawiania urzadzenia na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni
stonecznych.

Codzienne uzytkowanie

Nie ktadz gorgcych przedmiotéw na plastikowe czesci urzadzenia.

Nie opieraj produktéw spozywczych bezposrednio o tylng $cianke.

Zamrozonej Zywnosci nie wolno ponownie zamraza¢ po rozmrozeniu."

Przechowu1j wstepnie zapakowane mrozonki zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta
mrozonek."

Nalezy $cisle przestrzega¢ zalecen producentéw urzadzen dotyczacych przechowywania.
Sprawdz odpowiednie instrukcje.

Nie umieszczaj gazowanych napojéw w komorze zamrazarki, poniewaz pojemniki sg pod
cisnieniem, co moze spowodowaé ich rozerwanie, a w rezultacie spowodowac
uszkodzenie urzadzenia."

Lizaki lodowe mogg powodowaé poparzenia szronem, jesli sg spozywane bezposrednio z
urzadzenia."

Aby unikngé¢ zanieczyszczenia zywnosci, nalezy przestrzegaé¢ ponizszych wskazowek

Otwieranie drzwi na diuzszy czas moze spowodowaé znaczny wzrost temperatury w
komorach urzadzenia.

Regularnie czys¢ powierzchnie, ktére moga wejs¢ w kontakt z zywnoscig i dostgpne
systemy wylewania wody.

Czy$¢ zbiorniki wody, jesli nie byty uzywane przez 48 godzin; przeptucz system wodny
podtaczony do zrodta wody, jesli woda nie byta pobierana przez 5 dni.

Przechowuj surowe mieso i ryby w odpowiednich pojemnikach w lodéwce, tak aby nie
dotykaty innych produktéw spozywczych ani nie kapaty na nie.

Dwugwiazdkowe komory na mrozonki sg odpowiednie do przechowywania zamrozonej
zywnosci, przechowywania lub robienia lodéw i robienia kostek lodu.

1) Jesli jest zamrazarka.
2) Jesli jest komora do przechowywania $wiezej zywnosci.
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Komory jedno-, dwu- i trzygwiazdkowe (jesli urzadzenie je posiada) nie nadajg si¢ do
zamrazania $wiezej Zywnosci.

Jesli urzadzenie pozostanie puste przez diuzszy czas, wytacz, rozmroz, wyczy$c¢, osusz i
pozostaw otwarte drzwi, aby zapobiec rozwojowi ples$ni w urzadzeniu.

Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Przed przystgpieniem do konserwacji, wytgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka
sieciowego.

Nie czy$¢ urzadzenia metalowymi przedmiotami.

Nie uzywaj ostrych przedmiotéw do usuwania szronu z urzadzenia. Uzyj skrobaka z
tworzywa sztucznego."

Regularnie sprawdzaj odptyw w lodéwce pod kgtem rozmrozonej wody. W razie potrzeby
wyczy$é odptyw. Jesli odptyw jest zablokowany, woda zbierze sie na dnie urzadzenia.?

Instalacja
Wazne! W celu podigczenia elektrycznego nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami
podanymi w poszczegoélnych akapitach.

Rozpakuj urzadzenie i sprawdz, czy nie ma na nim uszkodzen. Nie podtgczaj urzadzenia,
jesli jest uszkodzone. Natychmiast zgto$ ewentualne szkody w miejscu, w ktérym je
kupite$. W takim przypadku zachowaj opakowanie.

Wskazane jest odczekanie co najmniej czterech godzin przed podtaczeniem urzadzenia,
aby olej mogt sptynaé¢ z powrotem do sprezarki.

Wokot urzadzenia powinna znajdowa¢ sie odpowiednia cyrkulacja powietrza, w
przeciwnym razie prowadzi to do przegrzania. Aby uzyska¢ wystarczajacg wentylacje,
postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami dotyczacymi instalaciji.

Tam, gdzie to mozliwe, elementy dystansowe produktu powinny przylegaé¢ do $ciany, aby
unikng¢ dotknigcia lub zaczepienia cieptych czesci (sprezarki, skraplacza), aby zapobiec
mozliwemu poparzeniu.

Urzadzenia nie wolno umieszczac blisko grzejnikéw lub kuchenek.

Upewnij sig, ze wtyczka sieciowa jest dostepna po instalacji urzgdzenia.

Serwis

Wszelkie prace elektryczne wymagane do przeprowadzenia konserwacji urzgdzenia
powinny by¢ wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka lub kompetentng osobe.
Urzadzenie powinno by¢ serwisowane przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe,
uzywajgce wytgcznie oryginalnych czesci.

Energooszczedna

1)
2)

Nie wktadaj gorgcych potraw do urzadzenia;
Nie pakuj zywnosci blisko siebie, poniewaz uniemozliwia to przeptyw powietrza;
Upewnij sie, ze jedzenie nie dotyka tylnej czesci komory (komoér);

Jesli jest zamrazarka.
Jesli jest komora do przechowywania $wiezej zywnosci.
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Jesli nastapi przerwa w dostawie pradu, nie otwieraj drzwi;

Nie nalezy za czegsto otwiera¢ drzwi;

Nie trzymaj otwartych drzwi przez zbyt dtugi czas;

Nie ustawiaj termostatu zbyt niskie temperatury;

Wszystkie akcesoria, takie jak szuflady, pétki, powinny by¢ tam schowane w celu
zmniejszenia zuzycia energii.

Ochrona srodowiska
(% 1o urzadzenie nie zawiera gazow, ktére mogtyby uszkodzi¢ warstwe ozonowa, zaréwno w
obwodzie chtodniczym, jak i materiatach izolacyjnych. Urzgdzenia nie nalezy wyrzucac razem
z odpadami komunalnymi i $mieciami. Pianka izolacyjna zawiera tatwopalne gazy: urzgdzenie
nalezy utylizowaé zgodnie z przepisami dotyczacymi urzadzen, ktére mozna uzyskaé¢ od
lokalnych wtadz. Unikaj uszkodzenia urzgdzenia chlodzgcego, zwtaszcza wymiennika ciepta.
Materiaty zastosowane w tym urzadzeniu oznaczone symbolem () nadajg sie do recyklingu.
Symbol umieszczony na urzadzeniu lub jego opakowaniu informuje, Ze nie moze ono
E by¢ traktowane tak, jak zwykle odpady z gospodarstwa domowego. Zamiast tego
powinno ono zosta¢ przekazane do odpowiedniego punktu skupu specjalizujgcego
mmm= sie w recyklingu sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Upewniajac sie, ze produkt
ten zostanie wilasciwie zutylizowany, pomozesz zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym
konsekwencjom dla $rodowiska i ludzkiego zdrowia, ktére w innym przypadku zostatyby
spowodowane niewtasciwym obchodzeniem sie z tym produktem. Aby otrzymaé wiecej
szczegotowych informacji o recyklingu tego produktu prosze skontaktowac sie z lokalnym
urzgdem, pobliskim punktem skupu lub sklepem gdzie zakupili Painstwo ten produkt.

Materiaty opakowania
Materiaty z tym symbolem nadajg sie do recyklingu. Wyrzu¢ opakowanie do stosownych
pojemnikéw do recyklingu.

Utylizacja urzadzenia

1. Wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka.

2. Odetnij przewod zasilania i wyrzu¢ go.
A\ OSTRZEZENIE! Podczas uzytkowania, serwisowania i utylizacji urzadzenia

A nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na symbol po lewej stronie, ktéry znajduje sie z tytu

urzadzenia (panel tylny lub sprezarka).
Jest to symbol ostrzegajacy o ryzyku pozaru. W przewodach czynnika
chtodniczego i sprezarce znajdujg sie materiaty tatwopalne.
Podczas uzytkowania, serwisowania i utylizacji nalezy by¢ daleko od zrodta ognia.
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Instalacja

Jesli drzwi kuchenne nie sg wystarczajgco szerokie, aby przeszia przez nie lodéwka, uchwyt i
drzwi mozna zdjg¢ postepujac zgodnie z ponizszymi wskazéwkami.

Zdejmij uchwyty

Potrzebne narzedzie: Klucz imbusowy w torbie z akcesoriami.

e Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest puste i odtgczone od zasilania.

e Wszystkie usuniete czesci muszg zosta¢ zachowane, aby wykonaé ponowng instalacje
drzwi.

1. Odkre¢ uchwyty kluczem imbusowym.

T

2. Pociagnij za uchwyty, aby je zdja¢.

_l//

3. Po ustawieniu urzadzenia zamontuj uchwyty w odwrotnej kolejnosci.



Instalacja

Zdejmij drzwi )
Potrzebne narzedzie: Srubokret krzyzowy, ptaski Srubokret.

2. Odtgcz wigzke przewodow.

3. Odkre¢ gorny zawias.

. Odkre¢ ostone zawiasu $rubokretem krzyzowym.

Upewnij sig, ze urzadzenie jest puste i odtgczone od zasilania.

Aby zdjg¢ drzwi konieczne jest przechylenie urzadzenia do tylu., Powiniene$ oprze¢
urzadzenie na czym$ solidnym, aby nie zeslizgneto sig¢ podczas czynnoéci zdejmowania
drzwi.

Wszystkie usuniete czesci muszg zosta¢ zachowane, aby wykonaé ponowng instalacje
drzwi.

Nie ktadz urzadzenia na ptasko, jako ze moze to uszkodzi¢ system chtodzenia.

Lepiej, aby 2 osoby pracowatly razem podczas montazu.




Instalacja

4. Unie$ drzwi i umies¢ je na miekkiej podkiadce. Nastepnie
usun drugie drzwi w ten sam sposoéb.

5. Odkre¢ dolny zawias.

6. Po ustawieniu urzgdzenia zamontuj drzwi w odwrotnej kolejnosci.



Instalacja

Wymagane miejsce
Wybierz lokalizacje bez bezposredniego nastonecznienia;

o Wybierz miejsce z wystarczajgcq iloscig miejsca, aby drzwi lodowki mogty sie tatwo
otworzy¢;

e Wybierz lokalizacje z réowng podtoga (lub prawie réwna);

e Pozostaw wystarczajaco duzo miejsca, aby zainstalowa¢ lodéwke na ptaskiej powierzchni;

e Podczas instalacji pozostaw prze$wit po prawej, lewej, tylnej i gérnej stronie. Pomoze to
zmniejszy¢ zuzycie energii i obnizy rachunki za energie.
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Obro¢ stopki recznie w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazowek
zegara, aby podwyzszyc.

Obro¢ stopki recznie w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek
zegara, aby obnizyc.
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Instalacja

Umiejscowienie

Zainstaluj to urzadzenie w miejscu, w ktérym temperatura otoczenia odpowiada klasie
klimatycznej wskazanej na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia: w przypadku urzadze 1
chtodniczych o klasie klimatycznej:

-rozszerzona umiarkowana: urzadzenie chlodnicze przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy
temperaturze otoczenia od 10°C do 32°C(SN);

-umiarkowana: chtodnicze przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy temperaturze otoczenia
od 16 °C do 32 °C;(N)

-subtropikalna: urzgdzenie chtodnicze przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy temperaturze
otoczenia od 16 °C do 38 °C(ST);

-Tropikalna: urzadzenie chiodnicze przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy temperaturze
otoczenia od 16 °C do 43 °C(T);

Lokalizacja

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane z dala od zrodet ciepta, takich jak kaloryfery, kotty,
bezposrednie $wiatto stoneczne, itp. Upewnij sie, Ze powietrze moze swobodnie krazy¢ wokot
tylnej czesci obudowy. Aby zapewni¢ najlepsza wydajnos¢, jesli urzadzenie zostanie
umieszczone ponizej wiszacej szafki $ciennej, minimalna odlegto$¢ miedzy gérng czescia
obudowy a szafkg musi wynosi¢ co najmniej 100mm. Najlepiej jednak nie ustawia¢ urzadzenia
pod wiszacymi meblami $ciennymi. Doktadne wypoziomowanie mozliwe jest dzieki jednej lub
kilku regulowanym stopkom znajdujgcym sie u podstawy obudowy.

urzadzenie chilodnicze nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku jako urzadzenie do zabudowy;

& Ostrzezenie! Musi istnie¢ mozliwo$¢ odigczenia urzadzenia od Zzrodta zasilania,
dlatego wtyczka musi by¢ tatwo dostepna po instalacji.

Potaczenie elektryczne

Przed podtgczeniem do sieci upewnij sie, ze napigcie i czgstotliwos¢ podane na tabliczce
znamionowej odpowiadajg Twojemu domowemu zrodtu zasilania. Urzgdzenie musi by¢
uziemione. W tym celu wtyczka kabla zasilajgcego jest wyposazona w odpowiedni styk.
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

Korzystanie z panelu sterowania

Przyciski

Nacisnij, aby ustawi¢ temperature w komorze zamrazarki (lewa strona) od -14°C do
-22°C.

Nacisnij, aby ustawi¢ temperature w komorze lodowki (prawa strona) od 2°C do 8°C i
,OFF”. Po wybraniu ,OFF” komora lodéwki zostanie wytaczona.

Nacisnij, aby wybra¢ tryb pracy: INTELIGENTNY, EKO, SUPER CHLODZENIE,
SUPER ZAMRAZANIE oraz USTAWIENIA UZYTKOWNIKA (brak wyswietlanego
symbolu).

Nacisnij przycisk Lock 3 i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy, aby zablokowa¢ pozostate trzy
przyciski.

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przez 1 sekunde, aby odblokowac¢ pozostate trzy przyciski.

Wyswietlacz

Tryb INTELIGENTNY, lodéwka automatycznie ustawia temperature dwdch komor
zgodnie z temperaturg wewnetrzng i temperaturg otoczenia.

Tryb EKO, lodéwka dziata przy najnizszym ustawieniu zuzycia energii.

SUPER CHELODZENIE chtodzi komore lodéwki do najnizszej temperatury przez okoto 2
godziny. Nastepnie temperatura ustawiona przed trybem super jest automatycznie
przywracana.

SUPER ZAMRAZANIE chitodzi komore zamrazarki do najnizszej temperatury przez
okoto 6 godzin. Nastepnie temperatura ustawiona przed trybem super jest automatycznie
przywracana.

LOCK, symbol zaswieci sie, jesli przyciski s zablokowane.

Wyswietl ustawiong temperature w komorze zamrazarki.

Wyswietl ustawiong temperature w komorze lodowki.

Alarm otwartych drzwi
Jesli jedne drzwi pozostang otwarte przez 90 sekund, wigczy sie okresowy alarm do momentu
zamknigcia drzwi.
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

Pierwsze uzycie
Czyszczenie wnetrza

Przed pierwszym uzyciem urzgdzenia umyj wnetrze i wszystkie akcesoria wewnetrzne letnig
wodg i neutralnym mydtem, aby usung¢ typowy zapach fabrycznie nowego produktu, a

nastepnie doktadnie wysusz.

Wazne! Nie uzywaj detergentow ani proszkéw $ciernych, poniewaz mogg one uszkodzi¢

wykonczenie.

Codzienne uzytkowanie

Zywnos$é

Lokalizacja

Jajka

Potki na drzwiach

Produkty mleczne (masto, ser)

Jesli to mozliwe, komora bio-$wiezosci lub chtodziarka
Najnizsze potki

Owoce, warzywa i satatki

Pojemnik na owoce i warzywa, chtodziarka lub komora
EverFresh+ (jesli dostepna)

Swieze mieso, dréb, $wieze ryby, kielbasy,
gotowane jedzenie

Jesli to mozliwe, komora bio-$wiezosai lub chtodziarka
Najnizsza poétka

Produkty gotowe do spozycia, produkty w paczkach,
produkty w puszkach, produkty marynowane

Gorne potki lub potki na drzwiach

Napoje, butelki, przyprawy, przekaski

Potki na drzwiach

Resztki jedzenia

Srodkowe polki

PL Wskazdéwki dotyczace przechowywania
$wiezej zywnosci:

Przechowywanie w komorze $wiezej
zywnosci:

Utrzymuj lodéwke na zalecanym poziomie
temperatury 4°C.

Jedzenie powinno by¢ przechowywane w
szczelnych pojemnikach, aby unikna¢ zmian w
zapachu lub smaku.

Nie przechowuj nadmiernych ilosci jedzenia w
lodéwee. Zostaw przerwy miedzy artykutami,
aby zimne powietrze mogto przeptywac wokot
nich w lepszego i bardziej jednorodnego
chtodzenia.

Produkty spozywcze spozywane codziennie
powinny by¢ przechowywane z przodu potki,
aby skréci¢ czas otwierania drzwi.

Pozostaw przerwy pomiedzy zywnoscia

a $ciankami wewnetrznymi, umozliwiajac
przeptyw powietrza. Nie pozwol Zywnosci
dotykac tylnej Scianki: moze ona do niej
przymarznag.

Gorace jedzenie musi zosta¢ schtodzone

do temperatury pokojowej, zanim zostanie

3

3

wiozone do lodéwki. Nastepnie, ciepte jedzenie

mozna przechowywaé na dolnych pétkach
lodéwki. Nie umieszczaj cieplych potraw w
poblizu fatwo psujacej sie zywnosci.

* Rozmrazaj zamrozone produkty w komorze

Swiezej zywnosci. W ten sposdb mozna

uzy¢ zamrozonej zywnosci do obnizenia

temperatury w komorze, oszczedzajac energie.
e Jedli niedojrzate owoce tropikalne (mango,
melony, papaja, banan, ananas) sa
przechowywane w lodéwce, proces starzenia
mozna przyspieszy¢, co nie jest wskazane,
poniewaz skraca to okres przechowywania.
Jednakze, dojrzewanie mocno zielonych
owocow (jabtka, gruszki) moze byé
wspomagane przez pewien okres w komorze
loddwki.
Cebule, czosnek, imbir i inne warzywa
korzeniowe nalezy przechowywac w ciemnym i
chtodnym pomieszczeniu, a nie w lodéwce.
Kiedy w lodéwce znajdzie sie zepsuta
zywnos¢, nalezy ja wyrzucic. Kiedy zauwazysz
zgnite jedzenie, wyczys$¢ wnetrze lub
akcesoria, ktore miaty z nim kontakt, aby
zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu.
Duze garnki z jedzeniem, takie jak zupy
lub gulasze, mozna roztozy¢ w plytszych
pojemnikach, aby szybko je schtodzi¢ w
lodéwee. Duze kawatki gotowanego migsa i
caty dréb powinny by¢ podzielone na mniejsze
kawatki w tym samym celu.
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

Nie przechowuj nieopakowanej zywnosci w
poblizu jaj.

Owoce i warzywa przechowu;j oddzielnie

w grupach: jabtka z jabtkami, marchew z
marchewka. Owoce i warzywa wydzielajg
rézne gazy, ktére moga powodowac
pogorszenie stanu innych owocow i warzyw.
Wyjmij lisciaste warzywa z plastikowych
torebek, zawin je w recznik papierowy lub
Sciereczke przed wiozeniem do loddwki. Nie
zapomnij ich wysuszy¢ przed wtozeniem, jesli
zostaly przeptukane lub zmoczone.
Przechowuj owoce i warzywa podatne

na wysychanie w perforowanych lub
niezamknietych plastikowych torebkach, aby
utrzymac wilgotne srodowisko, a jednoczesnie
umozliwi¢ cyrkulacje powietrza.

Rézne pokarmy powinny by¢ umieszczone
w réznych obszarach, zgodnie z ich
wiasciwosciami:

“Prosze sprawdzi¢ odpowiednia klase
klimatyczng urzadzenia podang na tabliczce
znamionowej. Jedna z ponizszych informaciji
dotyczy Twojego urzadzenia, zgodnie z klasa
klimatyczng.”

SN: Rozszerzony umiarkowany: Urzadzenie
chtodnicze przeznaczone jest do stosowania
przy temperaturze otoczenia od 10°C do 32°C
e N: Umiarkowany: Urzadzenie chtodnicze
przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy
temperaturze otoczenia od 16°C do 32°C
ST: Subtropikalny: Urzadzenie chiodnicze
przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy
temperaturze otoczenia od 16°C do 38°C
Tel.: Tropikalny: Urzadzenie chtodnicze
przeznaczone jest do stosowania przy
temperaturze otoczenia od 16°C do 43°C
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

PL Przechowywanie w komorze zamrazarki:

L]

L]

L]

L]

L]

L]

Zaleca sie utrzymanie ustawienia zamrazarki w
temperaturze -20°C, z wyjagtkiem ekstremalnych
warunkdéw otoczenia.

4-6 godzin przed zamrazaniem wigcz funkcje
szybkiego zamrazania, aby zapewni¢ szybsze
zamrazanie.

Gorace jedzenie musi zosta¢ schtodzone do
temperatury pokojowej, zanim bedzie wiozone
do zamrazarki.

Jedzenie w matych porcjach zamarza szybciej i
tatwiej je potem rozmrozi¢ i przygotowac.
Zaleca sie zapakowanie jedzenia przed
wiozeniem go do zamrazarki.

W celu uniknigcia przekroczenia okresu
przechowywania, nalezy zapisa¢ date
zamrozenia, termin przydatnosci do spozycia

i nazwe produktu na opakowaniu, zgodnie z
okresem przechowywania réznych produktow
spozywczych.

Nie przekraczaj okresu przechowywania
zalecanego przez producenta zywnosci.
Wyciagaj tylko wymagana ilos¢ zywnosci z
zamrazarki.

Zuzyj rozmrozone jedzenie szybko. Rozmrozonej
Zzywnosci nie mozna ponownie zamrozi¢ chyba,
ze zostanie ugotowana. Nie jest bezpiecznie
spozywac niegotowane, ponownie zamrozone
Swieze jedzenie.

Podczas zamrazania Swiezych produktdw, nie
powinno doj$¢ do kontaktu z juz zamrozonymi
produktami. Moze to spowodowad rozmrozenie
juz zamrozonych kawatkdw.
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Podczas przechowywania kupnych
mrozonek, prosze przestrzegaé
nastepujacych zalecen:

e Zawsze przestrzegaj zalecen producenta co do
terminu przechowywania zywnosci. Nie nalezy
przekracza¢ tych wskazdwek!

Staraj sie, aby czas miedzy zakupem a
wiozeniem do lodowki byt jak najkrotszy, aby
zachowad jakos¢ zywnosci.

Kupuj mrozonki, ktére byly przechowywane w
temperaturze -18°C lub nizszej.

Unikaj kupowania zywnosci, ktéra ma léd albo
szron na opakowaniu - oznacza to, ze produkt
ten maégt by¢ czgdciowo rozmrozony i ponownie
Zamrozony w pewnym momencie - a wzrost
temperatury wptywa na jakos$é zywnosci.
Zalecamy ustawienie temperatury 4°C dla
komory $wiezej zywnosci i -20°C dla komory
zamrazarki, aby uzyskac lepsze efekty
przechowywania zywnosci.

Z wyjatkiem ekstremalnych warunkow w
otoczeniu, jesli temperatura zostanie ustawiona
na zalecane wartosci +4°C/-20°C, ogdlna
Swiezos¢ zostanie przedtuzona w komorze

ze Swiezg zywnoscia | w zamrazarce. Jesli
temperatura komory $wiezej zywnosci jest
ustawiona na nizsza, $wieze owoce i warzywa
moga zostac czesciowo zamrozone lub
narazone na uszkodzenie zimnem, a wyzszy
poziom temperatury moze powodowaé szybsze
psucie sig szybko psujacej sie zywnosci
(produkty mleczne, produkty migsne).



Codzienne uzytkowanie

Zamrazanie $wiezych produktow

e Komora zamrazarki nadaje sie do zamrazania $wiezej zywnosci i przechowywania
zamrozonej i gteboko mrozonej zywnosci przez dtugi czas.

e Umies¢ Swiezg zywnos¢ do zamrozenia w dolnej komorze.

e Maksymalna ilo$¢ zywnosci, ktérg mozna zamrozi¢ w ciggu 24 godzin, jest podana na
tabliczce znamionowej.

e Proces zamrazania trwa 24 godziny: w tym czasie nie dodawaj innych produktéw do
zamrozenia.

Przechowywanie zamrozonej zywnosci

Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu lub po okresie nieuzywania. Przed umieszczeniem produktu w
komorze pozwdl urzadzeniu pracowaé przez co najmniej 2 godziny przy wyzszych
ustawieniach.

Wazne! W przypadku przypadkowego rozmrozenia, na przyktad zasilanie zostato wytgczone
na dtuzej niz wartos¢ pokazana na karcie charakterystyki technicznej w ,czasie narastania”,
rozmrozone jedzenie musi zosta¢ szybko zuzyte lub natychmiast ugotowane, a nastepnie
ponownie zamrozone (po ugotowaniu) .

Uwaga! Balkonik na drzwiach ** o temperaturze od -12° do -18° nie nadaje sig do lodéw.

Balkonik na drzwiach **

= o

Rozmrazanie

Zywnos¢ gleboko zamrozong lub zamrozong, przed uzyciem mozna rozmrozié w komorze
zamrazarki lub w temperaturze pokojowej, w zaleznos$ci od czasu dostepnego na te czynnosé.
Mate kawatki mozna nawet gotowaé w stanie zamrozonym bezposrednio z zamrazarki. W
takim przypadku gotowanie potrwa dtuzej.

Foremki na kostki lodu
To urzadzenie moze by¢ wyposazone w jedng lub wiecej foremek do produkciji lodu.

Akcesoria

Ruchome poétki

Sciany lodéwki sg wyposazone w szereg prowadnic, dzigki czemu potki
mozna dowolnie ustawiac.

Umiejscowienie pétek drzwiowych

Aby umozliwi¢ przechowywanie opakowan zywnosci o réznych rozmiarach,
potki drzwiowe mozna ustawi¢ na réznych wysokosciach. Aby dokonac tych
regulacji, wykonaj nastepujgce czynnosci: stopniowo wyciggnij pétke,
ciggnac w kierunku strzatek, a nastepnie zmien potozenie w razie potrzeby.
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

Pomocne wskazowkl i porady

Aby poméc Ciw peinl wykorzysta¢ proces zamrazania, oto kilka waznych wskazéwek:

DY

maksymalna ilo$¢ zywnosci, ktérg mozna zamrozi¢ w ciggu 24 godzin, jest podana na tabliczce znamionowej;

proces zamrazania trwa 24 godziny. W tym okresie nie halezy dodawa¢ wigcej zywnosci do zamrozenia;

zamrazaj tylko najwyzszej jako$ci, $wieze i doktadnie umyte artykuty spozywcze;

przygotowuj zywno$¢ w matych porcjach, aby umozliwi¢ jej szybkie i catkowite zamrozenie, a nastepnie umozliwi¢
rozmrozenie tylko wymaganej ilosci;

owin zywnosc folig aluminiowg lub polietylenem i upewnij sig, Ze opakowania sg szczelne;

nie dopus¢, aby $wieza, niezamrozona zywnos¢ dotykata zywnosci juz zamrozonej, unikajgc w ten sposob wzrostu jej
temperatury;

chude pokarmy przechowuia sig lepiej i diuzej niz ttuste; sél skraca czas przechowywania zywnosci;

lody wodne, jesli zostang spozyte natychmiast po wyjeciu z zamrazalnika, moga spowodowac¢ oparzenie szronem;
wskazane jest umieszczenie daty zamrozenia na kazdym opakowaniu, aby umozliwi¢ wyjecie z komory zamrazarki, moze
spowodowac oparzenie szronem;

wskazane jest umieszczenie daty zamrozenia na kazdym indywidualnym opakowaniu, aby kontrolowaé czas
przechowywania.

Wskazowki dotyczace przechowywania zamrozonej zywnosci
Aby uzyskac najlepszg wydajno$¢ tego urzadzenia, nalezy:

Upewnij sig, ze handlowo mrozone artykuty spozywcze byty odpowiednio przechowywane przez detaliste;

Upewnij sie, ze zamrozone produkty spozywcze sg przenoszone ze sklepu spozywczego do zamrazarki w mozliwie
najkrotszym czasie;

Nie otwieraj czesto drzwi ani nie pozostawiaj ich otwartych diuzej niz to absolutnie konieczne;

Po rozmrozeniu zywno$¢ szybko sig psuje i nie mozna jej ponownie zamrozic;

Nie przekraczac okresu przechowywania wskazanego przez producenta zywnosci.

Wskazowki dotyczace chtodzenia Swiezej zywnosci

Aby uzyska¢ najlepszg wydajnosc:

.
.

Nie umieszczaj w lodéwce cieptego jedzenia, ani parujgcych cieczy
Przykryj lub owin jedzenie, szczegdlnie jesli ma silny zapach

Wskazowki dotyczace chtodzenia
Przydatne wskazowki:

.

e o o o

Marka (wszystkie typy): zawin w worki polietylenowe i umies¢ na szklanych potkach nad szufladg na warzywa.

Dla bezpieczenstwa przechowuj w ten sposéb maksymalnie jeden lub dwa dni.

Gotowane potrawy, zimne potrawy, itp.: nalezy je przykry¢ i umiesci¢ na dowolnej potce.

Owoce i warzywa: nalezy je doktadnie wyczysci¢ i umiesci¢ w specjalnej dostarczonej szufladzie (szufladach).

masfo i ser: nalezy je umiesci¢ w specjalnych hermetycznych pojemnikach lub owing¢ folig aluminiowg lub woreczkami
polietylenowymi, aby wykluczy¢ jak najlepiej odcigé doptyw powietrza.

Butelki z mlekiem: powinny mie¢ nakretke i powinny byé przechowywane na pétkach drzwiowych.

Banany, ziemniaki, cebulg i czosnek, jesli nie sg zapakowane, nie wolno przechowywaé w lodéwce.

Czyszczenie
Ze wzgledow higienicznych wnetrze urzadzenia, w tym akcesoria wewnetrzne, nalezy regularnie czysci¢.

Przed czyszczeniem wytgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka albo wylgcz urzadzenie lub wytgcz bezpiecznik.

i Uwaga! Podczas czyszczenia urzadzenie moze nie by¢ podigczone do sieci. Zagrozenie porazeniem elektrycznym!

Nigdy nie czy$¢ urzadzenia wytwornicg pary. Wilgoé moze sie zgromadzi¢ w podzespotach elektrycznych,
niebezpieczenstwo porazenia prgdem! Gorgce opary mogg prowadzic do uszkodzenia plastikowych czesci.
Urzadzenie musi by¢ suche przed ponownym uruchomieniem.

Wazne! Olejki eteryczne i rozpuszczalniki organiczne moga korodowac czesci plastikowe, np. sok cytrynowy lub sok ze skérki
pomaranczowej, kwas mastowy, srodek czyszczacy zawierajacy kwas octowy.

.

Nie pozwol, by takie substancje weszly w kontakt z urzadzeniem.

Nie wolno uzywac¢ zadnych $ciernych $rodkéw czyszczacych.

Wyciggnij jedzenie z zamrazarki. Przechowuj je w chlodnym miejscu, dobrze przykryte.

Wylgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka albo wytgcz urzadzenie lub wytgcz bezpiecznik.

Wyczys¢ urzadzenie i akcesoria wewnetrzne szmatkg i letnig woda. Po oczyszczeniu przemyj $wiezg wodg i wytrzyj do
sucha.

Po wyschnigciu wszystkiego ponownie uruchom urzadzenie.
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Codzienne uzytkowanie

Rozwigzywanie problemoéw

Uwaga! Przed przystgpieniem do rozwigzywania problemoéw odtgcz zasilanie. Tylko
wykwalifikowany elektryk lub kompetentna osoba moze wykona¢ czynnosci zwigzane z

rozwigzywaniem problemow, ktorych nie ma w tej instrukcji.

Wazne! Podczas normalnego uzytkowania stycha¢ pewne dzwigki (sprezarka, obieg czynnika

chtodniczego).

Wtyczka gtowna nie jest wiozona
do kontaktu lub jest luzna

Wi6z wtyczke do kontaktu.

Urzadzenie nie dziata.

Bezpiecznik przepalit sie lub jest
uszkodzony

Sprawdz bezpiecznik, w razie potrzeby
wymien.

Gniazdko elektryczne jest
uszkodzone

Awarie sieci powinny by¢ naprawiane
przez elektryka.

Urzadzenie zbyt mocno
zamraza lub chtodzi

Ustawiona temperatura jest za
niska lub urzgdzenie dziata w
trybach SUPER.

Tymczasowo przekreé regulator
temperatury na wyzszg temperature.

Temperatura nie jest odpowiednio
wyregulowana.

Patrz: poczatkowy fragment czesci
Ustawienia temperatury.

Zywno$é nie jest

Drzwi byly otwarte przez diuzszy
czas.

Otwieraj drzwi tylko na tak dtugo, jak to
konieczne.

wystarczajgco
zamrozona.

Duza ilos¢ cieptego jedzenia
zostata umieszczona w urzadzeniu
w ciggu ostatnich 24 godzin.

Tymczasowo przekre¢ regulator
temperatury na nizsza temperature.

Urzgdzenie znajduje sie w poblizu
zrodta ciepta.

Patrz: czes¢ poswiecona miejscu
instalacji.

Silne gromadzenie sie
szronu na uszczelce
drzwi.

Uszczelka drzwi nie jest szczelna.

Ostroznie rozgrzej przeciekajgce czesci
uszczelki drzwi suszarkg do wloséw (na
chtodnym ustawieniu). Jednocze$nie
recznie uformuj rozgrzang uszczelke
drzwi, aby prawidtowo sie osadzita.

Niezwykte dzwieki

Urzgdzenie nie jest
wypoziomowane.

Wyreguluj stopki.

Urzgdzenie dotyka $ciany lub
innych przedmiotow.

Lekko przesun urzadzenie.

Podzespét, np. rura z tytu
urzgdzenia, dotyka innej czgsci
urzgdzenia lub Sciany.

W razie potrzeby ostroznie wygnij
element na bok.

Panele boczne sg

gorgce

Jest to normalne. Wymiana ciepta
odbywa sie w panelach bocznych

W razie potrzeby zatéz rekawiczki, by
dotkng¢ paneli bocznych.

Jesli usterka pojawi sie ponownie, skontaktuj sie z centrum serwisowym.
Dane te sa niezbedne, aby pomoc Ci szybko i wiasciwie. Wpisz tutaj niezbedne dane, patrz:

tabliczka znamionowa.
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UTYLIZACJA URZADZENIA
Oznaczenie to wskazuje, ze produkt ten nie powinien by¢ utylizowany z innymi
odpadkami domowymi po zakonczeniu eksploatacji Zuzyte urzadzenie nalezy
zwrécié do oficjalnego punktu skupu i recyklingu urzadzen elektrycznych i
elektronicznych. Aby znalez¢ te punkty skupu, skontaktuj sie z lokalnymi
f— wiadzami lub sprzedawcg, u ktérego zakupiono urzgdzenie. Kazde
gospodarstwo domowe odgrywa wazng role w odzyskiwaniu i recyklingu
starego urzadzenia. Wiasciwa utylizacja zuzytego urzgdzenia pomaga
zapobiega¢ potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla $rodowiska i

zdrowia ludzi.
PL i i zgodnie ze wskazédwkami zawartymi w instrukcji
ZASTRZEZENIE/OSTRZEZENIE obstugi w rozdziale "Samodzielna naprawa" lub
Niektore (proste) awarie moga by¢ naprawione  dostepnymi w support.beko.com Dla wiasnego
przez uzytkownika koricowego bez obawy bezpieczenstwa, przed samodzielng naprawa,
przed niebezpieczenstwem lub wynikajgcym odiacz urzadzenie od zasilania.
z tego niebezpiecznego uzytkowania, pod
warunkiem, Ze naprawy zostang wykonane Naprawy i proby naprawy dokonywane przez
w okreslonych granicach i zgodnie z uzytkownikéw koricowych w przypadku
nastepujacymi instrukcjami (patrz rozdziat cze$ci niewymienionych na liscie iflub
»Samodzielna naprawa”). nieprzestrzeganie wskazéwek zawartych

w rozdziale ,Samodzielna naprawa” lub
Dlatego, o ile nie okreslono inaczej w rozdziale dostepnych w support.beko.com, moga

"Sallmodzielna naprawg", naprawy powinn’y stanowi¢ zagrozenie, ktdrego nie mozna
by¢ zlecane do profesjonalnych warsztatéw przypisa¢ do Beko, oraz spowoduig utrate
w celu unikniecia probleméw zwigzanych gwarancii.

z bezpieczenstwem. Zarejestrowany
profesjonalny podmiot zajmujgcy sie naprawami
to profesjonalny warsztat, ktéremu producent
przyznat dostep do instrukcji i wykazu czgsci
zamiennych produktu zgodnie z metodami
opisanymi w aktach ustawodawczych zgodnie z

W zwigzku z tym zdecydowanie zaleca

sie, aby uzytkownicy koncowi powstrzymali
sie od podejmowania préb wykonywania
napraw spoza wymienionego wykazu
czesci zamiennych, kontaktujac sie w takich

dyrektywa 2009/125/WE. przypadkach z autoryzowanymi warsztatami

nak tviko przedstawiciel serwisu (ti. lub profesjonalnymi warsztatami. Samodzielne

zowane brofesionalne warsz préby naprawy mogg stwazac zagrozenie

zktérym mozna skontaktowaé sie i uszkodzi¢ urzadzenie, a nastepnie

numerem telefonu nvm w spowodowaé pozar, pow6dz, porazenie pradem
instrukcii luailkarcie awarancvinei i powazne obrazenia ciata.
lub z Srednictwem autoryzowan Na przyktad, ale nie tylko, nastepujace naprawy
sprzedawcy, moze swiadczy¢ ustugi muszg zostac zlecone w autoryzowanych
na warunkach gwarancji. W zwiazku warsztatach lub lub zarejestrowanych
z tym nalezy pamietaé, ze naprawy profesjonalnych warsztatach: sprezarka, obwod

wykonywane przez profesjonalne warsztaty ~ chtodzenia, ptyta gtéwna,ptyta falownika, tablica
(nieautoryzowane przez Beko) powoduja wyswietlacza itp.

utrate gwaranciji. . .
Producent/sprzedawca nie ponosi

odpowiedzialno$ci w przypadku gdy uzytkownik

Samodzielna naprawa ) . A
nie stosuje sie do zalecen.

Uzytkownik koncowy moze samodzielnie
naprawi¢ nastepujgce czesci zamienne: klamki, Dostepnosc¢ czesci zamiennych do zakupionej

zawiasy drzwi, lodéwke wynosi 10 lat.
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A\ Consignes de sécurité

Pour votre sécurité et afin de garantir une bonne utilisation, lisez attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation, y
compris les conseils et les avertissements y contenus avant I'installation et la premiére utilisation. Pour
éviter des erreurs et des accidents inutiles, il estimportant de s’assurer que tout utilisateur de I'appareil
se familiarise parfaitement avec son fonctionnement et ses dispositifs de sécurité. Conservez ce manuel
et assurez-vous qu'il demeure avec I'appareil en cas de déplacement ou de vente, de sorte que tout
utilisateur soit bien informé sur I'utilisation et les consignes de sécurité afférentes a I'appareil.

Pour garantir la sécurité des personnes et des biens, conservez et respectez les consignes de sécurité

contenues dans ce manuel. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages dus au
non-respect de ces consignes.

Sécurité des enfants et des personnes vulnérables

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants 4gés d’au minimum 8 ans, ainsi que par des personnes
présentant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou sans expérience et
connaissances, si elles sont supervisées ou ont été formées a I'utilisation sdre de I'appareil et
comprennent les risques encourus.

e Les enfants agés entre 3 et 8 ans peuvent charger et décharger cet appareil.
« Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

¢ Le nettoyage et 'entretien domestiques ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants, & moins
qu'ils soient 4gés d’au minimum 8 ans et sont sous surveillance.

e Tenez tout emballage hors de la portée des enfants. lls pourraient s'étouffer avec ces derniers.

¢ Avant de mettre I'appareil au rebut, débranchez I'appareil, coupez le cordon d’alimentation (le plus

prés possible de I'appareil) et retirez la porte pour éviter que les enfants qui jouent avec I'appareil ne
subissent un choc électrique ou se retrouvent coincés a I'intérieur.

¢ Cetappareil est doté de joints de porte magnétiques. S'il remplace un appareil équipé d’un verrou &
ressort, situé sur la porte ou le couvercle, assurez-vous de rendre ce verrou inutilisable avant de
mettre 'appareil au rebut. Cela permet d’éviter que les enfants s’enferment dans I'appareil.

Consignes de sécurité générales

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Tenez les ouvertures d’aération du boitier de I'appareil ou du modéle
encastrable libres de toute obstruction.

A AVERTISSEMENT ! N'utilisez pas d’appareils mécaniques ou des moyens autres que ceux
recommandés par le fabricant pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage.

& AVERTISSEMENT ! Evitez d’'endommager le circuit réfrigérant.



A\ Consignes de sécurité

& AVERTISSEMENT ! N'utilisez pas d’autres appareils électriques (par exemple, sorbetiéres)

a l'intérieur d’appareils réfrigérants, sauf s'ils sont homologués pour cet usage par leur
fabricant.

& AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne touchez pas I'ampoule si elle est restée allumée pendant une longue
période, car elle peut étre trés chaude.”

& AVERTISSEMENT ! Lors du positionnement de I'appareil, assurez-vous que le cordon
d'alimentation n’est pas coincé ou endommagé.

& AVERTISSEMENT ! N'installez pas plusieurs prises d'alimentation portatives ou blocs
d’alimentation portatifs a I'arriére de I'appareil.

e Ne stockez pas des substances explosives comme les aérosols contenant un agent propulseur
inflammable dans cet appareil.

e Le circuit de refroidissement de I'appareil contient de I'isobutane (R-600a), un gaz naturel offrant un
haut niveau de compatibilité avec I'environnement, mais qui est inflammable.

e Pendant le transport et I'installation de I'appareil, assurez-vous qu’aucune piéce du circuit de
refroidissement ne soit endommagée.
- Le cas échéant, évitez les flammes nues et toute source d’allumage ;
- aérez correctement la piéce ou se trouve I'appareil.

e |l est dangereux de modifier/d’altérer les spécifications/I'appareil d’'une quelconque fagon. Un

cordon d’alimentation endommagé peut causer un court-circuit, un incendie et/ou un choc
électrique.
e Cetappareil est congu pour une utilisation domestique et les endroits similaires, notamment :
les espaces de cuisine dans les boutiques, bureaux et autres environnements de travail ;
les maisons de campagne, les chambres d'hétel, de motel et d'autres types de résidence ;
les chambres d'hétes ;
les restaurants et les espaces semblables de vente au détail.

& AVERTISSEMENT ! Tout composant électrique (fiche, cordon d’alimentation, compresseur,
etc.) doit étre remplacé par un agent de service agréé ou un personnel d’entretien qualifié.

& AVERTISSEMENT ! L’ampoule fournie avec I'appareil est une « ampoule spécialement
congue & cet effet », utilisable uniquement avec I'appareil fourni. Cette « ampoule spéciale »
n’est pas destinée a I'éclairage domestique.”

1) En cas de la présence d-une ampoule dans le compartiment.



A\ Consignes de sécurité

Evitez d’étirer le cordon d’alimentation.

Assurez-vous que la fiche secteur ne soit pas écrasée ou endommagée par I'arriére de I'appareil.
Une fiche secteur écrasée ou endommagée peut causer la surchauffe de I'appareil et un incendie.
Vérifiez que la fiche secteur est facilement accessible.

Evitez de tirer sur le cordon d'alimentation.

Si la prise de la fiche secteur est desserrée, n'insérez pas cette derniére. Il existe un risque de choc
électrique ou d’incendie.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le diffuseur de 'ampoule d’éclairage est absent.

Cet appareil est lourd. Soyez prudent lorsque vous le déplacez.

Ne déplacez/touchez pas avec les mains humides/mouillées les produits congelés, car cela peut
causer des abrasions cutanées ou des brllures de congélation.

Evitez une exposition prolongée de I'appareil & la lumiére directe du soleil.

Utilisation quotidienne

Ne posez pas d’éléments chauds sur les parties en plastique de I'appareil.

Ne placez pas d’aliments directement contre la paroi arriére.

Une fois décongelés, les aliments ne doivent jamais étre recongelés.”

Conservez les aliments emballés conformément aux instructions de leur fabricant.”

Respectez scrupuleusement les conseils de conservation donnés par le fabricant de I'appareil.
Reportez-vous aux instructions y relatives.

Ne mettez pas des boissons gazeuses dans le compartiment congélateur, car la pression

se formant a I’ intérieur du contenant pourrait le faire éclater et endommager ainsi
I” appareil.”

Ne consommez pas certains produits tels que les batonnets glacés dés leur sortie de
I’ appareil, car ils peuvent provoquer des brlures de congélation.”

Pour éviter la contamination des aliments, veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes :

L'ouverture de la porte pendant de longues périodes peut provoquer une augmentation significative
de la température a I'intérieur des compartiments de l'appareil.

Nettoyer réguliérement les surfaces susceptibles d’entrer en contact avec les aliments ainsi que les
systemes de drainage accessibles.

Nettoyer les réservoirs d'eau s'ils n'ont pas été utilisés depuis 48 h ; rincer le systéme d’eau
raccordé & une alimentation en eau si I'eau n’a pas été prélevée depuis 5 jours.

Conservez la viande et le poisson crus dans des contenants appropriés au réfrigérateur, de fagon a
ce qu'ils ne soient pas en contact avec d’autres aliments ou ne s’égouttent pas sur eux.

Les compartiments & aliments surgelés deux étoiles (s’ils sont disponibles dans I'appareil)
conviennent a la conservation des aliments pré-congelés, a la conservation ou a la fabrication de
creme glacée et de glagons.

1) En cas de |-existence d-un compartiment congélateur.
2) En cas de l'existence d-un compartiment de stockage de denrées alimentaires fraiches.



A\ Consignes de sécurité

¢ Les compartiments une, deux et trois étoiles (s'ils sont disponibles dans I'appareil) ne conviennent
pas a la congélation des aliments frais.

¢ Si I'appareil est laissé vide pendant de longues périodes, éteignez-le, dégivrez-le, nettoyez-le,
séchez-le et laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter I'apparition de moisissures a 'intérieur.

Entretien et nettoyage

¢ Avant toute opération d’entretien, arrétez I'appareil et débranchez-le de la prise de courant.

¢ Nutilisez pas des objets métalliques pour nettoyer I'appareil.

¢ Nutilisez pas des objets tranchants pour gratter la couche de givre. Utilisez un grattoir en
plastique.”

e Controlez régulierement l'orifice d’évacuation de I'eau de dégivrage dans le compartiment
réfrigérateur. Nettoyez-le, en cas de besoin. Si |’ orifice est bloqué, I’ eau s’ accumule au fond
de I'appareil

Installation

Important ! Avant de procéder aux branchements électriques, respectez scrupuleusement les
instructions fournies dans les paragraphes y relatifs.

o Déballez I'appareil et vérifiez qu'il ne présente aucun dommage. Ne branchez pas I'appareil
lorsqu’il est endommagé. Signalez immédiatement au magasin ou vous avez acheté |'appareil les
dommages éventuels. Dans ce cas, gardez I'emballage.

e |l est conseillé de patienter pendant au moins quatre heures avant de brancher I'appareil pour
permettre & I'huile de retourner dans le compresseur.

e Assurez-vous que 'air circule correctement autour de I’appareil pour éviter qu'il ne surchauffe. Pour
assurer une ventilation optimale, respectez les instructions de la section Installation.

¢ Dans la mesure du possible, placez I'appareil contre le mur pour éviter tout contact avec les piéces
chaudes (compresseur, condenseur) ainsi que d’éventuelles bralures.

« Ne placez pas I'appareil & proximité des radiateurs ou des cuisiniéres.

e Assurez-vous que la fiche secteur est facilement accessible, une fois I'installation terminée.

Entretien

e Tout travail d’électricité nécessitant un entretien de I'appareil doit &tre effectué par un électricien
qualifié ou toute autre personne compétente.

e Les travaux d’entretien doivent étre effectués par un centre de service agréé et seules les piéces
originales doivent étre utilisées.

Economie d'énergie

¢ Ne mettez pas des aliments chauds a I'intérieur de I'appareil ;

* Ne conservez pas les aliments collés les uns aux autres, étant donné que cela empéche la bonne
circulation de I'air ;

¢ Assurez-vous que les aliments ne touchent pas I'arriére du (des) compartiment (s) ;

¢ En cas de panne électrique, n’ouvrez pas les portes du réfrigérateur ;

¢ Nouvrez pas les portes trop fréquemment ;

¢ Ne laissez pas les portes de 'appareil ouvertes trop longtemps ;

e Ne réglez pas le thermostat a des températures trés basses ;



A\ Consignes de sécurité

e I fauty conserver tous les accessoires, tels que les tiroirs, les étagéres, les balcons,
afin de réduire la consommation d'énergie.

Protection de I'environnement

¥ Cet appareil ne contient pas de gaz susceptibles de détruire la couche d’ozone ; que ce soit dans
son circuit réfrigérant ou ses matériaux d'isolation. L’appareil ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec les
ordures ménagéres. La mousse isolante contient des gaz inflammables : I'appareil doit &tre mis au rebut
conformément aux directives relatives a la mise au rebut des équipements que vous obtiendrez auprés
de vos autorités locales. Evitez d’endommager le dispositif de refroidissement, notamment I'échangeur
thermique. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil identifiés par le symbole & sont
recyclables.

étre éliminé avec les ordures ménageres. Rendez-vous plutét dans un point de collecte

approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. En assurant la

mise au rebut adéquate de ce produit, vous pourrez empécher toute conséquence négative
pour I'environnement et la santé humaine causée par I'élimination incorrecte de ce produit. Pour de plus
amples informations sur le recyclage de cet appareil, veuillez contacter votre municipalité, votre service
de traitement des déchets ménagers ou votre fournisseur.

ﬁ Le symbole apposé sur I'appareil ou sur son emballage indique que ce produit ne doit pas
m—

Matériaux d’emballage

Les matériaux marqués du symbole sont recyclables. Veuillez mettre les emballages au rebut dans les
conteneurs de collecte appropriés pour leur recyclage.

Mise au rebut de I'appareil

1. Débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise de courant.
2. Coupez les cables électriques et mettez-les au rebut.

/'y AVERTISSEMENT ! Lors de I'utilisation, I'entretien et la mise au rebut de I'appareil,
veuillez faire attention au symbole défini comme étant le coté gauche, qui se trouve a
I'arriére de I'appareil (panneau arriére ou compresseur).

Il indique un avertissement de risque d’incendie. Il existe des matiéres inflammables
dans les conduites de frigorigéne et le compresseur.

Veuillez vous éloigner de toute source d’incendie lors de I'utilisation, I'entretien et la
mise au rebut.



Utilisation quotidienne

Lumiére LED

Balconnet
2 étoiles

Etagéres du
congélateur

Balconnets du
congélateur

Tiroir(s) du
congélateur

Pieds réglables

, , ,
Remarque : L image ci-dessus n est utilisée qu a titre indicatif. Le véritable appareil est probablement différent.

Etagéres du
réfrigérateur

Balconnets du
réfrigérateur

Tiroir(s) du
réfrigérateur



Utilisation uotidienne

Si la porte de la cuisine n’est pas assez large pour laisser passer le réfrigérateur, la poignée et les
portes peuvent étre enlevées selon les étapes décrites ci-dessous.

Démontage des poignées
Outils nécessaires : Clé hexagonale dans le sac pour accessoires.

e Vérifiez que I'appareil est débranché et vide.
e Toutes les piéces retirées doivent étre conservées pour étre utilisées lors de la réinstallation de la
porte.

1. Dévissez les poignées a I'aide d’une clé hexagonale.

—

3. Une fois I'appareil positionné, installez les poignées en suivant les étapes dans I'ordre inverse.

Démontage des portes



Utilisation uotidienne

Outils nécessaires : Tournevis Philips, tournevis a lame plate.

¢ \Vérifiez que 'appareil est débranché et vide.

e Pour retirer la porte, faites basculer l'appareil vers I'arriére. Vous devez poser I'appareil sur un
support solide pour qu'il ne glisse pas durant le processus de démontage de la porte.

e Toutes les piéces retirées doivent étre conservées pour étre utilisées lors de la réinstallation de la
porte.

o Evitez de poser I'appareil horizontalement, car cela pourrait endommager le systéme de
refroidissement.

¢ L'assemblage de I'appareil nécessite I'intervention de 2 personnes.

1. Dévissez le couvercle de la charniére avec un tournevis

2. Débranchez le harnais.

3. Dévissez la charniére supérieure. ’/U




Utilisation uotidienne

4. Soulevez la porte et posez-la sur un chiffon doux. Enlevez ensuite
I'autre porte en suivant le méme processus.

5. Dévissez les charniéres inférieures.

6. Une fois I'appareil positionné, installez les portes en suivant les étapes dans I'ordre inverse.



Utilisation uotidienne

Caractéristiques de la piéce

e Choisissez un endroit sans exposition directe au soleil ;

e Choisissez un endroit suffisamment grand pour faciliter 'ouverture des portes du
réfrigérateur ;

e Choisissez un endroit ou le plancher est de niveau (ou presque) ;

o Laissez suffisamment d’espace pour installer le réfrigérateur sur une surface plane ;

e Laissez un espace libre a droite, & gauche, a I'arriére et en haut lors de l'installation. Cela
vous permettra de réduire votre consommation d’énergie et maintenir vos factures
d’électricité a un niveau plus bas.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

T|o|n|m|lo|o|we|>

Poser bien droit le réfrigérateur

—
Fl T
————
E L |
W
[l Posez bien droit le réfrigérateur en ajustant les pieds réglables.
[ Tournez les pieds dans le sens horaire pour les relever a la

main.
[I' Toumez les pieds dans le sens anti-horaire pour les abaisser &
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Utilisation uotidienne

Positionnement

Installez cet appareil dans un endroit ou la température ambiante correspond a la classe climatique

indiquée sur sa plaque signalétique : Convient aux appareils frigorifiques de classe climatique :

- tempérée prolongée : il s'agit d'un appareil frigorifique destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
comprises entre 10 °C et 32 °C ; (SN)

-tempéré : ce réfrigérateur est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes comprises
entre 16 °C et 32 °C ;(N)

- subtropical : cet appareil frigorifique est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes comprises
entre 16 °C et 38 °C ;(ST)

-tropicale : cet appareil frigorifique est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes comprises
entre 16 °C et 43 °C ;(T)

Emplacement

Installez I'appareil & bonne distance de toute source de chaleur telle que les radiateurs, les
chauffe-eaux, la lumiére directe du soleil, etc. Assurez-vous que I'air circule librement a I'arriére de
I'armoire. Pour garantir un rendement optimal si I'appareil est installé sous un élément de mur suspendu,
la distance minimale entre le haut de I'armoire et I'élément de mur doit étre d’au moins 100 mm. Si
possible, évitez de placer I'appareil sous des éléments de mur. Une mise & niveau précise se fait a I'aide
d’un ou de plusieurs pieds réglables & la base de I'armaire.

Cet appareil de réfrigération n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé comme un appareil encastré ;

Avertissement | Assurez-vous qu'il est possible de débrancher I'appareil de I'alimentation

secteur ; toutefois la fiche doit étre facilement accessible apreés I'installation.

Branchement électrique

Avant de brancher |'appareil, contrdlez si la tension et la fréquence indiquées sur la plaque signalétique
correspondent a celles de votre alimentation électrique domestique. Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre.
A cet effet, la fiche du cordon d’alimentation comporte un logement pour mise a la terre. Si I'alimentation
électrique domestique n’est pas mise a la terre, branchez I'appareil sur une mise a la terre séparée
conformément aux normes en vigueur, en demandant conseil a un électricien qualifié.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité¢ en cas d'incident suite au non-respect des consignes de
sécurité susmentionnées.

Cet appareil est conforme aux directives de la CEE.
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Utilisation uotidienne

A1 A C]
e e D

Boutons

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler la température du compartiment congélateur (c6té gauche) entre -14 °C
Al et-22°C.
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler la température du compartiment réfrigérateur (coté droit) entre 2 °C et
8 °C ou sur « OFF ». Si vous réglez sur « OFF », le compartiment réfrigérateur s’ éteint.

~ Appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner 'un des modes suivants: SMART, ECO, SUPER
@ REFROIDISSEMENT, SUPER CONGELATION et USER'S SETTING (pour ce mode, aucun symbole ne

s'affiche).

Appuyez sur le bouton Lock 3 et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour verrouiller les autres trois
boutons.

Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde pour déverrouiller les autres trois
boutons.

Affichage

| 1| Lorsque le réfrigérateur est en mode SMART, il regle automatiquement la température de deux compartiments
en fonction de la température interne et de la température ambiante.

|§ Lorsqu'il est en mode ECO, il fonctionne avec la consommation d’énergie la plus faible.

|3] Le mode SUPER REFRIGERATION permet de refroidir le compartiment réfrigérateur jusqu’a la température la
plus basse pendant environ 2 heures. Ensuite, la température réglée avant le mode Super est
automatiquement rétablie.

|4 Le mode SUPER CONGELATION permet de refroidir le compartiment congélateur jusqu’a la température la
plus basse pendant environ 6 heures. Ensuite, la température réglée avant le mode Super est
automatiquement rétablie.

|5 Le symbole LOCK (verrouillage) s'allume lorsque les boutons sont verrouillés.
|6 Affiche la température de consigne du compartiment congélateur.

E Affiche la température de consigne du compartiment réfrigérateur.

Alarme d’ouverture de porte

Si une porte reste ouverte pendant 90 secondes, une alarme périodique se déclenche jusqu’a ce que la porte soit
fermée.

12



Utilisation quotidienne

Premiére utilisation

Nettoyage de l'intérieur

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois, nettoyez I'intérieur et tous les accessoires avec de I'eau
tiede et du savon neutre pour supprimer toute odeur de neuf, puis séchez-les soigneusement.

Important ! N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de poudre & récurer pour ne pas abimer la finition.

Utilisation quotidienne

Aliment

Emplacement

Les ceufs

Casier de porte

Produits laitiers (beurre, fromage)

Si disponible, compartiment bio-fraicheur ou
_ compartiment de réfrigération
Etagéeres les plus basses

Fruits, légumes et salade

Boite de fruits et légumes, bac a légumes, bac
a légumes ou EverFresh+ (si disponible)

Viande fraiche, volaille, poisson frais, saucisses,
aliments cuits

Si disponible, compartiment bio-fraicheur ou
_ compartiment de réfrigération
Etagére la plus basse

Aliments préts a consommer, produits
emballés, conserves, produits marinés

Etageres supérieures ou support de porte

Boissons, bouteilles, condiments, snacks

Casier de porte

Les restes

Etagéres du milieu

13




Utilisation quotidienne

FR Conseils pour le stockage des aliments
frais:

Stockage dans le compartiment des
aliments frais :

e Conservez votre réfrigérateur a la température
recommandée de 4°C.

Les aliments a conserver doivent étre bien
couverts pour éviter les odeurs ou une
altération du goQt.

Ne conservez pas de quantités excessives
d'aliments dans votre réfrigérateur. Laissez des
espaces entre les aliments pour permettre a
I'air froid de circuler autour d'eux afin d'obtenir
un refroidissement meilleur et plus homogene.
Pour permettre des ouvertures de porte

plus courtes, les aliments consommés
quotidiennement devraient étre rangés a
I'avant de I'étagére.

L]

L]

Si les fruits tropicaux non mars (mangue,
melon, papaye, banane, ananas) sont
conserves au réfrigérateur, le processus

de vieillissement peut étre accéléré et n'est
pas conseillé car il entraine des temps de
conservation plus courts. Cependant, la
maturation des fruits fortement verts (pomme,
poire) peut étre favorisée pendant un certain
temps dans le compartiment réfrigérateur.
Les oignons, I'ail, le gingembre et les autres
légumes-racines doivent étre conservés

dans un endroit sombre et frais, et non au
réfrigérateur.

Lorsqu'un aliment avarié a l'intérieur du
réfrigérateur est réalisé, il doit étre jeté.

Si vous remarquez des aliments pourris,
veuillez nettoyer la doublure intérieure ou les
accessoires qui ont été en contact afin d'éviter
toute contamination.

Les grands pots d'aliments, comme les
soupes ou les rago(ts, peuvent étre divisés
en contenants peu profonds pour les refroidir
rapidement dans le réfrigérateur. Les gros
morceaux de viande cuite et la volaille entiere
devraient étre divisés en plus petits morceaux
dans le méme but.

Ne conservez pas les aliments non emballés a
proximité des ceufs.

Conservez les fruits et les Iégumes séparément
et conservez-les avec des pommes avec des
pommes et des carottes avec des carottes.
Les fruits et les légumes dégagent différents
gaz qui peuvent en détériorer d'autres.

e Laissez un espace entre les aliments et les
parois intérieures, ce qui permet a I'air de
circuler. Si vous rangez les aliments contre la
paroi arriére, ils pourraient geler contre la paroi
arriere.

e Les aliments chauds et cuits doivent étre
refroidis a température ambiante avant d'étre
entreposés dans I'appareil. Ensuite, les
aliments chauds peuvent étre conservés dans
les étagéres inférieures de votre réfrigérateur.
Veuillez ne pas mettre d'aliments chauds a
proximité d'aliments hautement périssables.

e Décongelez vos aliments congelés dans le
compartiment des aliments frais. De cette
fagon, vous pouvez utiliser les aliments
congelés pour refroidir le compartiment des
aliments frais et économiser de I'énergie.

o Sortez les légumes verts feuillus des sacs de
plastique, enveloppez-les dans un essuie-
tout ou un torchon avant de les conserver au
réfrigérateur. N'oubliez pas de les sécher s'ils
sont rincés ou mouillés avant de les ranger.
Conservez les fruits et les Iégumes
susceptibles de se dessécher dans des sacs
de plastique perforés ou non scellés pour
maintenir un environnement humide tout en
permettant a I'air de circuler.
e Les aliments différents doivent se conserver
dans des rayons différents en fonction de leurs
caractéristiques :

“Veuillez vérifier la Classe Climatique de votre
appareil indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.
L'une des informations ci-dessous est valable
pour votre appareil selon la Classe Climatique
nominale.”

SN: Tempéré Prolongé : Cet appareil
frigorifique est destiné a étre utilisé a des
températures ambiantes allant de 10°C a
32°C.

N: Tempéré: Cet appareil frigorifique est
destiné a étre utilisé a des températures
ambiantes allant de 16°C a 32°C.

ST. Subtropical : Cet appareil frigorifique

est destiné a étre utilisé a des températures
ambiantes allant de 16°C a 38°C.

T: Tropical: Cet appareil frigorifique est destiné
a étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
allant de 16°C a 43°C.
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FR Stockage dans le compartiment du

- Lorsque vous conservez les aliments
congélateur :

surgelés, veuillez suivre les instructions
suivantes :

Il est recommandé de maintenir le réglage du
conggélateur a -20 °C, sauf dans des conditions
ambiantes extrémes.

4-6 heures avant la congélation activez la
fonction de congélation rapide pour une
congélation plus rapide.

Les aliments chauds doivent étre refroidis a la
température ambiante avant de les conserver
dans le congélateur.

Les aliments découpés en petits morceaux

se congelent plus rapidement et se dégivrent
aussi facilement pour la cuisson.

I vaut mieux conditionner les aliments avant de
les conserver dans le congélateur.

Pour éviter de dépasser le temps de
conservation, veuillez inscrire la date de
conggélation, I'heure et le nom de I'aliment
sur I'emballage en fonction des temps de
conservation des différents aliments.

Ne pas dépasser les durées d'entreposage
recommandées par les fabricants de produits
alimentaires. Ne sortez que la quantité
d'aliments nécessaire du congélateur.
Consommez rapidement les aliments
décongelés. Les aliments décongelés ne
peuvent étre recongelés que s'ils sont cuits.
Il n'est pas sécuritaire de consommer des
aliments frais recongelés non cuits.

Lorsque vous congelez des aliments frais,
évitez de les mettre contre des aliments déja
congelés. Cela peut causer la décongélation
de morceaux déja congelés.
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e Suivez toujours les instructions des fabricants
concernant le temps de conservation de ces
aliments. Ne dépassez pas ces délais !

Faites en sorte que le temps entre 'achat et la
conservation soit le plus court possible pour
préserver la qualité de I'aliment.

Achetez les aliments surgelés qui peuvent se
conserver a une température de - 18 °C ou
moins.

Evitez d'acheter des aliments qui ont du

givre ou de la glace sur I'emballage - Cela
indique que ces aliments ont été partiellement
décongelés puis recongelés a un moment
donné - la montée de température affecte la
qualité des aliments.

Nous recommandons un réglage de
température de 4°C pour le compartiment
des aliments frais et de -20°C pour le
compartiment congélateur afin d'obtenir une
meilleure conservation des aliments.

A I'exception des conditions extrémes en
milieu ambiant, si la température est réglée

a des valeurs recommandées de +4°C/-
20°C, la fraicheur globale sera prolongée
dans les compartiments des aliments frais

et des congélateurs. Si la température du
compartiment des aliments frais est réglée

a une température plus froide, les fruits et
légumes frais peuvent étre partiellement
congelés ou exposés a des dommages causés
par le froid, tandis qu'une température plus
chaude peut causer une détérioration plus
rapide des aliments hautement périssables
(produits laitiers, produits de viande).
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Congélation des aliments frais

e Le compartiment congélateur est idéal pour congeler des denrées fraiches et conserver a long
terme des aliments surgelés ou congelés.

e Placez les aliments frais a congeler dans le compartiment inférieur.

e La quantité maximale d’aliments pouvant étre congelée en 24 heures est indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique.

e Le processus de congélation dure 24 heures : vous ne devez ajouter aucun autre aliment a
congeler au cours de cette période.

Conservation d’aliments congelés

A la mise en service ou aprés un arrét prolongé, faites fonctionner I'appareil pendant au moins 2 heures
a la température maximale, avant d’introduire les produits dans le compartiment congélateur.

Important ! En cas de dégivrage accidentel, dG par exemple & une panne de courant, si la panne doit
se prolonger plus longtemps qu'il n’est indiqué a la rubrique « temps d’augmentation » dans la section
intitulée « Caractéristiques techniques », consommez les aliments décongelés le plus rapidement
possible ou recongelez-les apres les avoir cuits (une fois refroidis).

Attention ! Balconnet 2 étoiles, avec une température comprise entre -12° et -18°, ne convient pas a
la conservation de creme glacée.

Balconnet 2 étoiles
L

Décongélation

Vous pouvez décongeler les aliments surgelés ou congelés dans le compartiment réfrigérateur ou a
température ambiante, avant de les utiliser, en fonction du temps disponible pour cette opération.

Les petits morceaux peuvent méme étre cuits sans décongélation préalable, venant directement du
réfrigérateur. Dans ce cas, la cuisson est plus longue.

Accessoires
Clayettes amovibles

Plusieurs glissiéres ont été installées sur les parois du réfrigérateur pour vous
permettre de placer les clayettes comme vous le souhaitez.

Emplacement des balconnets de porte

Selon la taille des emballages des aliments conservés, vous pouvez positionner les
balconnets de porte a différentes hauteurs. Pour effectuer ces réglages, procédez [ il
comme suit : tirez progressivement le balconnet dans le sens de la fléche jusqu’a ce =
qu'il sorte, puis repositionnez-le.
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Conseils

Conseils pour la congélation

Voici quelques conseils importants pour obtenir un processus de congélation optimal :

e la quantité maximale d'aliments pouvant étre congelés en 24 heures est indiquée sur la plaque signalétique ;

* le processus de congélation dure 24 heures ; n’ajoutez pas d’autres aliments a congeler pendant cette période ;
e congelez uniguement des aliments de bonne qualité, frais et bien nettoyés ;

. emballez les aliments dans des petits paquets pour une congélation rapide et compléte, de sorte & pouvoir décongeler
uniquement la quantité nécessaire a la consommation ;

" . ’ . e .
e enveloppez les aliments dans des feuilles d aluminium ou des sachets en plastique et assurez-vous que les emballages sont
étanches ;

e ne laissez pas des aliments frais ou non congelés au contact de ceux déja congelés, afin d’éviter une hausse de la
température de ces derniers ;

e les aliments maigres se conservent mieux et plus longtemps que les aliments gras ; le sel réduit la durée de conservation des
aliments ;

*  neconsommez pas les batonnets glacés tout de suite aprés les avoir sortis du congélateur. Leur température trés basse peut
causer des br(lures de congélation ;

e il est recommandé d’indiquer sur chaque paquet la date de congélation, afin de pouvoir le retirer du compartiment
congélateur et éviter tout risque de brillures de congélation ;

e il est recommandé d’indiquer sur chaque paquet la date de congélation, afin de pouvoir contréler le temps d'entreposage.

Conseils relatifs au stockage des aliments congelés
Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de cet appareil, vous devez : vous assurer que les aliments congelés a de fins
commerciales ont été entreposés de fagon adéquate par le détaillant ; vous assurer que les aliments congelés sont transférés du

9 - s L ’ . - .
magasin au congélateur dans les plus brefs délais ; éviter d ouvrir la porte fréquemment ou la laisser ouverte plus longtemps que

cela n'est absolument nécessaire.
Une fois décongelés, les aliments se détériorent rapidement et ne peuvent pas étre recongelés.
Evitez de dépasser la période de stockage indiquée par le fabricant de produits alimentaires.

Conseils relatifs a la réfrigération d’aliments frais
Pour obtenir les meilleures performances :

- " . PR P
«  Ne conservez pas les aliments chauds ou les liquides qui s évaporent dans le réfrigérateur
N 7. o N
e Couvrez ou enveloppez les aliments s ils possédent une saveur intense

Conseils pour la réfrigération

Conseils utiles :

. Viande (tous les types): enveloppez-la dans les sacs de polyéthyléne et placez-la sur les clayettes en verre situées
au-dessus du bac a légumes.

e Pour des raisons de sécurité, conservez-les ainsi seulement pendant un a deux jours au maximum.

e Aliments cuits, plats froids, etc. : couvrez-les et rangez-les sur une clayette.

*  Fruits et légumes : nettoyez-les soigneusement et rangez-les dans le(s) bac(s) a légumes fourni(s).

PR - o . ? P
«  beurre et fromage : rangez-les dans des récipients étanches spéciaux ou enveloppez-les dans du papier d aluminium ou des

)
sacs de polyéthyléne pour emmagasiner le moins d air possible.
¢ Lait en bouteille : bouchez-le et rangez-le dans le balconnet de porte réservé aux bouteilles.
) f )
e Ne conservez pas la banane, les pommes de terre, | oignon et | ail au réfrigérateur s ils ne sont pas emballés.

Nettoyage

, ) ,
Pour des raisons d hygiéne, nettoyez réguliérement I intérieur de | appareil et les accessoires internes.

;r’i\ Attention ! Ne branchez pas I’appareil sur le secteur pendant le nettoyage. Risque de choc électrique ! Avant de
/ A"
_® % procéder au nettoyage, arrétez I’appareil et débranchez-le de I'alimentation électrique, ou arrétez le disjoncteur ou

. - . . ’ P ? ’ PP -
éteignez le fusible. Ne nettoyez jamais | appareil a I aide d un nettoyeur vapeur. L humidité accumulée dans les
composants électriques peut causer un risque de choc électrique ! Les vapeurs chaudes peuvent endommager les

L N . . ) . .
piéces en plastique. Faites sécher | appareil avant de le remettre en service.

Important ! Les huiles essentielles et les solvants organiques peuvent attaquer les piéces en plastique, par exemple le jus de
citron ou le jus extrait de la pelure d’orange, I'acide butyrique, les nettoyants qui contiennent I'acide acétique.
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- . ? "
. Ne laissez pas de telles substances entrer en contact avec les piéces de | appareil.

o Nutilisez pas des nettoyants abrasifs
e Retirez les aliments du congélateur. Rangez-les dans un endroit frais et bien couvert.
e Arrétez I‘appareil et débranchez-le de I'alimentation électrique, ou arrétez le disjoncteur ou éteignez le fusible.

. Nettoyez I’appareil et ses accessoires internes 2 I'aide d’un chiffon et de I'eau tiede. Apres le nettoyage, essuyez avec de

I'eau fraiche et faites sécher.

.7 " " -
. Une fois | appareil et ses accessoires secs, remettez-le en service.

Dépannage

Attention ! Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant tout dépannage. Tout probléme non mentionné dans le
présent manuel doit étre exclusivement confié a un électricien qualifi€ ou & une personne compétente.

Important ! L'appareil émet certains bruits pendant son fonctionnement (compresseur, circuit réfrigérant).

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

La fiche secteur n’est pas branchée ou

,
n est pas correctement branchée sur la
prise.

Branchez-la correctement.

Le fusible a sauté ou est défectueux

Vérifiez-le et remplacez-le, si nécessaire.

La prise est défectueuse

Contactez un électricien en cas de probleme sur
le secteur.

Les aliments sont trés chauds.

La température n’est pas bien réglée.

Consultez la section Réglage de température
initiale.

La porte est restée ouverte pendant une
période prolongée.

Ouvrez-la uniquement aussi longtemps que
nécessaire.

Une grande quantité d’aliments chauds a

été placée dans I'appareil dans les
dernieres 24 heures.

Tournez temporairement le bouton de régulation
de température vers un réglage plus froid.

L'appareil est & proximité d’une source de
chaleur.

Constiltez la section Site d'installation.

L’appareil est trés froid

La température réglée est trop élevée.

Tournez temporairement le bouton de régulation
de température vers un réglage plus chaud.

Bruits inhabituels

L'appareil n’est pas équilibré.

Réajustez les pieds.

L’appareil est en contact avec le mur ou
d’autres objets.

Déplacez-le Iégérement.

Un composant, par exemple un tuyau, situé
) )
al arriére de | appareil est en contact avec
. ! .
une autre piéce de | appareil ou le mur.

Si nécessaire, pliez le composant avec
précaution.

,
Présence de | eau sur le sol

L orifice d’évacuation d’eau est obstrué.

Reportez-vous a la section Nettoyage et entretien.

Les panneaux latéraux
chauffent

s
Ce phénoméne est normal. L échangeur
thermique se trouve dans les panneaux
latéraux

Au besoin, portez des gants avant de toucher les
panneaux latéraux.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez le centre de service.
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MISE AU REBUT

Ce symbole indique que cet appareil ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagéres a la fin de sa
durée de vie. Les appareils usagés doivent étre retournés au point de collecte officiel pour le recyclage des
dispositifs électriques et électroniques. Pour trouver ces systémes de collecte, veuillez contacter les autorités

locales ou le détaillant 4 I'endroit o I’appareil a été acheté. Chaque ménage joue un réle important dans la

récupération et le recyclage des vieux appareils ménagers. La mise au rebut appropriée des appareils usagés

. . . . . 9 ? N - N
permet de prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour | environnement et la santé humaine.

FR

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE /
AVERTISSEMENT

Il est possible de remédier a certaines
défaillances (simples) de maniére adéquate par
|'utilisateur final sans qu'il y ait de probléme de
sécurité ou d'utilisation dangereuse, a condition
qu'elles soient effectuées dans les limites et
conformément aux instructions suivantes (voir
la section « Auto-réparation »).

Des lors, sauf autorisation contraire dans la
section « Auto-réparation » ci-dessous, les
réparations doivent étre adressées a des
réparateurs professionnels agréés afin d'éviter
les problémes de sécurité. Un réparateur
professionnel agréé est un réparateur
professionnel a qui le fabricant a donné

acces aux instructions et a la liste des pieces
détachées de ce produit selon les méthodes
décrites dans les actes législatifs en application
de la directive 2009/125/CE.

Par contre. tel que mentionné dans le

manuel d'utilisation/carte d ranti

seul I'agent de service (c'est-a-dire les

réparateurs professionnel réé
que vous pouvez joindre au numéro
gléphone indiqué dans le manuel
d'utilisation/carte de garantie ou par
l'intermédiaire de votre revendeur agr

peut fournir un service dans le cadre des
ndition: rantie. Par conséquen

veuillez noter que les réparations effectuées

Bek r réparateurs professionnel

(qui ne sont pas autorisés par ) annuleront
la garantie.

Auto-réparation

L'utilisateur final peut lui-méme réparer les
piéces de rechange ci-aprés : poignées de
porte,

charniéres de porte, plateaux, paniers et joints
de porte (une liste mise a jour est également
disponible a I'adresse support.beko.com au 1er
mars 2021).

En outre, pour garantir la sécurité du produit
et éviter tout risque de blessure grave,
l'autoréparation mentionnée doit étre effectuée
en suivant les instructions du manuel
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d'utilisation pour l'autoréparation ou qui sont
disponibles danssupport.beko.com Pour votre
sécurité, débranchez le produit avant de tenter
toute autoréparation.

Les réparations et tentatives de réparation
par les utilisateurs finaux pour les piéces ne
figurant pas dans cette liste et/ou ne suivant
pas les instructions des manuels d'utilisation
pour l'autoréparation ou qui sont disponibles
dans support.beko.com, pourrait donner lieu
a des problémes de sécurité non imputables a
Beko, et annulera la garantie du produit.

Il est donc fortement recommandé aux
utilisateurs finaux de s'abstenir de tenter
d'effectuer des réparations ne figurant pas sur
la liste des pieces de rechange mentionnée,
en s'adressant dans ce cas a des réparateurs
professionnels autorisés ou a des réparateurs
professionnels agréés. Au contraire, de telles
tentatives de la part des utilisateurs finaux
peuvent causer des problemes de sécurité

et endommager le produit et, par la suite,
provoquer un incendie, une inondation, une
électrocution et des blessures corporelles
graves.

Sans étre exhaustives, les réparations
suivantes par exemple doivent étre
effectuées par des personnes qualifiées :les
réparateurs professionnels ou les réparateurs
professionnels agréés : compresseur, circuit
de refroidissement, carte mére,carte de
convertisseur, carte d'affichage, etc.

Le fabricant/vendeur ne peut étre tenu
responsable dans tous les cas ou les
utilisateurs finaux ne se conforment pas a ce
qui précéde.

La disponibilité des piéces de rechange du
réfrigérateur que vous avez acheté est de 10
ans.

P endant cette période, des piéces de rechange
originales seront disponibles pour faire
fonctionner correctement le réfrigérateur.

La durée minimale de garantie du réfrigérateur
que vous avez acheté est de 24 mois.

Cet appareil est doté d'une source d'éclairage de
classe énergétique "G".

Seuls des réparateurs qualifiés sont autorisés a

procéder au remplacement de la source d'éclairage

de cet appareil.
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MODEL IDENTIFIER —* (")

De informatie van het model zoals opgeslagen in de product-
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/\ Veiligheidsinformatie

Uit veiligheidsoverwegingen en om zeker te zijn dat het apparaat correct wordt
gebruikt, moet u voor de installatie en de eerste ingebruikname deze handleiding
en de hints en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig lezen. Om onnodige vergissingen en
ongelukken te voorkomen, is het van essentieel belang ervoor te zorgen dat alle
personen die het apparaat gebruiken volledig vertrouwd zijn met de werking en de
veiligheidsfuncties. Bewaar deze instructies en zorg ervoor dat ze bij het apparaat
blijven wanneer het wordt verhuisd of verkocht zodat iedereen die het gebruikt
tijdens de levensduur correct op de hoogte is over het gebruik en de veiligheid van
het apparaat.

Voor de veiligheid van personen en eigendom moet u de voorzorgsmaatregelen
vermeld in deze handleiding volgen aangezien de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk
kan worden gesteld voor schade veroorzaakt door nalatigheid.

De veiligheid van kinderen en kwetsbare personen

Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en
personen met een verminderde fysiek, gevoelsmatig en mentaal vermogen of
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies
krijgen met betrekking tot het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de betrokken
risico’s.

Kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar oud mogen dit apparaat laden en lossen.

Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om zeker te zijn dat ze niet spelen met
dit apparaat.

De reiniging en het onderhoud mag niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen tenzij
ze 8 jaar of ouder zijn en onder toezicht staan.

Bewaar alle verpakking uit de buurt van kinderen. Er bestaat een
verstikkingsgevaar.

Als u het apparaat weggooit, moet u de stekker uit het stopcontact verwijderen,
het netsnoer doorsnijden (zo dicht mogelijk bij het apparaat) en de deur
verwijderen om te voorkomen dat kinderen een elektrische schok kunnen krijgen
of zich insluiten in het apparaat.

Als dit apparaat met magnetische deurafdichtingen een ouder apparaat moet
vervangen die een verend slot hebben op de deur moet u ervoor zorgen dat dit
slot onbruikbaar wordt gemaakt voor u het oude apparaat verwijdert. Zo
voorkomt u dat kinderen er in gekneld kunnen raken.

.

.

.

Algemene veiligheid
/A WAARSCHUWING! Houd de ventilatieopeningen in de behuizing of de
ingebouwde structuur vrij van obstructies.

/A WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik geen mechanische apparaten of andere
middelen om het ontdooiproces te versnellen behalve de middelen aanbevolen
door de fabrikant.

/A WAARSCHUWING! Beschadig het koelmiddelcircuit niet.
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/A WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik geen andere apparaten (zoals roomijsmachines) in
koelapparaten, tenzij ze zijn goedgekeurd voor dit doeleinde door de fabrikant.

/A WAARSCHUWING! Raak de lamp niet aan als ze gedurende een lange periode
is ingeschakeld omdat ze heel warm kan zijn.”

/N\ WAARSCHUWING! Wanneer u het apparaat plaatst, moet u ervoor zorgen dat
het netsnoer niet geklemd of beschadigd wordt.

/A WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik geen meerdere draagbare stopcontacten
of draagbare voedingen aan de achterzijde van het apparaat.

* U mag geen explosieve stoffen opslaan zoals een aerosol met een
ontvlambaar drijfgas in dit apparaat.

» Het koelmiddel isobutaan (R-600a) is omvat in het koelcircuit van het apparaat,
een natuurlijk gas met een hoog niveau van milieucompatibiliteit die echter wel
ontvlambaar is.

« Tijdens het transport en de installatie van het apparaat moet u ervoor zorgen dat
geen enkel van de onderdelen van het koelcircuit wordt beschadigd.

- Vermijd open vlammen en ontstekingsbronnen
- Ventileer de kamer waar het apparaat is geplaatst grondig.

» Het is gevaarlijk de specificaties te veranderen of dit product te wijzigen op welke
wijze dan ook. Elke schade aan het netsnoer kan een kortsluiting, brand en/of
elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

« Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik en gelijkaardige
toepassingen zoals
- personeelskeuken in winkels, kantoren en andere professionele
omgevingen,

- boerderijen en door klanten in hotels, motels en andere residentiéle omgevingen
- bed and breakfast omgevingen;

- catering en gelijkaardige niet-detailhnandel toepassingen.

/AWAARSCHUWING! Alle elektrische onderdelen (stekker, netsnoer,
compressor, etc.) moeten worden vervangen door een gecertificeerde service
agent of gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

/\ WAARSCHUWING! De lamp die wordt geleverd met dit apparaat is een “lamp
voor speciaal gebruik” die enkel mag worden gebruikt met het geleverde
apparaat. Deze “lamp voor speciaal gebruik” mag niet worden gebruikt voor de
verlichting bij u thuis.”

1) Als er verlichting is in het vak



N Veiligheidsinformatie

» Het netsnoer mag niet worden verlengd.

 Zorg ervoor dat de stekker niet wordt plat gedrukt of beschadigd door de
achterzijde van het apparaat. Een verpletterde of beschadigde stekker kan
oververhitten en brand veroorzaken.

 Zorg ervoor dat u de stekker van het apparaat kunt bereiken.

* Trek niet aan het netsnoer.

 Als de stekker los zit, mag u de stekker niet in het stopcontact steken. Er is
een risico van elektrische schokken of brand.

» U mag het apparaat niet bedienen zonder de lamp.

* Dit apparaat is zwaar. U moet voorzichtig zijn wanneer u het verplaatst.

» Verwijder geen items uit de diepvriezer of raak ze niet aan als uw handen
vochtig/nat zijn want dit kan schaafwonden of vriesbrandwonden.

» Vermijd een langdurige blootstelling van het apparaat aan direct zonlicht.

Dagelijks gebruik

* Plaats geen plastic onderdelen in het apparaat.

* Plaats geen etenswaren rechtstreeks tegen de achterwand.

» Bevroren etenswaren mag niet opnieuw worden ingevroren als het is ontdooid.”

» Bewaar voorverpakte ingevroren etenswaren in overeenstemmlng met de
instructies van de fabrikant van het ingevroren etenswaren. "

* De instructies van de fabrikant met betrekking tot de opslag moeten strikt
worden nageleefd. Raadpleeg de relevante instructies.

* Plaats geen koolzuurhoudende drankjes in het vriesvak want dit creéert druk in de
container en kan resulteren in een ontploffing en het apparaat beschadigen.”
* [Jslolly's kunnen vrlesbrandwonden veroorzaken als ze rechtstreeks uit
het apparaat worden gegeten. g

Om besmetting van de etenswaren te vermijden, moet u de
volgende instructies naleven.

* Als de deur langdurig wordt geopend, kan dit de temperatuur in de
compartimenten van het apparaat aanzienlijk verhogen.

* Reinig de oppervlakken die in contact komen met etenswaren en de
toegankelijke afvoersystemen regelmatig.

* Reinig waterreservoirs als ze niet zijn geopend gedurende 48 uur; spoel het
watersysteem verbonden met een watertoevoer als het water niet is gebruikt
gedurende 5 dagen.

« Sla rauw vlees en vis op in geschikte containers in de koelkast zodat ze niet
in contact komen of druppen op andere etenswaren.

» Twee-ster ingevroren voedselcompartimenten (indien aanwezig in het apparaat)
zijn geschikt om vooraf bevroren etenswaren te bewaren, roomijs op te slaan of te
maken en ijsblokjes te maken.

1) Als er een vriesvak is.
2) Als er een opslagvak is voor verse etenswaren



N veiligheidsinformatie

* Een-, twee- en drie-ster vakken (indien aanwezig in het apparaat) zijn niet
geschikt voor het invriezen van verse etenswaren.

« Als het apparaat gedurende lange periodes wordt leeg gelaten, moet u
het uitschakelen, ontdooien, reinigen, drogen en de deur open laten om
schimmelvorming in het apparaat te voorkomen.

Zorg en reiniging

« Voor ieder onderhoud moet u het apparaat uitschakelen en de stekker verwijderen
uit het stopcontact.

« Reinig het apparaat niet met metalen voorwerpen.

» Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen om vorst te verwijderen uit het apparaat. Gebruik
een plastic schraper.”

* Inspecteer de afvoer van de koelkast regelmatig voor dooiwater. Indien
noodzakelijk moet u de afvoer reinigen. Als de afvoer geblokkeerd is, zal het
water verzamelen onderin het apparaat.2

Installatie

Belangrijk! Voor de elektrische verbinding moet u de instructies volgens die vermeld

staat in de specifieke paragrafen.

» Pak het apparaat uit en inspecteer op schade U mag het apparaat niet verbinden
als het beschadigd is. Rapporteer mogelijke schade onmiddellijk aan de plaats waar
u het hebt gekocht. In dit geval moet u de verpakking bewaren.

» Het is aangeraden ten minste vier uur te wachten voor u het apparaat
aansluit om de olie de mogelijkheid te bieden terug te vioeien in de
Compressor.

« Er moet voldoende luchtcirculatie mogelijk zijn rond het apparaat, zo niet kan het
oververhit raken. Om voldoende ventilatie te garanderen, moet u de instructies met
betrekking tot de installatie volgen.

« Indien mogelijk moeten de tussenstukken van het product tegen een muur worden
geplaatst om te voorkomen dat men hete onderdelen zou aanraken of opvangen
(compressor, condensator) om mogelijke brandwonden te voorkomen.

» Het apparaat mag niet dicht bij radiatoren of fornuizen worden geplaatst.

« Zorg ervoor dat de stekker toegankelijk is na de installatie van het apparaat.

Service

« Alle elektrische werken die noodzakelijk zijn voor het onderhoud van het
apparaat moeten worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde elektricien of
bevoegde persoon.

*Dit product moet worden onderhouden door een geautoriseerd
Servicecentrum en enkel authentieke reserveonderdelen mogen worden
gebruikt.

Energiebesparing

* Plaats geen warme etenswaren in het apparaat;

* Verpak de etenswaren niet te dicht bij elkaar want dit belet de luchtcirculatie;
« Zorg ervoor dat de etenswaren de achterzijde van de vakken niet aanraakt;

1) Als er een vriesvak is.
2) Als er een vak is voor verse etenswaren.



/\ Veiligheidsinformatie

Als de elektriciteit uitschakelt, mag u de deur(en) niet openen.

Open de deur(en) niet te regelmatig;

Laat de deur(en) niet te lang open;

Stel de thermostaat niet in op extreem koude temperaturen;

Alle accessoires, zoals laden, planken, balkons, moeten daar worden bewaard
om het energieverbruik te beperken.

Milieubescherming

) Dit apparaat bevat geen gas dat schade veroorzaakt aan de ozonlaag, noch in
het koelcircuit of in het isolatiemateriaal. Het apparaat mag niet worden weggegooid
samen met het huishoudelijk afval. Het isolerend schuim bevat brandbare gassen:
het apparaat moet worden weggegooid in overeenstemming met de geldende regels
voor apparaten beschikbaar bij uw lokale autoriteiten. Vermijd schade aan de
koeleenheid, in het bijzonder aan de warmtewisselaar. Het materiaal dat wordt

® o o o o

gebruikt op dit apparaat en die gemarkeerd zijn met het symbool 0-) kunnen worden
gerecycled.

Het symbool op het product of op de verpakking wijst erop dat dit product niet
H mag worden behandeld als huishoudelijk afval. Het moet daarentegen naar

een gepast inzamelpunt worden gebracht voor

de recycling van elektrische of elektronische apparatuur. Door ervoor te
zorgen dat dit product correct wordt weggegooid, helpt u potentiéle negatieve
gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid die het gevolg kunnen zijn van de
ongeschikte afvalverwerking van dit product. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie
over de recycling van dit product kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale autoriteiten,
uw huishoudelijke afvaldienst of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

Verpakkingsmateriaal

Het materiaal met het symbool kan worden gerecycled. Gooi de verpakking in de
geschikte containers om het te recyclen.

Verwijdering van het apparaat

1. Verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2. Ontkoppel het netsnoer en gooi het weg.

& WAARSCHUWING! Tijdens het gebruik, het onderhoud en de verwijdering van
het apparaat moet u letten op het symbool links dat zich bevindt op de
achterzijde van het apparaat (achterpaneel of compressor). Dit is het
brandrisico waarschuwingssymbool. Er zijn brandbare producten in de

koelbuizen en de compressor.

Blijf uit de buurt van brandbronnen tijdens het gebruik, onderhoud
en de verwijdering.
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Installatie

Als de keukendeur onvoldoende breed is voor de koelkast kunt u het handvat en de deur verwijderen, in
overeenstemming met het onderstaande proces.

De handvaten verwijderen

Vereist gereedschap: Inbussleutel.

« Zorg ervoor dat de stekker uit het stopcontact is verwijderd en leeg is.

+ Alle verwijderde onderdelen moeten worden bewaard om ze opnieuw te installeren op de deur.

1. Schroef de handvaten los met de inbussleutel.

2. Trek aan de hendels om ze te verwijderen.

~
e —

3. Nadat het apparaat is geplaatst, installeert u de handvaten in de omgekeerde volgorde.



Installatie

De deuren verwijderen
Vereist gereedschap: Kruiskopschroevendraaier, platte schroevendraaier.

m Zorg ervoor dat de stekker uit het stopcontact is verwijderd en leeg is.

m U moet het apparaat achterwaarts kantelen om de deuren te verwijderen. U moet het apparaat op een harde
ondergrond laten rusten zodat het niet kan wegglijden tijdens het verwijderen van de deur.

m Alle verwijderde onderdelen moeten worden bewaard om ze opnieuw te installeren op de deur.

m Leg het apparaat niet horizontaal want dit kan het koelsysteem beschadigen.

m Het apparaat wordt best door 2 personen gehanteerd tijdens de installatie.

1. Schroef het scharnier deksel los met een kruiskopschroevendraaier.

2. Ontkoppel het harnas.

3. Schroef de bovenste scharnier los. /u




Installatie

4. Hef de deur omhoog en plaats het op een zacht stootkussen. Verwijder
daarna een andere deur en volg dezelfde procedure.

5. Schroef de onderste scharnieren los.

6. Nadat het apparaat is geplaatst, installeert u de deuren in de omgekeerde volgorde.



Installatie

Plaatsvereiste

» Selecteer een locatie zonder directe blootstelling aan zonlicht;

» Selecteer een locatie met voldoende ruimte om de deuren te openen,;

» Selecteer een locatie met een waterpas (of nagenoeg waterpas vloer;

 Laat voldoende ruimte om de koelkast te installeren op een vlakke ondergrond;
 Laat een tussenruimte rechts, links, achteraan en bovenaan tijdens de

installatie. Dit helpt het stroomverbruik te verminderen en uw energiekosten te
verlagen.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490

\

T|o|m|m|lo|o|e|>

De koelkast nivelleren

A\

- Roteer de voeten rechtsom om handmatig te
verhogen. - Draai de voeten linksom om handmatig te
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Installatie

Positioneren
Installeer dit apparaat op een locatie waar de omgevingstemperatuur overeenstemt met de

-uitgebreide temperatuur: dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur
tussen 10 °C en 32 °C (SN);

-gematigd: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur

tussen 16 °Cen 32 °C. N

-subtropisch: dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur

tussen 16 °C en 38 °C (ST);

-tropisch: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur

tussen 16 °C en 43 °C.

Locatie

Het apparaat moet uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, ketels, direct zonlicht, etc. worden
geinstalleerd. Zorg ervoor dat lucht vrij kan circuleren rond de achterzijde van de kast. Voor een optimale
prestatie, als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd onder een overhangende muur, moet de minimale afstand
tussen de bovenzijde van de kast en het wandapparaat ten minste 100 mm bedragen. Het is echter beter
het apparaat niet te installeren onder een overhangende muur. De nauwkeurige nivellering is mogelijk
dankzij de instelbare voetjes onderaan op het apparaat.

Dit koelapparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als een ingebouwd apparaat;

Waarschuwing! Het moet mogelijk zijn het apparaat los te koppelen van het elektrisch net. De
stekker moet dus gemakkelijk toegankelijk blijven na de installatie.

Elektrische aansluiting

Voor u de stekker in het stopcontact voert, moet u controleren of de spanning en frequentie
aangeduid op het naamplaatje overeenstemmen met de voeding bij u thuis. Het apparaat moet
geaard worden. De stekker is voorzien van een contact voor dit doeleinde.

11



Dagelijks gebruik

Het gebruik van het bedieningspaneel

Knoppen

B Druk in om de temperatuur van het vriesvak in te stellen (linkerzijde) van -14°C tot -22°C.

[E Druk in om de temperatuur van het koelvak in te stellen (rechterzijde) van 2°C tot 8°C en “OFF”. Als u OFF
selecteert, wordt het koelvak uitgeschakeld.

9
D Druk in om de actieve modus te selecteren van SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING en
INSTELLING VAN DE GEBRUIKER (geen symbool op het scherm).

@ Druk op de Lock 3. knop en houd hem 3 seconden ingedrukt om de andere drie knoppen te vergrendelen.
Houd hem 1 seconde ingedrukt om de andere drie knoppen te ontgrendelen.

Scherm

[1] SMART modus, de koelkast stelt de temperatuur van twee vakken automatisch in, in overeenstemming met de
interne temperatuur en de omgevingstemperatuur.

ECO modus, de koelkast werkt in de laagste energieverbruik instelling.

SUPERCOOLING koelt het koelvak aan de laagste temperatuur gedurende ca. 2 uur. Daarna wordt de temperatuur
die werd ingesteld voor de super modus automatisch opnieuw ingesteld.

@ SUPER FREEZING koelt het vriesvak aan de laagste temperatuur gedurende ca. 6 uur. Daarna wordt de
temperatuur die werd ingesteld voor de super modus automatisch opnieuw ingesteld.

LOCK, het symbool licht op als de knoppen zijn vergrendeld.
Geeft de ingestelde temperatuur van het vriesvak weer.

Geeft de ingestelde temperatuur van het koelvak weer.

Deur open alarm

Als een deur gedurende 90 seconden open blijft, weerklinkt een periodiek alarm tot de deur wordt gesloten.

12



Dagelijks gebruik

Eerste gebruik
De binnenzijde reinigen

Voor u het apparaat de eerste maal in gebruik neemt, moet u de binnenzijde en alle interne accessoires
reinigen met lauw water en neutrale zeep om de typische geur van een gloednieuw product te

verwijderen en daarna moet het grondig drogen.

Belangrijk! Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of schurende poeders want deze zullen de afwerking

beschadigen.

Dagelijks gebruik

Verse etenswaren invriezen

Etenswaren

Locatie

Eieren

Deurrek

Zuivelproducten (boter, kaas)

Indien beschikbaar in het biofresh of chiller vak
Onderste laden

Fruit, groenten en salade

Fruit en groentenvak, crisper of EverFresh+ vak
(indien beschikbaar)

Vers vlees, gevogelte, verse vis, worst,
bereide etenswaren

Indien beschikbaar in het biofresh of chiller vak
Onderste lade

Kant en klare etenswaren, verpakte producten,
conserven, gepekelde producten

Bovenste laden of deurrek

Drank, flessen, kruiden, snacks

Deurrek

Restjes

Middelste laden

NL Tips om verse etenswaren te bewaren:

Etenswaren bewaren in het compartiment
voor verse etenswaren:

Houd uw koelkast aan de aanbevolen
temperatuurniveau van 4°C.

De etenswaren die u wilt bewaren moeten
correct worden afgedicht om geurtjes en
wijzigingen in de smaak te vermijden.

Bewaar geen al te grote hoeveelheden
etenswaren in uw koelkast. U moet ruimte
tussen de etenswaren laten zodat de koude
lucht kan circuleren voor een beteren en meer
homogene koeling.

De etenswaren die u dagelijks eet, moeten
vooraan op de lade worden bewaard zodat de
deur niet te lang moet worden geopend.

* Laat een opening tussen etenswaren en de
interne wanden om lucht te laten circuleren.
Als u etenswaren bewaart tegen de
achterwand kunnen ze bevriezen tegen de
achterwand.

Warme, bereide etenswaren moeten worden
afgekoeld tot kamertemperatuur voor u ze
bewaart in het apparaat. Daarna kunnen
warme etenswaren worden bewaard in de
onderste laden van uw koelkast. Plaats geen
etenswaren in de buurt van zeer bederfelijke
goederen.

Ontdooi uw ingevroren etenswaren in het
compartiment voor verse etenswaren. Zo kunt
u de ingevroren etenswaren gebruiken om de
temperatuur te verlagen in het vak en energie
besparen.

13



Dagelijks gebruik

Als er onrijp tropisch fruit (mango, meloenen,
papaja, bananen, ananas) wordt opgeslagen
in de koelkast kan het verouderingsproces
worden versneld en het wordt afgeraden
aangezien dit een resulteert in een kortere
bewaartijd. Hoewel, het rijpen van groen fruit
(appelen, peren) kan gedurende een bepaalde
periode worden bevorderd.

Uien, look, gember en andere wortelgroenten
moeten worden bewaard in donkere en koele
kamercondities, niet in de koelkast.

Als men bedorven etenswaren vindt in de
koelkast moeten deze worden verwijderd. Als
u bedorven etenswaren opmerkt moet u de
interne voering of de accessoires waarmee
ze in contact waren worden verwijderd om
besmetting te vermijden.

Grote potten met etenswaren, zoals soepen
of stoofpotjes kunnen worden verdeeld in
ondiepe containers om snel af te koelen in
de koelkast. Grote stukken onbereid vlees en
volledig gevogelte moeten worden verdeeld in
kleinere stukken voor ditzelfde doeleinde.
Bewaar geen onverpakte etenswaren dichtbij
eieren.

Houd fruit en groenten van elkaar gescheiden
en bewaar ze met gelijkaardige zaken: appelen
met appelen, wortels met wortels. Fruit en
groenten geven verschillende gassen af die
andere kunnen bederven.

Verwijder bladgroenten uit plastic zakken,
wikkel ze in papier of een theedoek voor u

ze in de koelkast plaatst. Vergeet ze niet te
drogen als ze gespoeld of nat zijn voor het
bewaren.

e Bewaar fruit en groenten die kunnen uitdrogen
in geperforeerde of niet afgesloten plastic
zakken om een vochtige omgeving te
handhaven maar de lucht nog steeds te laten
circuleren.

e Andere etenswaren moeten in andere
plaatsen worden bewaard, naargelang hun
eigenschappen:

“Controleer de gepaste klimaatklasse van uw
apparaat vermeld op het typeplaatje. De
onderstaande informatie is belangrijk voor uw
apparaat in overeenstemming met de nominale
klimaatklasse.”

SN: Uitgebreide temperatuur: Dit
koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10°C en 32°C.
N: Gematigd: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor
gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen
16°C en 32°C.

ST: Subtropisch: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld
voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur
tussen 16°C en 38°C.

Tel.: Tropisch Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor
gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen
16°C en 43°C.
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Dagelijks gebruik

NL Bewaring in het vriesvak:

* Het is aanbevolen de diepvriezerinstelling te
handhaven aan -20°C behalve in extreme
omgevingscondities.

4-6 uur voor het invriezen moet u de Fast
Freeze functie inschakelen om sneller in te
vriezen.

Warme etenswaren moeten worden afgekoeld
tot kamertemperatuur voor u het opbergt in
het vriesvak.

Etenswaren die in kleine porties verdeeld zijn,
zullen sneller invriezen en eenvoudiger zijn om
te ontdooien en te bereiden.

Het is beter etenswaren te verpakken voor u ze
in het vriesvak plaatst.

Om te voorkomen dat de bewaarperioden
verstrijken, moet u de invriesdatum, tijdslimiet
en de naam van de etenswaren noteren op

de verpakking in overeenstemming met de
bewaarperioden van verschillende etenswaren.

U mag de opslagduur van de etenswaren die
wordt aanbevolen door de voedselfabrikanten
niet overschrijden. Verwijder uitsluitend de
vereiste hoeveelheid etenswaren uit de
diepvriezer.

Verbruik de ontdooide etenswaren in een
korte periode. Ontdooide etenswaren mogen
niet opnieuw worden ingevroren tenzij ze zijn
bereid. Het is niet veilig onbereide opnieuw
ingevroren verse etenswaren te eten.
Wanneer u verse etenswaren invriest, moet

u contact vermijden met al ingevroren
etenswaren. Dit kan reeds ingevroren stukken
doen ontdooien.

Wanneer u commercieel ingevroren
etenswaren wilt bewaren, moet u de

volgende richtlijnen volgen:

* \/olg altijd de richtlijnen van de producent

met betrekking tot de bewaartijden van de
etenswaren. Respecteer deze richtlijnen!
Probeer de tijdsduur tussen de aankoop en
het opbergen zo kort mogelijk te houden omde
kwaliteit te handhaven.

Koop ingevroren etenswaren die werden
bewaard aan een temperatuur van -18°C of
lager.

Vermijd etenswaren te kopen met ijs of

vorst op de verpakking - Dit wijst erop dat

de producten op zeker moment gedeeltelijk
ontdooid en opnieuw ingevroren werden -
temperatuurstijgingen beinvioeden de kwaliteit
van de etenswaren.

We raden een temperatuur aan van 4°C voor
verse etenswaren en -20°C voor het vriesvak
om de etenswaren beter te bewaren.

Met uitzondering van extreme condities in de
omgeving, als de temperatuur is ingesteld op
de aanbevolen waarden van +4°C/-20°C. De
algemene versheid wordt verlengd in het vak
van de verse etenswaren en de vriesvakken.
Als de temperatuur van het verse etenswaren
vak koeler ingesteld, kunnen vers fruit en
groenten gedeeltelijk ingevroren of blootgesteld
aan koudletsel, terwijl een warmere
temperatuur kan resulteren in een sneller
bederven van zeer bederfelijke etenswaren
(zuivelproducten, viees).

L]

L]
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Dagelijks gebruik

Verse etenswaren invriezen

« Het vriesvak is geschikt om verse etenswaren in te vriezen en bevroren etenswaren en diepgevroren
etenswaren te bewaren.

< Plaats de verse etenswaren die u wilt invriezen in het onderste vak.

+ De maximale hoeveelheid etenswaren die in 24 uur kan worden ingevroren staat vermeld op het

naamplaatje.

* Het vriesproces duur 24 uur: tijdens deze periode mag u geen andere etenswaren toevoegen

Bevroren etenswaren bewaren.

Wanneer het apparaat de eerste maal wordt gestart of na een lange periode van inactiviteit. Voor u het
product in het vak plaatst, moet u het apparaat ten minste 2 uur laten draaien op een hoge instelling.
Belangrijk! In het geval van een ongewenst ontdooien van etenswaren, bijvoorbeeld als de stroompanne
langer heeft geduurd dan de waarde weergegeven in de technische eigenschappen onder “toenemende
tijd” moeten de ontdooide etenswaren snel worden opgegeten of onmiddellijk bereid en daarna opnieuw
ingevroren (na de bereiding).

Let op! 2 sterren rek met een temperatuur tussen -12 en-18 is niet geschikt voor roomijs.

2 sterren rek

Ontdooien

Diepgevroren of ingevroren etenswaren kunnen voor ze worden gebruikt worden ontdooid in het
vriesvak of bij kamertemperatuur, afhankelijk van de beschikbare tijd.

Kleine etenswaren kunnen zelfs worden bereid als ze nog bevroren zijn, rechtstreeks uit de koelkast. In
dit geval zal de bereiding langer duren.

IJsblokje
Dit apparaat kan zijn uitgerust met een of meerdere ijsblokken om ijs te maken.

Accessoires

Verplaatsbare laden

De wanden van de koelkast zijn uitgerust met een reeks lopers zodat de
laden naar wens kunnen worden aangebracht.

De deurladen positioneren

Om etenswaren van uiteenlopende afmetingen te kunnen bewaren, moeten de
rekken in de deur op verschillende hoogten worden aangebracht. Ga als volgt te
werk om deze aanpassingen uit te voeren: trek het rek geleidelijk aan in de richting
van de pijlen tot het vrij komt en verplaats het daarna naar wens.

Nuttige hints en tips

Hints voor het invriezen
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Dagelijks gebruik

Voor een optimaal vriesproces vindt u hierna een aantal belangrijke hints:
« de maximale hoeveelheid etenswaren die kunnen worden ingevroren in 24 uur wordt weergegeven op
het typeplaatje;
+ het vriesproces duur 24 uur. Er mogen geen bijkomende etenswaren worden toegevoegd tijdens deze
periode.
* umag enkel hoogwaardige, verse en grondig gereinigde etenswaren invriezen;
« bereid etenswaren in kleine porties om ze snel en volledig te kunnen invriezen en om het achteraf
mogelijk te maken enkel de gewenste hoeveelheid te ontdooien;
« wikkel de etenswaren in aluminiumfolie of polyethyleen en zorg ervoor dat de verpakkingen luchtdicht
zijn;
« laat geen verse, niet-ingevroren etenswaren in aanraking komen met etenswaren die al
ingevroren zijn om een stijging in temperatuur van deze laatste te voorkomen;
* magere etenswaren kunnen beter en langer worden bewaard dan vetrijke etenswaren; zout
vermindert de bewaartijd van etenswaren;
« waterijs kan vriesbrand van de huid veroorzaken als het rechtstreeks uit het vriesvak wordt gegeten;
« hetis aanbevolen de invriesdatum te noteren op elke individuele verpakking zodat u ze kunt
verwijderen uit het vriesvak, dit kan vriesbrand veroorzaken;
« het is aanbevolen de invriesdatum te noteren op elke individuele verpakking om de bewaartijd op
elk moment te kunnen volgen.

Hints voor de bewaring van ingevroren etenswaren

Voor een optimale prestatie van dit apparaat moet u:

« Zorg ervoor dat de commercieel ingevroren etenswaren correct werden opgeslagen door de

detailhandelaar;

« Zorg ervoor dat de ingevroren etenswaren zo snel mogelijk worden overgedragen van de winkel naar
de diepvriezer;

« Open de deur niet te vaak of laat ze niet langer open dat absoluut noodzakelijk;

« Als de etenswaren zijn ontdooid, worden de etenswaren snel aangetast en ze kunnen niet opnieuw

worden ingevroren;

* U mag de bewaartijd niet overschrijden die wordt aangegeven door de fabrikant.

Hints voor de koeling van verse etenswaren

Voor een optimale prestatie:

« Bewaar geen warme etenswaren of dampende vloeistoffen in de koelkast

« Dek etenswaren af of omwikkel ze, in het bijzonder als ze een sterke smaak hebben

Hints voor de koeling

Nuttige hints:

» Merk (alle types): wikkel in polyethyleen zakjes en plaats ze op de glazen laden boven de

groentenlade.

« Uit veiligheidsoverwegingen is het aanbevolen etenswaren slechts een of maximaal twee dagen te

bewaren.

« Bereide etenswaren, koude schotels, etc.: deze moeten worden afgedekt en kunnen op elke lade

worden geplaatst.

« Fruit en groenten: deze moeten grondig worden gereinigd en in de speciaal voorziene laden worden

geplaatst.

« Boter en kaas: deze moeten in speciale luchtdichte containers worden geplaatst of gewikkeld in
aluminiumfolie of polyethyleen zakjes om zoveel mogelijk lucht te verwijderen.

« Melkflessen: deze moeten voorzien zijn van een dop en moeten in de flessenrekken van de deur

worden bewaard.

» Bananen, aardappelen, uien en look, indien niet verpakt, mogen niet worden bewaard in de koelkast.

Reiniging
Om hygiénische redenen moet de binnenzijde van het apparaat, inclusief de interne accessoires,
regelmatig worden gereinigd.

& Let op! Het apparaat mag niet verbonden zijn met het elektrisch net tijdens de reiniging. Gevaar
van elektrische schokken! Voor de reiniging moet u het apparaat uitschakelen en de stekker uit het
stopcontact verwijderen of de stroomonderbreker of zekering verwijderen. Reinig het apparaat nooit met
een stoomreiniger. Vocht kan accumuleren in de elektrische onderdelen en dit resulteert in een risico van
elektrische schokken! Warme dampen kunnen resulteren aan schade aan plastic onderdelen. Het
apparaat moet droog zijn voor het opnieuw in gebruik wordt genomen.
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Belangrijk! Etherisch olién en organische oplosmiddelen kunnen plastic onderdelen aanvallen, bijv.
citroensap of het sap van sinaasappel schil, boterzuur, reinigingsmiddelen met azijnzuur.

« Zorg ervoor dat dergelijke stoffen niet in contact komen met de onderdelen van het apparaat.

« Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

» Verwijder de etenswaren uit de diepvriezer. Bewaar ze in een koele locatie, niet afgedekt.

« Schakel het apparaat uit en de stekker uit het stopcontact verwijderen of de stroomonderbreker of
zekering verwijderen.

» Reinig het apparaat en de interne accessoires met een doek en lauw water. Na de reiniging moet u
het apparaat afnemen met fris water en droog wrijven.

« Wanneer alles droog is, kunt u het apparaat opnieuw inschakelen.
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Dagelijks gebruik

Probleemoplossing

Let op! Ontkoppel de netvoeding voor u problemen oplost. De probleemoplossing die niet
wordt vermeld in deze handleiding mag enkel worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerde elektriciens

& of bekwame personen.
Belangrijk! Het apparaat maakt een aantal geluiden tijdens het normale gebruik (compressor,

koelmiddel).

Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

De dosering van het
apparaat werkt niet.

Stekker zit niet in het
stopcontact of zit los

Voer de stekker in het stopcontact.

Zekering is gesprongen of defect

Controleer de zekering. Vervang indien
nodig.

Stopcontact is defect.

Netspanning defecten moeten
worden gerepareerd door een

Het apparaat bevriest
of koelt te veel.

De temperatuur is te koud
ingesteld of het apparaat werkt in
de SUPER modi.

Stel de thermostaat tijdelijk in op een
warmere instelling.

De etenswaren zijn niet
voldoende ingevroren.

De temperatuur is niet correct
ingesteld.

Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk initiéle
Temperatuurinstelling.

De deur is langdurig open
gebleven.

Open de deur slechts zo lang als
nodig.

Er is een grote hoeveelheid
etenswaren in het apparaat
geplaatst in de afgelopen 24 uur.

Schakel de temperatuurregelaar tijdelijk
op een koudere instelling.

Het apparaat bevindt zich in de
buurt van een warmtebron.

Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk
Installatie locatie.

Grote accumulatie
van vorst op de
deurafdichting.

Deurafdichting is niet luchtdicht.

Verwarm de lekkende secties
voorzichtig op van de deurafdichting
met een haardroger (op een koele
instelling). Geef de verwarmde
deurafdichting gelijktiidia vorm met de

Abnormale geluiden

Apparaat staat niet waterpas.

Regel de voetjes bij.

Het apparaat raakt de muren of
andere voorwerpen aan.

Verplaats het apparaat een beetje.

Een onderdeel, bijv. een buis, op
de achterzijde van het apparaat
raakt een ander onderdeel van
het apparaat of de muur aan.

Indien noodzakelijk moet u het
onderdeel weg buigen.

De zijpanelen zijn warm

Dit is normaal. De warmtewisselaar
zit in de zijpanelen

Gebruik handschoenen om de
Zijpanelen aan te raken indien nodig.

Als het defect zich opnieuw vertoont, moet u het Servicecentrum raadplegen.
Deze gegevens zijn noodzakelijk om u snel en correct te kunnen helpen. Noteer de noodzakelijke
gegevens hier met verwijzing naar het typeplaatje.
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VERWIJDERING

2

Dit symbool wijst erop dat dit product niet mag worden weggegooid met ander huishoudelijk afval

aan het einde van de levensduur. Het gebruikte apparaat moet worden geretourneerd naar een
officieel inzamelpunt voor de recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparaten. Neem contact
op met uw lokale autoriteiten of detailhandelaar waar u het product hebt gekocht om deze

inzamelpunten te vinden. Elk gezin speelt een belangrijke rol in de recuperatie en recycling van
oude apparaten. De correcte verwijdering van gebruikte apparaten helpt negatieve gevolgen te vermijden

voor het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens.
NL

DISCLAIMER / WAARSCHUWING

Sommige (eenvoudige) defecten kunnen correct
worden behandeld door de eindgebruiker zonder
dat dit aanleiding geeft tot veiligheidsproblemen
of een onveilig gebruik, op voorwaarde dat ze
worden uitgevoerd binnen de limieten en in
overeenstemming met de volgende instructies (zie
het hoofdstuk “Zelf-reparatie”).

Om die reden, tenzij anderzijds toegelaten in het
onderstaande hoofdstuk ‘Zelf-reparatie”, moeten
reparaties worden uitgevoerd door geregistreerde
professionele monteurs om veiligheidsproblemen
te voorkomen. Een geregistreerde professionele
monteur is een professionele monteur die toegang
heeft gekregen tot de instructies en de lijst met
reserveonderdelen van dit product door de fabrikant,
in overeenstemming met de methoden beschreven
in wetsbesluiten in overeenstemming met Richtlijn
2009/125/EC.

Hoewel. de onderhouds- en reparatiewerken

in het kader van rantievoorwaarden

mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door de
ialiseerd v nwoordiger (m.a.w.

geautoriseerde professionele monteurs) die u
kunt bereiken via h lefoonnummer vermel
in de gebruikshandleiding/garantiekaart of
via uw geautoriseerde verdeler. Om die reden
zullen reparaties die worden uitgevoerd

door professionele monteurs (die niet zijn

riseer r Bek rantie nieti
verklaren.

Zelf-reparatie

De eindgebruiker kan de volgende
reserveonderdelen zelf repareren: deur handgrepen,
deur scharnieren, laden, manden en deurpakkingen
(een bijgewerkte lijst is ook beschikbaar op support.
beko.com op 1 maart 2021).

Bovendien, om de veiligheid van het product
te garanderen en het risico van ernstig letsel
te voorkomen, moet de vermelde zelf-reparatie
worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de
instructies in de handleiding voor zelf-reparatie
of die beschikbaar is in in support.beko.com Uit

veiligheidsoverwegingen moet u de stekker van
het product loskoppelen voor u een zelf-reparatie
probeert uit te voeren.

Reparaties en pogingen tot reparatie door
eindgebruikers van onderdelen die niet zijn omvat

in deze lijst en/of waarbij de instructies in de
handleiding voor zelf-reparatie of die beschikbaar zijn
in support.beko.com niet worden nageleefd, kunnen
resulteren in veiligheidsproblemen die niet kunnen
worden toegewezen aan Beko Beko en deze zullen
de garantie van het product nietig verklaren.

Om die reden raden wij ten stelligste af dat
eindgebruikers op eigen houtje reparaties proberen
uit te voeren die buiten de vermelde lijst van
reserveonderdelen vallen en in dergelijke situaties
beroep doen op een geautoriseerde professionele
monteur of geregistreerde professionele monteurs.
Dergelijke pogingen van eindgebruikers kunnen
daarentegen veiligheidsproblemen en schade aan
het product veroorzaken en resulteren in brand,
overstromingen, elektrische schokken en ernstig
persoonlijk letsel.

Als voorbeeld, maar niet beperkt tot, de volgende
reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door
geautoriseerde

professionele servicemonteurs of geregistreerde
professionele monteurs: compressor, koelcircuit,
moederbord,omzetter bord, weergavebord, etc.

De fabrikant/verkoper kan niet aansprakelijk worden
gesteld wanneer eindgebruikers de bovenstaande
instructies niet naleven.

De beschikbaarheid van de reserveonderdelen van
de koelkast die u hebt gekocht is 10 jaar. Tijdens
deze periode zijn de originele reserveonderdelen
beschikbaar voor de correcte werking van uw
koelkast.

De minimale duur van de garantie van de koelkast
die u hebt gekocht, is 24 maanden.

Dit product is uitgerust met een lichtbron van de "G"-
energieklasse.

De lichtbron in dit product mag enkel worden vervangen
door professionele reparateurs.
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[i] INFORMAZIONI

Le informazioni sul modello memorizzate nella banca dati dei

m ENEHG ’ prodotti posscno essere consuliate sul seguente sito web,

SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER —— (%} cercando l'identfficativo del modello (%) presente sull'etichetta

D ﬂ energetica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.ew/




/N Informazioni per la sicurezza

Nell'interesse della vostra sicurezza e per assicurare un uso corretto, prima
dell'installazione e del primo uso dell’apparecchio leggere attentamente questo
manuale utente, compresi i suggerenti e le avvertenze. Per evitare errori e
incidenti evitabili, € importante garantire che chiunque usi I'apparecchio conosca
accuratamente il relativo funzionamento e le dotazioni di sicurezza. Salvare queste
istruzioni e assicurarsi che rimangano con 'apparecchio se quest’ultimo viene
spostato o venduto, in modo che chiunque lo usi durante il suo periodo di vita utile
sia adeguatamente informato sull’'uso e la sicurezza relativi.

Per la sicurezza della vita e degli oggetti, osservare le precauzioni di queste
istruzioni utente. Il produttore non & responsabile per danni causati da omissioni.

Sicurezza per bambini e persone vulnerabili

» Questo apparecchio pud essere usato da bambini di eta di 8 anni o superiore e
persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di
esperienza e conoscenze, purché vengano fornite loro sorveglianza o istruzioni
riguardanti 'uso dell’apparecchio in modo sicuro e comprendano i pericoli
implicati.

| bambini dai 3 agli 8 anni possono caricare e svuotare questo apparecchio.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurare che non giochino con
I'apparecchio.

La pulizia e la manutenzione possono essere effettuate da bambini di eta uguale
o superiore a 8 anni, sotto sorveglianza.

Tenere tutti gli imballaggi lontani dai bambini. Sussiste il rischio di

soffocamento.

Se l'apparecchio viene smaltito, estrarre la spina dalla presa, tagliare il cavo di
alimentazione (il piu vicino possibile all’apparecchio) e rimuovere lo sportello, per
impedire a bambini che giocano di subire folgorazione o chiudersi
nell’apparecchio.

Se questo apparecchio, dotato di guarnizioni del portello magnetiche, va a
sostituire un vecchio apparecchio con serratura (chiusura) a molla del portello o
coperchio, assicurarsi che la serratura a molla sia inutilizzabile prima di smaltire
il vecchio apparecchio. Questo accorgimento impedira all’apparecchio di divenire
pericoloso per un bambino.

.

.

Sicurezza generale

A AVVERTENZA! Mantenere le aperture di ventilazione, nella posizione
dell’elettrodomestico o nella struttura incorporata, libere da ostruzioni.

A AVVERTENZA! Non utilizzare apparecchiature meccaniche o altri mezzi
diversi da quelli consigliati dal produttore per accelerare il processo di
sbrinamento.

A AVVERTENZA! Non danneggiare il circuito del regriferante.



A

Informazioni per la sicurezza

A

&AWERTENZA! Quando si posiziona I'elettrodomestico, assicurarsi che il cavo di
alimentazione non sia incastrato o danneggiato.

AVVERTENZA! Non usare altri apparecchi elettrici (come gelatiere) all'interno di
apparecchi refrigeranti, se non approvati per questo scopo dal produttore.
@AWERTENZA! Non toccare la lampadina se questa é rimasta accesa per un
lungo periodo di tempo, in quanto potrebbe essere molto calda.’

&AWERTENZA! Non posizionare prese multipli portatili o alimentatori

A

A

portatili sul resto dell’apparecchio.

Non conservare in questo apparecchio sostanze esplosive, come

bombolette spray con un propellente inflammabile.

L’isobutano refrigerante (R-600a), contenuto all'interno del circuito refrigerante
dell'apparecchio, & un gas naturale altamente ecocompatibile; tuttavia,
inflammabile.

Durante il trasporto e l'installazione dell'apparecchio, assicurarsi che non venga
danneggiato nessuno dei componenti del circuito refrigerante.

- evitare fiamme libere e fonti d'incendio

- aerare accuratamente la stanza nella quale é collocato I'apparecchio
Alterare o modificare le caratteristiche di questo prodotto in qualsiasi modo &
pericoloso. Qualsiasi danno al cavo di alimentazione pud provocare corto circuito,
incendio e/o folgorazione.

Questo apparecchio € destinato a un uso domestico e ad applicazioni

simili come

- aree destinate a cucina in negozi, uffici e altri ambienti di lavoro;

- fattorie e da clienti in alberghi, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale;

- ambienti tipo bed and breakfast;

- catering e simili applicazioni non commerciali.

AVVERTENZA! Qualsiasi componente elettrico (spina, cavo di alimentazione,
compressore, ecc) dev'essere sostituito da un’assistenza tecnica autorizzata o
personale tecnico qualificato.

AVVERTENZA! La lampadina fornita con questo apparecchio & una “lampadina

per uso speciale”, utilizzabile sono con I'apparecchio fornito. Questa "lampada per
uso speciale" non & utilizzabile per l'illuminazione domestica.”

1) Se vi & illuminazione nello scomparto.



A Informagzioni per la sicurezza

* |l cavo di alimentazione non dev’essere allungato.

« Assicurarsi che la spina di alimentazione non sia schiacciata o danneggiata dal
retro dell’apparecchio. Una spina di alimentazione schiacciata o danneggiata pud
surriscaldarsi e provocare un incendio.

* Assicurarsi che la spina di rete dell'apparecchio sia accessibile.

* Non tirare il cavo di rete.

* Se la presa della spina di alimentazione € allentata, non inserirvi la spina di
alimentazione. Sussiste il rischio di folgorazione o incendio.

 Non utilizzare I'apparecchio senza la lampadina.

» Questo apparecchio & pesante. Durante lo spostamento, va prestata attenzione.

» Non rimuovere né toccare elementi dello scomparto congelatore con le mani
umide/bagante, in quanto cio puo causare abrasioni cutanee o ustioni da freddo.

« Evitare I'esposizione prolungata dell’apparecchio alla luce solare diretta.

Uso quotidiano

» Non riporre oggetti molto caldi sulle parti in plastica nell’apparecchio.

 Non riporre prodotti alimentari direttamente contro la parete posteriore.

+ Gli alimenti congelati non devono essere ricongelati una volta scongelati.”

» Conservare gli alimenti congelati pre-confezionati secondo le istruzioni del
relativo produttore.”

* Attenersi rigidamente alle raccomandazioni del produttore riguardo la
conservazione. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni in merito.

» Non riporre bevande gassate o frizzanti nello scomparto congelatore, poiché
verrebbe a crearsi pressione nel contenitore, con rischio di esplosione,
provocando danni aII‘apparecchio.”

* | ghiaccioli possono causare ustioni da freddo se consumati appena estratti
daII‘apparecchio.”

Per evitare la contaminazione degli alimenti, seguire le seguenti
istruzioni:

* Tenere lo sportello aperto per periodi prolungati puo determinare un
significativo aumento della temperatura negli scomparti dell’apparecchio.

« Pulire regolarmente le superfici che possono entrare in contatto con gli
alimenti e i sistemi di drenaggio accessibili.

» Pulire i serbatoi del’acqua se non sono stati utilizzati per 48h; svuotare il
sistema idrico collegato a un’alimentazione idrica se non vi & stata attinta acqua
per 5 giorni.

» Conservare carne e pesce crudi in contenitori adatti nel frigorifero, in maniera
tale che non entrino a contatto con altri alimenti.

« Scomparti per alimenti congelati a due stelle (se presenti nell'apparecchio) sono
adatti alla conservazione di alimenti pre-congelati, alla conservazione o
preparazione di gelati e alla preparazione di cubetti di ghiaccio.

1) Se vi & uno scomparto congelatore.
2) Se vi & uno scomparto per la conservazione di alimenti freschi.



A\ Informazioni per la sicurezza

* Scomparti a una, due e tre stelle (se presenti nell’apparecchio) non sono adatti
alla congelazione di alimenti freschi.

» Se l'apparecchio rimane vuoto per lunghi periodi, spegnerlo, sbrinarlo,
pulirlo, asciugarlo e lasciarne aperto lo sportello per impedire lo sviluppo
di muffa al suo interno.

Cura e pulizia

* Prima della manutenzione, spegnere I'apparecchio e scollegare la spina di rete
dalla presa di rete.

» Non pulire I'apparecchio con oggetti metallici.

« Non usare oggetti affilati per rimuovere la brina dall’apparecchio. Usare un
raschietto di plastica.”

» Esaminare regolarmente lo scarico nel frigorifero per I'acqua sbrinata. Se
necessario, pulire lo scarico. Se lo scarico € bloccato, I'acqua si accumulera sul
fondo deII‘apparecchio.z)

Installazione

Importante! Per il collegamento elettrico, seguire attentamente le istruzioni fornite

nei paragrafi specifici.

« Disimballare I'apparecchio e controllare se vi sono danni. Non collegare
I'apparecchio se & danneggiato. Comunicare immediatamente al luogo
dell’acquisto gli eventuali danni. In tal caso, conservare I'imballaggio.

- E consigliabile attendere almeno quattro ore prima di collegare
I'apparecchio per consentire all’'olio di scorrere nuovamente nel
compressore.

* Attorno all’apparecchio dev’esservi un adeguato ricircolo d’aria; in caso contrario,
I'apparecchio si surriscaldera. Per conseguire un flusso sufficiente di aerazione,
seguire le istruzioni in merito all'installazione.

* Quando possibile, i distanziali del prodotto devono essere posti contro una
parete per evitare di toccare o impigliarsi in parti calde (compressore,
condensatore) per impedire eventuali bruciature.

» L’apparecchio non dev’essere posizionato vicino a radiatori o fornelli.

« Assicurarsi che la spina di rete sia accessibile dopo l'installazione
dell'apparecchio.

Manutenzione

» Qualsiasi intervento elettrico richiesto per svolgere la manutenzione
dellapparecchio dev'essere effettuato da un elettricista qualificato o da un
tecnico.

* La manutenzione di questo prodotto dev'essere svolta da un Centro di
assistenza autorizzato, e devono essere usate solo pezzi di ricambio originali.

Risparmio energetico

» Non riporre alimenti caldi nell’apparecchio.

* Non accumulare gli alimenti troppo vicini tra loro; cio impedisce il ricircolo d’aria.
* Assicurarsi che gli alimenti non tocchino il retro dello/degli scomparto/i.

1) Se vi & uno scomparto congelatore.
2) Se vi & uno scomparto per la conservazione degli alimenti.



/N Informazioni per la sicurezza

» Se salta la corrente, non aprire lo/gli sportello/i.

« Non aprire lo/gli sportello/i frequentemente;

= Non lasciare lo/gli sportello/i aperto/i troppo a lungo;

» Non impostare il termostato a temperature eccessivamente fredde;

« Tutti gli accessori, come i cassetti e mensole, devono essere tenuti |i per ridurre
il consumo di energia.

Protezione dell’ambiente

) Questo apparecchio non contiene gas che possono danneggiare lo strato di
ozono, né nel circuito refrigerante, né nei materiali isolanti. L'apparecchio non
dev’essere smaltito assieme ai rifiuti e agli scarti urbani. La schiuma isolante
contiene gas infiammabili: 'apparecchio dev’essere smaltito secondo le normative
per gli apparecchi consultabili presso le autorita locali. Evitare il danneggiamento
dell'unita raffreddante, specialmente lo scambiatore di calore. | materiali usati in

questo apparecchio marchiati dal simbolo a sono riciclabili.

Il simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che questo prodotto non
E puo essere trattato come normale rifiuto domestico. Deve essere invece
=== Portato al punto di raccolta adeguato per il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature

elettriche ed elettroniche. Assicurando il corretto smaltimento di questo
prodotto, si contribuira a evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e
la salute, che potrebbero altrimenti derivare da un trattamento inappropriato del
prodotto. Per informazioni piu dettagliate in merito al riciclaggio di questo prodotto,
contattare il comune locale, il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio
dove € stato acquistato il prodotto.

Materiali di imballaggio

| materiali con il simbolo sono riciclabili Smaltire I'imballaggio in un contenitore di
raccolta adeguato per riciclarlo.

Smaltimento dell’apparecchio

1. Scollegare la spina di rete dalla presa di rete.
2. Tagliare il cavo di rete e smaltirlo.

A AVVERTENZA! Durante I'uso, la manutenzione e lo smaltimento
dell’'apparecchio, prestare attenzione al simbolo sul lato sinistro,
posizionato sul retro dell’apparecchio (pannello posteriore o compressore.
E il simbolo di avvertimento di rischio incendio. Nei tubi refrigeranti e

nel compressore vi sono materiali infiammabili

Mantenersi lontano da fonti d'incendio durante l'uso, la

manutenzione e lo smaltimento.



Panoramica

Luce LED

Vassoio a 2 stelle

Ripiani del Ripiani del
congelatore frigo
Vassoi del Vassoio del
congelatore frigo
Cassetto/i del Cassetto/i del
congelatore frigo

Piedini stabilizzatori

Nota: La figura precedente ¢ solo di riferimento. L'apparecchio reale pud essere diverso.



Installazione

Se la porta della cucina non é sufficientemente larga per farvi passare il frigorifero, la maniglia e gli sportelli possono essere rimossi
secondo il processo di seguito.

Rimuovere le maniglie

Utensili richiesti: Brugola del sacchetto degli accessori.

e Assicurarsi che I'unita sia scollegata e vuota.
* Tutte le parti rimosse devono essere conservate per eseguire la reinstallazione dello sportello.

1. Svitare le maniglie con la brugola.

47

2. Tirare le maniglie per rimuoverle.

N
e —

[

3. Dopo il posizionamento dell'apparecchio, installare le maniglie invertendo il processo.



Installazione

Rimuovere gli sportelli
Utensili richiesti: Cacciavite a croce, cacciavite a taglio.

Assicurarsi che I'unita sia scollegata e vuota.

Per rimuovere lo sportello, & necessario inclinare I'unita allindietro. Appoggiare 'unita su un elemento solido in modo che
non scivoli durante il processo di rimozione dello sportello.

Tutte le parti rimosse devono essere conservate per eseguire la reinstallazione dello sportello.

Non coricare a terra I'unita, poiché potrebbe danneggiarsi il sistema raffreddante.

Durante I'assemblaggio, & preferibile essere in 2 a maneggiare I'unita.

1. Svitare il copri cardine con il cacciavite a croce.

2. Scollegare la cablatura.

3. Svitare la cerniera superiore.




Installazione

4, Sollevare lo sportello e posizionarlo su un’imbottitura morbida. In seguito, e
rimuovere l'altro sportello, secondo lo stesso processo.

5. Svitare i cardini inferiori.

6. Dopo il posizionamento dell'apparecchio, installare gli sportelli invertendo il
processo.



Installazione

Requisisti di spazio

» Scegliere una collocazione senza esposizione diretta alla luce solare;

* Scegliere una collocazione con spazio sufficiente per permettere agli
sportelli di aprirsi faciimente;

 Scegliere una collocazione con il pavimento a livello (o quasi).

» Garantire spazio sufficiente per l'installazione del frigorifero su una superficie
piana;

» Durante l'installazione, garantire un margine libero a destra, a sinistra, sul
retro e in altezza. Questo accorgimento aiutera a ridurre il consumo di
energia e a ridurre le bollette dell’elettricita.

Stabilizzare il frigorifero

]E

.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

T|o|7m|mlo o|m >

|

N = S

- Ruotare i piedini in senso orario per alzarli
manualmente.

- Ruotare i piedini in senso antiorario per abbassarli
manualmente.

10



Installazione

Posizionamento

Installare questo apparecchio in un luogo in cui la temperatura ambientale corrisponda alla classe climatica indicata sulla

targhetta dell'apparecchio: per apparecchi refrigeranti con classe climatica:

- temperata estesa: questo apparecchio refrigerante & destinato ad essere utilizzato a temperature ambientali comprese tra
10 °C e 32 °C; (SN)

-temperata: questo apparecchio refrigerante & destinato ad essere utilizzato a temperature ambientali comprese tra 16 °C e
32 °C;(N)

- subtropicale: questo apparecchio refrigerante & destinato ad essere utilizzato a temperature ambientali comprese tra 16 °C e
38 °C;(ST)

-tropicale: questo apparecchio refrigerante & destinato ad essere utilizzato a temperature ambientali comprese tra 16 °C e
43 °Cy(T)

Collocazione

L’apparecchio dev'essere installato a debita distanza da fonti di calore come radiatori, scaldabagni, luce
solare diretta, ecc. Assicurare che I'aria possa circolare liberamente attorno al retro della struttura. Per
assicurare le migliori prestazioni, se I'apparecchio & posizionato al di sotto di un elemento parietale
sporgente, la distanza minima tra la sommita della struttura e I'elemento parietale dev'essere di almeno
100 mm. Preferibilmente, tuttavia, 'apparecchio non dovrebbe essere posizionato al di sotto di elementi
parietali sporgenti. Uno o piu piedini regolabili, alla base della struttura, assicurano una stabilizzazione
precisa.

Questo apparecchio refrigerante non & destinato ad essere utilizzato come apparecchio da incasso;

Avvertenza! Dev'essere possibile scollegare I'apparecchio dall’alimentazione di rete; pertanto, la
spina dev'essere facilmente accessibile dopo l'installazione.

Collegamento elettrico

Prima del collegamento della spina, assicurarsi che la tensione e la frequenza mostrate sulla targhetta
di classificazione corrispondano all’alimentazione elettrica domestica. L'apparecchio deve essere
dotato di messa a terra. La spina del cavo di alimentazione & dotato di un contatto a questo scopo.

11



Uso quotidiano

Uso del Pannello di controllo

L7

Fridge

AINEINCIRCRE

Premere per regolare la temperatura dello scomparto congelatore (lato sinistro) da -14° C a -22° C.

Pulsanti

Premere per regolare la temperatura dello scomparto frigo (lato destro) da 2° C a 8° C e “OFF”. Selezionando
“OFF”, lo scomparto frigo verra spento.

Premere per selezionare la modalita di funzionamento tra SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING e
USER’S SETTING (nessun simbolo sul display).

@ Premere il pulsante Lock 3. e tenere premuto per 3 secondi per bloccare gli altri tre pulsanti.
Tenerlo premuto per 1 secondo per sbloccare gli altri tre pulsanti.

Display

In modalitd SMART, il frigorifero imposta automaticamente la temperatura dei due scomparti, secondo la
temperatura interna e la temperatura ambientale.

=)

In modalita ECO, il frigo funziona all'impostazione di minimo consumo energetico.

()

SUPERCOOLING raffredda lo scomparto frigo alla temperatura piti bassa per circa 2 ore. Successivamente, viene
ripristinata la temperatura impostata precedentemente alla modalita super.

(@)

SUPER FREEZING raffredda lo scomparto congelatore alla temperatura piu bassa per circa 6 ore. Successivamente,
viene ripristinata la temperatura impostata precedentemente alla modalita super.

=)

LOCK, il simbolo si illuminera se i pulsanti sono bloccati.
Visualizza la temperatura impostata dello scomparto congelatore.

Visualizza la temperatura impostata dello scomparto frigo.

& (o) [o

Allarme di apertura sportello

Se uno sportello rimane aperto per 90 secondi, verra emesso un allarme periodico finché lo sportello non verra chiuso.

12



Uso quotidiano

Primo utilizzo
Pulizia dell’interno

Prima di usare I'apparecchio per la prima volta, lavarne I'interno e tutti gli accessori interni con acqua
tiepida e sapone neutro, in modo da rimuovere I'odore tipico di prodotto nuovo, poi asciugare

accuratamente.

Importante! Non usare detersivi o polveri abrasive, poiché danneggiano la finitura.

Uso quotidiano

Alimenti

Ubicazione

Uova

Ripiano porta

Prodotti lattiero-caseari (burro, formaggio)

Se disponibile, scomparto biofresh o chiller
Scaffali piu bassi

Frutta, verdura e insalata

Scomparto frutta e verdura, scomparto crisper o
EverFresh+ (se disponibile)

Camne fresca, pollame, pesce fresco, salsicce,
cibi cotti

Se disponibile, scomparto biofresh o chiller
Ripiano piu basso

Alimenti pronti al consumo, prodotti confezionati,
conserve, prodotti in scatola, prodotti in salamoia

Ripiani superiori o ripiano sulla porta

Bevande, bottiglie, condimenti, spuntini, snack

Ripiano porta

Avanzi

Ripiani centrali

13




Uso quotidiano

IT Guida alla conservazione di alimenti
freschi:

Conservazione nello scomparto alimenti
freschi:

.

Tenere il frigorifero alla temperatura consigliata
di4°C.

Gli alimenti vanno sigillati in modo adeguato
per evitare cattivi odori o alterazioni del gusto.
Non conservare quantita eccessive di cibo
all'interno del frigorifero. Lasciare degli spazi
tra gli alimenti, per consentire il passaggio
dell'aria fredda intorno ad essi e per ottenere
un raffreddamento migliore e pil omogeneo.
Per un tempo di apertura minore delle porte,
gli alimenti consumati quotidianamente devono
essere conservati nella parte anteriore dello
scaffale.

Lasciare dello spazio tra gli alimenti e le pareti
interne, permettendo il passaggio dell'aria. Se
si conservano gli alimenti a ridosso della parete
posteriore, essi potrebbero congelarsi sulla
parete posteriore.

| cibi caldi e cotti devono essere raffreddati

e a temperatura ambiente prima di essere
conservati nel frigorifero. Successivamente, i
cibi caldi possono essere conservati nei ripiani
inferiori del frigorifero. Non mettere cibi caldi
nelle vicinanze di cibi altamente deperibili.
Scongelare i cibi surgelati nello scomparto
alimenti freschi. In questo modo & possibile
utilizzare gli alimenti surgelati, per raffreddare
lo scomparto alimenti freschi e risparmiare
energia.

Se la frutta tropicale acerba (mango, meloni,
papaya, banane, ananas) viene conservata in
frigo, il processo di maturazione pud essere
accelerato, cid non e consigliabile in quanto
causa tempi di conservazione piu brevi.
Tuttavia, la maturazione di frutti acerbi (mela,
pera) puo essere consentita per un certo
periodo in frigorifero.

Cipolla, aglio, zenzero e altre verdure con
radice devono essere conservate al buio e al
fresco, non in frigorifero.

Quando si nota un alimento andato a male
all'interno del frigorifero, esso deve essere
buttato. Quando si notano cibi marci, pulire
I'interno del frigo o gli accessori che erano in
contatto con esso, per evitare contaminazioni.

e || contenuto di grandi pentole di cibo, come
quelle per zuppe o stufati, pud essere
suddiviso in contenitori poco profondi, per
raffreddarsi rapidamente in frigorifero. Grandi
porzioni di carne cotta e pollame intero
dovrebbero essere divise in pezzi piu piccoli,
per lo stesso scopo.

Non conservare gli alimenti non imballati vicino

alle uova.

Tenere frutta e verdura separate e conservare

con alimenti simili: mele con mele, carote con

carote. Frutta e verdura emettono gas diversi
che possono causare il deterioramento di altri
alimenti.

Togliere le verdure a foglia dai sacchetti

di plastica, avvolgerle in un tovagliolo di

carta o in un strofinaccio prima di riporle in

frigorifero. Non dimenticate di asciugarle se

vengono risciacquate o bagnate prima della
conservazione.

e Conservare frutta e verdura che potrebbe
seccare in sacchetti di plastica forati o non
sigillati per mantenere un ambiente umido e
permettere comunque all'aria di circolare.

Alimenti diversi vanno posizionati in aree diverse
a seconda delle loro proprieta:

“Controleer de gepaste klimaatklasse van uw
apparaat vermeld op het typeplaatje. De
onderstaande informatie is belangrijk voor uw
apparaat in overeenstemming met de nominale
klimaatklasse.”

SN: Uitgebreide temperatuur: Dit
koelapparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij een
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10°C en 32°C.
N: Gematigd: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor
gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen
16°C en 32°C.

ST. Subtropisch: Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld
voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur
tussen 16°C en 38°C.

Tel.: Tropisch Dit koelapparaat is bedoeld voor
gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen
16°C en 43°C.
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Uso quotidiano

Conservazione nello scomparto
congelatore:

¢ Siraccomanda di mantenere il congelatore a
-20°C, salvo in condizioni ambientali estreme.

® 4-6 ore prima del congelamento, attivare la

funzione di con%elamento rapido per ottenere
un congelamento piu rapido.

e Gli alimenti caldi vanno conservati a

temperatura ambiente prima di essere collocati

nello scomparto congelatore.

¢ Gli alimenti tagliati a piccole porzioni si
congelano piu rapidamente e sono piu facili da
scongelare e cucinare.

e Consigliamo di confezionare gli alimenti prima
di riporli all'interno del congelatore.

« A fine di evitarne a scadenza, annotare a
data di congelamento, il limite di tempo e il

nome dell'alimento sulla confezione, in base
ai periodi di conservazione dei diversi prodotti
alimentari.

* Non superare i tempi di conservazione degli
alimenti raccomandati dai produttori di
alimenti. Estrarre solo il quantitativo di cibo che
serve dal congelatore.

e _Consumare rapidamente i cibi scongelati.

Gli alimenti scongelati non possono essere
ricongelati, se non sono cotti. Non & sicuro

consumare alimenti freschi non cotti e
ricongelati. o ) )

¢ Quando vengono congelati alimenti freschi,
evitare che gli stessi entrino in contatto con
alimenti gia surgelati. Cio potrebbe causare lo
scongelamento di alimenti gia congelati.

Quando vengono conservati alimenti

surgelati a livello commerciale, attenersi a
queste linee guida:

e Seguire sempre le linee guida del produttore
relative alla durata di conservazione degli
alimenti. Attenersi scrupolosamente a queste
linee guidal L L
. Cercag di mantenere il piu breve possibile
il tempo che intercorre tra I'acquisto e la
conservazione, in modo da preservare la
qualita del cibo.
e Acquistare alimenti surgelati che sono stati
conservati ad una temperatura di -18 °C o
inferiore.

e Evitare di acquistare alimenti che presentano
ghiaccio o gelo sulla confezione. Cio indica che

i prodotti potrebbero essere stati parziaimente
scongelati e ricongelati. Gli aumentjdi .
temperatura influiscono su a quaita degi
alimenti.

¢ Si consiglia una temperatura di 4 °C per lo
scomparto alimenti freschi e -20 °C per lo
scomparto congelatore, per ottenere una
migliore conservazione degli alimenti.

* Ad eccezione di condizioni ambientali
estreme, se la temperatura € impostata
sui valori consigliati di +4 °C/-20 °C, la
freschezza complessiva sara prolungata
all'interno dei comparti degli alimenti freschi
e del congelatore. Se la temperatura dello
scomparto alimenti freschi & impostata a una
temperatura piu fredda, la frutta e la verdura

frﬁsca otrebbero parzialmente ?ongelarsi ([‘J
ghiacciarsi, mentre una temperatura pit calda

puo causare un deterioramento piu rapido di
alimenti altamente deperibili (prodotti lattiero-
caseari, prodotti a base di carne).
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Uso quotidiano

Primo utilizzo
Pulizia dell’interno

Prima di usare I'apparecchio per la prima volta, lavarne I'interno e tutti gli accessori interni con acqua tiepida e sapone
neutro, in modo da rimuovere I'odore tipico di prodotto nuovo, poi asciugare accuratamente.

Importante! Non usare detersivi o polveri abrasive, poiché danneggiano la finitura.

Uso quotidiano

Congelamento di alimenti freschi

e Lo scomparto congelatore € adatto al congelamento di alimenti freschi e alla conservazione di alimenti congelati e
congelati rapidamente per un lungo periodo di tempo.

« Riporre gli alimenti freschi, da congelare, nello scomparto di fondo.

e La quantita massima di alimenti che possono essere congelati in 24 ore & specificata sulla targhetta identificativa.

« |l processo di congelamento dura 24 ore; durante questo periodo, non aggiungere altri alimenti da congelare.

Conservazione di alimenti congelati

Al primo avvio o dopo un periodo di inattivita, prima di riporre il prodotto nello scomparto, far funzionare

I'apparecchio per almeno 2 ore alle impostazioni piu elevate.

Importante! In caso di sbrinamento accidentale, per esempio se I'apparecchio & rimasto spento per un valore maggiore di
quello mostrato nella tabella delle caratteristiche tecniche sotto “tempo di risalita”, gli alimenti decongelati devono essere
consumati rapidamente o cotti immediatamente e, successivamente, ricongelati (previa cottura).

Attenzione! Un vassoio a 2 stelle, con temperatura tra -12° e -18°, non ¢ adatto ai gelati.

 T——

Vassoio a 2 stelle

]
i'.l
Scongelamento

Gli alimenti congelati rapidamente o congelati, prima dell’'uso, possono essere scongelati nello
scomparto frigo o a temperatura ambiente, a seconda del tempo disponibile per questa
operazione.

| pezzi piccoli possono anche essere cotti ancora congelati, direttamente dal congelatore. In tal
caso, la cottura richiedera piu tempo.

Accessori

Ripiani mobili

Le pareti del frigorifero sono attrezzate con una serie di guide, in modo da poter posizionare i
ripiani come desiderato.

Posizionamento dei vassoi dello sportello

Per permettere la conservazione di confezioni di alimenti di varie dimensioni, i vassoi dello
sportello possono essere posizionati a diverse altezze. Per realizzare queste regolazioni,
procedere come segue: tirare gradualmente il vassoio nella direzione delle frecce finché non
si libera, e successivamente posizionarlo come richiesto.
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Uso quotidiano

Per trarre il massimo dal processo di congelamento, ecco alcuni suggerimenti importanti:

+ la quantitd massima di alimenti che pud essere congelata in 24 ore & mostrata sulla targhetta di classificazione;

+ il processo di congelamento richiede 24 ore. Durante questo periodo, non devono essere aggiunti ulteriori
alimenti.

« congelare solo alimenti di ottima qualita, freschi e accuratamente puliti;

« preparare gli alimenti in piccole porzioni, per consentire un congelamento rapido e completo, permettendo di
scongelare successivamente solo la quantita richiesta;

« avvolgere gli alimenti in un foglio di alluminio o di polietilene e assicurarsi che le confezioni siano ermetiche;

* non consentire ad alimenti freschi, non congelati di toccare alimenti gia congelati, evitando cosi un
aumento della temperatura di questi ultimi;

« gli alimenti magri si conservano meglio e piu a lungo di quelli grassi; il sale riduce il periodo utile di
conservazione degli alimenti;

» l'acqua ghiacciata, se consumata immediatamente dopo I'estrazione dallo scomparto congelatore, pud
eventualmente causare ustione cutanea da freddo;

» E consigliabile esporre la data di congelamento di ciascuna confezione per consentirne il prelievo dallo
scomparto congelatore, pud causare un’ustione da freddo sulla pelle;

+ E consigliabile esporre la data di congelamento di ciascuna confezione per tenere sotto controllo il periodo
di congelamento.

Suggerimenti per la conservazione di alimenti congelati

Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni da questo apparecchio, occorre:

« Assicurarsi che gli alimenti congelati industrialmente siano stati conservati adeguatamente dal rivenditore;

+ Assicurarsi che gli alimenti congelati vengano trasferiti dal negozio di alimentari al congelatore nel pit breve
tempo possibile;

» Non aprire lo sportello frequentemente o lasciarlo aperto pil dello stretto indispensabile;

» Una volta scongelati, gli alimenti si deteriorano rapidamente e non possono essere ricongelati.

» Non superare il periodo di conservazione indicato dal produttore degli alimenti.

Suggerimenti per il raffreddamento degli alimenti freschi

Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni:

» Non conservare alimenti caldi o liquidi in evaporazione nel frigorifero

« Coprire o avvolgere gli alimenti, in particolare se hanno un gusto intenso

Suggerimenti per il raffreddamento

Suggerimenti utili:

« Preparazioni (tutti i tipi): avvolgere in sacchetti di polietilene e riporre sui ripiani in vetro, sopra il cassetto degli
ortaggi.

» Per la sicurezza, conservare in questo modo solo per uno o due giorni al massimo.

« Alimenti cotti, piatti freddi, ecc: devono essere coperti € possono essere riposti su qualsiasi ripiano.

« Frutta e verdura: devono essere puliti accuratamente e riposti nel/i cassetto/i speciale/i fornito/i.

» burro e formaggi: devono essere riposti in speciali contenitori ermetici o avvolti in fogli di alluminio o in sacchetti

di polietilene, per escludere quanta piu aria possibile.

Bottiglie di latte: devono avere un tappo e devono essere conservate nei vassoi dello sportello.

» Banane, patate, cipolle e aglio, se non confezionati, non devono essere tenuti in frigo.

Pulizia

Per questioni di igiene, I'interno dell’apparecchio, compresi gli accessori interni, devono essere puliti regolarmente.
Attenzione! L'apparecchio non dev'essere collegato alla rete durante la pulizia. Pericolo di folgorazione

& elettrica! Prima della pulizia, spegnere I'apparecchio e rimuovere la spina dalla rete di alimentazione, o
spegnere o disattivare I'interruttore o il fusibile del circuito. Non pulire mai I'apparecchio con un pulitore a
vapore. L’'umidita puo accumularsi nei componenti elettrici, pericolo di folgorazione! | vapori bollenti
possono arrecare danni alle parti in plastica. L’apparecchio dev'essere asciutto prima di essere messo
nuovamente in servizio.

Importante! Oli essenziali e solventi organici possono aggredire le parti in plastica, ad esempio succo di limone o
succo della buccia d’arancia, acido butirrico, detergenti che contengono acido acetico.

» Non consentire a tali sostanze di entrare in contatto con le parti dell’apparecchio.

* Non usare alcun detergente abrasivo

» Rimuovere gli alimenti dal congelatore Conservarli al fresco, ben coperti.

« Spegnere I'apparecchio e rimuovere la spina dalla rete di alimentazione, o spegnere o disattivare l'interruttore o
il fusibile del circuito.

Pulire 'apparecchio e gli accessori interni con un panno e acqua tiepida. Al termine della pulizia, strofinare con
acqua pulita e asciugare.

» Quando tutto & asciutto, rimettere I'apparecchio nuovamente in servizio.
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Uso quotidiano

Risoluzione dei problemi

Attenzione! Prima di procedere alla risoluzione dei problemi, scollegare I'alimentazione. Solo
un elettricista specializzato o un tecnico devono risolvere i problemi non elencati in questo

manuale.

Importante Vi sono alcuni rumori durante I'uso normale (compressore, circolazione del refrigerante).

L’apparecchio non
funziona

La spina di rete non ¢ inserita o
& allentata.

Inserire la spina di rete.

Il fusibile si & bruciato o ¢ difettoso

Controllare il fusibile e sostituirlo se
necessario.

La presa é difettosa.

| malfunzionamenti della rete
devono essere risolti da un
elettricista

L’apparecchio congela
o raffredda troppo

La temperatura impostata &
troppo fredda o I'apparecchio sta
funzionando nelle modalita
SUPER.

Regolare temporaneamente la
temperatura su un’impostazione piu
calda.

Gli alimenti non sono
abbastanza congelati.

La temperatura non &
adeguatamente regolata.

Consultare la sezione iniziale
Impostazione della temperatura

Lo sportello e rimasto aperto per un
periodo prolungato.

Aprire lo sportello solo per lo
stretto indispensabile.

Una gran quantita di alimenti caldi
& stata riposta nell’apparecchio
nelle ultime 24 ore.

Regolare temporaneamente la
temperatura su un'impostazione piu
fredda.

L'elettrodomestico € vicino a
una fonte di calore.

Consultare la sezione
Collocazione di installazione.

Grossa formazione
di brina sulla
sigillatura dello
sportello.

La sigillatura dello sportello non &
ermetica.

Scaldare con attenzione le sezioni con
fuoriuscite della sigillatura dello sportello
con un phon (impostato a freddo). Allo
stesso tempo, manipolare la sigillatura
dello sportello scaldato in modo tale che
poggi correttamente.

Rumori insoliti

L’apparecchio non & stabile.

Regolare nuovamente i piedini.

L’apparecchio tocca la parete o
altri oggetti.

Spostare leggermente I'apparecchio.

Un componente, ad esempio un
tubo, sul retro dell’'apparecchio,
sta toccando un’altra parte
dell'apparecchio o il muro.

Se necessario, piegare con
attenzione il componente per ridurne
'ingombro.

| pannelli laterali sono
caldi

E normale. Lo scambiatore di
calore & nei pannelli laterali.

Usare dei guanti per toccare i pannelli
laterali, se necessario.

Se il malfunzionamento si ripresenta, contattare il Centro di assistenza.
Questi dati sono necessari per un’assistenza rapida e corretta. Scrivere qui i dati necessari, facendo
riferimento alla targhetta identificativa.
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DISPOSAL

Questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto non dev'essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al

2

temine della propria vita utile. | dispositivi usati devono essere conferiti nei punti di raccolta
ufficiali per il riciclaggio dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici. Per trovare questi impianti di
raccolta, contattare le autorita locali o il rivenditore presso il quale & stato acquistato il
prodotto. Ogni abitazione svolge un ruolo importante nel recupero e nel riciclaggio di vecchi
apparecchi. Uno smaltimento adeguato di apparecchi usati aiuta a impedire potenziali

conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e la salute umana.

IT

DISCLAIMER / AVWERTENZE

Alcuni guasti (semplici) possono essere
adeguatamente gestiti dall'utente finale senza
che sorgano problemi di sicurezza o utilizzi non
sicuri, a condizione che vengano eseguiti entro
i limiti e in conformita con le seguenti istruzioni
(vedere la sezione "Riparazione fai da te").

Pertanto, salvo diversa autorizzazione nella
sezione di seguito "Riparazione fai da te",

le riparazioni devono essere indirizzate a
manutentori professionisti registrati al fine di
evitare problemi di sicurezza. Un manutentore
professionista registrato € un manutentore
professionista a cui e stato concesso l'accesso
alle istruzioni e all'elenco dei pezzi di ricambio
di questo prodotto dal produttore secondo le
modalita descritte negli atti legislativi ai sensi
della Direttiva 2009/125/CE.

Tuttavia, solo I'agente dell'assistenza
(ovvero i manutentori professionisti
autorizzati) che & possibile contattare

ramite il numero di telefono indi nel
manual Il'uten heda di garanzi
ramite il rivenditor rizz, h
o fornir: istenza in i termini

di garanzia. Pertanto. si prega di notare
che le riparazioni da parte di manutentori
professionisti (non autorizzati da Beko)
invalidera la garanzia.

Riparazione fai da te

La riparazione fai da te puo essere eseguita
dall'utente finale per quanto riguarda i seguenti
pezzi di ricambio: maniglie delle porte, cerniere
delle porte, vassoi, cestelli e guarnizioni delle
porte (un elenco aggiornato

disponibile anche su support.beko.com dal 1°
marzo 2021)

Inoltre, per garantire la sicurezza del prodotto
e per prevenire il rischio di lesioni gravi, la
suddetta riparazione fai da te deve essere
eseguita seguendo le istruzioni nel manuale
utente per la riparazione fai da te o disponibili

in support.beko.com Per la propria sicurezza,
scollegare il prodotto prima di tentare qualsiasi
riparazione fai da te.

Tentativi di riparazione e riparazione da parte
degli utenti finali per parti non incluse in tale
elenco e/o che non seguono le istruzioni nei
manuali utente per la riparazione fai da te o che
sono disponibili in support.beko.com, potrebbe
dar luogo a problemi di sicurezza non imputabili
a Bekoe invalidera la garanzia del prodotto.

Pertanto, si raccomanda vivamente agli utenti
finali di astenersi dal tentativo di eseguire
riparazioni che non rientrano nell'elenco dei
pezzi di ricambio menzionato, contattando in
tali casi manutentori professionisti autorizzati o
manutentori professionisti registrati. Altrimenti,
tali tentativi da parte degli utenti finali possono
causare problemi di sicurezza e danneggiare il
prodotto e conseguentemente causare incendi,
inondazioni, elettrocuzione e gravi lesioni
personali.

A titolo esemplificativo, ma non esaustivo, le
seguenti riparazioni devono essere indirizzate
ai manutentori

professionisti autorizzati o manutentori
professionisti registrati: compressore, circuito
frigorifero, scheda

principale, scheda inverter, scheda display ecc.

Il produttore/venditore non pud essere ritenuto
responsabile in ogni caso in cui gli utenti finali
non rispettano quanto sopra.

La disponibilita dei pezzi di ricambio frigorifero
che hai acquistato € di 10 anni.

Durante questo periodo saranno disponibili
ricambi originali per il corretto funzionamento
frigorifero.

La durata minima della garanzia del frigorifero
acquistato & di 24 mesi.

Questo prodotto € dotato di una sorgente di
illuminazione con classe energetica "G".

La sorgente di illuminazione nel prodotto dovra
essere sostituita solo da professionisti nel campo
della riparazione.
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A Sigurnosne informacije

Da biste osigurali ispravnu uporabu, prije instaliranja i prve uporabe

uredaja, pazljivo procCitajte ovaj korisnicki priru¢nik, uklju€uju¢i njegove

savjete i upozorenja. Da biste izbjegli nepotrebne pogreske i nezgode,

vazno je osigurati da su svi ljudi koji koriste uredaj detaljno upoznati s

njegovim radnim i sigurnosnim znacajkama. Spremite ove upute i

osigurajte da ostanu s uredajem ako se on premjesti ili proda, tako da ¢ce

svi koji ga koriste tijekom njegovog korisnog vijeka biti pravilno
informirani o uporabi i sigurnosti uredaja.

Za sigurnost zivota i imovine pridrzavajte se predostroznosti u ovim

korisni¢kim uputama jer proizvodac nije odgovoran za Stetu nastalu zbog

propusta.

Sigurnost djece i ranjivih lica

- Ovaj uredaj ne smiju koristiti djeca mlada od 8 godina, kao ni osobe sa
ogranic¢enim fizickim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, niti osobe koje
nemaju dovoljno znanja ili iskustva u koriStenju ovog uredaja, osim ako
su pod nadzorom osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost i ako su
od nje dobile upute o pravilnom koriStenju ovog proizvoda.

- Djeci u dobiod 3 do 8 godina omogucéeno je punjenje i uzimanje stavki
iz uredaja.

- Djeca moraju biti pod nadzorom te treba voditi raCuna da se ne igraju s
uredajem.

. Ciséenje i odrzavanje od strane korisnika ne smiju obavljati djeca
ukoliko nisu u dobi od 8 godina i viSe i pod nadzorom.

- Materijal za pakiranje drzite dalje od djece. Postoji rizik od gu$enja.

- Ako uredaj zelite rashodovati, izvucite utika¢ iz uti¢nice, presijecite
priklju¢ni kabel (Sto blize uredaju) i uklonite vrata kako biste sprijecCili da
djeca koja se igraju pretrpe elektri¢ni udar ili se zatvore u uredaju.

- Ako ovaj uredaj s magnetskim bravama treba zamijeniti stariji uredaj koji
ima bravu s oprugom (zasun) na vratima ili poklopcu, obavezno uginite tu
oprugu nefunkcionalnom prije nego $to rashodujete stari uredaj. To ¢e
istu uciniti bezopasnom za dijete.

Opcenita sigurnost

POZOR! Ventilacijske otvore na kucistu uredaja ili ugradenoj strukturi
odrzavajte tako da budu bez prepreka.

/\ POZOR! Nemojte koristiti mehanicke uredaje ili druga sredstva za

ubrzanje postupka odmrzavanja, osim onih koje je preporucio proizvodac.
/\ POZOR! Nemojte ostetiti rashladno kolo.



A Sigurnosne informacije

/N POZOR! Ne koristite druge elektricne uredaje (poput uredaja za
pravljenje sladoleda) u unutradnjosti rashladnih uredaja, osim u
slu€aju da su isti za to dobili odobrenje od proizvodaca.

! Ne dirajte zarulju ako je uklju¢ena duze vrijeme jer bi mogla
/A\ POZOR! Ne dirajte zarulju ako je uklju¢ena duze vrij jer bi [
biti jako vruéa."

>

POZOR! Pri postavljanju uredaja vodite racuna da kabel za
napajanje ne bude nedokuciv ili oSte¢en.

A POZOR! Ne postavljajte viSe prijenosnih uti¢nica ili prijenosnih
uredaja za napajanje na straznjoj strani uredaja.

Ne pohranjujte u ovaj uredaj eksplozivne materije poput aerosolnih
limenki sa zapaljivim pogonskim gorivom.

Izobutan rashladnog sredstva (R-600a) nalazi se u kolu rashladnog
sredstva uredaja, prirodni plin s visokom stopom kompatibilnosti s
okolisem, koji je ipak zapaljiv.

Tijekom transporta i ugradnje uredaja, vodite racuna da nijedna
komponenta kola rashladnog sredstva nije oStecena.

- izbjegavajte otvoreni plamen i izvore zapaljivosti
- temeljito prozracite sobu u kojoj se nalazi uredaj

Opasno je mijenjati specifikacije ili modificirati ovaj proizvod na bilo koji
nacin. Svako oSte¢enje kabla moze prouzrokovati kratki spoj, pozar i/ili
strujni udar.

Ovaj uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u domacinstvu i u sli¢nim
objektima, kao $to su
- kuhinja za osoblje, u trgovinama, uredima i drugim
radnim okruzenjima;

- seoske kuce i za goste u hotelima, motelima i drugim objektima za
smjestaj;
- objekti koji nude prenociste i dorucak,
- priprema i dostava pripremljene hrane i sli€ne primjene koje ne spadaju u
maloprodaju.

/\\ POZOR! Sve elektri¢ne komponente (utikag, kabel za napajanje, kompresor

i sl.) mora zamijeniti certificirani servisni agent ili kvalificirano servisno

soblje.

/\ POZOR! Sijalica koja se isporuéuje uz ovaj uredaj je sijalica za posebne
namjene koja se koristi samo uz isporuceni uredaj. Ova ,lampica za
posebnu uporabu® nije upotrebljiva za kuéno osvjetljenje.“

1) Ako u odjeljku postoji osvjetljenje.



& Sigurnosne informacije

Kabel za napajanje ne smije se produzavati.

Vodite ra¢una da uti€nica ne bude pritisnuta ili oSte¢ena straznjom
stranom uredaja. Pritisnuti ili oSte¢eni utika€ moze se pregrijati i izazvati
pozar.

Vodite raCuna da mrezni utika¢ uredaja bude dostupan.

Ne povlagite mrezni kabel.

Ako je uti¢nica mreznog utikaca nepri¢vr§¢ena, nemojte umetati utikac.
Postoji opasnost od strujnog udara!

Ne smijete uredaj drzati uklju¢enim bez lampice.

Ovaj uredaj je tezak. Prilikom pomjeranja treba biti oprezan.

Ne uklanjajte niti dodirujte predmete iz odjeljka za zamrzavanje ako su
vam ruke vlazne/mokre, jer to moze uzrokovati oderotine na kozi ili
ozebline izazvane mrazom/ledom.

Izbjegavajte dugotrajno izlaganje uredaja izravnoj sun¢evoj svjetlosti.

Svakodnevna uporaba

Ne stavljajte vru¢e predmete na plasti¢ne dijelove u uredaju.
Ne stavljajte prehrambene proizvode izravno uz straznji zid.

Smrznuta hrana ne smije se ponovo zamrzavati nakon 8to se odmrzne.

Spremite prethodno pakiranu hranu za zamrzavanje u skladu sa
uputama proizvodaca za smrznutu hranu. !

Preporuka proizvodaca za pohranjivanje morate se
strogo pridrzavati. Pogledajte odgovarajuce upute.

Ne stavljajte gazirane napitke u zamrzivac jer isti stvara pritisak na
spremnik §to moze prouzrokovati eksploziju i rezultirati oSte¢enjem
uredaja.

Ledenice mogu uzrokovati ozebline ako ih konzumirate direktno iz
uredaja.

Da biste izbjegli zagadenje hrane, pridrzavajte se sljedecih uputa

Drzanje vrata duze vremena otvorenim moze prouzrokovati znacajno
povecanje temperature u odjeljcima uredaja.

Redovito Cistite povrSine koje mogu do¢i u dodir sa hranom i dostupnim
odvodnim sustavima.

Ocistite spremnike za pitku vodu ako se nisu koristili 48h; isperite
sistem za dovod vode priklju¢en na vodovod ako niste vodu koristili 5
dana.

Sirovo meso i ribu €uvajte u odgovarajuéim posudama u hladnjaku da
ne bude u kontaktu s drugom hranom.

Odjeljci za smrznutu hranu sa dvije zvjezdice (ako su prikazane u
uredaju) pogodni su za pohranjivanje prethodno smrznute hrane,
skladiStenje ili pravljenje sladoleda i pravljenje kockica leda.

1) Ako u uredaiju postoji odjeljak za zamrzavanje.
ﬁ) Ako u uredaju postoji odjeljak za skladistenje svieze
rane.

)



A Sigurnosne informacije

Odjeljci s jednom, dvije i tri zvjezdice (ako su prikazane u uredaju) nisu
pogodni za zamrzavanje svjeze hrane.

Ako je uredaj duzi period prazan, iskljucite ga, odmrznite, ocistite,
osusite i ostavite otvorena vrata kako bi sprijecili stvaranje plijesni
unutar uredaja.

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

Prije odrzavanja, iskljucite uredaj i izvucite mrezni utika¢ iz uti¢nice.

Ne Cistite uredaj metalnim predmetima.

Ne koristite oStre predmete za uklanjanje leda s uredaja. Koristite
plasti¢ni strugac.1)

Redovno pregledajte odvod u hladnjaku da bi vidjeli koliko se vode
nakupilo nakon odmrzavanja. Ako je potrebno, ocnstlte odvod. Ako je
odvod zapu$en, voda ¢e se sakupljati na dnu uredaja

Ugradnja
Vazno! Za priklju¢ak na napajanje elektricnom energijom pazljivo slijedite
upute date u posebnim stavcima.

Raspakirajte uredaj i provjerite ima li oSte¢enja na njemu. Nemojte
priklju€ivati uredaj ako je oSte¢en. Eventualna oSteCenja prijavite
odmah prodajnom mjestu u kojem ste ga kupili. U tom slu€aju sacuvajte
ambalazu.

Preporucljivo je priCekati najmanje CcCetiri sata prije prikljuCivanja
uredaja kako biste omogucéili stabiliziranje ulja natrag u kompresor.
Adekvatna cirkulacija zraka bi trebala bit osigurana oko uredaja, jer bi
nedostatak iste rezultirao pregrijavanjem. Za postizanje dovoljne
ventilacije pridrzavajte se uputa vaznih za ugradnju.

Gdje god je to moguce, odstojnici proizvoda trebaju biti naslonjeni na
zid kako bi se izbjeglo dodirivanje ili uzimanje zagrijanih dijelova
(kompresor, spremnik) kako bi se sprijecile eventualne opekotine.

Uredaj se ne smije postavljati u blizini radijatora ili Stednjaka.

Provjerite je li utika¢ za napajanje na dohvatu nakon ugradnje uredaja.

Servis
Sve elektricne radove potrebne za servis uredaja treba izvesti
kvalificirani elektricar ili strué¢no lice.
Ovaj proizvod mora servisirati ovlasteni servisni centar i moraju se
koristiti samo originalni rezervni dijelovi.

Usteda energije
Ne stavljajte toplu hranu u uredaj;
Ne pakirajte prehrambene proizvode blizu jedan drugoga, jer to sprjeCava

cirkulaciju zraka;
Pazite da hrana ne dodiruje straznju stranu odjelj(a)ka;

1) Ako u uredaju postoji odjeljak za zamrzavanje.
2)  Ako u uredaju postoji odjeljak za skladistenje svjeze hrane.



A Sigurnosne informacije

- Ako nestane struje, ne otvarajte vrata;
Ne otvarajte vrata Cesto.
Ne drzite vrata otvorenim predugo;
Ne postavljajte termostat na prekomjerno niske temperature;
- Sve dodatke, poput ladica, pretinaca na vratima, t reba drzati na
svojim mjestima radi manje potroSnje energije.

Zastita okolisa

Uredaj ne sadrzi gasove koji mogu oStetiti ozonski omota¢, ni u kolu
rashladnog sredstva, ni u izolacijskim materijalima. Uredaj se ne smije
odlagati zajedno sa komunalnim otpadom i smec¢em. Izolacijska pjena
sadrzi zapaljive gasove: uredaj treba odloziti u skladu s propisima o
uredaju koje ¢ete dobiti od lokalnih nadleznih organa. Izbjegavajte
oStecivanje rashladne jedinice, posebno izmjenjivaca topline. Materijali
koriSteni na ovom uredaju oznaceni simbolom L’.\_') mogu se reciklirati.

E(Ovaj simbol na proizvodu ili na njegovoj ambalazi ozna¢ava da proizvod
ne bi trebalo tretirati kao otpad iz domacinstva. Umjesto toga, treba ga
otpremiti na odgovaraju¢e zbirno mjesto za recikliranje elektri¢nih i
elektronskih uredaja. Osiguranjem ispravnog zbrinjavanja ovog proizvoda
pomazete u sprjeCavanju negativnih posljedica na okoli$ i ljudsko zdravlje
koje bi nastale neispravnih zbrinjavanjem ovog proizvoda. Za vise
informacija koje se odnose na reciklazu ovog proizvoda, obratite se
lokalnom vijeé€u, sluzbi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili prodavnici u
kojoj ste kupili proizvod.

Ambalazni materijali

Materijali sa simbolom mogu se reciklirati. Odlozite ambalazu u
odgovarajuc¢e kontejnere za prikupljanje kako biste je reciklirali.

Odlaganje uredaja

1. Iskljuc€ite mrezni utikac iz utiCnice.
2. Odrezite glavni kabel i odbacite ga.

/A POZOR! Tijekom koristenja, servisiranja i odlaganja

A uredaja, obratite paznju na simbol s lijeve strane koji je postavljen
na straznjoj strani uredaja (straznja ploca ili kompresor).
To je simbol upozorenja na rizik od pozara. U cijevima rashladnog
sredstva i kompresora nalaze se zapaljivi materijali.
Tijekom uporabe, servisiranja i odlaganja, budite udaljeni od izvora
vatre.
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Nivelacija postolja

Napomena: Slika iznad je samo u informativnu svrhu. Stvarni uredaj je vjerojatno drugaciji.



Ugradnja

Ako kuhinjska vrata nisu dovoljno Siroka da se pronese hladnjak, rucka i vrata mogu se ukloniti u skladu sa sljede¢im
postupkom.
Uklonite rucke
Potreban alat: Sesterokutni klju iz torbe za alat.
«  Provjerite je li jedinica iskljuena iz napajanja i prazna.

+  Svi uklonjeni dijelovi moraju se sacuvati kako biste izvrsili ponovnu ugradnju vrata.

1. Odvijte ru¢ke sa Sesterokutnim kljuéem.

2. Povucite rucke kako biste ih uklonili.

g_p/

3. Nakon $to je uredaj postavljen, ugradite rucke obrnutim postupkom.



Ugradnja

Uklonite vrata

Potreban alat: Philips odvijac, ravni odvijac.

Provijerite je li jedinica iskljuena iz napajanja i prazna.

Da biste skinuli vrata, potrebno je nagnuti uredaj unazad. Jedinicu trebate nasloniti na nesto ¢vrsto kako ne bi skliznula
tokom procesa uklanjanja vrata.

Svi uklonjeni dijelovi moraju se saduvati kako biste izvrsili ponovnu ugradnju vrata.

Ne postavljajte uredaj ravno, jer to moZe ostetiti sistem za hladenje.

Bolje je da dvije osobe rukuju uredajem tokom montaze.

-

. Philips odvijacem odvijte Sarke. ‘ ‘

2. Odvojite kablove.

3. Odvijte donje Sarke.




Ugradnja

4. Podignite vrata i stavite ih na mekani podmetac. Zatim uklonite druga vrata prateci
isti postupak.

5. Odvijte donje Sarke.

6. Nakon postavljanja uredaja, vratite vrata obrnutim postupkom.




Ugradnja

Prostorni zahtjev

- Odaberite lokaciju bez izravnog izlaganja sun¢evoj svjetlosti;

Odaberite lokaciju s dovoljno prostora da se vrata hladnjaka mogu lako
otvoriti;

Odaberite lokaciju s ravnim (ili gotovo ravnim) podom;
- Ostavite dovoljno prostora za postavljanje hladnjaka na ravnu povrSinu;
Prilikom ugradnje, ostavite dovoljno razmaka s desne ii lijeve strane,

straga i odozgo. To ¢e vam pomoéi da smanjite potroSnju elektri¢ne
energije i da smanjite racune za elektri¢nu energiju.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

\

T|o|m|m|lo|o|e|>

T

N

- Iznivelirajte i uévrstite hladnjak podesavanjem postolja.

- Okrecite nogice postolja u smjeru kazaljki na satu da biste ih
pritegnuli rukom.

- Okrecite nogice postolja u smjeru suprotno kazaljkama na satu
da biste ih spustali rukom.
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Ugradnja

Pozicioniranje

Ugradite ovaj uredaj na mjesto gdje temperatura okoline odgovara klimatskom razredu navedenom na tipskoj plogici uredaja: za
rashladne uredaje s klimatskim razredom:

-viSe umjereno: ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruzenja od 10 °C do 32 °C; (SN)

-umjereno: ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruZenja od 16 °C do 32 °C; (N)

-suptropski: ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruzenja od 16 °C do 38 °C; (ST)

-tropski: ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruZenja od 16 °C do 43 °C; (T)

Lokacija

Uredaj treba ugraditi $to dalje od izvora topline, kao $to su radijatori, kotlovi, izravno suncevo svjetlo itd. Vodite racuna da
zrak moze slobodno cirkulirati oko straznjeg dijela uredaja. Da bi se osigurale najbolje performanse, ako je uredaj postavljen
ispod visece zidne jedinice, minimalna udaljenost izmedu vrha uredaja i zidne jedinice mora biti najmanje 100 mm. U
idealnom sluéaju, uredaj ne treba biti postavljen ispod zidnih jedinica. Precizno niveliranje osigurano je jednom ili vise
podesivih nogica sa donje strane uredaja.

Ovaj rashladni uredaj nije predviden da se koristi kao ugradni uredaj.
C Pozor! Mora se omoguciti isklju¢ivanje uredaja iz mreznog napajanja; utika¢ mora biti lako dostupan nakon ugradnje.

Priklju¢ivanje na elektricnu mrezu

Prije nego utisnete utikac, provjerite da li napon i frekvencija prikazani na tipskoj plocici odgovaraju napajanju vaseg
domacinstva. Uredaj mora biti uzemljen. Utika¢ kabela za napajanje opremljen je kontaktom u tu svrhu. Ako uti¢nica povezana
na napajanje domacinstva nije uzemljena, prikljucite uredaj na zasebno uzemljenje u skladu s vazec¢im propisima, konzultirajuci
kvalificiranoga elektricara.

Proizvodac ne prihvata nikakvu odgovornost u slu€aju nepridrzavanja prednje navedenih sigurnosnih mjera opreza.

Ovaj je uredaj u skladu s Uredbama Europske ekonomske zajednice.
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Svakodnevna uporaba

A—— 1

g——

— Mode

Tasteri

‘A‘ Pritisnite da podesite temperaturu zamrzivaéa (lijeva strana) od -14°C do -22°C.

‘E‘ Pritisnite da podesite temperaturu odjeljka hladnjaka (desna strana) od 2°C to 8°C i Isklju¢eno®. Ako
odaberete opciju ,Isklju¢eno®, odjeljak hladnjaka ¢e biti iskljucen.
Pritisnite da biste odabrali nacin rada od ponudenih rezima SMART, ECO, SUPER HLADENJE, SUPER
‘E‘ ZAMRZAVANJE i KORISNICKE POSTAVKE (nema simbola na ekranu).
— Pritisnite taster Zaklju¢avanije 3. i drzite 3 sekunde da biste zakljucali ostala tri tastera. Pritisnite ga i zadrzite
E‘ 1 sekundu da biste otklju¢ali ostala tri tastera.

Zaslon

171 SMART rezim rada, hladnjak automatski postavlja temperaturu dva odjelika u skladu s unutarnjom i
vanjskom temperaturom.

ECO reZim rada, hladnjak radi s postavkom najniZe potrosnje energije.
SUPER HLABDENUJE rashladuje prostor hladnjaka na najnizu temperaturu otprilike 2 sata. Zatim se
automatski vra¢a temperatura postavljena prije nego $to je aktiviran super rezim.

"; SUPER ZAMRZAVANJE rashladuje odjeljak za zamrzavanje na najnizu temperaturu tokom otprilike 6 sati.
— Zatim se automatski vraca temperatura postavljena prije nego $to je aktiviran super rezim.

ZAKLJUCAVANJE, simbol ¢e zasvijetliti ako su tasteri zakljugani.

| (o]

PrikaZite postavke temperature odjeljka za zamrzavanje.

=

7| Prikazite postavke temperature odjeljka hladnjaka.

Upozorenje za otvorena vrata
Ako se jedna vrata drze otvorenim 90 sekundi, Cuti ée se periodi¢ni alarm dok se vrata ne zatvore.

12



Svakodnevna uporaba

Prva uporaba
Ciséenje unutrasnjosti

Prije prve uporabe uredaja, unutradnjost i sav unutarnji pribor operite mlakom vodom i nekim neutralnim
deterdZzentom kako biste uklonili tipican miris potpuno novog proizvoda, a zatim temeljito osusite.

Vazno! Ne koristite deterdZente ili abrazivne praske, jer ¢e to ostetiti zavrsni sloj.

Svakodnevna uporaba

Hrana

Lokacija

Jaja

Polica na vratima

Miijecni proizvodi (maslac, sir)

Ako je dostupno, u bio-sviezem odjeljku ili odjeljku
hladnjaka.
Najdonje police

Voce, povrce i salate

Kutija za vode i povrée, posuda za voce ili povrée te
odjeljak EverFresh+ (ako postoji)

Svjeze meso, perad, svjeza riba, kobasice,
kuhana hrana

Ako je dostupno, u bio-svjezem odjeljku ili odjeljku
hladnjaka.
Najdonja polica

Gotova hrana, pakirani proizvodi, hrana u konzervi,
ukiseljeni proizvodi

Gornje police ili polica na vratima

Pica, boce, zadini, grickalice

Polica na vratima

Ostaci hrane

Srednje police

13




Svakodnevna uporaba

HR Upute za ¢uvanje svjeZe hrane:

Cuvanje u odjeljku za svjezu hranu:

.

.

L]

.

L]

L]

L]

Ld

L]

Neka hladnjak radi na preporu¢enoj
temperaturi od 4°C.

Hrana koja ¢e se Cuvati treba se dobro zatvoriti
kako ne bi doslo do promjene okusa ili mirisa.
U hladnjaku ne ¢uvajte pretjerane kolicine
hrane. Izmedu hrane ostavite razmak i
omogucite protok hladnog zraka oko nje radi
bolieg i ravnomjernijeg hladenja.

Kako bi se vrata samo nakratko otvorila hranu
koju jedete svakodnevno Cuvajte na prednjem
dijelu police.

Ostavite razmak izmedu hrane i unutarnje
stijenke radi protoka zraka. Ako hranu Cuvati
pored straznje stijenke tada se hrana moze
zamrznuti za straznju stijenku.

Vruce, kuhane namirnice moraju se ohladiti na
sobnu temperaturu prije Cuvanja u hladnjaku.
Zatim, toplu hranu Suvajte na donjim policama
hladnjaka. Toplu hranu ne stavljajte pored lako
kvarljive hrane.

Zamrznutu hranu odmrznite u odjeliku za
svjezu hranu. Na ovaj nagin mozete Kkoristiti
zamrznutu hranu ohladenu u odjeliku za sviezu
hranu i tako ustediti energiju.

Ako se ne zrelo tropsko voce (mango,
lubenice, papaja, banana, ananas) ¢uvaju u
hladnjaku tada se proces zrenja moZe ubrzati
te se to ne savjetuje jer skracuje vrijeme
Suvanja. Medutim, zrenje iznimno nezrelog
voca (jabuke, kruske) mozZe se produZiti
odredeno vrijeme u odjeliku hladnjaka.

Crveni luk, ¢ednjak, dumbir i drugo korjenasto
povrce treba se Cuvati u tamnim i hladnim
prostorima, a ne u hladnjaku.

Kada se hrana pokvari u hladnjaku treba je
odmah ukloniti. Kada otkrijete trulu hranu
ocistite unutradnjost ili pribor u kojem se
nalazila kako bi se sprijecilo Sirenje truleZi.
Velike zdjele s hranom, poput juha ili gulasa
mogu se podijeliti u vise pli¢ih zdjela kako bi
se brze ohladila u hladnjaku. Veliki komadi
kuhanog mesa te cijela perad trebaju se
podijeliti u manje komade iz istog razloga.
Neotpakiranu hranu ne drZite pored jaja.

Vode i povrce Cuvajte odvojeno i Cuvajte
sli¢no sa sliénim: jabuke s jabukama, mrkve

s mrkvama. Voce i povrce ispustaju razlicite
plinove koji izazivaju propadanje kod drugih.

Lisnato povrce izvadite iz vredice, omotajte
ih papirnatim ruénikom ili kuhinjskom krpom
prije stavljanja u hladnjak. Ne zaboravite ih
osusiti ako ste ih isprali vodom ili smocili prije
stavljanja u hladnjak.

Vode i povrée koje se susi Cuvajte u rupi¢astim
ili ne zatvorenim plastiénim vredicama kako
bi se o¢uvalo vlazno okruzenje, a i dalie
omogucila cirkulacija zraka.

Razli¢itu hranu treba ¢uvati u razli¢itim
dijelovima u skladu s njihovim svojstvima:

“Molimo, provjerite klimatski razred uredaja

naveden na nazivnoj plocici. Jedna od donjih
informacija je to¢na za va$ uredaj u vezi s
nazivnim Klimatskim razredom.”

SN: Prosirena umjerena Ovaj hladnjak
namijenjen je upotrebi pri rasponu temperature
okruzenja od 10°C do 32°C

N: Umjerena: Ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je
upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruzenja od
16°C do 32°C

ST: Suptropska: Ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je
upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruzenja od
16°C do 38°C

T: Tropska: Ovaj hladnjak namijenjen je
upotrebi pri rasponu temperature okruzenja od
16°C do 43°C
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Svakodnevna uporaba

Cuvanije u odjeljku zamrzivaéa:
Preporucuje se drzati postavke zamrzivaca
na temperaturi od -20°C osim u ekstremnim
uvjetima u okruzenju.
4-6 sati prije zamrzavanja ukljucite funkciju
brzog zamrzavanja kako bi se omogucilo brzo
zamrzavanje.
Vruce namirnice moraju se ohladiti na sobnu
temperaturu prije Cuvanja u odjeliku hladnjaka.
Namirnice isjeene na male komade brze ce se
zamrznuti i biti ¢e ih lakSe odmrznuti i kuhati.
Bolje je zapakirati hranu prije nego $to je
stavite u zamrzivag.
Kako bi se izbjeglo istjecanje roka trajanja
namirnica zabiljezite datum zamrzavanja, rok
trajanja i naziv namirnice na pakiranju prema
razdobljima Suvanja razli¢itih namirnica.
Ne premasuijte rok trajanja namirnica koje
je preporucio proizvodac namirnice. 1z
zamrzivaga izvadite samo potrebnu koli¢inu
hrane.
Odmrznutu hranu brzo konzumirajte.
Odmrznuta hrana ne smije se ponovno
zamrznuti osim ako nije kuhana. Nije sigurno
konzumirati nekuhanu ponovno zamrznutu
svjezu hranu.
Prilikom zamrzavanja svjeze hrane pazite da
ne dode u kontakt s ve¢ zamrznutom hranom.
Jer moze izazvati odmrzavanje ve¢ zamrznutih
komada.

Zamrzavanje svjezih namirnica

Prilikom ¢uvanja komercijalno zamrznutih
namirnica pridrzavajte se ovih smjernica:

Uvijek se pridrzavajte smjernica proizvodaca
vezano uz duzinu ¢uvanja hrane. Ne
premasujte ove smjernice”

Neka vrijeme izmedu kupnje i stavljanja u
hladnjak bude $to krace zbog o¢uvanja
kvalitete hrane.

Kupuijte smrznutu hranu, koja se éuvala na
temperaturi od =18 °C ili nizoj.

Izbjegavajte kupovati hranu na cijem pakiranju
ima leda il inja. - To znaci kako su proizvodi
djelomi¢no odmrznuti i ponovno zamrznuti

u odredenom trenutku - porast temperature
utjeCe na kvalitetu hrane.

Preporuc¢ujemo postavku temperature od 4°C
za odjeljak svieZe hrane i -20°C za odjeljak
zamrzivaca kako bi hrana bolie oCuvala.

S izuzetkom ekstremnih uvjeta u okruzenju,
ako je temperatura podesena na preporucene
vrijednosti od +4°C/-20°C, svjeZina ¢e

se produziti u odjelicima svjeze hrane i
zamrzivaca. Ako je temperatura odjelika svjeze
hrane podesena na hladnije, svjeze voce i
povrée moze se djelomiéno zamrznuti ili izloZiti
ozeblinama, dok toplije razine temperature
mogu izazvati brze kvarenje lako kvarljive hrane
(mlijecni proizvodi, mesni proizvodi).

.

- Odjeljak za zamrzavanje pogodan je za zamrzavanje svjeze hrane i dugotrajno skladistenje smrznute i

duboko smrznute hrane.

- U doniji odjeljak stavite svjezu hranu koju treba zamrznuti.
- Maksimalna koli¢ina hrane koja se moze zamrznuti za 24 sata navedena je na plocici sa vrijednostima.
« Proces zamrzavanja traje 24 sata: tokom ovog perioda nemojte dodavati drugu hranu za zamrzavanje.

Cuvanje smrznute hrane

Prilikom prvog pustanja u rad ili nakon razdoblja izvan uporabe, prije stavljanja proizvoda u

odjeljak pustite da uredaj radi najmanje 2 sata sa postavljenim veéim vrijednostima.

Vazno! Ako dode do slu¢ajnog odmrzavanja zbog, na primjer, nestanka elektricne energije duze od
vrijednosti prikazane na grafikonu tehnickih karakteristika u dijelu ,period porasta“, odmrznuta hrana mora
se odmah konzumirati ili skuhati i ponovno zamrznuti (nakon kuhanja).

Oprez! Pretinac sa 2 zvjezdice, sa temperaturom izmedu -12° i -18° nije pogodan za sladoled.

Pretinac sa 2 zvjezdice




Svakodnevna uporaba

Odmrzavanje
Duboko smrznuta ili smrznuta hrana prije uporabe moze se odmrzavati u odjeljku hladnjaka ili na sobnoj
temperaturi, ovisno o vremenu koje je na raspolaganju za taj postupak.

Mali kcémadi(:i se mogu kuhati i dok su jo§ smrznuti, izravno iz zamrzivaca. U ovom slu¢aju kuhanje ¢e
trajati duze.

Dodatna oprema

Pokretne police
Zidovi hladnjaka opremljeni su nizom drzaca, tako da se police mogu postaviti po
Zzelji.

Postavljanje pretinaca na vratima

Da bi se omogucilo skladistenje pakovanja prehrambenih proizvoda razlicitih velicina,
pretinci na vratima mogu se postaviti na razli¢itim visinama. Da biste izvrSili ta
pode$avanja, postupite na sljedeéi nacin: postepeno povladite pretinac u smjeru
strelice dok se ne oslobodi, a zatim postavite prema potrebi.

Korisne upute i savjeti

Savjeti za zamrzavanje

Evo nekoliko vaznih savjeta kako bismo vam pomogli da iskoristite $to bolji u¢inak zamrzavanja.
+ maksimalna koli¢ina hrane koja se moze zamrznuti za 24 sata prikazana je na plocici s vrijednostima;
« postupak zamrzavanja traje 24 sata. Tijekom ovog perioda ne smije se dodavati jo§ hrane za zamrzavanje;
- zamrzavajte samo vrhunske, svjeze i temeljito oisc¢ene namirnice;
« hranu pripremite u malim obrocima kako biste omogucili da se brzo i potpuno zamrzne i da nakon toga bude
moguce odmrzavati samo potrebnu koli¢inu;
- zamotajte hranu u aluminijsku foliju ili polietilen i provjerite jesu li pakovanja nepropusna za zrak;
« vodite racuna da svjeza, nezamrznuta hrana ne dodiruje hranu koja je ve¢ smrznuta, ¢ime ¢ete
izbje¢i porast temperature;
» bezmasna hrana se ¢uva bolje i duze od masne; sol smanjuje vijek skladiStenja hrane;
» konzumiranje kockica leda napravljenih od vode odmah nakon uzimanja iz odjeljka za zamrzavanje
moze uzrokovati ozebline na kozi;
+  preporucljivo je na svakom pojedinatnom pakiranju prikazati datum zamrzavanja kako biste omogudili
uklanjanje iz odjeljka za zamrzavanje, $to moze uzrokovati ozebline na kozi;
+ preporucljivo je na svakom pojedinacnom pakiranju prikazati datum zamrzavanja kako biste
omogucili praéenje vremena skladistenja.

Savjeti za skladiStenje smrznute hrane

Da biste postigli najbolje performanse ovog uredaja, trebali biste:

provjeriti da li su kupljeni smrznuti prehrambeni proizvodi na odgovarajuci nacin pohranjeni u maloprodaiji;
bitli( sigurni da se smrznute namirnice prenesu iz prodajnog mjesta u zamrziva¢ u $to kra¢em

roku;

Ne otvarajte vrata ¢esto i ne ostavljajte ih otvorenim duze nego $to je apsolutno potrebno.

Jednom kada se odmrzne, hrana se brzo razgraduje i ne moze se ponovo zamrznuti.

Ne prekoracujte periode ¢uvanja hrane koje su preporucili proizvodaci hrane.

Savjeti za hladenje svjeze hrane

Da biste postigli najbolje performanse:

« ne Cuvajte toplu hranu ili te€nosti koje isparavaju u hladnjaku
« hranu prekrijte ili zamotajte, posebno ako ima jak okus

Savjeti za hladenje

Korisni savjeti:

Izvrsite (za sve vrste): zamotavanje u polietilenske vrecice i stavite na staklene police iznad ladice za povrce.
1z sigurnosnih razloga, na taj nacin Guvajte hranu najvise jedan ili dva dana.

Kuhana hrana, hladna jela, itd.: treba ih prekriti i staviti na bilo koju policu.

Voce i povrée: njih treba temeljito odistiti i staviti u posebno predvidenu ladicu(e).

vrecice kako bi se izbacilo $to viSe zraka.
- Boca sa mlijekom: trebale bi imati zatvarace i treba ih ¢uvati u pretincima na vratima.
« Ako nisu upakirani, banane, krumpir, crni i bijeli luk ne smiju se ¢uvati u hladnjaku.

Ciséenje

|1z higijenskih razloga unutrasnjost uredaja, uklju¢ujuci unutradnju opremu, treba redovito Cistiti.
Oprez! Uredaj ne smije biti priklju¢en na mreZu tokom ¢i§éenja. Opasnost od strujnog udara! Prije
ciscenja iskljucite uredaj i izvadite utikac iz mreze ili iskljucite/otpustite prekida¢ odnosno osigurac.
Nikada ne Cistite uredaj pomocu paro-Cistaca. Vlaga se moze akumulirati u elektricnim komponentama

i izazvati opasnost od elektricnog udara! Vrué¢e pare mogu dovesti do osteéenja plasti¢nih dijelova.
Uredaj mora biti suh prije ukljuéivanja.

Vazno! Eteri¢na ulja i organska otapala mogu nagrizati plasti¢ne dijelove, npr. limunov sok ili sok od naranc¢ine
kore, maslaéna kiselina, sredstvo za ¢iS¢enje koje sadrzi octenu kiselinu.
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Svakodnevna uporaba

« Nemojte dozvoliti da takve tvari dodu u dodir s dijelovima uredaja.

Nemojte koristiti nikakva abrazivna sredstva za cis¢enje.
Izvadite hranu iz zamrziva¢a. Pohranite je na hladno mjesto, dobro pokrivenu.

Iskljucite uredaj i uklonite utika¢ iz mreZze ili iskljucite/otpustite prekida¢ odnosno osigurac.

Ocistite uredaj i unutrasnju opremu krpom i mlakom vodom. Nakon ¢i$¢enja obrisite ga ¢istom vodom i posusite.

« Nakon $to je sve suho, uredaj vratite u uporabu.

Rjesavanje problema

Oprez! Prije otklanjanja problema, iskljucite napajanje. RjeSavanje problema koji nisu opisani u ovom priruc¢niku smije
obavljati samo kvalificirani elektricar ili stru¢no lice.
Vazno! Tijekom redovne uporabe Cuju se neki zvukovi (kompresor, cirkulacija rashladnog sredstva).

Problem

Uredaj ne radi

Mrezni utikac nije prikljucen ili je
nepricvrséen.

Umetnite mreZni utikac.

Osigura¢ je pregorio ili je neispravan

Provjerite osigura¢, po potrebi ga zamijenite.

Uticnica je neispravna

Neispravnosti napajanja sa mreze treba
otkloniti elektricar.

[Temperatura nije ispravno pode$ena.

Pogledaijte pocetni dio Postavki temperature.

\Vrata su bila otvorena duze vrijeme.

Otvorite vrata samo onoliko dugo koliko je
potrebno.

Hrana je previSe topla.

\Velika koli¢ina tople hrane stavljena je u
uredaj u posljednja 24 sata.

Regulator temperature priviemeno postavite
na nizu temperaturu.

Uredaj je u blizini izvora toplote.

Pogledajte odjeljak o mjestu za ugradnju.

Uredaj previge hladi

Temperatura je postavljena na previse
hladno.

Rucicu za regulaciju temperature privremeno
postavite na veéu temperaturu.

Neobiéni zvukovi

Uredaj nije niveliran.

Podesavanje nogica postolja.

Uredaj dodiruje zid ili druge predmete.

Lagano pomijerite uredaj.

Komponenta, npr. cijev, na straznjoj strani
uredaja dodiruje drugi dio uredaja ili zid.

Ako je potrebno, pazljivo savijte komponentu
tako da ne smeta.

Voda na podu

Crijevo za ispustanje vode je zapu$eno.

Pogledaite dio Cis¢enje i zastita.

Bocne ploce su vruce

To je normalno. Toplina se prenosi bo¢nim
plocama

Uzmite rukavice da dodirnete boc¢ne ploce ako je|
potrebno.

Ako se kvar ponovo pojavi, obratite se servisnom centru.
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ZBRINJAVANJE

Ovaj simbol 0znacava da ovaj proizvod ne treba odlagati sa ostalim otpadom iz domacinstva na kraju vijeka uporabe.
E Rabljeni uredaj mora se vratiti u sluzbeno zbiro mjesto za recikliranje elektricnih i elektronskih uredaja. Da biste pronasli

ove sisteme za prikupljanje, obratite se lokalnim nadleznim organima ili prodavcu kod kojeg je proizvod kuplien. Svako
B jomacinstvo igra vaznu ulogu u obnavljanju i recikliranju starog uredaja. Odgovarajuée odlaganje rabljenog uredaja

pomaze u sprje¢avanju potencijalnih negativnih posljedica po Zivotnu sredinu i zdravije ljudi.

HR
ODRICANJE OD ODGOVORNOSTI /

UPOZORENJE

Neke (jednostavne) kvarove moze rijesiti
sam krajnji korisnik bez ikakvih sigurnosnih
problema ili opasnosti koje mogu iskrsnuti
uz uvjet da je to obavljeno u granicamaiu
skladu sa sljede¢im uputama (pogledajte dio
»Samopomoc").

Stoga, osim ako nije drukéije odredeno u
donjem dijelu ,Samopomoci“ popravke trebaju
obaviti registrirani strucni servisi kako bi se
izbjegli problemi sa sigurnosti. Registrirani
strucni servis je strucni servis kojem je
proizvodac¢ odobrio pristup uputama i popisu
rezervnih dijelova za ovaj proizvod u skladu
s metodama opisanim u zakonskim aktima u
skladu s Direktivom 2009/125/EC.
Medutim. samo servisni zastupnik (tj.
ovlasteni strucni servisi) kojeqg mozete
kontaktirati na telefonski broj naveden
korisni¢kom priru¢niku/jamstvenom
listu ili ovlasteni zastupnik moqu obaviti
servis u skladu s uvjetima jamstva. Stoga.
upozoravamo vas kako ¢e popravci koje
vili struéni servisi (koje nije ovlastil
vrtka Bek nistiti jamstvo.

Samopomo¢

Samopopravak moze obaviti krajnji korisnik za
sliede¢e zamjenjive dijelove: ru¢ke na vratima,
Sarke vrata, ladice, koSare i brtva na vratima
(azurirani popis dostupan je na support.beko.
com od 01. oZujka 2021.)

Pored toga, kako bi se osigurala sigurnost
proizvoda i sprijecila opasnost od teskih
ozljeda, spomenuta samopomo¢ treba se
obavit pridrzavajuci se uputa u korisni€kom
prirucniku za samopomoc ili onih dostupnih

na support.beko.com Zbog vase sigurnosti,
iskljucite proizvod iz strujne mreze prije pocetka
obavljanja bilo kakve samopomogi.
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Popravak i poku$aj popravka koje obavljaju
krajnji korisnici za dijelove koji nisu ukljuceni
na popis i/ili ako se ne pridrzavaju uputa u
korisni¢kom priru¢niku ili onih dostupnih na
support.beko.com, mogu izazvati sigurnosne
problema koji se ne mogu pripisati Beko te koji
¢e ponistiti jamstvo proizvoda.

Stoga, izricito se preporucuje da se krajnji
korisnici suzdrZe od pokuSaja popravka koji ne
ukljuéuje spomenuti popis rezervnih dijelova

te da u tom slucaju kontaktiraju ovlastene
struéne servise ili registrirane strucne servise. U
suprotnom, takvi pokusaji koje poduzmu krajnji
korisnici mogu izazvati sigurnosne probleme i
ostetiti proizvod te posljedi¢no izazvati pozar,
poplavu, smrt zbog strujnog udara i teSke
tjelesne ozljede.

Na primjer, ali se ne ograniCavajuéi na to,
sliedece popravke moraju obaviti ovlasteni
profesionalni servisi ili registrirani profesionalni
servisi: kompresor, rashladni sklop, mati¢na
ploca,

inverter ploca, plo€a zaslona, itd.

Proizvodac/prodavaé nece se smatrati
odgovornim u slucaju da krajnji korisnici ne
postuju gore navedeno.

Dostupnost rezervnih dijelova za hladnjaka koju
ste kupili je 10 godina.

Tijekom ovog razdoblja originalni rezervni
dijelovi bit ¢e dostupni za ispravan rad
hladnjaka.

Minimalno trajanje jamstva hladnjaka kojeg ste
kupili je 24 mjeseca.

Ovaj proizvod opremljen je izvorom osvjetljenja
energetske klase ,G".

Izvor osvjetljenja u ovom proizvodu smiju zamijeniti

samo strucni serviseri.
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AN Biztonsagi informaciok

Sajat biztonsaga és helyes hasznalat biztositasa érdekében a készllék lzembe
helyezése és az els6 hasznalat el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a hasznalati
Utmutatot, beleértve a tippeket és a figyelmeztetéseket is. Sziikségtelen hibak és
balesetek elkerllése érdekében fontos annak biztositasa, hogy mindenki, aki a
készliléket haszndlja, j6l ismerje annak miikodését és biztonsagos hasznalatat.
Orizze meg ezt a hasznalati Gtmutatét, és ha a késziiléket athelyezi vagy eladja,
ez az Utmutatéval egyitt torténjen, hogy a késziilék teljes élettartama alatt
mindenki, aki hasznalja, megfeleld informacidkkal rendelkezzen annak felhasznald
ismerni hasznalatardl és biztonsagarol.

Az emberi élet és vagyontargyak biztonsag érdekében tartsa be a hasznalati
Utmutatoban kdzolt dvintézkedéseket, mivel a gyartd nem felelés az ezek
elmulasztasabol bekdvetkezd karokért.

Gyermekek és fogyatékkal él6 személyek biztonsaga

» A késziiléket 8 éven fellili gyermekek és fogyatékossaggal élé —
mozgaskorlatozott, érzékszervi és értelmi fogyatékos — személyek, valamint
megfelel6 tapasztalatok és ismeretek hijan lévé személyek csak megfeleld
felligyelet mellett hasznalhatjak, vagy ha a készlilék biztonsagos hasznalatara
vonatkozoéan Utmutatast kaptak, és a hasznalattal jaré kockazatokat ismerik.

* A 3-8 év kozotti gyermekek a készlilékbe ki- és bepakolhatnak.

» Gondoskodni kell a gyermekek felligyeletérdl annak biztositasa érdekében,
hogy a késziilékkel ne jatszanak.

* A készllék tisztitasat és kezelését gyermekek nem végezhetik, 8 évesnél
idésebbek is csak feln6tt felligyelete mellett.

» Minden csomagol6anyagot a gyermekektél tavol kell tartani.
Fulladasveszélyesek.

» A készliléket kiselejtezésekor hlizza ki a dugaszt a halézati aljzatbdl, vagja el a
halozati kabelt (a lehet6 legkdzelebb a készilékhez), és tavolitsa el az ajtot
annak megelézése érdekében, hogy a jatszé gyermekek aramutést
szenvedjenek vagy magukat a készilékbe bezarjak.

* Ha ez a magneszaras ajtéval ellatott késziilék egy rugdézaras (kilincses) ajtoval
ellatott régi késziilék helyére kertil, akkor ne felejtse el a régi készulék kidobasa
elétt a rugds zarat hasznalatra alkalmatlanna tenni. Ennek az a célja, hogy a
gyermekek ne kerllhessenek halalos csapdaba.

Altalanos biztonsag

/A FIGYELMEZTETES! Hagyja szabadon a késziilék szell6zényilasait a
készlilék burkolatan vagy a beépités szerkezetén.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne hasznaljon mechanikus berendezéseket vagy egyéb
eszkdzoket a kiolvasztas felgyorsitasahoz, mint amelyeket a gyarté ajanlott.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne okozzon sériilést a hitékoron.



AN Biztonsagi informaciok

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne milkddtessen mas elektromos készlilékeket (példaul
fagylaltkészit6 gépet) a hiitbberendezések belsejében, hacsak ezt a gyartd
kifejezetten jova nem hagyja.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne érintse meg az €gét, mert ha hosszu idém keresztul
mikodott, nagyon forré lehet.”

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A késziilék elhelyezésekor lgyeljen arra, hogy a tapkabel
ne szoruljon be és ne sérdljén meg.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne helyezzen el hordozhaté halézati elosztot
vagy hordozhato tapegységet a késziilék hatsoé részén.

» Ne taroljon robbanasveszélyes anyagokat, pl. gyulékony hajtéanyagot
tartalmazé aeroszolos palackokat ebben a késziilékben.

» A készllék hiitékore izobutan (R600A) hiitdanyagot tartalmaz, amely a
kornyezetre kevés hatast gyakorlé gaz, de amely ugyanakkor gyulékony.

» A készllék szallitdsa és lzembe helyezése soran bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy
a hiitékor egyetlen 6sszetevéje sem sériilt meg.

- kertlje a nyilt lang és a tlizgyujté eszk6zok hasznalatat,
- alaposan szell6ztesse ki azt a helyiséget, ahol a készliléket elhelyezik.

» Veszélyes a termék miszaki jellemz&it megvaltoztatni vagy a terméket barmi
modon atalakitani. A haldzati tapkabel barmilyen sériilése rovidzarlatot, tizet
és/vagy aramutést okozhat.

» A készlléket haztartasi, illetve mas hasonlé felhasznalasi tertletekre
szantak, mint példaul:

- Uzletek, irodak és egyéb munkahelyeken kialakitott személyzeti

konyhak;

- tanyahazak, hotelek, motelek és egyéb lakas céljara szolgalo ingatlanok esetén
az lgyfelek szamara;

- szallasok reggelivel;

- étkeztetés és hasonld, nem kereskedelmi jellegii alkalmazasok.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Minden elektromos részegység (dugasz, halézati tapkabel,
kompresszor stb.) cseréjét hivatalos szerviz képvisel6jének vagy szakképzett
munkatarsnak kell elvégeznie.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! A késziilékhez mellékelt izzélampa ,kildnleges
hasznalatra késziilt €g6”, amely csak ezzel késziilékkel hasznalhatd. Ez a
,kuldnleges hasznalatra készilt €g6” nem hasznalhatd haztartasi célra.”

1) Ha van égé a rekeszben.



AN Biztonsagi informaciok

* A halézati kabelt nem szabad meghosszabbitani.

- Ugyeljen arra, hogy a haldzati dugaszt ne nyomja éssze és ne karositsa a
készllék hatlapja. Az 6sszenyomott vagy sérlt halézati dugasz tulmelegedhet
és tuzet okozhat.

» Gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy a készilék halézati dugasza hozzaférhetd legyen.

* Ne huzza a haldzati kabelt.

* Ha a halozati aljzat ki van lazulva, ne csatlakoztassa a halézati dugaszt.
Aramiités vagy t(iz veszélye all fenn.

* A késziléket nem szabad lampa nélkil mikodtetni.

« Ez a készilék nehéz. Mozgatasakor korlltekintéssel jarjon el.

* Nedves/vizes kézzel ne vegyen ki semmit a fagyasztdbol, mivel ez bdérsériilést
vagy fagyasi miatti égési sériiléseket okozhat.

* Ne tegye ki hosszu idén keresztiil kozvetlen napsitésnek a késziiléket.

Napi hasznalat

* Ne tegyen meleg edényt a készlilék mianyag részeire.

* Ne tegyen élelmiszert kdozvetlendl a hatfalra.

* A fagyasztott élelmiszert kiengedés utan nem szabad Ujra Iefagyasztanl

« Az elérecsomagolt fagyasztott elelmlszereket az élelmiszergyartd
utasitasainak megfelel6en tarolja

» A készilék gyartojanak a tarolasra vonatkozé ajanlasait szigoruan be kell
tartani. Lasd a vonatkozo utasitasokat.

* Ne tegyen szénsavas italokat a fagyasztéba, mert a palackban nyomas
keletkezik, az felrobbanhat és a kart okozhat a késziilékben.'

* A jégnyaldka, ha kdzvetlenul a keszulekbol kivéve fogyasztani kezdik,
fagyasbdl eredd égési sértilést okozhat.”

Az élelmiszerek szennyez&désének az elkeriilése érdekében tartsa be
a kdvetkezd utasitasokat

* Ha az ajtot hosszu ideig nyitva tartja, az a készulék hitéterében jelentés
hémeérséklet-névekedést okozhat.

« Tisztitsa meg rendszeresen az élelmiszerrel érintkezd fellleteket és a
lefoly6-rendszer elérhetd részeit.

« Tisztitsa meg a hitészekrényben lévd viztartalyokat, ha azokat 48 draja nem
hasznaltak; oblitse at a vizhaldézathoz csatlakoztatott vizrendszert, ha mar 5
napja nem vettek vizet.

* Nyers hust és halat csak megfelel§ dobozban taroljon a hitészekrényben,
ugy, hogy az ne csdpdgjon és ne érintkezzen mas élelmiszerrel.

* A kétcsillagos fagyaszto rekeszek (ha van ilyen a készillékben) alkalmasak
eléfagyasztott élelmiszerek tarolasara, jégkrém tarolasara és készitésére,
valamint jégkocka készitésére.

1) Ha van fagyaszt6 rekesz.
2) Ha van a friss élelmiszereknek rekesz.
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* Az egy-, két- és a haromcsillagos rekeszek (ha van ilyen a készllékben) nem
alkalmasak friss élelmiszerek fagyasztasara.

» Ha a készulék hosszabb idén keresztll Uresen all, kapcsolja ki, olvassza
le, tisztitsa meg, torblje szarazra, és hagyja az ajtét nyitva, hogy a
készllék belsejében ne képzddjon penész.

Apolas és tisztitas

» Karbantartas el6tt kapcsolja ki a készlléket, és huzza ki a halézati csatlakozét a
fali aljzatbdl.

* Ne tisztitsa a késziiléket fémtargyakkal.

* Ne hasznéljon éles targyakat a dérnek a készulékrdl torténd eltavolitasahoz.
Hasznaljon mianyag kaparékést.1

* Rendszeresen vizsgalja meg a hiitészekrényben a leolvadt viz szamara
kialakitott vizelvezet6t. Ha sziikséges, tisztitsa meg a vizelvezetét. Ha a
vizelvezetd el van zarddva, a viz 6sszegyllik a készilék aljé1ban.2

Uzembe helyezés

Fontos! Az elektromos hal6zatra val6 csatlakoztataskor kdvesse a megfeleld

fejezetekben lévd utasitasokat.

» Csomagolja ki a késztiléket, és ellenbrizze, vannak-e sériilések rajta. Ha sérilt
a késziilék, ne csatlakoztassa. Az esetleges sériiléseket azonnal jelentse a
vasarlas helyszinén. llyen esetben 6rizze meg a csomagolast.

» Ajanlatos legalabb négy 6rat varni a készllék bekdtésével, hogy az olaj
visszafolyjon a kompresszorba.

» Megfeleld levegbéaramlast kell biztositani a késziilék kordl, ennek hianya
tulmelegedéshez vezet. Az elégséges szell6zés elérése érdekében kdvesse a
vonakoz6 lizembe helyezési utasitasokat.

» Amikor csak lehetséges, a készlilék hatlapja nézzen a fal felé, hogy az
esetleges égési sérlilések elkerllése érdekében el lehessen kerlilni a forrd
alkatrészek (kompresszor, kondenzator) megérintését vagy megfogasat.

« A készuléket nem szabad radiatorok vagy tlizhelyek kézelében elhelyezni.

« Ugyeljen arra, hogy a halozati dugasz hozzaférhetd legyen a késziilék iizembe
helyezése utan.

Szerviz

* A készllék szervizeléséhez sziikséges minden villanyszerelési munkat
szakképzett Vvillanyszerelének vagy mas kompetens személynek kell
elvégeznie.

* A készlléket kizardlag erre felhatalmazott szervizkdzpont javithatja, és csak
eredeti potalkatrészek hasznalhatok.

Energiamegtakaritas

* Ne tegyen meleg ételt a késziilékbe.

* Ne rakja az élelmiszereket tul kdzel egymashoz, mert ez akadalyozza a leveg6
aramlasat.

» Gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy az élelmiszer nem ér a rekesz(ek) hatoldalahoz.

1) Ha van fagyaszté rekeszekbdl all.
2) Ha van a friss i tarolasara alkal rekesz.
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Aramsziinet esetén, ne nyissa ki az ajté(ka)t;

Ne nyissa ki gyakran az ajto(ka)t.

Ne hagyja nyitva az ajté(ka)t tul hosszu ideig;

Ne allitsa a termosztatot tul alacsony h6mérsékletre;

Az alacsonyabb energiafelhasznalas érdekében az 6sszes kiegészitét, példaul
a fidkokat, polcokat ajtépolcokat a megadott helyen kell tartani.

Kornyezetvédelem

® g, a készulék sem a hitéfolyadék-keringetd rendszerben, sem a szigetel6
anyagokban nem tartalmaz az ézonréteget karosité gazokat. A késziiléket nem
szabad a haztartasi hulladékkal és szeméttel egyiitt kidobni. A szigetel6hab
gyulékony gazokat tartalmaz: a készliléket a helyi hatésagok vonatkozé
rendelkezései szerint kell hulladékba helyezni. Vigyazzon, hogy a hiitéegység, és
kiléndsen a hécseréld, ne sérlljon meg. A késziléken hasznalt és

e o o o o

aszimbélummal megjeldlt anyagok Ujrahasznosithatéak.
A terméken vagy annak csomagolasan talalhat6é szimbdlum azt jelzi, hogy
ez a termék nem kezelhetd haztartasi hulladékként. Ehelyett a terméket el
== kell szallitani

elektromos és elektronikai készilékek Ujrahasznositasara szakosodott megfeleld
begyijté helyre. A hulladékka valt késziilék szabalyszer( elhelyezésével On segit
elkerilni a kdrnyezetre és az emberi egészségre esetlegesen gyakorolt karos
kovetkezményeket. A termék Ujrahasznositasaval kapcsolatos tovabbi részletes
informéacidért vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi varosi hivatallal, az On haztartasi
hulladékkezel® szolgaltatdjaval vagy az lzlettel, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

Csomagoléanyagok

A szimbdlummal megjeldlt anyagok Ujrahasznosithatéak. A csomagoléanyagot
megfeleld, Ujrahasznositasra szolgalo konténerekben kell elhelyezni.

A késziilék artalmatlanitasa

1. Hulzza ki a halézati csatlakozot a fali aljzatbol.
2. Vagja el az halozati kabelt és dobja ki.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! A késziilék hasznalata, szervizelése és artalmatlanitasa
. kozben vegye figyelembe a bal oldalon talalhaté szimbdlumot, amely a
A készlilék hatoldalan talalhato (hatsé panel vagy kompresszor).
Tlzveszélyre figyelmezteté szimbolum. A hiitéfolyadék-csovek és a
kompresszor gyulékony anyagot tartalmaz.
A készUlék hasznalata, szervizelése és artalmatlanitasa kozben
tartézkodjon tavol minden tlizveszélyes forrastoél.



Attekintés

2 csillagos
ajtépolcok

Fagyaszt6-
polcok

Fagyaszté-
ajtépolcok

Fagyaszt6-
fiokok

Megjegyzés: A fenti kép csak illusztracié. Eléfordulhat, hogy az aktualis késziilék eltérd.

LED-vilagitas
Hits-
polcok
Hitéajto-
i *— polcok
J Hatéfidkok

Szintezélabak



Fogantyuk eltavolitasa

Sziikséges szerszamok: Imbuszkulcs a tartozékok taskajaban.
« Ugyeljen arra, hogy a késziilék aramtalanitott allapotban legyen és ures.
* Az ajtd visszaszereléséhez az dsszes alkatrészt meg kell 6rizni.

|
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1. Csavarozza le a fogantyut az imbuszkulccsal.

A

3. A készllék elhelyezése utan szerelje fel a fogantyukat forditott sorrendben.



Uzembe helyezés

Ajtok eltavolitasa
Sziikséges szerszamok: Philips csavarhizd, lapos csavarhtizd.

m Ugyeljen arra, hogy a késziilék dramtalanitott allapotban legyen és (res.

m Az ajtd levételéhez a késziiléket hatrafele meg kell billenteni. A késziiléknek valami szilard anyagra kell allitani, hogy az
ajtd leszerelése kdzben ne csusszon meg.

m Az ajté visszaszereléséhez az dsszes alkatrészt meg kell 6rizni.

m Ne fektesse le a készlléket, mert ez karosithatja hltési rendszert.

m A szerelés kdzben jo, ha két ember kezeli a készliléket.

1. A Philips csavarhuzo segitségével csavarja le a sarokpantfedelet.

2. Huzza szét az elektromos csatlakozot.

3. Csavarozza le a felsé sarokpantot.




Uzembe helyezés

4. Emelje fel az ajtét és helyezze egy puha parnara. Majd ugyanezzel az
eljarassal tavolitsa el a masik ajtot.

—

5. Csavarozza le az als6 sarokpantokat.

6. A késziilék elhelyezése utan szerelje fel az ajtokat forditott sorrendben.



Uzembe helyezés

Helyigény

« Valasszon olyan helyet, amelyet nem ér kdzvetlen napfény;

» Valasszon olyan helyet, amely kell§ teret biztosit az ajték kényelmes
kinyitasahoz;

« Valasszon olyan helyet, amely a padlé szintjében van (vagy ahhoz nagyon

kozel);

» Legyen elegendd hely a hlitészekrénynek egy sik fellleten torténé

beallitasahoz;

A szereléshez legyen elegendd hely jobb és bal oldalon, hatul és felll.
Ezzel csokkentheti az &ramfogyasztast, és alacsonyan tudja tartani a
villanyszémlat.

]E

~.

905
595
1770
min=50
min=50
1800
1490
135°

T|o|7m|m|lo n|w >

B

Ahal

- Az léshez csavarjaa | t az 6ramutaté
— jarasaval egyez6 iranyba. - A siillyesztéshez csavarja a
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Uzembe helyezés

Pozicionalas
A késziiléket olyan helyre telepitse, ahol a kornyezeti hémérséklet megfelel a késziilék tipustablajan feltiintetett
klimaosztalynak: a kovetkez6 klimaosztalyba tartozé hiitéberendezéseknél:
- kibdvitett h6mérséklettartomany: ez a hiitéberendezés 10 °C ... 32 °C kozotti hémérséklettartomanyban hasznalhaté; (SN)
- hémérséklet: ez a hiitéberendezés 16 °C ... 32 °C kozotti hémérséklettartomanyban hasznalhato; (N)
- szubtropusi hémérséklettartomany: ez a hitéberendezés 16 °C ... 38 °C kozotti hdmérséklettartomanyban hasznalhato; (ST)
- tropusi hémérséklettartomany: ez a hiitéberendezés 16 °C ... 43 °C kozotti hémérséklettartomanyban hasznalhatd; (T)

Hely

A készlléket héforrasoktol, mint példaul radiator, bojler, kdzvetlen napfény stb. kell6 tavolsagra kell
elhelyezni. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a levegd szabadon tud aramolni a szekrény hatso részén. Ha a
késziléket egy felsé szekrényelem ala helyezik, a legjobb teljesitmény biztositas érdekében a hiité és az
elem kozott legalabb 100 mm tavolsagot kell biztositani. Az idedlis eset azonban az lenne, ha a
késziiléket nem helyezik felsé szekrényelem ald. A pontos szintezést a készilék aljan taldlhato egy vagy
t6bb allithaté 1ab segitségével lehet beallitani.

Ez a hiitéberendezés nem hasznalhaté beépitett késziilékként;

& FIGYELMEZTETES! A készilléket gy kell elhelyezni, hogy az levélaszthato legyen a halozati
aramellatasrol; az elektromos csatlakoz6 az (izembe helyezést kdvetden is legyen elérhet6.

Elektromos csatlakoztatas

Bekapcsolas elétt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az adattablan feltiintetett fesziltség és frekvencia
megfelel a hazai aramellatasnak. A késziléket le kell foldelni. Erre a célra a tapkabel dugdja
csatlakozoval van ellatva.
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Napi hasznalat

A kezel6panel hasznalata

| [

Fridge

Gombok

A fagyaszt6 (bal oldalt) hémérséklete -14 °C és -22 °C kdzott, a gomb megnyomasaval allithato.

A hité (jobb oldalt) hémérséklete 2 °C és 8 °C kozétt, valamint az OFF gomb megnyomasaval allithatd. Ha az OFF
poziciét valasztja, a hiité kikapcsol.

Nyomja meg a gombot egymas utdn a SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING lizemmodok,
valamint a USER’S SETTING (felhasznalo beallitasa) beallitdshoz (nincs szimbdlum a kijelzén).

@ Nyomja meg a Lock 3. gombot, és tartsa 3 masodpercig a tébbi harom gomb lezarasahoz.

Nyomja meg, és tartsa 1 masodpercig, a masik harom gomb feloldasahoz.
Kijelzé

SMART lizemmad, a hiitészekrény a két rekesz hémérsékletét automatikusan, a belsé és a kérnyezeti
hémérséklethez igazitva allitja be.

ECO lizemmdd, a hiitészekrény a legalacsonyabb energiafogyasztasra van bedllitva.

SUPERCOOLING a hiitészekrény hémérséklet kb. 2 6ra hosszan a legalacsonyabb szinten tartja. Majd a
hémérséklet automatikusan a szuper tizemmaod elétti hémérsékletre all vissza.

4
SUPER FREEZING a fagyaszté hémérséklet kb. 6 6ra hosszan a legalacsonyabb szinten tartja. Majd a h6mérséklet
automatikusan a szuper (izemmaod el6tti hdmérsékletre all vissza.

LOCK szimboélum vilagit, ha a gombok le vannak zarva.
(e A fagyasztora beallitott hémérsékletet mutatja.

7
‘ A hiitészekrényre beallitott hémérsékletet mutatja.
Ajtoriasztas

Ha az egyik ajté 90 masodpercig nyitva van, a riaszt6 ismétlédéen jelez, mindaddig, amig az ajtét be nem csukjak.

12



Napi hasznalat

Els6 hasznalat
A késziilék belsejének a tisztitasa

A késziilék legels6é hasznalata el6tt mossa le a készilék belsejét és az 6sszes belsd tartozékot

semleges szappanos langyos vizzel, hogy eltavolitsa a vadonatuj termékek tipikus szagat, majd toréljon

mindent szarazra.

Fontos! Ne hasznaljon mosdszereket vagy suroléporokat, mivel ezek megsérthetik a feliiletet.

Napi hasznalat

Elelmiszer

Hely

Tojas

Ajtérekesz

Tejtermékek (vaj, sajt)

Ha rendelkezésre &ll, biofresh vagy h(ité rekesz
Legalacsonyabb polcok

Gylmolcsok, zoldségek és salata

Gylmoélcs- és zoldségdoboz, crisper vagy EverFresh+
rekesz (ha van)

Friss hus, baromfi, friss hal, kolbasz,
fétt ételek

Ha rendelkezésre all, biofresh vagy hiité rekesz
Legalacsonyabb polc

Fogyasztasra kész élelmiszerek, csomagolt termékek,
konzervek, pacolt termékek

Felsé polcok vagy ajtétartd

Italok, palackok, fliszerek, ragcsalnivald

Ajtérekesz

Maradék ételek

Kozépsd polcok

13




Napi hasznalat

HU tmutatas friss élelmiszerek tarolasahoz:

Tarolas a friss élelmiszer-rekeszben:

® Tartsa a hiitészekrényt 4 °C-os ajéanlott
h&mérsékleten.

Az élelmiszert megfeleléen lezarva kell tarolni,
hogy elkerUlje a szagok keletkezését és az iz
megvaltozasat.

Ne taroljon nagy mennyiségu élelmiszert a
hiitészekrényben. Az élelmiszerek kdzott
hagyjon helyet, hogy a hideg levegé
dramolhasson korliléttik, és jobb és
egyenletesebb legyen a htités.

L]

fogyasztott élelmiszereket érdemes a polc
elején tarolni.

Ha az élelmiszereket a hatsé falnak tdmasztva
tarolja, az élelmiszer hozzafagyhat a hatsé
falhoz.

A forrd fétt ételt el6szor szobahSmérsékletre
kell lehdteni, miel6tt behelyezné azt a
hiitészekrénybe. Ezutan a meleg ételeket a
hitészekrény alsé polcan tarolhatja. Kérjuk,
ne tegyen meleg ételeket a kénnyen romlando
ételek kozelébe.

A fagysztott élelmiszert olvassza fel a friss
élelmiszer rekeszben. Igy a fagyasztott
élelmiszer csokkenti a friss élelmiszer rekesz
hémérsékletét és energiat takarit meg.

Ha éretlen tropusi gyimdlcsodket (mango,
dinnye, papaya, banan, anandsz)
hiitészekrényben térol, akkor az érési folyamat
felgyorsul, ami nem tanacsos, mivel révidebb
tarolasi id6t eredményez. Azonban az erésen
éretlen gylimolcsok (alma, korte) érése a
hiitészekrény rekeszben bizonyos ideig
gyorsithatd.

A hagymat, a fokhagymat, a gydmbért és a
tobbi gyokérzoldséget tarolja sotét és hlivos
helyiségben, ne a hltdszekrényben.

Ha a h(t&szekrényben romlott ételre bukkan,
azt meg kell semmisiteni. Ha rothadt ételt
észlel, tisztitsa meg a belsé bélést vagy a
kiegészitdket, amelyek érintkezésbe kerlltek
vele, a szennyezddés elkerllése érdekében.

L]

A rovidebb ajté nyitdsok érdekében, a naponta

Hagyjon helyet az élelmiszerek és a belsd falak
koz6tt, hogy a levegd szabadon aramolhasson.

A nagy edények, példaul levesek vagy
porkoltek, sekélyebbekre oszthatdk, hogy

a hiitészekrényben gyorsan leh(lienek. A
nagyobb fétt hisdarabokat és egész baromfit
kisebb ossza fel kisebb darabokra, ugyanezen
célbal.

Ne téroljon csomagolatlan éleimiszereket tojas
kdzelében.

Tartsa kllon a gylimolcsot és a zoldséget,

és tarolja egyforman, pl.: aimat almaval,
sargarépat sargarépaval. A gyimaolcsok és
z6ldségek kiildnféle gazokat bocsatanak

ki, amelyek mas élelmiszerek karosodasat
okozhatjak.

Vegye ki a leveles zbldeket a mianyag
zacskokbdl, tekerje be ket papir torlébe vagy
tea torl6be, mielstt a hiitészekrényben tarolna
Gket. Ha ledblitette vagy benedvesittette Sket,
tarolas elétt ne felejtse el meg szaritani.

A szdradasra hajlamos gylimélcsoket és
zOldségeket tarolja perforalt vagy nem lezart
mUanyag zacskdkban, hogy megbrizze a
nedves kornyezetet, mégis lehetévé tegye a
levegd keringését.

A kiilénbozé élelmiszereket kulénbdzE helyekre
kell tenni tulajdonséagaik alapjan:

“Kérjuk, ellendrizze a készutlék megfeleld

klimaosztalyat az adattablan. Az aldbbi
informéaciok egyike érvényes a készllékére a
névleges klimaosztdly szerint.”

SN: Bdvitett mérsékelt: Ezt a készUléket
10°C és 32°C kozotti kdrnyezeti hémérséklet
tartomanyra tervezték

o N: Mérsékelt: Ezt a készlléket 16°C és 32°C

kozétti kornyezeti hémeérséklet tartomanyra
tervezték

ST: Szubtrépusi: Ezt a készUléket 16°C

és 38°C kozotti kdrnyezeti hémérséklet
tartomanyra tervezték

T: Trépusi: Ezt a készUléket 16°C és 43°C
kozotti kornyezeti hdmeérséklet tartomanyra
tervezték



Napi hasznalat

Tarolas a fagyasztészekrényben:

e Ajanlott a fagyasztét -20 °C-on tartani, kivéve a

L]

L]

L]

L]

L]

szélséséges kornyezeti feltételeket.

A fagyasztas el6tt 4-6 oraval kapcsolja

be a gyorsfagyasztas funkciot a gyorsabb
fagyasztas érdekében.

A forrd ételt elészdr szobahémérsékletre

kell lehdteni, miel&tt behelyezné azt a
fagyasztoszekrénybe.

A kis adagokra feldarabolt élelmiszer
gyorsabban lefagy, kdnnyebb kiolvasztani és
elkésziteni.

Ajanlatos becsomagolni az élelmiszert, miel&tt
a fagyasztéba tenné azt.

Az élelmiszerek lejaratanak elkertlése
érdekében kérjuk, irja fel a fagyasztas idejét,
az eltarthatésag idejét, valamint az élelmiszer
nevét az élelmiszer csomagolasara foods.

Ne Iépje tul az élelmiszerek élelmiszer gyartok
altal javasolt tarolasi idétartamat. Csak a
szlkséges mennyiségl élelmiszert vegye ki a
fagyasztobdl.

A kiolvasztott élelmiszert gyorsan fogyassza
el. A kiolvasztott élelmiszert csak hdkezelés
utan lehet Ujrafagyasztani. Nem biztonsagos
fézetlen Ujrafagyasztott friss ételt fogyasztani.
Friss élelmiszer fagyasztasakor kerdlje el, hogy
az hozzéérjen a mar fagyott élelmiszerhez. A
mar fagyott darabok kiolvasztasét okozhatja.

Iparilag fagyasztott (mirelit) élelmiszer

tarolasakor kdvesse az alabbi Gtmutatét:

e Mindig tartsa be a gyarto altal el6irt
eltarthatdsagi idét. Ne Iépje tul a megadott
ideét!

A vasarlas és a tarolas kdzotti idét probélja a
lehetd legrévidebbre venni, hogy megtartsa az
élelmiszer minGségét. preserve food quality.
Vaséroljon —18 °C vagy az alatt téarolt
fagyasztott élelmiszert.

KerUlie el az olyan élelmiszer vasarlasat,
amelynek csomagolasan jég vagy deresedés
taldlhatd. - Ez azt jelzi, hogy talan a termék
részben kiolvadt majd Ujra lefagyasztottak

- a hémérsékletemelkedés hatassal van az
élelmiszer minéségére.

Javasoljuk, hogy a friss ételek szamara 4 °©

C hémérsékletet allitson be, a mélyhitében
pedig -20 °C hémérsékletet, az élelmiszer jobb
megdrzése érdekében.

A kérnyezeti szélsdséges korliményektd|
eltekintve, ha a hémérsékletet az ajanlott
értékre dllitiak, mint + 4 °C /-20 °C, a friss
ételek rekeszben és a fagyasztd kamraban

az dltalanos frissesség meghosszabbodik.

Ha a friss ételek rekeszének hémérsékletét
hivésebbre dllitja, akkor a friss gyimaolcsodk
és zbldségek részben lefagyhatnak, vagy
hideg sértléseknek lehetnek kitéve, mig a
melegebb hémérséklet a gyorsan romld ételek
(tejtermékek, huskészitmények) gyorsabb
elromlasat okozhatja.

L]

L]

L]
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Napi hasznalat

Friss élelmiszerek fagyasztasa

« A fagyaszto rekesz alkalmas friss élelmiszerek fagyasztasara, valamint fagyasztott és mélyhutétt
élelmiszerek hosszu ideig tarto tarolasara.

» Helyezze el a fagyasztandé friss élelmiszert az als6 rekeszbe.

» Az adatlapon megtekintheti, hogy mekkora az a maximalis élelmiszer-mennyiség, amelyet 24 éran

beliil le lehet fagyasztani.

« A fagyasztas folyamata 24 ¢raig tart: ezen id6észak alatt nem szabad Ujabb fagyasztasra varéd

élelmiszert betenni.

Fagyasztott élelmiszer tarolasa

Elsé inditaskor vagy hosszabb hasznalaton kiviili idészak utan. Miel6tt a terméket a rekeszben
elhelyezné, lizemeltesse a késziiléket legalabb 2 6ran keresztiil magasabb beéllitadsokon.

Fontos! Véletlen, példaul aramkimaradas miatt bekévetkezd leolvasas esetén, amikor az aramsziinet
hosszabb ideig tart, mint az az érték, amely a mlszaki jellemzék kézott a ,felolvadasi id6” alatt fel van
tiintetve, a felolvadt élelmiszert gyorsan el kell fogyasztani, vagy azonnal meg kell f6zni, majd pedig (a
kihGlés utan) vjra lefagyasztani.

Kiolvasztas

Felhasznalas el6tt a mélyhiitott és a fagyasztott élelmiszerek a hiitérekeszben vagy
szobahémérsékleten kiolvaszthatok, attol fliggéen, hogy mennyi id6 all rendelkezésre ehhez a
mivelethez.

A kisebb darabok m ég akar fagyasztott allapotban, kdzvetlenil a fagyasztdbdl kivéve is megfézhetdk.
Ebben az esetben a f6zés tovabb tart.

Figyelem! A 12-18 °C hémérséklet(i 2 csillagos ajtdpolc jégkrém tarolasara nem alkalmas.

2 csillagos ajtopolc

Jégkészitoé
Lehet, hogy ez a készlilék fel van szerelve egy vagy tobb jégkészitével.

Tartozékok

Mozgathato polcok

A hitészekrény falan sinek talalhatok, amelyek segitségével a polcok kivansag
szerint allithatéak.

Ajtorekeszek elhelyezése

A klllénb6z6 méretl élelmiszerek tarolasa érdekében az ajtérekeszek kildnbozd
magassagokban allithatdak. A rekeszek athelyezésénél a kévetkez8képp jarjon el:
fokozatosan huizza a rekeszt a nyilakkal jelzett irdnyaba addig, amig szabadda
nem valik, majd szlikség szerint tegye az Uj helyre.
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Napi hasznalat

Néhany fontos 6tlet a hatékony fagyasztasi eljarashoz:

« az adatlapon megtekintheti, hogy mekkora az a maximalis élelmiszer-mennyiség, amelyet 24 éran

belll le lehet fagyasztani;

 afagyasztasi folyamat 24 orat vesz igénybe. Ez alatt az idészak alatt nem szabad tovabbi

fagyasztasra varo élelmiszert betenni;

+ csak els6 osztalyu, friss és alaposan megtisztitott élelmiszert fagyasszon le;

« készitsen kisebb adag ételeket, hogy gyorsan és teljesen megfagyjanak, és hogy a késébbiekben
csak a kivant mennyiséget kelljen felolvasztani;

* csomagolja az ételt alufoliaba vagy folpackba, és ellendrizze, hogy a csomagolas légmentesen

zarodik-e;

* ne hagyja, hogy a friss, még meg nem fagyott élelmiszerek hozzaérjenek a mar lefagyasztott
adagokhoz, mert ellenkezd esetben az utébbiak hémérséklete megemelkedik;

+ zsirszegény ételeket kdnnyebben és hosszabb ideig lehet tarolni, mint a zsirosakat; a s6 csdkkenti az

élelmiszerek élettartamat;

fagyasbol eredé égési sériilések keletkezhetnek a bérdn, ha a vizbél képz6dott jeget a

fagyasztorekeszbdl vald kivétel utan azonnal fogyasztani kezdik;

ajanlatos minden egyes csomagon feltlintetni a lefagyasztas datumat, hogy a fagyasztd rekeszbdl

konnyebben lehessen a csomagokat kivenni, fagyasbol ered6 égési sériilések keletkezhetnek a

béron;

ajanlatos minden egyes csomagon feltiintetni a lefagyasztas datumat, hogy nyomon lehessen

koévetni a tarolasi id6t.

Otletek a fagyasztott éleimiszerek tarolasahoz

Annak érdekében, hogy a készlilék a legjobb teljesitményt nyujtsa:

» Ellendrizze, hogy a kereskedelmileg lefagyasztott élelmiszereket megfeleléen tarolta-e a

kiskereskedo;

» Gondoskodjon arrol, hogy a fagyasztott élelmiszerek a lehetd legrévidebb id6én beliil keriljenek az
élelmiszerlzletbdl a fagyasztoba;

* Ne nyitogassa gyakran az ajtét, és ne hagyja a késziiléket a sziikségesnél hosszabb ideig nyitva;

A kiolvasztott élelmiszerek nagyon gyorsan megromlanak, és nem fagyaszthatdk vissza;

* Ne lépje tul az élelmiszergyartok altal javasolt tarolasi idétartamot.

Otletek friss éleimiszerek hiitéséhez

A legjobb teljesitmény elérése érdekében:
« Ne taroljon meleg ételt vagy parolgoé folyadékot a hiitészekrényben
« Takarja le vagy csomagolja be az élelmiszereket, kildndsen, ha valamelyiknek erés az aromaja

Otletek a hiitészekrény hasznalatahoz

Hasznos tanacsok:

» Hus (minden fajta): csomagolja nejlonzacskéba, és helyezze a zbldséges fidk folotti Gvegpolcra.

* Biztonsagi okokbdl hust ily médon ne taroljon egy vagy két napnal hosszabb ideig.

« Készételek, hidegtalak stb.: ezeket le kell takarni, és barmelyik polcon lehet tarolni.

* Gylumolcsok és zoldségek: alaposan megtisztitva kell a szamukra kiilon biztositott fiok(ok)ban

elhelyezni.

» Vaj és sajt: ezeket specialis, Iégmentesen zar6dé edényekben kell helyezni, és a lehet6 legtobb
levegét kiszoritva vagy aluféliaba vagy nejlonzacskoéba kell csomagolni.

* Tejesliveg: legyen kupakja, és az ajté valamelyik rekeszében kell tarolni.

« Banan, burgonya, hagyma és fokhagyma: ha ezek nincsenek becsomagolva, nem szabad 6ket a

hiitészekrényben tarolni.
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Tisztitas
A higiénia megdrzése érdekében a késziilék belsejét és a belsd tartozékokat rendszeresen meg kell
tisztitani.

& Vigyazat! A tisztitas alatt a késziilék ne legyen aram alatt. Aramiitésveszély! A tisztitas el6tt
kapcsolja ki a késziiléket, hlizza ki a csatlakozddugoét a haldzatbol, vagy szakitsa meg az aramkort,
oldja ki a biztositékot. Sose tisztitsa a készliléket géztisztitdval. A nedvesség felgyllhet az elektromos
alkatrészekben, aramitésveszély! A forré g6zok karosithatjak a miianyag alkatrészeket. A készilék
legyen teljesen szaraz, mielétt ismét lzembe helyezné.

Fontos! Az illéolajok és a szerves oldoszerek, példaul a citromlé, a narancshéj, a vajsav, az ecetsavat

tartalmazoé tisztitoszerek, megtamadhatjak a miianyag alkatrészeket.

» Ne engedje, hogy az ilyen anyagok érintkezzenek a késziilék alkatrészeivel.

» Ne hasznaljon surolészert.

» Vegye ki az élelmiszereket a fagyasztobdl. Tarolja 6ket gondosan letakarva hideg helyen

» Kapcsolja ki a késztiléket, huzza ki a csatlakozédugot a halézatbol, vagy szakitsa meg az aramkort,
oldja ki a biztositékot.

» Tisztitsa meg a késziiléket és a belsé tartozékokat egy ruhaval és langyos vizzel. A tisztitas utan
torolje at friss vizzel, majd tordlje szarazra.

» Miutdn minden megszaradt, helyezze ismét izembe a késziiléket.
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Napi hasznalat

Hibaelharitas

& Vigyazat! A hibaelharitas el6tt aramtalanitsa a késziiléket. Az ebben a hasznalati utmutatéban
nem szerepl6 hibakat kizarélag szakképzett villanyszerel6 vagy mas kompetens személy végezheti

el.

Fontos! Normal hasznalat k6zben bizonyos hangokat lehet hallani (kompresszor, hiitéfolyadék
keringése).

Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldas

A késziilék nem
mkodik.

Halozati dugasz nincs
csatlakoztatva, vagy kilazult

Csatlakoztassa az halézati dugaszt.

A biztositék kiégett vagy rossz

Ellendrizze a biztositékot, ha sziikséges,
cserélje ki.

A konnektor sértilt

A halézati meghibasodasokat
villanyszerel6vel kell kijavitattni.

A készilék tulsagosan
hit vagy fagyaszt

A hémérséklet tul alacsonyra van
allitva, vagy a készllék SUPER
Uzemmodban mikadik.

Allitsa 4t a hdmérséklet-szabalyozét
atmenetileg egy magasabb fokozatra.

Az étel lefagyasztasa
nem megfeleld.

A hémérséklet nincs
megfeleléen beallitva.

Nézze meg az els6 alkalomra
vonatkoz6 hémérséklet-beallitas

A ajté hosszabb idén keresztil
nyitva volt.

Csak annyi ideig tartsa nyitva az
ajtot, ameddig az szlikséges.

Az elmult 24 éraban nagy
mennyiségll meleg ételt
helyeztek el a késziilékben.

Allitsa at a hémérséklet-szabalyozét
atmenetileg egy alacsonyabb fokozatra.

A készulék kozel van egy
héforrashoz.

Nézze meg az lizembe éllitas
fejezetet.

Az ajté tomitésén
vastag jég
képz6dott.

Az ajté nem zar légmentesen.

Egy hajszarité segitségével (hideg
allasban) 6vatosan melegitse fel a
szivargo részt az ajto tomitésén.

Ugyanakkor kézzel segitse, hogy a

Szokatlan zajok

A késziilék nem all vizszintesen.

litsa be Ujra a labakat.

A késziilék hozzaér a falhoz vagy
mas targyhoz.

Mozditsa meg kissé a készuléket.

Az egyik alkatrész, példaul a
késziilék hatoldalan egy vezeték
hozzaér a készllék egy masik
részéhez vagy a fallhoz.

Ha sziikséges, 6vatosan hajlitsa
meg a vezetéket, hogyne legyen
utban.

Az oldalso panelek
melegek

Ez normalis. A hdkicserélédés az
oldals6 panelekben torténik.

Ha szikséges, huzzon keszty(t és
érintse meg az oldals6 paneleket.

Ha a meghibasodas ismét jelentkezik, forduljon a markaszervizhez. i
Ezekre az adatokra van sziikség, ha gyors és hatékony segitséget akar kapni. Irja ide a szlikséges
adatokat, hivatkozzon az adatlapra.
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ARTALMATLANITAS

h:¢

Ez a szimbdlum azt jelzi, hogy ezt a terméket az élettartama végén nem szabad haztartasi
hulladékként kezelni. A hasznalt terméket el kell szallitani elektromos és elektronikai késziilékek
Ujrahasznositasara szakosodott megfeleld begydijté helyre. A begy(ijtés helyével kapcsolatban
forduljon a helyi hatésagokhoz vagy ahhoz a kiskereskedéhédz, ahol a terméket megvasarolta. A
haztartasok fontos szerepet jatszanak a régi késziilékek elszallitdsaban és Ujrahasznositasaban. A
hasznalt késziilék megfeleld artalmatlanitasa segit megeldzni a kdrnyezetre és emberi egészségre
gyakorolt potencialisan kedvezétlen kdvetkezményeket.

HU

NYILATKOZAT / FIGYELMEZTETES

Néhany (egyszerii) hibat a végfelhasznald is
elharithat anélkil, hogy barmilyen biztonsagi
kérdés vagy nem biztonsagos hasznalat
mertline fel, feltéve, hogy azokat az itt
meghatarozott utasitasoknak megfeleléen hajtja
végre (lasd: ,Onalldan elvégezheté javitasok”

C. részt).

Hacsak az ,Onalléan elvégezhets javitasok”

c. részben masképpen meghatarozasra

nem kerlilt, a javitasokat regisztralt
szakszervizeknek kell elvégezni a biztonsagi
problémak elkeriilése érdekében. Regisztralt
szakszerviznek szamit az a szerviz, akinek

a gyartd a 2009/125/EK iranyelv mentén
megalkotott torvényi rendelkezések alapjan
hozzaférést biztosit a kilonbdzd utasitasokhoz
és potalkatrészlistakhoz.

zonban k az a szervizszolgaltato (pl.:
hivatalos szakszerviz) nyujthat szolgaltatast.
ki a felhasznaldi kézikényvben/jétallasi
jeayen feltiintetett telefonszamon. vagy
a hivatalos markakereskedén keresztiil
elérhetd. Ezért kérjiik, veqgye figyelembe,
hogy egyéb szervizek (akiket a Beko nem
h jova) altal elvégzett javitdsok mi
garancia érvényét veszti.

Onalléan elvégezhetd javitasok
Afelhasznald a kovetkezd alkatrészek javitasat
végezheti el sajat maga: ajtényito fogantyuk,
ajtdzsanérok, talcak, kosarak és ajtétomitések
(a frissitett lista a support.beko.com oldalon
érhet6 el

2021. marcius 1-t6l).

Ezen felll, a termék biztonsaganak biztositasa
és a sUlyos sérilések elkerlilése érdekében
az emlitett dnalloan elvégezhetd javitasokat

a felhasznaldi utmutaté vonatkozo részében
feltiintetettek szerint kell elvégezni, amely
elérhetd a(z): support.beko.com-ben/-ban.

A sajat biztonsaga érdekében az 6nalléan
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elvégezhet6 javitasok el6tt valassza le a
terméket az elektromos halézatrol.

A végfelhasznaldk altal az ilyen listan nem
szerepld alkatrészek javitasa és javitasi
kisérlete és/vagy a(z) support.beko.com-ben/-
ban elérhetd hasznalati Utmutatdkban szereplé
utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt, biztonsagi
kérdések mertilnek fel, amelyek nem réhatok
fel a Beko-nak/-nek, és a termék garanciaja
megsz(nik.

Ezért javasolt, hogy a végfelhasznalok ne
kiséreljék meg az emlitett alkatrészlistan kivil
esd alkatrészek javitasat, ilyen esetekben
vegyék fel a kapcsolatot a szakszervizekkel
vagy a regisztralt szakemberekkel. A
végfelhasznalok altal végrehaitott ilyen
kisérletek biztonsagi problémakat okozhatnak,
a termék karosodhat, amely t(izh6z,
cs6toréshez, aramitéshez és egyéb sulyos
személyi sérlléshez vezethet.

A nem kizarélagos listan példaként felsorolt
alkatrészek javitasat hivatalos markaszervizzel
vagy

regisztralt szakemberrel kell elvégeztetni:
kompresszor, hiitékor, f6 panel,inverterpanel,
kijelzépanel, stb.

A gyarté/eladé nem vonhato felel6sségre, ha a
végfelhasznalé nem tartja be a fent leirtakat.

A megvasarolt hiitéberen alkatrészeinek
rendelkezésre allasa 10 év.

Ezen id6 alatt, a hiit6beren megfeleld
lizemelése érdekében, biztositjuk az eredeti
cserealkatrészeket.

A megvasarolt hiitdberendezésre vonatkoz6
minimum garancia 24 hénap.

Atermék ,G” energiaosztalyu fényforrassal van
felszerelve.

A termékben lévé fényforrast csak szakszerviz
cserélheti ki.
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(i] INFORMACIIE

ERNENERGY §E

SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER

Do informacij o modelu, ki so shranjene v zbirki podatkov o
izdelkih, lahko pridete tako, da ohiéete naslednje spletno

mesto in poiédete identifikator modela (), ki je naveden na
1| energijski nalepki.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/




& Varnostni napotki

Za va$o varnost in za pravilno uporabo izdelka pred namestitvijo in prvo
uporabo skrbno preberite ta uporabniski priro¢nik in v njem vsebovane
nasvete in opozorila. Da se izognete nesporazumom in nezgodam,
poskrbite, da bodo vsi, ki bodo uporabljali to napravo, v celoti seznanjeni
z njenim delovanjem in varnostnimi funkcijami. Shranite ta navodila in jih
v primeru selitve ali prodaje novemu lastniku hranite z napravo, da bo
vsak uporabnik ustrezno seznanjen z uporabo naprave in njenimi
varnostnimi funkcijami.

Za varnost ljudi in naprave shranite varnostne napotke teh navodil, saj
proizvajalec ni odgovoren za nastanek Skode, do katere pride zaradi
neupostevanja.

Varnost otrok in ranljivih oseb
Izdelek lahko uporabljajo osebe, starejSe od 8 let, in osebe z
zmanj$animi fizicnimi, senzori¢nimi ali psihi¢nimi sposobnostmi ali s
pomanjkanjem izkuSenj ter znanja, ¢e so pod nadzorom oziroma so dobili
navodila o varni uporabi izdelka ter razumejo mozne nevarnosti.

. Otroci, starimed 3 in 8 let, smejo vstavljati hrano v hladilnik in jo jemati
iz njega.

- Otroci naj bodo pod nadzorom, da se s hladilnikom ne bi igrali.

- Otroci aparata ne smejo Cistiti in vzdrzevati, razen e so starej$i od 8 let
in so pod nadzorom odrasle osebe.

Embalazni material hranite izven dosega otrok. Obstaja nevarnost
zadusitve.

Preden zavrzete napravo, izvlecite vti¢ iz vtiCnice, prerezite elektri¢ni
kabel (¢im blize aparata) in odstranite vrata, tako da ne more priti do
elektricnega udara in da se otroci ne morejo zapreti v napravo.

- Ce ta naprava z magnetnimi tesnili vrat nadomesti stareji aparat z
vzmetnim zaklepom (kljuko) na vratih ali pokrovu, poskrbite, da bo
zaklep neuporaben, preden zavrzete staro napravo. S tem preprecite
nevarnosti za otroke.

Splosna varnost

/\ OPOZORILO! Odprtine za zradenje, ohisje naprave ali vgrajeni hladilni
elementi naj bodo vedno nezastrti.

/\ OPOZORILO! Ne uporabljajte mehanskih naprav ali drugih pripomog&kov
za pospesSevanje odtajanja razen tistih, ki jih priporo€a proizvajalec.

/\ OPOZORILO! Ne poskodujte krogotoka hladilnega sredstva.



& Varnostni napotki

/\ OPOZORILO! V notranjosti hladilnih naprav ne uporabljajte drugih
elektriénih aparatov (npr. aparatov za izdelavo sladoleda), razen ¢e
proizvajalec to dovoljuje.

/\ OPOZORILO! Ce je bila zarnica dalj ¢asa vkljuéena, se je ne
dotikajte, ker je lahko vroga."

/N\ OPOZORILO! Pri postavljanju naprave poskrbite, da ne stisnete ali
posSkodujete napajalnega kabla.

/\ OPOZORILO! Na hrbtno stran naprave ne namescajte razdelilnih
vti¢nic ali prenosnih napajalnikov.

V hladilniku ne shranjujte eksplozivnih snovi, na primer vnetljivih
razprsil.

Hladilni tokokrog naprave vsebuje hladilo izobutan (R-600a), naravni
plin z visoko zdruZljivostjo z okoljem, ki pa je vnetljiv.

Med transportom in namestitvijo aparata pazite, da se nobena
komponenta hladilnega sistema ne poskoduje.

- lzogibajte se odprtemu plamenu in virom vziga.

- Prostor, kjer bo name§¢€ena naprava, naj bo dobro prezracen.
Spreminjanje specifikacij ali izvajanje kakrSnih koli sprememb na
napravi je lahko nevarno. Poskodba kabla lahko povzroéi kratek stik,
pozar in/ali elektri¢ni udar.

Ta naprava je namenjena za uporabo v gospodinjstvu in podobnih
okoljih, kot so:

- kuhinje za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih

delovnih okoljih,

- hoteli, moteli in druga stanovanjska okolja, kjer jo lahko
uporabljajo gostje,

- namestitve, kjer ponujajo nocitve z zajtrkom,

- pri cateringu in v podobnih okoljih, kjer ne gre za neposredno prodajo.

/N OPOZORILO! Vse elektricne komponente (vti¢, elektricni kabel, kompresor
itd.) mora zamenjati pooblasCeni serviser ali kvalificiran servisni tehnik.

/\ OPOZORILO! Zarnica, dobavljena v tej napravi, je »Zarnica za poseben
namen« in se lahko uporablja samo s to napravo. Ta »zarnica za poseben
namen« se ne more uporabljati za razsvetljavo v gospodinjstvu. "

1) Ce je v razdelku name&&ena Iu¢.



& Varnostni napotki

Kabla ni dovoljeno podaljSevati.

Preverite, ali vti¢ ni deformiran ali poSkodovan zaradi poSkodbe zadnje
strani hladilnika. Deformirani ali poSkodovani vti¢ se lahko pregreje in
povzroCi pozar.

Elektri¢ni vti€ naprave mora biti dostopen.

Ne vlecite za elektri¢ni kabel.

Ce vti¢nica na zidu ni dovolj trdno pritrjena, vtia ne vtikajte. Obstaja
nevarnost elektricnega udara ali pozara.

Ta naprava ne sme delovati brez luci.

Aparat je tezak. Pri premikanju naprave bodite previdni.

Z vlaznimi ali mokrimi rokami ne prijemajte in se ne dotikajte predmetov
v zamrzovalnem razdelku, saj lahko to povzro&i poSkodbe koze ali
omrzline.

Naprava naj ne bo prekomerno izpostavljena neposredni sonéni svetlobi.

Vsakodnevna uporaba

Na plastiéne dele naprave ne odlagajte vrocih predmetov.

Hrane ne polagajte neposredno ob hrbtno steno.

Zamrznjene hrane ne zamrzujte ponovno, potem ko je bila odtaljena.’

Pakirano zamrznjeno hrano shranjujte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca
zamrznjene hrane. R

Strogo uposStevajte proizvajalCeva navodila za
shranjevanje. Glejte ustrezne napotke.

Gaziranih ali penecih se pija€ ne vstavljajte v zamrzovalni razdelek, saj
lahko eksplodirajo in poskodujejo napravo.

Lucke in sladoledi lahko povzroc€ijo omrzline, Ce jih jeste takoj po tem,
ko jih vzamete iz aparata.

Da preprecite kontaminacijo hrane, upoStevajte naslednja navodila

Ce vrata dalj ¢asa ostanejo odprta, lahko temperatura v razdelki
naprave znatno poraste.

Redno Cgistite povrsine, ki prihajajo v stik s hrano, in sistem odvajanja
vode.

Ce posod za vodo niste uporabljali ve& kot 48 ur, jih ogistite. Sperite
sistem za vodo, ki je povezan z vodovodom, ¢e ni bilo porabe vode vec
kot 5 dni.

Surovo meso in ribe hranite v primernih posodah, da ne pridejo v stik z
ostalo hrano.

Razdelki za zamrznjeno hrano z dvema zvezdicama (e so v napravi
vgrajeni) so namenjeni hranjenju predhodno zmrznjene hrane, hranjenju
in izdelavi sladoleda in zamrzovanju ledenih kock.

)

1) Ce je varajen zamrzovalni razdelek.
2) Ce je vgrajen razdelek za sveZo hrano.



& Varnostni napotki

Razdelki z eno, dvema in tremi zvezdicami (e so vgrajeni v napravo)
niso primerni za zamrzovanje sveze hrane.

Ce naprava dalj 8asa stoji prazna, jo izkljugite, odmrznite, ogistite,
posusite in pustite vrata odprta, da se v napravi ne razvije plesen.

Nega in ¢iS€enje
Pred vzdrzevanjem izklopite aparat in izvlecite napajalni vti¢ iz
vti¢nice.
Naprave ne Cistite s kovinskimi predmeti.
Ne uporabljajte ostrih predmetov za odstranjevanje ledu z naprave.
Uporabite plasti¢no strgalo. "
Redno pregledujte odtok v hladilniku glede prisotnosti odtaljene vode.
Po potrebi odtok oéistite. Ce je odtok zamasen, se bo na dnu aparata
nabirala voda. ?

Namestitev
Pomembno! Skrbno sledite navodilom za elektriéni priklju¢ek
v naslednjih odstavkih.

Razpakirajte napravo in preverite, ali ni morda poskodovana. Ce je
aparat poskodovan, ga ne priklju€ujte. Morebitne poskodbe takoj javite
trgovini, kjer ste napravo kupili. V tem primeru embalazo shranite.

Priporo¢amo, da pred prikljucitvijo naprave pocCakate najmanj Stiri ure,
da lahko olje steCe nazaj v kompresor.

Okrog naprave naj bo zagotovljeno primerno krozenje zraka, v
nasprotnem lahko pride do pregrevanja. Da zagotovite primerno
prezraCevanje, upoStevajte navodila za namestitev.

Kjer je to mogocCe, namestite distan¢nike med hrbtno stranjo naprave in
zidom in se ne dotikajte vroCih delov naprave (kompresor, kondenzator),
da ne dobite opeklin.

Naprave ne postavljajte ob vire toplote ali kuhalnike.

Preverite, ali je vti€ po namestitvi naprave dostopen.

Vzdrzevanje

Vsa dela na elektri¢ni opremi naprave naj izvaja kvalificirani elektri¢ar
ali druga kompetentna oseba.

Taizdelek mora servisirati pooblasCeni servisni center in uporabljati se
morajo originalni nadomestni deli.

Varcevanje z energijo
V napravo ne polagajte vroce hrane.
Hrane ne polagajte tesno skupaj, da ne preprecite krozenja zraka.
Hrana se ne sme dotikati hrbtne stene razdelkov.

1) Ceje vgrajen zamrzovalni razdelek.
2)  Ceje vgrajen razdelek za sveZo hrano.



& Varnostni napotki

. Ce pride do izpada elektrike, ne odpirajte vrat.
- Ne odpirajte vrat prepogosto.
- Vrat ne puscajte odprtih predolgo.
- Termostata ne nastavljajte na prenizko temperaturo.

Vsi dodatki, kot so predali in police, morajo biti names$¢eni, da se zagotovi
manjsa poraba energije.
Varovanje okolja

Ta aparat ne vsebuje ozracju Skodljivih plinov, ki bi lahko

poskodovali ozonsko plast, niti v hladilnem sredstvu niti v izolacijskih
materialih. Naprave ni dovoljeno odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi ali
splo$nimi odpadki. 1zolacijska pena vsebuje vnetljive pline. Napravo
odstranjujte v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi, ki jih lahko pridobite pri organih
lokalne oblasti. Pazite, da ne poSkodujete hladilnega sistema, zlastl
izmenjevalnika toplote. Materiali te naprave, oznaceni s simbolom L._) , se

lahko reciklirajo.

=== Ta simbol na izdelku ali embalazi pomeni, da izdelka ni dovoljeno
odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Odnesite ga v zbirni center
za recikliranje elektricne in elektronske opreme. S tem, ko zagotovite, da bo
ta izdelek pravilno odstranjen, pomagate prepreCevati negativne vplive na
okolje in ¢lovesko zdravje, ki bi lahko bilo zaradi nepravilnega
odstranjevanja ogrozeno. Za podrobnejSe informacije glede recikliranja
tega izdelka se posvetujte z lokalnimi oblastmi, podjetjem za ravnanje z
odpadki ali trgovino, kjer ste aparat kupili.

Embalazni materiali

Materiale s tem simbolom je mogoce reciklirati. Embalazo odlozite v
ustrezne zabojnike za recikliranje.

Odstranjevanje aparata

1. lzvlecite vti€ iz vtiCnice.
2. Odrezite napajalni kabel in ga odstranite.

A\ OPOZORILO! Med uporabo, vzdrzevanjem in odstranjevanjem
naprave bodite pozorni na simbol, ki se nahaja na hrbtni strani
aparata (na zadnji plos¢i ali kompresorju).

& To je simbol za nevarnost pozara. V ceveh za hladilno sredstvo in
kompresor se nahajajo vnetljive snovi.

Med uporabo, vzdrzevanjem in odstranjevanjem ne uporabljajte
odprtega ognja.



Pregled

Lu¢ka LED

Etaza z 2 zvezdicama

Zamrzovalnik

Hladilnik

Police

Zamrzovalnik

Etaze —

Zamrzovalnik

Predal(-i) LI

Police

Hladilnik
** Etaze

Hladilnik

" Predal(-i)

|

Nastavlj?va noga

Opomba: Zgornja slika je zgolj informativna. Dejanski izdelek se lahko razlikuje od slike.



Namestitev

Ce vrata kuhinje niso dovolj $iroka za prenasanje hladilnika, lahko demontirate rocaj in vrata, kot to opisuje spodnji
postopek.

Demontirajte rocaj
Potrebno orodje: priloZeni imbus kljuc.

« Preverite, ali je naprava prazna in odklopljena od elektrike.
« Shranite vse dele za kasnej$o ponovno namestitev.

1. Z imbus klju¢em odvijte ro¢aje.

~~
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3. Ko je naprava postavljena na svoje mesto, namestite rocaje v nasprotnem vrstnem redu.



Namestitev

Odstranite vrata

Potrebno orodje: krizni izvija¢, plo$cati izvijac

Preverite, ali je naprava prazna in odklopljena od elektrike.

Da snamete vrata, nagnite napravo nazaj. Naprava naj stoji na trdni povrsini, da med demontazo vrat ne zdrsne.
Shranite vse dele za kasnejSo ponovno namestitev.

Naprave ne polagaijte na hrbtno stran, saj se lahko hladilni sistem poskoduje.

Priporo¢amo, da montazo naprave izvajata 2 osebi.

1. S kriznim izvijatem odvijte pokrov tecaja. H

2. Odklopite kabelski splet.

3. Odvijte zgomii tedai. —




Namestitev

4. Dvignite vrata in jih odloZite na mehko povrsino. Nato na enak nacin odstranite Se
druga vrata.

5. Odvijte spodnii tecaj.

6. Ko je naprava postavljena na svoje mesto, namestite vrata v nasprotnem vrstnem redu.




Namestitev
Potreben prostor

- lzberite mesto postavitve brez izpostavljenosti neposredni son¢ni svetlobi.
Izberite mesto z dovolj prostora, da se vrata hladilnika zlahka odpirajo.
- lzberite mesto postavitve z vodoravnimi (ali skoraj vodoravnimi) tlemi.
Naprava naj ima na povrsini postavitve dovolj prostora.
- Pri namestitvi poskrbite za reZo na levi in desni ter zgoraj in spodaj.
Tako boste zmanjSali porabo energije in s tem vas$ racun za elektriko.

B K
S I A 905
} f/ B | 595
c [1770
\*v// D | min=50
E | min=50
F | 1800
G | 149
H | 135°
[
D

T

N

- Hladilnik izravnajte z nastavljivimi nogami.
- Z vrtenjem v smeri urnega kazalca napravo dvigujete.
- Z vrtenjem v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca napravo spuscate.
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Namestitev

Postavitev
Napravo postavite na mesto, kjer okolika temperatura ustreza podnebnemu razredu, oznac¢enem na plos¢ici s tehniénimi podatki
naprave. za hladilne aparate s podnebnim razredom:
— raz8irjeni zmerni: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 32 °C; (SN)
— zmerni: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do 32 °C; (N)
— subtropski: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do 38 °C; (ST)
— tropski: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do 43 °C; (T)

Mesto postavitve

Aparat mora biti postavljen stran od virov toplote, kot so radiatoriji, grelniki vode, neposredna son¢na svetloba itd. Poskrbite,
da bo okrog zadnje strani aparata lahko krozil zrak. Ce je aparat postavljen pod stenski element, mora biti med zgornjo
povrsino naprave in elementom razdalja najmanj 100 mm. Bolje je, da nad aparatom ni namesc¢enih stenskih elementov.

Natanéno izravnavo aparata omogo¢a ena ali ve¢ nastavljivih noZic.
Ta hladilni aparat ni namenjen za uporabo kot vgradni aparat.

Opozorilo! V vsakem trenutku mora biti mogoce odklopiti napravo od elektricnega omrezja. Zato mora biti vti¢ po
namestitvi lahko dostopen.

Elektriéni prikljucek

Preden vtaknete vti¢, preverite, ali se napetost in frekvenca, oznaceni na ploscici s tehni¢nimi podatki, ujemata s podatki vase
elektriéne napeljave. Aparat mora biti ozemljen. V ta namen ima elektriéni kabel predviden ozemljitveni kontakt. Ce higna vtiénica
ni ozemljena, prikljucite locen ozemljitveni vodnik v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi. Posvetujte se s kvalificiranim elektricarjem.

Ce teh napotkov ne upostevate, proizvajalec ne prevzema nikakréne odgovornosti.

Ta aparat je skladen z direktivami ES.
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Vsakodnevna uporaba

A—— 1

g——

— Mode

Tipke

‘A‘ Pritisnite za nastavitev temperature zamrzovalnega razdelka (leva stran) od -14 °C do -22 °C.

‘E‘ Pritisnite za nastavitev temperature hladilnega razdelka (desna stran) od 2 °C do 8 °C. Ce izberete »OFF«, se razdelek
hladilnika izkljuéi.
Pritisnite za izbiro na¢ina delovanja: SMART, ECO, SUPER COOLING, SUPER FREEZING in USER'S SETTING
‘E‘ (uporabni$ka nastavitev) (na zaslonu ni simbola).
— Pritisnite tipko Lock 3. in jo zadrZite za 3 sekunde, da zaklenete ostale tri tipke. Pritisnite tipko in jo zadrZite za 1 sekundo, da
‘E‘ odklenete ostale tri tipke.

Zaslon

71 Nacin SMART: hladilnik samodejno nastavi temperaturi obeh razdelkov glede na temperaturo v notranjosti in okolisko
temperaturo.

[2 Nadéin eco: hiadilnik deluje z najniZjo porabo energije.

Nacin suPER COOLING: vkljuci hlajenje hladilnega razdelka pri najnizji temperaturi za 2 uri. Nato se znova vzpostavi
temperatura, ki je bila nastavljena prej.

Nadin suPER FREEZING: Vkljuci hlajenje zamrzovalnega razdelka pri najniZji temperaturi za 6 ur. Nato se znova
vzpostavi temperatura, ki je bila nastavljena prej.

Ko so tipke zaklenjene, sveti simbol Lock.

(o]

Prikaz nastavljene temperature zamrzovalnega razdelka

(o]

~]

Prikaz nastavljene temperature hladilnega razdelka

Alarm za odprta vrata

Ce pustite katera od vrat odprta dije kot 90 sekund, se oglasi ponavljajo& se alarm, ki se izklju¢i, ko zaprete vrata.

12



Vsakodnevna uporaba

Pri prvi uporabi
Cis&enje notranjosti

Pred prvo uporabo aparata umijte notranjost in vse dele notranjega pribora z mlacno vodo in nekaj nevtralnega cistila, da
odstranite znacilen vonj novega izdelka, nato ga temeljito posusite.

Pomembno! Ne uporabljajte mo¢nih in abrazivnih detergentov, saj lahko poskodujejo povrsine.

Vsakodnevna uporaba

Hrana

Mesto

Jajca

Vratna polica

Mlecni izdelki (maslo, sir)

Ce je na voljo, predal BioFresh ali ohlajevalni predal
NajniZje police

Sadje, zelenjava in solata

Predal za sadje in zelenjavo, predal Crisper ali predal
EverFresh+ (Ce je na voljo)

Sveze meso, perutnina, sveze ribe, klobase,
kuhana/pecena hrana

Ce je na voljo, predal BioFresh ali ohlajevalni predal
Najnizja polica

Hrana, pripraviiena za zauzitje, pakirani izdelki,
konzervirana hrana, vioZeni izdelki

Zgornije police ali vratna polica

Pijace, steklenice, zacimbe, prigrizki

Vratna polica

Ostanki

Srednije police
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Vsakodnevna uporaba

SL Navodila za shranjevanje sveze hrane:

Shranjevanje v predalu za svezZo hrano:

3

Hladilnik naj bo nastavljen na priporo¢eno
temperaturo 4 °C.

Hrana, ki jo nameravate shraniti, mora biti
ustrezno zaprta, da preprecite spremembe
vonja ali okusa.

V hladilniku ne shranjujte prevelikih kolicin
hrane. Med hrano naj bo nekaj prostora,

da omogocite krozenje hladnega zraka, kar
zagotavlja boljSe in enakomernejSe hiajenje.
Hrana, ki jo uZivate vsak dan, mora biti
shranjena na sprednjem delu police, da
skrajSate odprtost vrat.

Med hrano in notranjimi stenami naj bo nekaj
prostora, da omogocite pretok zraka. Ce
shranjujete hrano tako, da se dotika zadnje
stene, se lahko primrzne nanjo.

Preden shranite vroGo (kuhano/peceno)

hrano v aparat, jo morate ohladiti na sobno
temperaturo. Nato lahko toplo hrano postavite
na spodnje police hladilnika. Ne postavljajte
tople hrane v blizino hitro pokvarljive hrane.
Zamrznjeno hrano odtajajte v predalu za sveZo
hrano. Tako lahko z zamrznjeno hrano ohladite
predal za svezo hrano in prihranite energijo.
Ce je v hladilniku shranjeno nezrelo tropsko
sadje (mango, melona, papaja, banana,
ananas), se lahko pospesi proces staranja,
zato to ni priporocljivo, ker se skraj$ajo Casi
shranjevanja. Za dolo¢eno obdobje pa lahko v
hladilnem delu pospesite zorenje zelo zelenega
sadja (jabolka, hruska).

CGesen, ebulo, ingver in drugo korenasto
zelenjava je treba hraniti v temnem in hladnem
prostoru in ne v hladilniku.

Ce v hladilniku odkrijete pokvarjeno hrano, jo je
treba zavregi. Ce odkrijete gnilo hrano, oéistite
notranjo povrsino delov, ki so bili v stiku s
hrano, da preprecite kontaminacijo.

14

Velike posode hrane, kot je juha ali
enolonénica, lahko razdelite v plitve posode

za hitro hlajenje v hladilniku. Prav tako je

treba na manj$e kose razdeliti tudi velike kose
pecenega mesa ali perutnine.

Ne shranjujte nepakirane hrane v blizini jajc.
Sadje in zelenjavo shranjujte lo¢eno in po
skupinah: jabolka z jabolki, korengek s
korencki. Sadje in zelenjava oddajata razlicne
pline, ki lahko povzrocijo kvarjenje druge hrane.

.

.

e Listnato zelenjavo vzemite iz plasti¢nih vreck
in jo pred shranjevanjem v hladilniku ovijte v
papirnato brisago ali kuhinjsko krpo. Ce jo
splaknete ali zmocite, je pred shranjevanjem ne
pozabite posusiti.

Sadje in zelenjavo, ki se hitro izsusita,
shranjujte v perforiranih ali odprtih plasti¢nih
vreCkah, ki ohranjajo vlazno okolje in hkrati
omogodajo kroZenje zraka.

Razlicno hrano je treba shranjevati na razli¢nih
obmodijih glede na njene lastnosti:

“Preverite ustrezni klimatski razred aparata na
ploscici s podatki. Za va$ aparat velja eden
od spodnjih podatkov v skladu z nazivnim
klimatskim razredom.”

SN: Razsirjeni zmerni: ta hladilni aparat je
zasnovan za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od
10 °C do 32 °C.

N: Zmerni: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za
uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do 32
°C.

ST: Subtropski: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan
za uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do
38 °C.

T: Tropski: ta hladilni aparat je zasnovan za
uporabo pri temperaturi okolja od 16 °C do 43
°C.



Vsakodnevna uporaba

Shranjevanje v zamrzovalnem delu:

Priporotamo, da nastavite zamrzovalnik na
—20 °C, razen pri skrajnih okoljskih pogojih.
4-6 ur pred zamrzovanjem vklopite funkcijo
hitrega zamrzovanja, da omogocite hitrejSe
zamrzovanje.

Preden shranite vro€o hrano v zamrzovalni del,
jo morate ohladiti na sobno temperaturo.
Hrana, narezana na majhne dele, hitreje
zamrzne in jo je mogoCe lazje odmrzniti ter
pripraviti.

Priporogamo, da hrano zapakirate, preden jo
daste v zamrzovalnik.

Da preprecite prekoracitev roka shranjevanja,
na embalazo skladno z roki shranjevanja
posamezne hrane zabelezite datum
zamrznitve, ¢asovno omejitev in vrsto hrane.
Ne prekoradite rokov shranjevanja hrane, ki jih
priporocajo proizvajalci hrane. |z zamrzovalnika
vzemite le toliko hrane, kot je potrebuijete.
Odmrznjeno hrano hitro porabite. Odmrznjene
hrane ni dovolieno znova zamrzovati, razen ¢e
jo skuhate. UZivanje znova zamrznjene sveze
hrane, ki ni kuhana, ni varno.

Pri zamrzovanju se izogibajte stiku sveze
hrane z ze zamrznjeno hrano. Lahko pride do
odtajanja Ze zamrznjenih kosov.

Zamrzovanje sveze hrane

Pri shranjevanju tovarniSko zamrznjene
hrane upostevajte naslednje smernice:

¢ Vedno upostevajte navodila proizvajalca glede
trajanja shranjevanja hrane. Ne prekoracite teh
rokov!

Poskusite zagotoviti &im krajSi ¢as med
nakupom in shranjevanjem, da se ohrani
kakovost hrane.

Kupujte zamrznjeno hrano, ki je bila shranjena
pri temperaturi —18 °C ali man;.

Ne kupuijte hrane, ki ima na embalaZi led ali
zmrzal. To pomeni, da so na eni tocki izdelki
morda bili delno odmrznjeni in nato znova
zamrznjeni. Taksni dvigi temperature vplivajo na
kakovost hrane.

Priporo€amo nastavitev temperature 4 °C za
predal za sveZo hrano in =20 °C za zamrzovalni
del, da se zagotovi boljSe shranjevanje hrane.
Ce je temperatura nastavljena na priporogeni
vrednosti +4 °C/-20 °C (razen pri skrajnin
okoliskih pogojih), se zagotovi dalj§a

splosna svezina v predalu za svezo hrano

in zamrzovalnem delu. Ce je temperatura v
predalu za svezo hrano nastavljena na nizjo
vrednost, lahko sveze sadje in zelenjava delno
zmrzneta oz. se poskodujeta zaradi nizkih
temperatur, pri vi§ji temperaturi pa se lahko
hitro pokvarljiva hrana (mle¢ni izdelki, mesni
izdelki) hitreje pokvari.

« Zamrzovalni razdelek je primeren za zamrzovanje sveze hrane in shranjevanje zamrznjene ali globoko zamrznjene

hrane za dalj ¢asa.

« SveZo hrano, ki jo Zelite zamrzniti, shranite v spodnji razdelek.
* Na plo&cici s podatki je navedena najvecja koli¢ina hrane, ki jo je mogoce zamrzniti v 24 urah.
« Postopek zamrzovanja traja 24 ur: medtem ne vstavljajte dodatne hrane.

Shranjevanje zamrznjene hrane

Pri prvem vklopu ali po daljSem €asu neuporabe aparata naj naprava vsaj 2 uri deluje pri vi§jih nastavitvah,

preden pric¢ete vstavljati Zivila.

Pomembno! Ce pride do odtaljevanja, na primer zaradi izpada elektrike, ki je dalj$e od »&asa odtaljevanja«, navedenega na
ploscici s podatki, je treba odtaljena Zivila hitro porabiti ali jih skuhati in nato po kuhanju ponovno zamrzniti.

Pozor! Etaza z 2 zvezdicama, s temperaturo med -12 °C in -18 °C, ni primerna za sladoled.

Etaza z 2 zvezdicama
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Vsakodnevna uporaba

Odtaljevanje

Zamrznjeno ali globoko zamrznjeno hrano lahko pred uporabo odtalite v hladilniku ali pri sobni temperaturi, odvisno od tega,
koliko ¢asa imate na voljo.
Manj$e kose lahko kuhate $e zamrznjene, vzete neposredno iz zamrzovalnika. V tem primeru bo ¢as kuhanja daljsi.

Pribor Premi¢ne

police
Stene hladilnika so opremljene z vrstami vodil, v katera lahko po Zelji namestite
police.

Nameséanje vratnih etaz

Da bi lahko shranjevali Zivila razli¢nih velikosti, lahko vratne etaze postavite na razlicne
visine. Te nastavitve izvedete, kot sledi: pocasi izvlecite etazo v smeri puscice, dokler
se ne sprosti, nato jo namestite v zeleni polozaj.

Koristni nasveti in namigi
Nasveti za zamrzovanje

Da bi lahko ¢im bolje izkoristili zamrzovanje, vam podajamo nekaj pomembnih nasvetov:
najvecja koli¢ina hrane, ki jo je mogo€e zamrzniti v 24 urah je navedena na plos¢ici s podatki,
zamrzovanje traja 24 ur, med ¢asom zamrzovanja ne dodajajte dodatnih Zivil,
zamrzujte le najbolj$a, sveza in dobro oci$¢ena zivila,
Zivila shranite v manjsih porcijah, da jih boste lahko hitro v celoti zamrznili in nato odmrzovali po potrebi,
Zivila zavijte v aluminijasto folijo ali jih dajte v polietilenske vrecke in poskrbite, da bodo zrakotesno zaprta,
sveza, nezamrznjena hrana naj se ne dotika ze zamrznjene hrane, da se slednja ne segreje,
pusta Zivila je mogoce hraniti bolje in dlje kot mastna; sol zmanjSuje ¢as hranjenja Zivil,
¢e sladoled jeste takoj po tem, ko ste ga vzeli iz zamrzovalnika, lahko povzroci omrzline na kozi,
priporo¢amo, da oznacite datum zamrzovanja posamezne embalazne enote Zivila,
priporo¢amo, da oznacite datum zamrzovanja posamezne embalazne enote Zivila, da boste vedeli,

kako dolgo je bilo Zivilo zamrznjeno.

Nasveti za shranjevanje zamrznjenih zivil

Za optimalno delovanje tega aparata:

preverite, ali je bila zamrznjena hrana pravilno shranjena v trgovini,
zamrznjeno hrano ¢im hitreje prinesite iz trgovine in jo shranite v zamrzovalnik,

ne odpirajte vrat prepogosto in jih ne pustite odprtih dlje, kot je to nujno potrebno.
Ko je hrana odmrznjena, pri¢ne hitro propadati in je ni mogoce znova zamrzniti.
Ne prekoracite rokov shranjevanja hrane, ki jih priporocajo proizvajalci hrane.

Nasveti za shranjevanje svezih zivil

Za optimalno delovanje tega aparata:

» Ne shranjujte toplih Zivil ali hlapljivih teko€in v odprtih posodah.
- Prekrijte ali zavijte Zivila, zlasti ¢e imajo moc¢an von;.

Nasveti za hlajenje

Uporabni napotki:

» Velja za vse vrste Zivil: hranite v polietilenskih vreckah na steklenih policah na predalom za zelenjavo.

Zaradi varnosti ne hranite svezih Zivil dlje kot dva dni.

Kuhana hrana, hladne jedi itd. postavite na polico in jih pokrijte.

Sadje in zelenjava: temeljito jih oCistite in poloZite v za to namenjen predal.

Maslo in sir: hranite v posebnih zrakotesnih posodah ali zavite v aluminijasto folijo ali v polietilenskih vreckah,
da ¢im bolj preprecite stik z zrakom.

- Steklenice z mlekom: naj imajo pokrov in jih hranite v etazah na vratih.

- Banane, krompir, ¢ebula ali Cesen: ¢e niso pakirani, jih hranite v hladilniku.

Ciséenje

1z higienskih razlogov redno &istite notranjost hladilnika vkljuéno z vsem priborom.

& Pozor! Med ¢iscenjem aparat ne sme biti prikljucen na elektriko. Nevarnost elektricnega udara! Pred ¢is¢enjem
odklopite aparat od elektricnega napajanja in izvlecite vti¢ iz vti¢nice ali odklopite omrezni odklopnik ali varovalko.
Aparata ne Gistite s parnim €istilnikom. V elektricne komponente lahko vdre voda — nevarnost elektricnega udara!
Vroca para lahko poskoduje plasticne dele. Preden aparat znova vkljucite, mora biti v celoti suh.

Pomembno! Eteric¢na olja in organska topila lahko nazirajo plasticne dele, npr. sok limone ali sok oranzne lupine, maslena
kislina, €istila, ki vsebujejo ocetno kislino.
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Vsakodnevna uporaba

Te snovi ne smejo priti v stik z deli aparata.
Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih cistil.

Odklopite aparat od elektri¢nega napajanja in izvlecite vtic iz vtiénice ali odklopite omrezni odklopnik ali varovalko.

« Odstranite Zivila iz hladilnika. Shranite jih na hladno in jih pokrijte.

Ocistite zunanjost in notranjost naprave s krpo in mlac¢no vodo. Po ¢i$¢enju obrisite s Cisto vodo in nato obriite s suho

krpo.

« Ko se naprava v celoti posusi, jo lahko znova vkljudite.

Odpravljanje tezav

Pozor! Preden pri¢nete z odpravljanjem tezav, odklopite elektri¢no napajanje. Odpravijanje tezav, ki ni opisano v tem
priroéniku, lahko izvaja samo kvalificirani elektricar ali kompetentna oseba.

Pomembno! Med delovanjem se slisijo obi¢aji zvoki (kompresor, pretakanje hladilnega sredstva).

Tezava

Aparat ne deluje

Mozen vzrok

Vtic ni pravilno vtaknjen v elektri¢no vtiénicol

Resitev

Vtaknite vtic.

Pregorela ali okvarjena varovalka

Preverite varovalko in jo po potrebi zamenjajte.

Vticnica v okvari

Okvare elektricne napake naj odpravi
elektricar.

Zivila so pretopla.

[Temperatura ni pravilno nastavljena.

Preverite razdelek Nastavitev temperature na
zacCetku priro¢nika.

Vrata so bila odprta dalj ¢asa.

Vrata pustite odprta le, kolikor je nujno
potrebno.

V napravo ste v zadnjih 24 urah dali vecjo
koli¢ino toplih Zivil.

Za nekaj ¢asa nastavite nizjo temperaturo.

Naprava je postavljena preblizu vira toplote |

Preverite razdelek Mesto postavitve.

Naprava premoéno hladi

Temperatura je nastavljena prenizko.

Za nekaj ¢asa nastavite vi§jo temperaturo.

Neobicajni zvoki

Naprava ni postavljena vodoravno.

Znova nastavite nozice.

IAparat se dotika zidu ali drugih predmetov.

Malce premaknite aparat.

Ena od komponent na hrbtni strani napravej
se dotika drugega dela naprave ali zidu.

Po potrebi previdno upognite del naprave.

Voda na tleh

(Odprtina za odtok vode je zamaSena.

Glejte razdelek Ciscéenije in nega.

Stranske stene so vroCe

To je obi¢ajno. Toplotni izmenjevalnik je
vgrajen v stranske stene.

Ce se morate dotikati stranskih sten, uporabite
rokavice.

Ce se napaka znova pojavi, se posvetujte s servisnim centrom.
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ODSTRANJEVANJE

Ta oznaka pomeni, da tega izdelka ne smete odstranjevati skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Izrabljeno napravo
dostavite na zbiralno mesto za recikliranje elektricnih in elektronskih naprav. Glede teh zbirnih tock se posvetujte z
lokalnimi uradi ali prodajalcem, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. VVsako gospodinjstvo igra pomembno viogo pri ravnanju zin
recikliranju starih gospodinjskih aparatov. Pravilno odstranjevanie izrabljenih izdelkov pomaga preprecevati negativne

posledice za okolje in ¢lovedko zdravje.

SL

ZAVRNITEV ODGOVORNOSTI / OPOZORILO
Nekatere (enostavne) napake lahko konéni
uporabnik ustrezno popravi, ne da bi prislo

do kakrsnih koli varnostnih teZav ali nevarne
uporabe, pod pogojem, da so izvedene v
mejah in v skladu z naslednjimi navodili (glejte
poglavje “Samopopravila”).

Ce ni drugage dovoljeno v spodnjem poglavju
“Samopopravila”, bodo vsa popravila
naslovljena na registriranega pooblas€enega
serviserja, da se izognemo varnostnim
tezavam. Registrirani pooblas¢eni serviser je
poklicni serviser, ki mu je proizvajalec odobril
dostop do navodil in seznama nadomestnih
delov tega izdelka v skladu z metodami,
opisanimi v zakonodajnih aktih v skladu z
Direktivo 2009/125/ES.

Vendar lahko samo servisni agent (tj.
pooblaséeni poklicni serviserji). do katerega
lahko pri rek telefonske Stevilk
navedene v rabniSkem priro¢nik

garancijskem listu ali prek pooblaséenega
prodajalca. opravlja storitve v skladu z
garancijskimi pogoji. Zato vas prosimo. da
upostevate, da za popravila, ki jih izvajajo
klicni iserji (ki ni laséeni
trani Beko) n

Samopopravila

Konéni uporabnik lahko sam izvede popravilo v
zvezi z naslednjimi rezervnimi deli: vratni ro¢aji,
vratni te¢aji, pladnji, koSare in vratna tesnila
(posodoblien seznam je na voljo tudi na
spletnem mestu support.beko.com od 1. marca
2021).

Poleg tega je treba za zagotovitev varnosti
izdelka in za preprecitev nevarnosti resnih
poskodb omenjeno samopopravilo opraviti

po navodilih v uporabni$kem priro¢niku za
samopopravilo ali v navodilih, ki so na voljo na
support.beko.com Zaradi lastne varnosti izdelek
izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja, preden se
lotite kakrénega koli samopopravljanja.
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Popravila in poskusi popravljanja konénih
uporabnikov za dele, ki niso vklju¢eni na

tak seznam in/ali ne upostevajo navodil v
uporabniskih prirocnikih za samopopravilo ali
S0 na voljo na support.beko.com, lahko sproZijo
vpra$anja varnosti, ki jih ni mogoce pripisati
Beko, in garancija za ta izdelek ne velja.

Zato je zelo priporocljivo, da se konéni
uporabniki vzdrZijo poskusov popravil, ki ne
spadajo v omenjeni seznam rezervnih delov, in
se v tak3nih primerih obrnejo na pooblascene
poklicni serviserje ali registrirani poklicni
serviser. Nasprotno, tak$ni poskusi konénih
uporabnikov lahko povzrogijo varnostne tezave
in poskodujejo izdelek ter posledi¢no povzrogijo
pozar, poplavo, elektriéni udar in resne telesne
poskodbe.

Primeri popravil, za katere se je treba obrniti na
pooblascene ali registrirane poklicne serviserje,
so med drugim naslednji: kompresor, hladilni
krogotok, mati¢na plos¢a, inverterska plosca,
plos¢a zaslona itd.

Proizvajalec/prodajalec ni odgovoren v primeru,
ko kon¢ni uporabniki ne upostevajo zgoraj
navedenega.

RazpoloZljivost rezervnih delov hladilnik, ki ste
ga kupili, je 10 let.

V tem obdobju bodo na voljo originalni
nadomestni deli za pravilno delovanje hladilnik.
Hladilnik, ki ste ga kupili, ima najmanj
24-mesecno garancijo.

Ta izdelek je opremljen z svetlobnim virom
energijskega razreda "G".

Svetlobni vir v tem izdelku lahko zamenjajo samo
poklicni serviserji.



. . Anschrift:
Garantiebedingungen Beko Deutschland GmbH
Thomas-Edison-Platz 3
D-63263 Neu-Isenburg

Kundendienst-Tel.: 06102-86 86 891
Fax: 01805-414 400 *

E-Mail: Kundendienst@beko.com
Ersatzteile-Tel.: 01805-242 515 *
Fax: 01805-345 001*

E-Mail: ersatzteile@beko.com

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

wir gratulieren lhnen zum neuen Gerat der Marke Beko und wiinschen |hnen viel Freude daran. Sollten Sie
dennoch einmal einen Grund zu einer Reklamation erkennen, dann wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren
Kundendienst. Geben Sie im Falle einer Stérung lhre genaue Anschrift, Telefonnummer und den GERATETYP
(vom Typenschild des Gerates) an.

Hinweis fiir Kiihl- und Gefriergerate, Achtung!
Um voll funktionsfahig zu sein, benétigt Ihr Gerat nach dem Transport ca. 24 Stunden, in denen sich das
Kihimittel stabilisiert. Sofern es nicht vermeidbar ist und Sie das Gerat sofort nach Aufstellung mit
Gefriergut bestiicken wollen, miissen Sie damit rechnen, dass die rote Lampe bis zur Stabilisierung des
Kuhlkreislaufs aufleuchtet. Die Kuhlleistung beginnt jedoch vom Augenblick des Anschlusses an sich auf
zu bauen.

Die Garantiezeit betragt 24 Monate ab Kaufdatum.

Bedingungen:
Dieses Gerat wurde nach den modernsten Methoden hergestellt und gepriift. Der Hersteller leistet
unabhangig von der gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungsverpflichtung des Verkaufers / Handlers fiir die Dauer
von 24 Monaten, gerechnet vom Tag des Kaufes, Garantie fur einwandfreies Material und fehlerfreie
Fertigung.

Der Garantieanspruch erlischt bei Eingriffen durch den Kaufer oder durch Dritte, die vom Hersteller nicht
fiir den Service autorisiert sind oder wenn das Geréat zu gewerblichen Zwecken eingesetzt wird. Schaden
die durch unsachgeméaRe Behandlung oder Bedienung, durch falsches Aufstellen oder Aufbewahren,
durch unsachgeméafen Anschluss, oder fehlerhafte Installationen sowie durch hthere Gewalt oder
sonstige auRere Einflisse entstehen, fallen nicht unter die Gewahrleistung.

Abhilfeméglichkeiten:
Wir behalten uns vor, bei Reklamationen die defekten Teile auszubessern oder zu ersetzen oder das
Gerét auszutauschen. Ausgetauschte Teile oder ausgetauschte Geréate gehen in unser Eigentum uber.
Nur wenn durch Nachbesserung(en) oder Umtausch des Gerétes die herstellerseitig vorgesehene
Nutzung endgilltig nicht zu erreichen sein sollte, kann der Kéufer aus Gewahrleistung innerhalb von 24
Monaten, gerechnet vom Tag des Kaufes, Herabsetzung des Kaufpreises oder Aufhebung des
Kaufvertrages verlangen. Nachbesserungen verldngern nicht die Gewahrleistungszeit.
Schadenersatzanspriiche, auch hinsichtlich Folgeschaden, sind, soweit sie nicht auf Vorsatz oder grober
Fahrlassigkeit beruhen, ausgeschlossen.

Bei unnétiger oder unberechtigter Beanspruchung des Kundendienstes berechnet dieser Zeit- und Wegeentgelt.
Reklamationen sind unmittelbar nach Feststellung zu melden. Der Garantieanspruch ist vom Kéaufer, durch
Vorlage der Kaufquittung, nachzuweisen. Bei Nicht-vorlage ist die Reparatur kostenpflichtig. Eine Riickerstattung
— nach spaterer Einsendung der Kaufquittung — kann nur innerhalb von einem Monat nach Rechnungsdatum
gewahrt werden.

Diese Garantiezusage ist giiltig innerhalb der Bundesrepublik D hland
*) 0,14 EUR/Min. aus dem Festnetz der T-Com; Mobilfunk max. 0,42 EUR/Min. (nur fiir Deutschland)

Garantiebedingungen - Beko - 06/2013
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Contacto para asistencia técnica:

902 877 665/ 932 992 581

beko
m—

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA - ESPANA

El presente certificado cubre la garantia de reparacion de su electrodoméstico durante dos afios, a partir de la fecha de
venta, contra todo defecto de funcionamiento proveniente de fabricacion o materiales; o de sustitucién del aparato, salvo
que una de estas opciones resulte imposible o desproporcionada respecto de la otra. Cuando usted detecte un defecto o
anomalia en el aparato contacte de forma inmediata con nosotros, un plazo de dos meses es el limite para informarnos de
la falta de conformidad. El cargo de desplazamiento estd incluido en la reparacién, excepto para pequefios
electrodomeésticos que pueden ser transportados al taller del servicio oficial de la marca. En caso de sustitucion, el plazo de
garantia se suspende y el nuevo aparato mantendré el periodo de vigencia del aparato sustituido, y como minimo 6 meses
de garantia.

La presente garantia solo serd valida si se presenta factura, ticket de compra o el albardn de entrega del producto
correspondiente si éste fuera posterior a la fecha de factura. La presente garantia es valida en el territorio espafiol y
portugués para los aparatos distribuidos por Beko Electronics Espafia S.L.. La garantia sélo tendréa validez sobre el primer
comprador o adquiriente del producto. La garantia serd vélida para aparatos adecuados a las condiciones climaticas y
medioambientales en que estén ubicados.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA
El coste de la reparacion sera a cargo del usuario en los siguientes casos:

*  Los aparatos utilizados para uso profesional o no exclusivamente doméstico, en establecimientos publicos,

industriales o comerciales.

Los aparatos desmontados o manipulados por personas ajenas a los servicios técnicos expresamente autorizados.

Las instalaciones, transporte, sustitucion de aparatos, puestas en marcha, cambio de sentido de puertas.

Intervenciones de mantenimiento o de informacién sobre el uso de los aparatos.

Cambio de inyectores en aparatos de gas.

Las averias provocadas por falta de mantenimiento o limpieza o aquellas provocadas por un uso indebido,

sobrecarga, abandono o de manera no conforme a las instrucciones de uso o de instalacion de los aparatos.

e Las averias producidas por causas fortuitas, siniestros de fuerza mayor o derivados de instalacién incorrecta y en
general, averias por causas ajenas al propio aparato.

e Las averias provocadas por conexiones que puedan presentar fluctuaciones, irregularidades o falta de uniformidad
en el suministro, por ejemplo: suministro de agua impulsado por grupos de presion, energia solar, energia edlica,
generadores eléctricos, u otro tipo de suministro no normalizado.

e La sustitucion de materiales rotos o deteriorados por desgaste o uso normal del aparato tales como juntas,
plasticos, gomas, correas, cristales, escobillas, bombillas, asas, tiradores, tapas de quemadores, filtros, rejillas,
anodos de sacrificio (magnesio o similares) de calentadores o calderas, etc.

* Los aparatos que presenten oxidacion, o dafios por corrosién en esmaltes o pinturas, que puedan ser provocados
por efectos quimicos o electroquimicos del agua o cualquier otra sustancia, o aceleradas por circunstancias
ambientales o climaticas no propicias.

e Defectos estéticos en serigrafia o pintura.

e Los dafios de transporte o manipulacién, golpes, etc.

e Los aparatos deben instalarse de forma accesible para su reparacidén, debiendo asumir el usuario los costes
necesarios para el acceso al aparato para su reparacion y sustitucion.

La presente garantia no afecta a los derechos de que dispone el consumidor conforme a lo previsto en el Real Decreto
1/2007, de 16 de noviembre, por el que se aprueba el texto refundido de la Ley General para la Defensa de los
Consumidores y Usuarios y otras leyes complementarias, y la Ley 3/2014 que la modifica.

El Servicio Oficial de Asistencia Técnica resolverd cualquier incidencia que pudiera precisar su electrodoméstico siempre que
el aparato esté instalado de forma accesible.

Para asegurarse que su electrodoméstico va a ser intervenido por un técnico oficial autorizado, rogamos solicite el carnet
avalado por ANFEL (Asociacion Nacional de Fabricantes de Electrodomésticos) a nuestros técnicos.

Las marcas BEKO, ALTUS, ARDEM, BLOMBERG, NORTLINE y GRUNDIG se distribuyen por Beko Electronics Espafia S.L.
DATOS APARATO (a rellenar por el Distribuidor):

Titular: Sello Establecimiento:
Modelo: NUm. serie:
Establecimiento: Fecha de compra:

El garante e importador de su electrodoméstico es: BEKO ELECTRONICS ESPANA S.L. Calle Provenza n°® 388 3°
Barcelona 08025, Espaiia. El producto ha sido fabricado por ARGELIK A.S (Arcelik A.S.Siitluce Karaagag Cad.
No:2-6 34445 Beyoglu, Istanbul, Turkey).

Conbzcanos mejor en nuestra pagina: www.beko.es. Conserve este documento, es importante para usted.
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k Contacte a assisténcia técnica:
e o 00351 225191300/
/ 00351 225191309

CONDIGOES DE GARANTIA - PORTUGAL

Este certificado cobre a garantia de reparagdo do seu eletrodoméstico por dois anos a contar da data de compra, contra
defeitos de funcionamento provenientes do fabrico ou dos materiais; ou de substituicdo do dispositivo, a menos que uma
dessas opgdes seja impossivel ou desproporcionada em relagdo a outra. Quando detetar um defeito ou anomalia no
aparelho entre imediatamente em contacto connosco, existe um prazo limite de dois meses para nos informar sobre a falta
de conformidade. O valor da deslocagdo esta incluido na reparagdo, com excecdo de pequenos aparelhos que podem ser
transportados para a oficina do servigo oficial da marca. Em caso de substituigdo, o periodo de garantia fica suspenso e o
aparelho ird manter o prazo de validade do aparelho substituido e no minimo 6 meses de garantia.

Esta garantia s6 serd valida se a fatura, recibo de venda ou a entrega do produto em quest&o for posterior a data da fatura.
Esta garantia é vélida em territério espanhol e portugués para aparelhos distribuido pela Beko Electronics Espanha SL. A
garantia s6 é valida para o primeiro comprador ou adquirente do produto. A garantia é valida para dispositivos adaptados
as condigdes climaticas e ambientais em que se situam.

EXCLUSOES DA GARANTIA
O custo da reparagdo serd pago pelo utilizador nos seguintes casos:

e Aparelhos utilizados para uso profissional ou ndo exclusivamente doméstico, em estabelecimentos comerciais,
industriais ou publicos.

e O equipamento desmontado ou adulterado por alguém que ndo seja expressamente autorizado pelos servigos
técnicos.

* A instalagdo, transporte, substituicdo de equipamento, colocagdo em funcionamento, alteragdo do sentido das
portas.

« Intervengdes de manutengdo ou informagdes sobre a utilizagdo dos aparelhos.

e Alteragdo de injetores em aparelhos a gas.

e As avarias causadas pela falta de manutengdo ou limpeza, ou aquelas causadas por um uso inadequado,
sobrecarga, abandono ou de forma a ndo respeitar as instrugdes de uso ou instalagdo dos aparelhos.

e As avarias provocadas por causas acidentais, sinistros de forga maior ou resultantes de instalagdo inadequada e
em geral, avarias por razdes ndo relacionadas com o produto.

e As avarias causadas por ligagdes que podem apresentar flutuagdes, irregularidades ou falta de uniformidade no
fornecimento, por exemplo: abastecimento de agua, impulsionado por pressdo, energia solar, energia edlica,
geradores de energia elétrica ou outro tipo de fornecimento n&o-padréo.

e« Os materiais quebrados ou danificados por desgaste ou uso normal do aparelho tais como juntas, plasticos,
borracha, correias, vidros, pincéis, lampadas, asas, puxadores, tampas de queimadores, filtros, grades, etc.

e Os aparelhos que apresentem oxidagdo, ou danos por corrosdo em esmaltes ou tintas, que possam ter sido
causados por efeitos quimicos ou eletroquimicos da agua ou de qualquer outra substéncia, ou aceleradas por
circunstancias ambientais ou climaticas ndo propicias.

*  Defeitos estéticos em serigrafia ou pintura.

e Os danos causados por transporte ou manuseio, colisGes, etc.

e Os aparelhos devem ser instalados de forma acessivel em caso de reparagdo e o utilizador deve assumir os custos
necessarios para aceder ao aparelho para reparagdo e substituicdo.

As marcas BEKO, ALTUS, ARDEM, BLOMBERG, NORTLINE e GRUNDIG s&o distribuidas por Beko Electronics Espanha S.L.
DADOS DO APARELHO (a ser preenchido pelo Distribuidor):

Detentor: Carimbo do estabelecimento:
Modelo: N.0 série:
Estabelecimento: Data de compra:

0 fiador e o importador do seu eletrodoméstico é: BEKO ELECTRONICS ESPANA S.L. Calle Provenza n° 388 3°
Barcelona 08025, Espana. O produto foi fabricado por ARCELIK A.S (Argelik A.S.Siitluce Karaagag Cad. No:2-6
34445 Beyoglu, Istanbul, Turquia).

Conhega-nos melhor na nossa pagina: www.beko.es. C ve este doc to, é importante para si.
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CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

Tensiune de alimentare/frecventa: 220-240V~, 50-60Hz
Importator: ARCTICS.A., Gdesti, Dambovita, str. 13 Decembrie nr. 210, email: office@arctic.ro

TIP: Aparat frigorific pentru uz casnic

Model / Serie....

VANZATOR
Nr. factura:..

Vanzator (firma, localitatea):

CUMPARATOR

Nume Localitatea

Str. NF. .....Bloc Sc. Et. AP v
Judet Telefon E-mail

S-a efectuat proba de functionare a aparatului, s-a prezentat modul de folosire, s-au predat instructiunile de utilizare
si toate accesoriile. Am primit aparatulin perfectd stare de functionare.

Stimati clienti,

La cumpdrare va recomandam sd solicitati efectuarea probei de functionare si sd verificati existenta instructiunilor de
utilizare sia accesoriilor.

Pentru a putea beneficia de toate avantajele produselor si serviciilor noastre va rugam:

- sd cititi cu atentie si sd respectati recomandadrile prezentate in “Instructiunile de utilizare”.

- sd pastrati cu grijd acest certificat pentru a-I putea prezenta (impreund cu documentul fiscal de achizitie), personalului
SERVICE ARCTIC, la orice sesizare efectuatd in perioada de garantie.

Va multumim cd ati optat pentru cumpdrarea unui produs Beko!

Durata medie de utilizare a produselor BEKO este de 10 ani!
Perioada de garantie legala de conformitate este de 2 ani de la intrarea produsuluiin
posesia consumatorului.

Art. 22, alin. 3-6, din L449/2003, modificata de OG 9/2016:

- (3) Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de conformitate apdrute in cadrul termenului de garantie prelungeste
termenul de garantie legald de conformitate si cel al garantiei comerciale si curge, dupd caz, din momentul la care a fost
adusd la cunostinta vanzatorului lipsa de conformitate a produsului sau din momentul prezentdrii produsului la
vanzdtor/unitatea service pana la aducerea produsului in stare de utilizare normald si, respectiv, al notificdrii in scris in
vederea ridicarii produsului sau preddrii efective a produsului catre consumator.

- (4)Produsele de folosintd indelungata care inlocuiesc produsele defecte n cadrul termenului de garantie vor beneficia de
un nou termen de garantie care curge de la data preschimbadrii produsului.

- (5) Produsele de folosintd Indelungatd defectate in termenul de garantie legala de conformitate, atunci cand nu pot fi
reparate sau cand durata cumulatad de nefunctionare din cauza deficientelor aparute in termenul de garantie legald de
conformitate depdseste 10% din durata acestui termen, la cererea consumatorului, vor fiinlocuite de vanzdtor sau acestava
restitui consumatorului contravaloarea produsului respectiv.

- (6) Termenul de garantie curge de la data intrarii bunului respectiv in posesia consumatorului, inclusiv pentru bunurile noi
de folosinta indelungata, obtinute prin tragere la sortila tombole, castigate la concursuri si similare sau acordate cu reducere
de pret ori gratuit de cdtre operatorii economici.

Garantia oferitd nu exclude garantia de viciu ascuns, conform OG 21/1992 (R2) privind protectia consumatorului si Codul Civil,
Service-ul acestui produs este asigurat de ARCTIC S.A. cu sediul in Gdesti, Dambovita, str. 13 Decembrie
nr.210. *3010 « wwwiarctic.ro « www.bekoro « e-mail: service@arctic.ro
Program Call Center: Luni - Vineri 08:30 - 20:00; Sambdta 08:30 - 17:.00

RO-01
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BEKO S.A, ul. Putawska 366, 02-819 Warszawa
www.beko.pl e-mail: serwis@beko.com.pl, fax 22 321 0 691

INFOLINIA 222 50 14 14

Podpis i pieczeg¢ instalatora (z numerem uprawnienia) w przypadku montazu
urzgdzen gazowych lub ptyt i piekarnikéw elektrycznych

Aby otrzyma wi cej informacji dotycz cych serwisu np. gdzie kupi cz ci
zamienne lub akcesoria naley odwiedzi stron internetow www.beko.pl i
wybra zaktadk serwis.

Prosz zarejestruj swoje urz dzenie na www.beko.pl, a otrzymasz
dodatkowe korzy ci (szczegély na stronie internetowej)

WARUNKI GWARANCJI BEKO S.A.

BEKO spédtka akcyjna z siedzibg w Warszawie (02-819), przy ulicy Putawskiej 366, wpisana do rejestru
przedsiebiorcow prowadzonego przez Sad Rejonowy dla m.st. Warszawy w Warszawie, XIlI Wydziat
Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sadowego, pod numerem: 0000078147 (dalej: ,BEKO) udziela
gwaranciji jakoéci (dalej: Gwarancja) na wprowadzone przez BEKO do obrotu na terenie Polski produkty
marki BEKO (dalej: Urz dzenia ”) osobom, ktére nabyty te produkty (,Uytkownik ") na nastepujacych

warunkach:

|I. ZAKRES OCHRONY.

1. BEKO gwarantuje, ze Urzadzenie zakupione przez Uzytkownika jest wolne od wad produkeyjnych lub
materiatowych, powstatych z przyczyn tkwigcych w tym Urzadzeniu (dalej: ,Wada”), ktére ujawnig sig
w ciggu terminu okreslonego w czesci Il. niniejszych Warunkéow Gwarancji (dalej: ,Okres
Gwarancyjny).

2. W razie ujawnienia sie Wady Produktu w trakcie Okresu Gwarancyjnego, zostanie ona usunieta na
koszt BEKO w sposdb uzalezniony od witasciwosci wady, na zasadach i w zakresie okreslonym w
niniejszych Warunkach Gwarancji.

3. BEKO zobowigzuje si¢ do usunigcia Wady poprzez dokonanie nieodptatnej naprawy lub wymiany
Urzadzenia, badz tez reklamacja zgtoszona na podstawie niniejszych Warunkéw Gwarancji zostanie
rozpoznana w inny sposoéb uzgodniony przez BEKO i Uzytkownika.

4. Udzielona gwarancja jest wazna na terytorium Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej.

Il. CZAS TRWANIA GWARANCJI.

1.

Okres Gwarancyjny wynosi 24 miesice liczac od daty zakupu Urzadzenia przez pierwszego
Uzytkownika, z zastrzezeniem wynikajgcym z punktu 2 ponizej.

2. Udzielona gwarancja nie obejmuje Urzadzen zakupionych po6zniej niz 36 miesiecy liczac od daty

produkcji Urzadzenia zgodnie z numerem seryjnym znajdujgcym si¢ na tabliczce znamionowej
Urzadzenia.

Ill. PROCEDURA ZGLOSZENIA REKLAMACYJNEGO.
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1.

7.

Wady Urzgdzenia ujawnione w Okresie Gwarancyjnym bedg usuwane pod warunkiem przedstawienia
przez Uzytkownika dowodu zakupu tego Urzadzenia zawierajgcego oznaczenia niezbedne do jego
identyfikacji ( model, date zakupu).

W przypadku zgtoszenia wad Urzagdzen, ktére wymagajg fachowej instalacji do sieci elektrycznej lub
gazowej (t.j.: kuchnie, ptyty grzewcze i piekarniki elektryczne),realizacja uprawnien z Gwarancji
uzalezniona jest od przedstawienia przez Uzytkownika dowodu, na ktérym widniejg dane instalatora
oraz jego numer uprawnien elektrycznych lub gazowych.

Uprawnienia wynikajgce z niniejszych Warunkéw Gwarancji moga by¢ zrealizowane przez Uzytkownika
wytgcznie w Autoryzowanych Punktach Serwisowych BEKO (dalej: ,Serwis”) po uprzednim dokonaniu
zgtoszenia na Infolinii BEKO pod numerem telefonu: 222 50 14 14. Lista wszystkich lokalizacji Serwisu
dostepna jest na stronie internetowej BEKO www.beko.pl

Urzadzenie do zabudowy meblowej powinno by¢ udostgpnione do naprawy przez Uzytkownika lub
Sprzedawce w sposéb umozliwiajgcy przystapienie do jego naprawy przez pracownikéw Serwisu Beko.
Wady Urzadzenia bedg usuniete w terminie 21 dni od daty zgtoszenia Wady na Infolinii BEKO.

Jezeli cze$¢ zamienna wymieniana w ramach uprawnien wynikajgcych z niniejszych Warunkéw
Gwarancji Urzagdzenia jest sprowadzana z zagranicy, termin naprawy, o ktorym mowa w punkcie 5
powyzej, moze ulec wydtuzeniu jednak, nie wiecej niz do 30 dni liczac odpowiednio od daty zgtoszenia
Wady na Infolinii BEKO. BEKO zastrzega, ze w wyjagtkowych przypadkach, gdy Wada nie wpltywa na
funkcjonowanie Urzadzenia, dopuszczalne jest przekroczenie terminu 30 dni opisanego w zdaniu
poprzedzajgcym, jednak nie wiecej niz o 30 kolejnych dni. O kazdorazowym przekroczeniu terminu
usuniecia Wady ponad terminy okreslone w punkcie 5 powyzej, Uzytkownik zostanie poinformowany
przez BEKO.

Po usunieciu Wady, Urzadzenie zostanie dostarczone Uzytkownikowi na koszt BEKO.

IV. WYL CZENIA.

1.

Warunkiem skorzystania z niniejszych Warunkéw Gwarancji jest:

a. uzytkowanie Urzagdzenia zgodnie z Instrukcjg Obstugi dotgczong do tego Urzadzenia i jego
przeznaczeniem, jak réwniez odpowiednia konserwacja Urzadzenia;

uzytkowanie w warunkach indywidualnego gospodarstwa domowego.

stosowanie osprzetu zalecanego przez producenta;

brak ingerencji w Urzgdzenie przez osoby do tego nieupowaznione;

brak ingerencji w tabliczke znamionowg z numerem seryjnym Urzadzenia.

paoc

2. Udzielona przez Beko Gwarancja nie obejmuije:

a. wad powstatych z przyczyn innych niz tkwigce w Urzadzeniu;

b. czynnosci przewidzianych w Instrukcji Obstugi, do wykonania ktérych zobowigzany jest Uzytkownik
Urzadzenia we wiasnym zakresie i na swdj koszt, w tym: instruktazu dotyczacego obstugi
Urzadzenia, instalacji oraz regulacji urzadzenia gazowego (w tym ustawienia ptomienia
oszczgdno$ciowego palnikéw, wymiana dysz itp.);

c. usterek powstatych w wyniku nieprawidtowego lub niewtasciwego uzytkowania, niedbalstwa,
przypadkowego uszkodzenia Urzadzenia, nieodpowiedniego napigcia pradu lub dokonania
jakichkolwiek zmian, ktére majg wptyw na niewtasciwe dziatanie Urzadzenia, i ktére naprawiane
byly przez osoby nieupowaznione, uzywania instalacji niezgodnych z odpowiednimi Polskimi
Normami i innych niz wymienione w Instrukcji Obstugi Urzgdzenia;

d. uszkodzen mechanicznych, termicznych, chemicznych, korozji, innych uszkodzen spowodowanych
dziataniem lub zaniedbaniem Uzytkownika lub powstatych na skutek dziatania sit zewnetrznych (do
ktérych zalicza sie w szczegolnosci wyladowania atmosferyczne, skoki napiecia, wszystkiego
rodzaju awarie domowej instalacji wodno-kanalizacyjnej, itp.), a takze powstatych na skutek
przedostania sie zanieczyszczen lub ciat obcych do Urzadzenia.

e. elementow ze szkta oraz plastiku;

f. odbarwien Urzadzenia lub poszczegoélnych jego czesci;

g. usterek powstatych w wyniku niewtasciwego montazu Urzgdzenia w zabudowie meblowej,
niezgodnego z Instrukcjg Obstugi Urzgdzenia lub innymi wytycznymi dotyczacymi montazu sprzetu
w zabudowie meblowej okreslonymi przez Producenta;

h. usterek powstatych na skutek przechowywania i uzytkowania Urzadzenia w warunkach, ktére sg
niezgodne z normalnymi warunkami domowymi okreslonymi wymaganiami powszechnie
obowigzujgcych przepiséw prawa i odpowiednich Polskich Norm.

V. POZOSTALE POSTANOWIENIA.

Niniejsze warunki gwarancji majg zastosowanie do Urzgdzen zakupionych od dnia 25.12.2014 r. Gwarant
o wiadcza, e niniejsza Gwarancja jest udzielana U ytkownikowi dodatkowo i nie wyl cza, nie
ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnie* Ueytkownika wynikaje cych z przepiséw o re kojmi za wady
rzeczy sprzedanej na podstawie Kodeksu cywilnego.
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beko CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA
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La presente garanzia commerciale siintende a ggiuntiva e non sostitutiva di ogni altro diritto di cui gode il consumatore, intendendo per
consumatore esclusivamente colui che utilizza il bene per scopi estranei allattivita imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta e
pertanto per uso domestico/privato, e in particolare non pregiudica in alcun modo i dritti del consumatore stab iliti dal DIgs 206/05. BEKO
Italy Sir.l. in conformita alla facolta prevista dalla legge, offre al consumatore una garanzia commerciale a ggiuntiva, nei termini e nei modi
di seguito indicati.

Questo certificato non deve essere spedito per la convalida. £’ valido e operante solo se conservato assieme alla ricevuta fiscale o altro
documento reso fiscalmente obbligatorio.

Condizionidi Garanzia

1. BEKOltaly S.r.l. garantisce l'apparecchio per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto (12 mesi se acquistato con fattura di vendita
e non con scontrino fiscale).

2. La garanzia e valida esclusivamente sul termitorio italiano compresa la Repubblica di San Marino e la citta del Vaticano e deve essere

comprovata da scontrino fiscale o fattura, che riportiil nominativo del Rivenditore, la data di acquisto dell' apparecchio nonché gli

estremii identificativi dello stesso (tipo, modello).

Per garanzia sintende la sostituzione o riparazione gratuita delle parti componentil’ apparecchio che sono risultate difettose

all'origine, per vizi di fabbricazione.

L'utente decade dai dritti di garanzia se non denuncia i | difetto di conformita entro 2 mesi dalla scoperta dello stesso.

Uscita del tecnico: gratuita per i primi 6 mesidi garanzia, a pa gamento per gli altri 18 mesi nel caso I'utente non siain grado di

provare che il difetto sia dovuto a vizio di conformita del prodotto.

Manodopera e ricambi gratuitiperi 24 mesi del periodo di garanzia.

Lintervento di riparazione viene effettuatoa domicilio dell'utente, fatto salvo i casi d impossibilita oggettiva o di forza maggiore.

La riparazione o sostituzione dei comp onenti o dell'apparecchio stesso, non estendono la durata della garanzia.

Manopole, lampade, part in vetro e in plastica, tubazioni e accessori cosi come tutte le partiasportarlie tutte le parti estetiche,

non sono coperte da garanzia.

10. Tuttii materialisoggetti ad usura (gquarnizioniin gomma, cinghie, manicottiecc.) non sono coperti da garanzia a meno che ven ga
dimostrata la difettosita risalente a vizio di fabbricazione delle stesse.

11. La BEKOltaly Sir.l declinao gniresponsabilita per eventuali danni che possano derivare, direttamente od indirettamente, a persone
e cose come conse guenza del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni tutte, incluse nell'apposito Manuale per I'uso dell'apparecchio
allegato a ciascuno apparecchio, da partedel  l'utente ed in particolar modo per quanto concerne le avvertenze relative alla
installazione, all'uso ed alla manutenzione dell'apparecchio stesso.

12. Lagaranzia non diventa operante e l'assistenza sara effettuata totalmente a pagamento nei seguenti casi:

a. Dannidovutial trasporto o alla movimentazione delle merci.

b. Interventi diinstallazione e montaggio, cosi come |'errata connessione o errata erogazione dalle reti di alimentazione,
mancanza di allacciamento alla presa di terra, e tutte le eventuali regolazioni come la registrazione delle porte nei frigoriferi
e/olinversione dell'apertura, livellamento prodotti, eliminazione staffe fissaggio vasca, la sostituzione degli ugelli e la
regolazione del minimo su cucine e piani cottura.

¢. Installazione errata, imperfetta o incompleta, per incapacita d'uso da parte dellUtente o dellinstallatore, se mancano gli spazi
necessari ad operare attorno ai prodotti, per eccessiva o scarsa temperatura dellambiente .

d.  Interventi neiquali non & stato riscontrato il difetto lamentato, o per generici problemi di funzionamento causati da errata
impressione del cliente ( problemi di asciugatura, rumorosita, difetti dilavaggio, eccessiva formazione di schiuma, di
centrifuga, di raffreddamento, di riscaldamento, ecc.).

e. Interventisu prodottiinstallati ad oltre mt . 2,50 da un piano di lavoro stabile, o in posizioni disagiate e pericolose (tetti ecc.) che
non possano quindi garantire lincolumita delloperatore come stabilito dalla legge 626-94 relativa alla sicurezza sul lavoro.

f. Dannicausati da agenti atmosferici ( fulmini, terremoti, incendi, alluvioni, ecc.)

Se il numero di matricola risulta asportato, cancellato o manomesso.

Riparazioni, modifiche o manomissioni effettuate da persone non autorizzate dal produttore o comungue per cause non

dipendenti dal prodotto. Per guasti dovuti a mancanza di regolare manutenzione ( pulizia batterie condensanti, fori di

drenaggio acqua di condensa, filtri scarico ed entrata acqua, eliminazione corpi estranei ecc.).

i.  Mancanzadeidocumenti fiscali o se gli stessi risultano contraffatti o non inerenti al prodotto.

j. L'usoimproprio dellapparecchio, non di tipo domestico o diverso da quanto stabilito dal produttore, fa decadere il dritto

alla Garanzia.

k. Per tutte le circostanze esterne che non siano riconducibili a difetti di fabbricazione dell'elettrodomestico.

I Siintendono a pagamento anche tutti gli eventuali trasporti necessari per lo svolgimento degli interventi legati ai casi citati.

LOENO Ui W

Il Servizio Assistenza di BEKOltaly S.r.l. & I'unico autorizzato ariparare i prodotti a marchio BEKO.
Durante e dopo il periodo di garanzia, vi consi gliamo di rivolgervi sempre ai nostri centri di assistenza autorizzati. Per contattare il Centro di
Assistenza Tecnica Autorizzato operante nella sua zona chiami il numero unico per ['talia:

02.03.03

Prima di contattare I'assistenza tecnica, al fine dia gevolare la gestione della chiamata, e necessario avere a portata di mano il modello del
prodotto e il documento fiscale di acquisto.

R5/31032016/2960480007
5744681900-AB
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GARANTIEURKUNDE
Osterreich

Flr unsere Gerate ibernehmen wir die Garantie zu den nachfolgend angefiihrten Bedingungen:

1.

beko gewdhrt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten, gerechnet vom Tag der Lieferung an den
Endverbraucher. Der Kaufbeleg dient als Nachweis. Diese Garantiezusage gilt nur gegentiber
Endabnehmern, die Erstkaufer des Produktes vom Handler sind.

Durch diese Garantie ist die gesetzliche Gewahrleistungspflicht nicht eingeschrankt.

Innerhalb der Garantiezeit werden Mangel am Gerét, die nachweislich auf Material- oder
Fertigungsfehler zuriickzufiihren sind, nach Uberpriifung der Verhiltnismangel behoben. Die
Entscheidung welcher Art der Nachbesserung erfolgt, liegt ausschlieflich bei beko. Die Garantie deckt
die fur die Beseitigung des Mangels anfallenden Kosten fiir Arbeitszeit und Material.

Im Fall von unsachgemiRer Handhabung und / oder Missachtung der Auf- und Einbauvorschriften, bei
Transportschaden, Bruchschaden und Spriingen speziell an Teilen aus Glas oder Kunststoff, sowie flr
Verbrauchs- und VerschleiRteile, wie z.B. Filter, Lampen, Riemen, Kohlebursten etc., sowie Schaden,
die durch abnorme Bedingungen in der Strom- und Wasserzufuhr oder durch héhere Gewalt
verursacht werden, kann keine Garantieleistung erfolgen. Schaden auRerhalb des Gerates, sowie
Schaden durch Eingriffe bzw. Reparaturen von Personen, die nicht durch beko erméchtigt wurden, sind
von der Garantieleistung ausgeschlossen.

Garantiepflichtige Mangel sind unverziglich dem beko -Kundendienst unter Vorlage des Kaufbelegs zu
melden.

Erweiterte Garantieversprechen, die sich auf spezifische Teile des Produktes wie Motoren,
Kompressoren, Pumpen etc. beziehen, beinhalten ausschlieRlich die Kosten des beschriebenen
Bauteils. Eventuelle Anfahrts- und/oder Arbeitszeitkosten die fiir den Austausch eines solchen Teiles
anfallen kdnnen, sind in dieser Garantie nicht gedeckt.

Durch Garantieleistungen wird die Garantiefrist des Geréates nicht verlangert. Bitte Uberpriifen Sie das
Gerit sofort nach Ubernahme und melden Sie eventuelle Mangel innerhalb von 14 Tagen.

Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie ein Qualitatsprodukt von beko erworben haben und wiinschen lhnen viel
Freude!

Servicehotline: +43 126 76 002

http://at.beko.com/
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